Item 3110 RESOURCES / 315
Resources Agency
" SEA GRANT PROGRAM =

Item 3110-001 from the General T
Fund ' : o Budget p B 1

Bequested 1987-88 ......ooviiieeiiniiiinenns e e $520 000
Estimated 1986-87.........cccorvunean eeieisrneniivesesaatsrasnsreneind we o i 525,000
ACtUAl 1985-86 .:.ccoovnrniriviinieiinnenrenierississiviornesessiseisssensssesessens iverenes ' 500,000
Requested decrease $5, 000 (—1.0 percent) s Ty
Total recommended reductlon None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The National Sea Grant College Program Act of 1966 authonzes federal
grants to institutions of higher education and other agencies engaged in
marine resources research programs. Federal funds cover up to two-thirds
of approved research costs. The remaining one-third of the project costs
must%e provided from nonfederal sources.

The state historically has provided funds to the Resources Agency for
distribution to higher education institutions involved in the Sea Grant
program. Most of these funds are applied toward the one-third-project
match required by the federal government. A portion of these funds also
is used to support administrative staff for Sea Grant programs at the
University of (E)ahforma and the University of Southern California. .

In 1985-86, institutions within California received $3.76 million in fed-
eral funds for Sea Grant projects. The federal funds were matched with
approximately $2 million in funds and in-kind services; mcludmg the state
funds prov1ded under this item in the 1985 Budget Act

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. ' ’ ‘

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $520,000 to con-
tinue support for the Sea Grant programin 1987-88. The propoesed amount
is $5,000 less than the current-year allocation approved by the Legislature
in Ch 1079/86 and reflects a Special Adjustment reduction of 1 percent to
the statutory allocation. Existing law requires the. General Fund to be
reimbursed from tidelands oil revenues for the program’s support.




316 / RESOURCES Item 3110

Resources Agency
TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
Item 3110-101 from the General

Fund and California Environ- I '
mental License Plate Fund L v Budget p. R 1

Requested 1987-88 . ; $1 208, 000
Estimated 1986-87...... ;1,038 1000
ACtUAl 198586 .......coerrereerrerierereseraersesssasiessnsessoseissssisssssisriseaesaos ... 658, 000
Requested increase (excluding amount : :
for salary increases) $170,000.(+16 percent) o
Total recommended reduCtion ......couririncnsiinsnsrinnns o 132,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE o |
Item—Description - . Fund. ‘ Amount
3110-101:001—California share of support General: ~.o - $702,000
3110-101- 140—Var10us activities : Envn’onmental License . 506,000
¥ . Plate _ o
Total - A -+ $1,208,000
) o ‘ ] o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1 Environmental Monitoring. Reduce Item 3110-101- 140 by 318
© $100,000. Recommend deletion of funds because the .

. proposal is not developed adequately and appears to be
underfunded. o
2. Data Management. Reduce Item 3110-101-140 by $32,000. 319
Recommend deletion of funds because the budget already :

contains funds for the expansion of TRPA’s data manage-
ment system.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) was estabhshed by an
interstate compact approved by the California Legislature (Ch 1589/67),
the Nevada Legislature, and the United States Congress. The purpose of
the compact is to provide a coordinated land use plan and enforceable
regulations to preserve and enhance the environment and resources of
the Lake Tahoe basin.

Amendments to strengthen the compact were approved by the U.S.
Congress, the President, and the states in 1980. Among other things, the
revised compact required TRPA to adopt a new regional plan and imple-
menting ordinances by June 1983. A new plan was adopted by the TRPA
governing board in April 1984. However, the adequacy of the plan was
challenged in court by the California Attorney General and the League
to Save Lake Tahoe. This litigation has led to an injunction halting almost
all development in the Tahoe basin. The TRPA now anticipates that it will
take final action to approve a revised regional plan and implementing
ordinances that will settle the litigation in the spring of 1987.




Item 3110 RESOURCES / 317

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes two appropriations totalm%1 $1,208,000 as Califor-
nia’s share of support for the TRPA in 1987-88. This amount consists of
$702,000 from the General Fund-and $506 000 from the Environmental
License Plate Fund (ELPF). This is an increase of $170,000, or 16 percent,
above the $1,038,000 provided in the current year.

The TRPA also receives funds from Nevada, local governments, and
various other sources. Under the: compact, California’s contribution to
TRPA support is twice Nevada’s contribution.

Table 1 summarizes the TRPA’s sources of funds for 1987-88. Based on
information provided by TRPA staff, these funds will total $2,561,000,
which equals the agency’s total proposed expenditures in 1987-88. This
amount is $71,000, or 2.9 percent, more than estimated current-year total
expenditures.

Table 1

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
Sources of Funds
1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Funding Source Amount

California : $1 208 *
Nevada ‘o : . - 523
Local Governments : 150
Interest Income " 100
Grants and Contracts 410
Filing Fee Income 150
Fines and Forfeitures 15
Other . . S L ) 5

Total : : - $2,561

« California’s confribution in 1987-88 is more than twice Nevada’s contribution because California has
spread its share of funding of the individual parcel evaluation system over two years, whereas Nevada
provided all of its share in 1986-87.

Table 2 summarizes the proposed changes in California’s support for the
agency during 1987-88, by fund. As shown in Table 2, the budget does not
provide any increase for ongoing TRPA staff costs or operating expenses.
The Department of Finance indicates that this is consistent with its gen-
eral policy of not including any discretionary cost-of-living adjustments in
local assistance items.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following proposed changes shown in
Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

e Deletion of one-time costs totaling $82,000.

"o Continuation of the implementation of the individual parcel evalua-
tion system at a cost of $254,000 to the ELPF. This pro;ect will assess
the suitability for development of all 16,000 vacant lots in the basin.
It began in the current-year at a cost of $260 000 and will be completed
in 1987-88.

« Addition of $80,000 for commumty planning assistance (ELPF).
o Addition of $40,000 for a study of the effect of in-water constructlon
~ on the shorezone habltat (ELPF).




318 / RESOURCES "~ Item 3110
TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY—Continued:

‘ Table 2. . ;
Tahoe Reglonal Planmng Agency
Support from California“
Proposed Budget Changes, by Fund
1987-88 . .
i {dollars in-thousands) -

‘Environmental
o k License
General . . Plate - .
e o Fund- -+ . Fund . Totals ;
1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ....... i { $778 ©'$260 . $1,038

Proposed Changes:
Workload and Administrative Adjustments:
1. Deletion of one-time costs —76 —6 —82
Program Changes: .
1. Complete Individual Parcel Evaluatlon System, Sec-

ond Year — (254) (254)
2. Environmental Monitoring : . — 100 100
3. Community Planning AssiStance.........emersseees - 80 80
4. Shorezone Study _— 40 o . 40
5. Data Base System Expansion . . — 32 32
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) $702 $506 $1,208
Change from 1986-87 : - . . R
Amount : . —§76 ... $246 < $170

Percent . . —9.8% . 946% o5 164%

Monitoring Proposal Needs Further Development

We recommend deletion of $100,000 requested from the Environmental
License Plate Fund for environmental monitoring because the proposal is
inadequately developed and appears to be underfunded (Reduce Item.
3110-101-140 by $100000) e

The budget requests an increase of $100 000 from the ELPF for environ-
mental monitoring in the Tahoe basin. With these funds, TRPA proposes
to spend $33,000-to purchase monitoring equipment and $67 000 to operate
and maintain it. The proposed new regional plan establishes.environmen-
tal. “threshold” standards which are minimum acceptable levels for air,
water, and noise pollutlon The TRPA indicates that monitoring air, water,
and noise in the basin is necessary to ensure that the plan’s thresholds are
attained and maintained.

We agree that monitoring the environment is appropriate. for promot-
ing proper regulation.in the basin; however, our review of TRPA’s specific
proposal reveals that (1) the costs. are understated and (2) some items
may be included which are not.warranted. .

We consulted with the California Air Resources Board and the Tahoe
Research Group, who are involved actively in environmental monitoring
in the Tahoe basin. Based on these discussions, it appears that (1) TRPA
has underestimated the cost of the specified equipment by up to $100,000,
(2) the proposal may include some monitoring equipment which is not
needed, and (3) staff and maintenance needs may.not be addressed ade-
quately The TRPA acknowledges our concerns and agrees that. the pro-
posal needs to be revised.

The TRPA has formed an advisory board composed of experts in the



Item: 3125 RESOURCES / ‘319

field of environmental monitoring which could -review -and ‘revise this
proposal. The TRPA indicates, however, that it may not be able to revise
its proposal in time for it to be included in the 1987 Budget Act. According-
ly, we tecommend that the Leglslature reduce Item 3L 10 101- 140 by $100,-
000.

Should TRPA develop a revised proposal in time for budget hearings,
we will analyze it and make approprlate recommendatlons co

Data Munugemenf Syslem Double-Budgeied a SR

We recommend deletion of $32,000 requested for data management
from the Environmental License Plate Fund to eliminate doubIe-budget-
ing for this purpose. (Reduce Item 3110-101-140 by $32,000.) - -

- The budget requests $32,000 from the ELPF in 1987-88 for the éxpan-
sion of TRPA’s data management system. TRPA indicates that this expan-
sion is needed to handle the extensive data that will bé génerated by the
individual parcel evaluation system (IPES). In its proposals for the IPES,
however, the TRPA has indicated that the fundmg for the IPES 1ncludes
the costs of data management.

“The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $260,000 from the ELPF for the first
year of the IPES project. As noted earlier, we recommend approval of
'$254,000 requesteg from the ELPF in 1987—88 for second-year prOJect
costs.

Accordingly, we recommend that Itern 3110-101-140 be reduced by $32,-
?IQO to eliminate the double-budgetmg of data management costs for the

ES. ’

Resources Agency ]
CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY

Item 3125 from the General . S '
-Fund and various funds o o . Budget p. R2

Requested 1987-88 .......... I eesrerssmsssesmssessssssmsessneeioes - $2,567,000
Estimated 1986-87................ et S e 1,055,000

Actual 1985-86 .....cocveiveiivniensivisisenensesssarseserersssssrssssssssivsesnsnssionnis .- 3,192,000
Requested increase (excludmg amount . S
for-salary increases) $1,512,000 (+143 percent)
Total recommended TEAUCHON <.....u..riueeemmeririereerersersessesiosesesomcns -5 None

Recommendation pending -+ 2,000,000
'l987—8_3 ,FU‘NDlNG BY.ITEM. AND SOURCE o
Item—-—Descnptlon o . Fund . L " Amount
-3125-001-001—Support S : General ' o $750,000
3125 001 720—Support T Lake Tahoe AchISltIOIlS 317,000
' ] “(Bond) ‘ e
3195:101-140—Erosion control grants - Environmental License" ** = 1500000
' “Plate R whe

3125-101-890—Erosion control ‘grants _“'Federal Trust - ' (500,000)
Transfer from capital ouflay R — : - +(50,000)
Reappropriated local assistance funds Federal Trust (86,000)

Total $2,567,000




320 / RESOURCES Item 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-Continved

L . : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS paé‘; '
1. Erosion Control Grants. Withhold recommendation on 322
$1,500,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund and
$500,000 in federal funds, pending receipt of a priority list

of projects required by the Legislature. -:

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ; . .

Chapters 1222 and 1239, Statutes of 1984, established the California
Tahoe Conservancy and designated it as the lead agency for purposes of
implementing the $85 million Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Bond Act of 1982
ang acquiring environmentally sensitive and other undeveloped lands in
the Lake Tahoe basin. The conservancy also is authorized to use other
available funds for (1) the acquisition of developed and partially devel-
oped lands, and (2) the improvement and development ofp acquired lands
for the purposes of recreation, protecting the natural environment, and
providing public access. : - : .

The conservancy has a seven-member governing board composed.of the
Secretary for Resources and the Director of Finance, plus one member
each appointed by the South Lake Tahoe City Council, the Placer County
Board of Supervisors, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, the
Senate Rules Committee, and the Speaker of the Assembly. In addition,
arepresentative of the U.S. Secretary of Agriculture serves as an ex officio,
nonvoting member. ’

The conservancy’s office is located in South Lake Tahoe. It is authorized
15 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The conservancy’s budget proposes expenditures from state funds total-
ing $2,567,000 from the General Fund ($750,000), the Lake Tahoe Acquisi-
tions (Bond) Fund ($317,000), and the Environmental License Plate Fund
($1.5 million) for support and local assistance in 1987-88. This is an in-
crease of $1,512,000, or 143 percent, from estimated: current-year-expendi-
tures from state sources. ' L

Total proposed expenditures, including federal funds, decrease, howev-
er, by $1,761,000, or 35 percent, from the current to the budget year. The
large increase in state funding and decrease in total funds is primarily due
to a shift from federal funds to state funds as the source of support for
erosion control grants in the budget year. Federal funds appropriated to
the conservancy are from California’s share of federal offshore oil reve-
nues pursuant to Section 8(g) of the Federal Outer Continental Shelf
Lands Act. : C . _

The conservancy’s budget has been reduced by $8,000, which is approxi-
matelc)lfl percent of the General Fund supFort, as a Special Adjustment.
In addition, the expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted
to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in
response to the Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies
and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures. - '

Table 1 provides a summary of the conservancy’s expenditures for sup
port and local assistance from 1985-86 through 1987-88. o



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 321
Table 1
California Tahoe Conservancy
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
‘ 1985-86 through 1987-88
~ (dollars in thousands)
‘ Expenditures
) . Percent
Personnel-Years Change
Actual Est. Prop. Actual  FEst. Prop. = From

Program 1985-861986-87 1987-88 - 1985-86 1986—87 1.987-88 1986-87
Support ... 122 150 180 $815 ° §1212  $1,203 —0.7%
Erosion control grants - = — 2317 3752 2,000 —46.7
Totals ........ 122 150 180 $3,192  $4964  $3,203 —35.5%
Funding Sources ‘
Support: i ‘ . .
General Fund . $5%6 $758 . $750 . —11%
Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Fund . 289 297 7 67
Federal funds — 157 13 | 134
Local Assistance: i ‘ : E
Environmental License Plate Fund : 377 ¢ — T L500 NMF*
Energy and Resources Fund 2,000 - — R —
Federal funds P — 3,752 500 —86.7

“Not a meaningful figure

* Table 2 summarizes the proposed changes in the conservancy ’s support

budget for 1987-88.

‘ "Table 2
California Tahoe Conservancy
Proposed’ Budget Changes, by Fund
1987-88
{dollars in thousands)

Lake Environ-
Tahoe mental
Acquisi- License
General tions - Plate  Federal

o ' ' ~ Fund Fund" Fund  funds Totals
1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ... ' _$758 $297 —_ $3,909 $4,964
Proposed Changes: .., ' S ' :

Workload and Admmlstratlve Adjustments:

" 1. Administration of erosion control grants ..... — — — =1 -1

9. Staffing adjustments (2 PYS) ..cvcniurrernres . —_ 20 —_ — 20

3. Administration of special projects (1 PY) — - - -50 50 -

4. Special adjustment ‘ -8 - - — -8

Program Changes: o

1. Local Assistance Grants for Erosmn Control o ' :

Projects ‘ == 1,500 - "—3,252 ~1,752
1987-88 Expendltures 10:206)s R ) pUmum—— B $750 © $317  $1,500 - $636 $3,203
Change from 1986-87 ' ) ‘ R
Amount......... : —$8 $20.  $1500 ~ —$3273 ~ —$L761
-87% -~ —355%

Percent IR : . -11% 6.7% NMF*

* Not a meaningful figure




322 / RESOURCES Item 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following budget change proposals

shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o Deletion of one-time costs totaling $71,000 for the administration of

. erosion control grants.

« Net increase of $20,000 (bond funds) and two personnel-years for
various staffing adjustments, incliding converting contract student
interns to temporary help. T ;

¢ Addition of one limited-term position for the administration of special

. acquisition and site improvement projects funded by Ch 1602/85. The

. postion_also will be funded by federal 8(g) funds appropriated by

Chapter 1602. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Soil Erosion Project Priority List Not Completed

" We withhold recommendation on $1.5 million from the Environmental
License Plate Fund and $500,000 from federal funds for soil erosion con-
trol grants, pending receipt of a priority list of projects to be funded,
pursuant to the 1986 Budget Act. L

The budget requests a total of $2 million from the Environmental Li-

cense Plate Fund ($1.5 million) and federal funds ($500,000) to continue
the conservancy’s program of providing local assistance grants for erosion
control projects on the California side of the Tahoe basin. - :
.. Studies conducted by the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control
Board have established the need for erosion control in the Tahoe basin.
According to the regional board, the estimated cost of completing 4ll
necessary erosion control projects on the California side of the basin is
approximately $90 million. Through 1986-87, $25.4 million has been made
available from various sources for California projects.

Nevada also will be funding erosion control projects on its side of the

basin. In November 1986, the Nevada voters approved a bond act which
makes $7.8 million available for such projects.
- Priority List. The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $3,958,000 to the
conservancy for soil erosion control project grants, and directed the con-
servancy to prepare a priority list of projects for future funding. The
requirement for the priority list was due to a concern that the conservan-
cy’s method of selecting projects for funding did not ensure that highest
priority was given to those projects that are most beneficial to the lake.
The Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget Act specifies that the:-con-
servancy is to (1) rank the erosion control projects by the “estimated
amount of sediment reduction that will result from a project for every
state dollar spent,” (2) submit this priority list to the Legislature “prior to
hearings on the 1987-88 budget,” and (3) use the list “as the basis for the
allocation of funds to specific erosion control projects by the conservancy
in 1987-88 and thereafter.” . o

The conservancy indicates that the priority list of projects will be com-
pleted in March 1987. It would be premature to make a recommendation
on the proposed funding until the priority list has been submitted to the
Legislature and reviewed. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on
the-$2 million requested by the conservancy for local assistance grants for
erosion control projects in 1987-88, pending receipt and analysis of the
priority list required by the Legislature. :



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 323
CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3195- 301 from the Lake ‘
Tahoe Acquisitions Fund and = L o R
" Federal Trust Fund ' " Budget'p. R5

Requested 198788 .iovviverieierieneseeseeosistssmssssniivisseesessioessesssenniees - $11,460,000
Recommended approval : .. 11,460,000
Reconn'_nended reduction ensienustorbadisgarpn e ivas st eerieivesnenasi e None
) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ° page

1. Federal 8(g) Funds. Recommend re-adoption of Budget 325
Bill language specifying that litigation settlements shall =~
have first priority for use of these funds and restricting the

. use of any excess funds to acquisition, minor 1mprovements
and planning.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST e k :

. The budget proposes ap (Fropnatlons totaling $11,460,000 from the Lake
Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund ($10 million) and ‘the Federal Trust
Fund ($1,460,000) to finance the California Tahoe Conservancy s capltal
outlay program for 1987-88. . _ o _

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Bond Funds

We recommend appmval - .

“The conservancy requests $10 mllhon in bond funds to pur chase un-
developed property. at Lake Tahoe, pursuant to the 1982 Lake Tahoe
Acquisitions Bond Act. The funds also would be available to make local
assistance .grants to other public agencies or nonprofit organizations. for
land acquisition pursuant to the bond act.

The Budget Bill contains language exempting conservancy acquisitions
valued at less than "$250,000 from Public.Works:Board review. This is
consistent with legislative poli¢y in prior years.

The budget proposes to allocate the bond. funds as follows:

1. $7.5 mllhon solely for acquisition of lands threatened with develop-
ment” that would adversely affect the Tahoe region’s natural envi-
ronment. Preference will be given to lands (a) within stream envi-
ronment zones, or (b) that are susceptible to erosion.

2. $2.5 million to augment the funds in (1) above or for other types of
acquisitions authorized in the 1982 Tahoe Bond Act. These other

urposes include acquisition of undeveloped lands providing (

akeshore access to the public, (ii) preservation of wildlife habltat
" (iii) access to other pu lic lands or (iv) ‘a combination of these
benefits.

The budget document estimates that the conservancy will have an addi-
tional $16.5 million of bond funds available for ‘expenditure in 1987-88
from prior-year appropriations. Consequently, the budget request for $10




324 / RESOURCES Item 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

million in additional bond funds will make a total of $26.5 million available
for bond act acquisitions in 1987-88. This total is about equal to the $26.6
million of bond funds the conservancy expects to spend in the current
year. :

Status of the Lot Acquisition Program. - The conservancy indicates
that approximately 6,000 environmentally sensitive lots are located on the
California side of the Tahoe basin. The conservancy has contacted: the
owners of 4,200 of these lots about possible acquisition and has received
Eositive responses from the owners of more than-3,000 lots. As of Decem-

er 1986, the conservancy had acquired 1,230 lots at an average of $11,838
per lot, for a total cost of about $14.6 million. The conservancy estimates
that it will have authorized the acquisition of up to 2,300 lots by the end
of the current year with typical values ranging between $11,000 and $15,-
000 per lot: o _ ' Y _

The federal government, under the Burton-Santini Act, also acquires
environmentally sensitive lots in the Tahoe basin. To avoid overlap of
acquisition projects, the conservancy and the U.S. Forest Service, which
administers the federal act, have agreed that the Forest Service will con-
centrate on acquiring the other 1,800 lots of the 6,000 total. As of October
1986, the Forest Service had acquired 1,168 lots on the California side of
the basin. The Forest Service has a balance of $14 million available for
future acquisitions in California and Nevada. The voters of Nevada ‘also
recently approved a bond act providing $23.2 million for acquisitions on
their side o? the basin. o ‘

Anticipated Progress Through 1987-88. Table 1 shows the projected
status of the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund at the end of 198788,
based on the budget request and the conservancy’s expenditure plans. By
that time, the conservancy expects to have spent a total of almost $56
million from the bond fund since it began operations in 1985, including the
$10 million requested for capital outlay in 1987-88. A reserve of $29 million
would remain available for future appropriation and expenditure.

Table 1 . :
Projected Status of Lake Tahoe Acquisitions {(Bond) Fund*
June 30, 1988
(dollars in thousands) -
Total bonds authorized : R $85,000
Cumulative appropriations through 1987-88: :
Support $951
Capital Outlay: : -
Lot acquisition program . : 50,000
Acquisition grants for soil erosion projects..... o 2,000
Access and recreation lands ‘ 2,000 -
Wildlife lands ' : ciinenns v 1,000
Total, curnulative appropriations through 1987-88.. $55,951
Remaining Reserve—]June 30, 1988 . $29,049

# Based on current expenditure plans of the California Tahoe Conservancy and the requested appropria-
tions for 1987-88. ’ ) ’ ) ’

Of the $56 million to be speﬁt through 1k987—88, $50 million will have
been spent to acquire most or all of the 4,200 undeveloped lots that the
conservancy seeks to buy. All of the 4,200 lots could be bought if the



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 325

average lot acquisition cost is'less than $11,900 (near the bottom of the
conservancy’s expected cost range). If the average acquisition cost is $15,-
000 (the top of the expected ranie) , then 3,333 lots could be bought with
the $50 million. Roughly $13 million of the $29 million reserve would be
needed to buy the remaining 867 lots. o
The conservancy also plans to spend $5 million in bond funds by the end
-of the budget year for land acquisition grants for (1) soil erosion control
rojects ($2 million), (2) public access and recreation projects ($2 mil-
ion), and (3) wildlife enhancement projects ($1 million). Further, ap-
proximately $1 million will have been spent on conservancy support costs.
The request for an additional $10 million in bond funds appears reason-
able, given the conservancy’s statutory mandate and the uncertainty in-
herent in estimating the number of lot owners who will accept the
conservancy’s offers. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the re-
-quest. . .

Federal 8(g) Funds :

~ We recommend the re-adoption of Budget Bill language specifying that
the: first priority for use of these funds shall be litigation settlements
recommended by the Attorney General and restricting the use of any
excess funds to acquisition, minor improvements, and planning,

The conservancy requests $1,460,000 from federal funds in 1987-88 to
“(1) settle court cases, (2) acquire partially developed parcels, and (3)
construct site improvements on acquired lands. These federal funds-can
be used for any purpose and are a portion of California’s share of federal
offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8(g) of the federal Outer Conti-
nental Shelf Lands Act. (The Department of Finance estimates that Cali-
fornia will receive at least $8.7 million of Section 8(g) money in 1987-88.)

These federal funds generally would be used for acquisitions and site
improvements which would not qualify for funding under the bond act.

(Bond funds may be used only for acquisition of “undeveloped” lands and
may not be used for improvements.) L ,

Priority to be Given to Litigation Settlements. The budget does not
identify any specific projects. The conservancy indicates thit its first prior-
ity for the use of the federal funds will be theé acquisition of lands to settle
court cases involving suits by private landowners against the Tahoe Re-
gional Planning Agency or the former California Tahoe Regional Planning
Agency. According to the conservancy, these funds would be used only
_upon the recommendation of the Attorney General to settle those cases
in ‘which the land. also has value in terms of enhanced recreation and
access or environmental protection. . . ) )

_ The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $9 million in federal Section 8(g)
funds to the conservancy for this same purpose. As of December 1986, the
conservancy had spent $1,222,000 for the acquisition of 80.6 acres of land
associated with two litigation settlements—78.9 acres at Glenridge ($372,-
000) and 1.7 acres at Moon Dunes ($850,000). Currently, the conservancy
is participating in settlement negotiations on three additional potential
acquisitions at Eagle Rock, Heavenly Valley, and the Upper Truckee
Marsh. These three acquisitions could result in additi‘on_af costs of $7.8
million to $9.6 million. : ' " -

When combined with the current balance of the 1986 appropriation, the
additional $1,460,000 requested in 1987-88 would provide the conservancy
with a total of $9,238,000 for the three potential litigation settlements.
Using the conservancy’s range of estimated settlement costs, a balance of




326 / RESOURCES Ttem 3125

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL “OUTLAY—Continued

up to $1,438,000 could, be avallable for other purposes after the court cases
are settled.

Use of Excess Funds. The conservancy has ‘a list of 11 acqulsltlon

and development projects totalmg $14 m11 on whlch it could fund W1th
any extra monies. -
. Last year, in similar cn'cumstances, the Leg1slature adopted Budget Bill
laniguage limiting the ‘use of any funds not needed for’ litigation settle-
ments to other high-priority acquisitions, minor immediate improvements
and project planning. Significant ‘development or improvement projects,
on the other hand, should be’ presentedJ individually to the Legislature
with_appropriate Justlﬁcatlon cost estimates, and o erating plans. We
believe that these restrictions remam appropnate ang that the language
should be continued in 1987-88.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the followmg
Budget Bill language under Item 3125-301-890:

“Litigation settlements shall be the first priority { for ac u1s1t10ns under
5 thisitem. Funds appropriated by this item may be expended for projects
undertaken as part of litigation settlements only if the Attorney General
has approved the terms of the litigation settlement.
. --“Funds not needed for litigation:settlements shall be available for
Eother priority acquisitions and for; (a) minor soil stabilization, soil ero-
sion control, and hazard removal projects; and (b) pro_]ect planmng for
Conservancy acquisitions and major site 1mprovements ‘

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY—REAPPROPRIATION

‘Item 3125-490 froin the Federal : R R
Trust Fund e I s Budget pa_'R»*4

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
* We recommend approval. ‘ ' v ' g

" The budget proposes to reapproprlate $131 000 from a 1986 Budget Act
‘appropnatlon (Item 3125-101-890) to the conservancy for local assistance
“grants for soil erosion control projects: The reappropriated funds would'be
available for experiditure through 1988-89. The conservancy proposes to
use $86,000 of these funds in 1987-88 to support one personnel-year ‘of staff
(and operating expenses) to administer its soil erosion control grants pro-
.gram. The remaining $45,000 will be available for expenditure in 1988-89.
“The conservancy indicates that these fiinds will be requested in 1988-89
to fund the staff position untll]anuary 1989, when work assomated w1th the
. 1986 grants will end.

'The reappropriation appears to be a redsonable method of prov1d1ng
-funds for the administration and oversight of the grant program. Accord-
ingly, we recommend approval.



‘Ttein: 3300 RESOURCES / 327

-+ ~STATE ASSISTANCE FUND FOR ENERGY, CALIFORNIA -
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Item 3300 from the State Ener-
-gy-Loan Fund Account, Gen-

eral Fund . B = Budget p. R 10
Requested FOBT88 .iviiiemreiiorosisiasbunsseaieenesseesssrsseesisssassssesesasasbanions $278,000
‘Estithated 1986-87 L 256,000
ACTUAL 198586 ....coveveniriernrerrerenrsiensrerrosssmssnssessossssnsssssessossossassanes ;. 236,000

‘Requested increase (excluding amount R

- for salary increases) $22,000 (+8.6 percent)

‘Total recommended reduction w..oionnnnsssiiiinnnns Bavesseneninessis ; None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT o

The State Assistance Fund for Energy;. Busmess and: Industnal Develop—
‘ment: Corporatlon (SAFEBIDCO) was created by Chapter 819/80. The
SAFEBIDCO is not a stateagency. Rather, it is a nonprofit corporation
that makes loans to small businesses-involved in alternative. energy pro-
duction ‘or energy :conservation. The corporation has a nine-member
-board-of directors:that consists of the Secretary of the Business, Transpor-

tation and Housing Agency, the State Controller, a member of the Energy
Commission, the President of the Corporation, one member appointed by
the Senate Rules' Committee; one member appointed by the Speaker of
the Assembly, and three members appomted) gy the Governor. e

:'The corporation obtains federal Small- Business-Administration. (SBA)
guarantees for up to 90 percent of each loan it makes. It then sells the
‘guaranteed portion of the loan to investors, and uses the proceeds to make
additional loans: As a result, SAFEBIDCO could have loans outstanding
with a principal amount that is up to 10 tlmes the amount of state funds
provided to the corporation.

The corporation finances its operatmg expenses from two sources: (1)

‘the difference between the interest rate -charged by the corporation to
loan recipients and the 6 percent interest rate paid by the corporation to
the state on the corporation’s outstanding indebtedness and (2) the
premiums paid by investors to the corporation for the portion of the loans
guaranteed by the SBA. (Investors pay a premium for these loans because
they earn more interest than other U.S. Government-backed securities,
such as Treasury Bonds.)

Creation of New Low-Interest Loan Program for Small Business Energy
Conservation Investments. Chapter 1338, Statutes of 1986, established
a new program in the SAFEBIDCO. The program provides low-interest
loans to small businesses to finance the installation of energy conservation
measures, electrical load management equipment, or other devices to
improve energy efficiency. The act continuously appropriates $3 million
from federal funds in the Petroleum Violation Escrow Account (PVEA)
and future loan repayments to implement the program. Consequently,
these funds do not appear in the Budget Bill.

Chapter 1338 allows the SAFEBIDCO to spend up to $250,000 of the $3
million to administer the program. It further allows the SAFEBIDCO to
spend up to 10 percent of loan repayment proceeds for the costs of market-
ing th; program to potential borrowers. The program sunsets on January
1, 199




328 / RESOURCES Item 3300

STATE ASSISTANCE FUND FOR ENERGY, CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION—Continued

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $278; 000 from the State Ener-
gy Loan Fund (SELF) to SAFEBIDCO in 1987-88. This is the maximum
amount of loan repayments (principal and interest) that the corporation
expects to deposit in the SELF during 1986-87. (Repayments to the SELF
in 1987-88 will not be made until June 30, 1988, and therefore, w1ll not be
available until 1988-89.)

The SELF has received $2.5 million in state funds and operates as a
revolving loan fund for SAFEBIDCO. Repayments deposited in the fund
-are reloaned to the corporation through annual budget.appropriations. As
of December 1986, the corporation had loaned a.total of $6.8 million to
small businesses. It expects to loan approx1mately $3 million under th1s
loan program in 1987-88.

The $278,000 appropriation requested for 1987-88 is $22,000, or 8.6 per-
cent, more than Ee $256,000 SAFEBIDCO" expects to borrow from the
SELF during the current year. These funds will be'used by SAFEBIDCO
to make more loans to small businesses.- -

Although the Budget Bill requests an appropriation of $278, 000 from the
SELF, the budget document shows expen}dltures of only $171,000 in 1987~
88. The difference—$107,000—is the amount of principal from dpast loans
that SAFEBIDCO will repay to the SELF in 1986-87. The budget docu-
ment subtracts this amount from the total proposed expendlture of $278,-
000 for a net expenditure of $171,000.

In addition to funds from the SELF, the SAFEBIDCO- antlclpates
spending a total of about $1.2 million in 1986-87 and $1.6 million in:1987--88
from PVEA funds provided in Ch 1338/86 for loans and admmlstratlve
costs associated with the new low-mterest loan program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

‘We recommend approval.  The budget reqllllest appears reasonable
and is consistent with the statutory pohcy estab shed y the Leglslature
for fundmg SAFEBIDCO :



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 329

" Resources Agency’
CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS

Item 3340 from the General
Fund and Energy Resources

Programs Account S Budget p. R 12
Requested 198788 .......c..ocowwiinrron eevessssesssmsssossnsssesnsioosi | $48,904,000
Estimated 1986-87........c.ooiivnvieeririsnnnesnossesssssssassanes frererasnenesnivere 48,892,000
Actual 198586 .....c.cccvreeirerineissinnisiiorerneresasiesivesesiessaes rerereresearesnens 47,156,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $12,000 (+0.02 percent) -

Total recommended reduction .....iv..iiiseesecivernssesesrsnersanns None
Recommendation pending .........ccivieiersiensssnenssesensessesaes : 752,000
1987—88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE —
Item—Description ] Fund Amount
3340-001-001—Support * " General ’ ' $36,882,000
3340-001-465—Support o Energy Resources Programs 5,138,000
L o Account, General _
Reimbursements : - ’ : 6,884,000

Total ' o ‘ $48,904,000

. : Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Merit Incentive Plan. Withhold recommendation on 331
$488,000 in Item 3340-001-001 for continuing the scholar-
ship/bonus program pending receipt and analysis of infor-
mation to justify the request.

2. Training Academy at Camp San Luis Obispo. Withhold 333
recommendation on $264,000 in Item 3340-001-001 for sup-

- port costs associated with construction of a permanent
academy pending receipt and analysis of information to
justify the request for construction funds.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Conservation Corps (CCC) was established by Ch 342/
76 to (1) conserve and enhance the state’s natural resources and environ-
ment and (2) provide meaningful on-the-job training and educational
opportunities to California residents aged 18 through 23. The CCC was
expanded by Ch 1710/84 and Ch 1606/85 to develop community conserva-
tion corps in neighborhoods with large concentrations of minority youth
and high rates of youth unemployment.

The corps’ headquarters is in Sacramento. It operates 17 residential base
centers, 26 nonresidential satellite centers, and a temporary corpsmember
training academy at Camp San Luis Obispo. The CCC also provides fund-
ing for 12 community conservation corps—~8 sponsored by local govern-
ments and 4 sponsored by private/nonprofit organizations. A
corpsmember’s starting salary is the federal minimum wage, which is $3.35
per hour ($581 per month) in 1987. The budget for the current year
provides funding for a total of 2,187 corpsmember-years plus 404.4 person-
nel-years of supervisory and administrative staff. " ' ‘




330 / RESOURCES Item 3340
CALIFORNIA CONSERVATIO,N,,CORPS_—_,,Continuyed

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ~

The budget proposes total expendltures of $48,904,000 for support of the
CCC in 1987-88. This is essentially the same level of fundmg as in the
current year (an increase of only $12,000).

Proposed 1987-88 expenditures consist of $36,882,000 from the General
Fund;*$5,138,000 from-the Energy-Resources Programs Account -(ERPA)
in the General. Fund; and $6,884,000 in reimbursements. Funding from the
'ERPA (the state surcharge on electrlclty sales) supports the corps’ energy
-program including energy. conservation. and solar energy projects. The
corps’ reimbursements come from:a variety of federal, state and local
sponsors, including the:Departments. of Transportatlon and FlSh and
‘Game, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

“The corps’ budget has been reduced by $373,000, Wthh is: approx1mately
1 percent of General Fund support; as a Special Adjustment The expendi-
ture tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect any potential
savings in 1986-87 which may bé achieved in response to the Governor’s
December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and departments to reduce
General Fund expenditures. -

Table 1 provides a three-year summary of the corps’ expenditures by
program and funding source. Table 1 also shows that the 1987-88 budget
woluld increase the corps’ administrative and supervisory staff by 5 person-
nel-years.

Proposed Budgei Chonges for 1987—88

Table1 v

Cahforma Conservatlon Corps
" Budget Summary
198586 through 1981-88
{dollars in thousands)

Expenditures -
C . i <. .:. - - Percent
i Personnel-Years® - S ..+ . Change
. Actual., 'Est.  Prop,.. Actual Est. _ Prop...  From
Program 1985-86 1966-87 1987-88 '1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 " 1986-87
Orientation and Training o o R
Academy ......c.crresneemirnsrinneiseens 290 33.3 372, $3 108 $3,557 $3447 —_3.1%

2515 2723 2715 39326 40344 40824 12
“191 7200 219 2,404 2491 77 2506 06
L= 2318 2500 © 2500 00"
749 788 . 188 - -(4080) (4076)  (4115) 10
Reeen D v =378
© 37457 4044 . '409;4y" $47-,156 : $48,892 $48 904 . =

Base and Fire Centers
Energy Program.........
Non-Residential Program;
Administration ™.

Funding Sources =~ . . o ) L .
General Fund .... AR $33218 336,854 $36,882° 01%

Energy ‘Resdurces Programs Account Genera] F und ..... LG99 5,099 5,138 08

Rexmbursements RS - : E .9,016' 6‘,93.9 6,884 —08 .

Y

S Corpsmembers servé inder contract and are not counted in personnel frgures )
b F undmg dlstrrbuted among other programs . ;

Table 2 summarizes. the proposed changes in the corps budget for
1987-88. This table shows that the proposed 1987-88 budget is essentially



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 331

equal to estimated current-year expenditures as a result of offsetting
changes. On the one hand, the table shows budget change proposals total-
ing $314,000. On the other hand, it shows that this increase is offset by a
$302,000 net decrease in budget-year expenditures due to' workload and
admmlstratwe changes (including the Spe01al Adjustment)

Table 2

California Conservation Corps .
Proposed Budget Changes, by Funding: Source

1987-88
(dollars in thousands) -
’ General = ‘ o
. ' Fund©  Other® Totals
'1986-87 Expenditures (revised) ... $36854 . $12,038" $48,892
Proposed Changes:- ‘ ’
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments
1. Delete current-year deficiency to relocate training e e e
academy : =410 = s =410
2. Full cost of corpsmember expansion program begun in BT S
the current.year 465 81b - 546
3. Salmon restoration project reductlon ....................... — - —-92° 5 —92
4. Miscellaneous adjustments 32 =5 27
5. Special Adjushnei}t - =373 —. -3713
Total Workload and Administrative Changes .........ur..- 286 -16 —302 .
B. Budget Change Proposals S . : .
1. Training academy construction crew (5.7 PY) ....c.r . $314 = $314
2. Employee reclassifications funded by increased salary .. . L
savings (40) =
"3. Convert contract cook to staff position (0.9 PY) S— e T = —
Total Budget Change Proposals . 314 T — ©$314
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) $36,882 - $12,022° $48,904
Change from 1986-87: i ' L '
Amount o $28 =§16 ¢ $12

Perpent . : ' 0.1'% o 0% —

_* Energy Resources Programs Account (ERPA) and relmbursements

Reimbursements.
¢ $5 138 000 from ERPA and $6,884,000 from relmbursements

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the workload and administrative adjust-
ments as well as the following budget change proposals shown in Table 2,

‘which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: .

 Conversion of a contract cook to a staff position (0.9 PYs).

» The reclassification of four ex1st1ng positions to establish a statew1de
CCC facilities construction-supervision crew. Increased salaries for
. these posmons will be funded through increased salary savmgs .

Incenhve Plcm Off to a Slow Start '

We withhold recommendation on $488,000 in Item 3340 001 -001 to con-
tinue the scholarship/bonus program established in the current year. The

program has been delayed and additional information is needed to estz-

matIe costs in 1987-88 as well as the prospects for achieving the program’s
goals.




332 / RESOURCES Item 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—Continved -

- The budget requests $488,000 to continue providing scholarships or
bonuses to graduating corpsmembers in 1987-88. In the current year, the
CCC has begun a two-step merit incentive plan designed to (1) increase
the number of “graduating” corpsmembers—those completing a full-year
tour in the CCC—and (2) increase the number of graduating corpsmem-
bers entering higher education. In the first step, corpsmembers are eligi-
ble to receive a 10-percent merit salary adjustment (MSA) after they
comglete four months in the CCC and meet certain work performance
standards. The second step of the merit incentive plan gives graduating
corpsmembers the option of choosing between a $1,000 scholarship or a
$500 cash bonus, contingent upon their meeting evaluation standards in
the areas of basic education, career planning, conservation awareness, and
work performance. The specific objectives of the two-step program are to
(1) increase by 55 percent (from 683 to 1,058) the number of
corpsmembers completing a full-year tour and (2) to triple the number
of corpsmembers entering higher education (from 137 to 411).

The CCC received $987,000 in 1986-87 to implement the incentive pro-
gram, $499,000 to fund the MSA and $488,000 to fund the scholarships and
bonuses. As of January 13, 1987 the CCC indicated that approximately 92
percent of the corpsmembers considered eligible to receive the MSA had,
in fact, met the evaluation criteria and received the salary increase. Re-
sults from the scholarship/bonus program, however, are markedly differ-
ent. ' ‘ '

Scholarship/Bonus Plan—Late Start and Little Information. The
corps’ request for $488,000 to fund scholarships-and bonuses in the current
year was based on the following assumptions: :

o 683 graduating corpsmembers would be eligible for, and receive, ei-

- ther the scholarship or the bonus.

e 57 percent of the graduates would choose the bonus and 43 percent
would choose the scholarship.

The corps originally planned to begin offering the scholarships and
bonuses to corpsmembers graduating September 1, 1986. According to the
corps, as of January 13, 1987 only 54 graduating corpsmembers had applied
for either the scholarship or the bonus (some applications still are pend-
ing). In addition, 50 of the 54 graduates requested the bonus and only 4
graduates requested the scholarship. ' P s

The corps attributes the small number of applications for scholarships
and bonuses to delays that resulted in the program becoming fully opera-
tional in January 1987—4 months late. Nevertheless, the results to date do
not justify the request for $488,000 for 1987-88. In the first six months of
the current year, the corps has spent no more than $29,000 on the scholar-
ships and. bonuses. Furthermore, the overwhelming preference for the
bonus rather than the scholarship thus far would indicate that the program
will cost less than anticipated even after full-scale implementdtion is
achieved.” ' ’ o

Unfortunately, the corps” delay in implementing the program will make
it very difficult for the Legislature to evaluate the potential of the two-step
incentive pirogram in this year’s budget process. The initial results, howev-
er, do not look positive. During the first five months of the current year,
there have been only 227 graduates. Extrapolated to a full year, this would
imply that there w'_ilf,be only 540 graduates in contrast to the 683 graduates



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 333

assumed by the corps in last year’s budget request. In other words, it
appears that the number of graduates actually is decreasing by 20 percent
despite the new incentive programs designed to increase the number of
graduates. Additionally, the small proportion of scholarships applied for is
not consistent with the goal of increased higher education for CCC gradu-
ates. The information now avallable however, is too preliminary for firm
conclusions.

In summary, several months more data are needed in order to arrive at
a reasonable estimate of the cost of the scholarship/bonus program in
1987-88 and its prospects for achieving its goals. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation on $488,000 requested in Item 3340-001-001 for the scho-
larship/bonus program pending receipt and analysis of information
through March 1987 regarding (1) the number and percentage of
corpsmembers who graduate, (2) the number of graduates receiving the
bonus or the scholarship, and (3) an updated estimate of the number of
graduates and the cost of the incentive program in 1987-88.

Training Academy Moved to Camp San Luis Obispo

We withhold recommendation on $264,000 from the General Fund re-
quested for support costs associated with construction of a permanent
training academy pending receipt and analysis of additional information
needed to justify the capital outlay request for construction funds.

. Provision 2 under Item 3340-001-001 of the 1986 Budget Act instructed
the CCC to “negotiate and sign a long-term lease for the corps’ academy
at Fricot City by September 1, 1986.” If a lease was not signed by the above
date, the language directed the CCC to “relocate the training academy to
another facility and request fundlng through the deficiency process to
cover relocation costs.”

The CCC was unable to negotiate a long-term lease with the owner of
the Fricot training academy site but was allowed to stay at the site through
1986. On November 24, 1986 the. Department of Finance notified the
Legislature pursuant to Section 27 of the 1986 Budget Act that the CCC
‘was relocating its training academy to Camp San Luis Obispo. This notifi-

- cation also indicated that the CCC would incur a deficiency of $1,257,429
in the current year ($507,600 due to moving costs and establishing a tem-
_porary training academy and $974,829 related to construction of the per-
manent academy at Camp San Luis Obispo, offset by $225,800 in lease
savings). In response. to-concerns raised by the Legislature, the Director
of Finance indicated on January 13, 1987 that he was (1) approving $282.-
600, which is the deficiency amount needed for the move and the tempo-
rary facilities ($507,600 in costs offset by the $225,000 in savings), and
(2) - deferring the permanent construction work pending additional infor-

. mation and.legislative action.

More Information Needed Before Construction Can Begin. In the
budget year, the CCC is requesting $314,000 for support costs associated
with the new academy at Camp San Luis Obispo—$214,000 for a six-
member construction supervision crew (the corps intends to use these

. staff to supervise corpsmembers who will help in construction); $50,000 to
install a permanent communications system; and $50,000 to continue
leasing five portable units that temporarily house staff offices and

- corpsmember classrooms. Separately, the CCCis requesting $763,000 in its
capital outlay. budget to construct a permanent facility.

In our analysis of the corps’ capital outlay request, we note that addition-
al-information is needed to justify that request, and we withhold our




‘334 / RESOURCES Item 3340

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS—Continued

recommendatlon pendmg recelpt and analysis of that information. Ac-
cordingly, we withhold our recommendation on $264,000 requested in
Item 3340-001-001 for the construction crew and permanent comimunica-
tions system pending resolution of the capital outlay issue. We recommend
approval of the $50,000 requested to lease temporary facilities.’

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATlON CORPS—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3340-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

' Capital OQutlay o F. ‘Budget p:' R 16
Requested 1987-88 ..........covimiviniimmncnsiiosssisessssisesesesnsss $966,000
Recommended approval:.........iecnsencnenenssenenasives 203,000

Recommendatlon Pending ....ciieeiniernecsens seressisisinntsenaseens 763,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $966, 000 from the General Fund, Spe01al Account
for Capital Outlay, for one major and six minor ($200 000 or less per
project) capltal outlay projects for the' Cahforma Conservatlon Corps

Major Capital Ouiluy—Trulnmg Academy

We withhold recommendation on $763,000 for alterations/new construc-
tion at Camp San Luis Obispo for the Corps’ training academy under Item
3340-301-036 (2) pending receipt of additional information concerning the
relocation of the academy from Fricot City in Calaveras County. -

The budget requests $763,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings
and construction of the first phase-of alterations/new construction to the
Corps’ training academy that was recently relocated from Fricot City in
Calaveras County to Camp San Luis Obispoin San Luis Obispo County.
The Corps estimates’ that the total -estimated project cost for all work
related to relocating the academy will be $2,261,000. The: Corps further

“indicates that the corpsmembers will construct ‘a major portion of the

alterations/new construction.
The budget proposal would remodel/construct restrooms, dormitories
(for corpsmembers and staff), classrooms, parking areas and fencing.

' When completed in 1989-90, the Corps’ $2.3 million alterations/construc-

tion plan would provide additional classrooms, dormitories, administration
buildings, an auditorium, auto shop, canteen, mflrmary, recreation room,
warehouse, landscaping. and. utilities.

As mentloned in our analysis of the Corps’ support budget the reloca-
tion of the training academy from its previous site at Fricot City was

‘prompted by 1986 Budget Act language which specified that the Corps

was to negotiate and sign a long-term lease for the academy-at Fricot City
by Se gtember 1, 1986. The language stipulated that if the lease was not
signed by September the Corps was to relocate the'academy to another
facility and request funding through the deficiency process to cover relo-
cation costs. The Corps was unable to negotiate a long-term lease with the
owner but was allowed to stay at the facility through calendar year 1986.



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 335

On November 24,1986, pursuant to the deficiency-process, the Director
of Finance notified the Legislature that the Corps would be relocating its
training academy to the state-owned Camp San Luis Obispo. The Direc-
tor’s letter indicated that the Corps would incur a deficiency of $1,257,000
in the current year. Of this amount, $976,000 was associated with construc-
tion of a permanent academy at Camp San Luis Obispo.

"By letter dated December 19, 1986, the Chairman of the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee indicated to the Director of Finance that because
of the major policy and fiscal implications associated with establishing a
permanent academy, the Legislature should have the opportunity to re-
view the Corps’ proposal in hearings on the 1987 Budget Bill. The Chair-
man, therefore, requested that the Corps not undertake any permanent
improvements to-the facilities at Camp San Luis Obispo until the Legisla-
ture had approved the location and appropriated funds for this purpose.

On January 13, 1987, the Director of Finance responded that the defi-
ciency-authorization would be approved only for temporary facilities.
Moreover; the Director indicated that he would not approve a deficiency
request for a permanent academy site until either the Legislature ap-
proves a deficiency bill for this purpose or the fiscal subcommittees of each
house:approves the Corps’ proposal. : .

The Chairman also specified in his letter that the following:information
be provided to the Legislature prior to budget hearings:

.o A master plan for capital improvements for the proposed training
" academy at Camp San Luis Obispo which details specific projects, cost
estimates and a schedule-for implementation.

e Other options for locating the academy. :

« The support cost implications of locating the permanent academy at

Camp San Luis Obispo and each of the optional locations.

o An en%:'neering analysis of the capacity of the existing sewage system

and other utility systems supporting Camp San Luis Obispo.

When this analysis was written, this information had not been submitted
to the Legislature. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the
proposed alterations/new construction pending receipt of the requested
information. : :

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend approval.. g A -

The budget includes $203,000 for six minor capital outlay projects. These
projects are shown:in Table 1. ‘

Our analysis indicates that the department’s minor  capital outlay
projects are warranted and the estimated costs are reasonable. Conse-
quently, we recommend approval of the requested amount.

Table 1

California Conservation Corps
Minor Capital Outlay Program
(dollars in thousands)

Project Center Budget Amount

Kitchen Hoods/Fire Suppression SYstem ......mmice Placer $18
Shower Renovation o e San Bernardino 32
Shower Renovation/Upgrade Santa Clara 83
Utility Hookups, Upgrade Water System and Final Grading Greenwood 34
Steel Door/Panic Bars Camarillo 15
Metal Door Installation San Pedro 2l

Total $203




336 / RESOURCES Item 3360

CALIFORNIA CONSER\(ATION CORPS—CAPITAL O}UTIlAY—Conﬁnu'ed :

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes
the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under thlS item.

Resources Agency
ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

Item 3360 from various funds Budget- p ;R 17

Bequested TOBT-88 ..ot ineisreststesesesess s esisns s daareesaneotan - $145,038,000

Estimated 1986—87 ..... - 120,637 000
Actual 198586 .....oecerrerrcernrerrsesaresnseessrsasssetasssssesesiies it nrnenaseies ‘-42',168,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $24,401,000 (+20 percent)

Total recommended reduction........civicevecreivnenienrennnesiveenas .1,005,000
Recommendation pending ..........c..cco.ereecersressresssins fenctriveineinn. - 118,492,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ‘
Item—Descnptlon Fund ‘ Amount
3360-001-044—Support Motor Vehicle Account, '$91,000
. State Transportation S
3360-001-465—Support Energy Resources Programs 29,724,000
Account, General
3360-001-479—Energy technology grants and Energy Technologies Re- - 545,000
loans search, Development.and ‘
Demonstration Account,
General
3360-001-890—Support Federal Trust (1,689,000)
3360-011-031—Transfer biomass energy loan funds State Agricultural and For- (4,066,000)
to General Fund estry Residue Utilization
i Account, General ) . :
3360-011-853—Purchase school buses and energy ~ Petroleum Violation Escrow .- 110,500,000
conservation assistance . . Account (PVEA) )
3360-101-034—Grants to local governments with ~ Geothermal Resources - 3,272,000
geothermal resources Development Account,
General
Public Resources Code Section 25402.1—fee reve- Energy Resources Programs 500,000
nue Account
Ch 1338/86—Energy conservation assistance PVEA 16,000
Ch 1339/86—Energy conservation assistance PVEA 122,000
Ch 1340/86—Alternative vehicle fuel demonstra- Clean Fuels Account, PVEA 21,000
- tions
Ch 1341/86—FEnergy conservation assistance PVEA . 21,000
Ch 1343/86—Energy conservation assistance Local Jurisdiction Energy 118,000
) Assistance Account, PVEA
Reimbursements ' . 108,000
Total $145,038,000



Itern 3360 RESOURCES / 337

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pag}';

1. Power Plant Siting. Withhold recommendation on $9,220,- - 341
000 and 78.4 personnel-years requested for the power plant
siting program, pending receipt of (1) updated workload
estimates, and (2) projection of potential workload through

©1991-92. ' : o :

2. Conservation Projects in Higher Education. Withhold rec- 342
ommendation on $6 million requested from the PVEA for
energy conservation and demonstration programs in the
three higher education segments pending receipt of addi-
tional information from the Department of Finance explain-
ing how the funds will be used and describing the total
needs and resources available for these purposes. SR

3. School Bus Purchase and Demonstration. Withhold rec- 343
ommendation on $100 million from the PVEA requested to
demonstrate the performance of various engine:and fuel
types in approximately 1,300 school buses pending a specific
description of the proposal, including information on how
the 1,300 buses will be allocated among school districts and
how the proposed program will relate to existing state pro-
grams to provide transportation assistance to schools. Fur-
ther recommend the Legislature require the Department
of Finance and the commission to submit any revised pro-
posal to the federal Department of Energy for comment
prior to enactment of the budget.

4. Assistance to Local Governments. Reduce Item 3360-001-465 344
by $200,000. Recommend reduction of $200,000 from the
ERPA for a consultant contract to provide energy conserva-

- tion and development assistance to local governments, be-
cause Chapter 1343/86 provides funds that can be used by
local agencies for the same purpose.
5. Conservation in Irrigation. Reduce Item 3360-001-465 by 345

- $80,000: Recommend reduction of $80,000 from the
ERPA to eliminate a consultant contract to reduce electric-
ity costs from irrigation, because Ch 1343/86 provides PVEA
funds for this purpose. ' :

6. Vague Contract Proposals. Reduce Item 3360-001-465 by 345
$725,000. Recommend reduction of $725,000 from the
ERPA for contracts to (1) model the California petroleum
economy, (2) collect and evaluate energy data, and (3)
simulate the long-range impacts of energy use, because the
proposals are too broad and vague. ‘

7. Geothermal Projects. Withhold . recommendation on 346

“ $3,272,000 requested from the Geothermal Resources Deve-

" lopment Account for grants to local governments pending
receipt of project proposals in April as required by law.




338 / RESOURCES Item 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
—Continved

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission is
a five-member, full-time commission that is responsible for siting major
electric power plants forecasting energy supplies and demands, develop-
ing energy conservation measures, and carrying out a program of research
and development involving energy: supply, consumption, conservation,
and power plant siting technology.

The commission, located in Sacramento, is authorized 363.5. personnel
years in the current year. ,

OVERVIEW: OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $145 038,000 from various
state ‘funds, Petroleum Violation Escrow Account (PVEA) funds and
reimbursements for support of the Energy:-Commission in 1987-88. This
is an increase of $24,401,000, or 20 percent, over estimated comparable
current-year expendltures .

The budget proposes total expenditures by the commission of $146,727,-
000 in 1987-88, 1nc§)ud1ng $1,689,000 from federal funds. This is $23,401, 000
or 19 percent, more than the total of $123,326,000 that the budget es_tlmates
the commission will spend during the current year.

’ Table 1 '
Energy Commission
Budget Summary

1985-86 through 1987-88
- (dollars in thousands)

A -Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures . . :Change
o Actual - Est.  Prop. - Actual Est: - Prop. From
Program 1955-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 198687 .. 1987-88 -  1986-87
Regulatory and planning........... 1387 1533 1743 $13,700 - ~$15,080 - $15950 58%
Energy resources conservation .. - 42.9 4.0 .463 16487 . 70492 14,651 - —792
Development .......ccurrccrsemsnens . 582 66.7 672 10,758 30,444 109,592 - 2600
Policy, management and admin- ) B ‘ )
IStration ... T 1088 1015 " 1043 7,033 7,310 6,534 —10.6
Totals .. ; . 3486 3635 3921 $47,978  $123,326  $146,727 19.0%
Funding Sources ’
Energy Resources Programs Account $26,815 - $31,406° $30224° — -88%
Energy Conservation Assistant Account 10,052 5,800 F— 1000
Energy Technologies Research, Development and Dem- : )
onstration Account L1613 6,587 545 —91.7
State Agricultural and Forestry: Resxdue Utl]zzatwn Ac- : e
count — L1500 — - =1000

1875 2452 3272 334

Geothermal Resources Development Account 52
— 72841 110,659 51.9

Petroleum Violation Escrow Account

Other state funds® L1813 —49 230  NMF®
Federal Trust Fund. 5810 2,689 1,689 -37.2
Reimbursements — 10 108 980.0

* Energy and Resources Fund, Motor Vehicle Account, General Fund, Clean Fuels Account, Local Juris-
diction Energy Assistance Account.
b Not a meaningful figure.



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 339

‘- Table 2

: Energy Commission
Proposed 1987-88 Budget-Changes ' '
" (dollars in thousands).
“ : i Other . e

* Energy. - Funds®
Resources ~ -and, . ,
Programs.  Reim- . Federal - T
Account ~ bursements " Funds ~ PVEA " Towals "

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ..o $31406  $16529  $2680 © $72702 '$123,326
A. Workload and Administrative Adjust- o R S
" ments: T : :
'1. Decrease in contracts
"2, Decreasé in equipmen

9557
12322

PR AT D

.+ 3 Increase : in - operating . expense and ) Lo Lo uer,
equipment 241 — e oo o 2410
4. Deletion of one-time PVEA funds ........ L - — 2 —T12,702 72702
-5. .Elimination of funds for Solar & Energy . R : '
. Conservation Bank program — — -1,000
" 6. Increase in reimbursements - 98
7. Other adjustments 673 674

B. Program Changes S
Regulatory and Planning Program - . T T U e
1. Increase in power plant siting (26 PYs) 783 —_ — v e 2 783
Conservation Program
2. Reduction in energy conservation loans

to schools, hospitals and local govern-_

" ments—Ch 1462/86 ..o S om0 — o Isgm
3. Energy conservation projects in higher - : ' R
education ST e e 6000 . 6,000

4. Energy conservation grants to schools

and hospitals ; : ; : — r = 4500 4,500
5. Administrative support for PVEA pro- L Lt =
.. gram (8 PYs) .. g L= L 298. . 298
.. Development Program L _ ' L e
6. School Bus Demonstration .,............zeeeee. ) — Co— = ..100000 " 100000
7. Reduction in biomass energy loans...... =~ ~— =150 "~ — = 1500
8. Increase in geothermal grants ... = 820 - — a7 890
-9. Decrease in energy technology grants = s ' - e
and loans -......... ceereenaesssisieadenens s 6042 L el i 6042
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ... $30,224 $4016 - '$1,689 © $110,798° $146,727
Change from 1986-87: S k R - E
Amount i =1,182 .. —=12513 -—1,000: 38,096 . 23401
Percent : P =88% . =151% .- —~312%. . :.524% - 190%

“General Fund, State Energy Conservation Assistance Account; General Fund, State Agricultural and
Forestry Residue Utilization Account; General Fund, Geothermal Resources Development Account;
General Fund, Energy Technologies Research Development and Demonstration Account.

- Comparison Adjusted for Pass-Through Funds and Probable Deficiency
in Current Year. The comparison of the commission’s budget request
with its estimated current-year expenditures is distorted by two factors.
First, the comnmission’s total expenditures in both 198687 and '1987-88
include $46 million (1986-87) and $106 nillion(1987-88) in PVEA funds




340 / RESOURCES Item 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
—Continved

that will be used for programs administered by other state agencies. The
most significant example of this'is the inclusion of $100 million of PVEA
funds in the commission’s 1987-88 budget that would be used to buy school
buses in cooperation with the Department of Education and the California
Highway Patrol. These funds appear in the commission’s budget because
under federal law the commission is the state agency that oversees Califor-
nia’s State Energy Conservation Plan and all funds spent under the plan
must flow through the commission. The state receives PVEA funds from
the federal government and must spend them in accordance with federal
programs and guidelines. : o

Second, the commission has requested authority to incur a current-year
deficiency of $4.8 million due to unanticipated workload in the commis-
sion’s power plant siting program. This potential cost is not reflected in the
budget document because the Department of Finance has not-acted on
the commission’s request. »

If for comparative purposes, the commission’s expenditures are adjusted
to exclude PVEA pass-through funds and to include the potential deficien-
cy in the current year, the total budget request would be $41.4 million, or
50 percent, below the adjusted estimate of current-year expenditures pri-
marily due to decreases in PVEA funds for commission programs (—$23.5
million) and in proposed expenditures for loan and grant programs
(—$13.4 million). :

Significant Budget Changes . S
Table 2 summarizes the changes in the commission’s budget proposed
for 1987-88, by funding source. ' v

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following budget changes that are not
discussed elsewhere in this analysis. : .

« Decreases totaling $1.9 million due to workload and administrative

adjustments and elimination of one-time expenditures of $72.7 million
-from the Petroleum Violation Escrow Account, '

» A reduction of $5.9 million from the Energy Conservation Assistance
Account (ECAA) for energy conservation assistance loans to schools,
hospitals and local governments. Chapter 1462, Statutes of 1986,
diverted all ECAA loan repayments in 1986-87 and 1987-88 to the
AIDS Vaccine Research and Development Grant Fund. Consequent-
ly, the budget estimates that the ECAA will not have any available
funds with which to make loans in 1987-88. S

¢ An increase of $298,000 from the PVEA for eight personnel-years to
help administer new PVEA programs that were authorized in legisla-
tion. o

¢ A reduction of $1 million from federal funds reflecting the termina-
tion of the federal Solar and Energy Conservation Bank program.

e A decrease of $6 million in the amount requested from the Energy
Technology Research, Development and Demonstration Account.
The budget requests $545,000 from the account in 1987-88. This is the
entire amount available. The budget estimates that the commission
will spend $6.6 million from the account in the current year to finance
loans/ gild grants to develop new energy technologies pursuant to Ch
1595/84.



I'texh 3360 RESOURCES / 341

Termination of the: Biomass Energy Development Program
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes to terminate the commission’s biomass energy
development program on July 1, 1987 and transfer (in Item 3360-011-031)
$4,066,000 from the State Agricultural and Forestry. Residue Utilization
Account (SAFRUA) to the General Fund. This amount represents the
commission’s estimate -of the maximum amount of funds (including loan
repayments) that could be available in the SAFRUA in 1987-88.

Better Power Plant Siting Workload Data Anticipated -

- We withhold recommendation on $9,220,000 from the Energy Resources
Programs Account ($9,112,000 in Item 3360-001-465 and $108,000 in reim-
bursements) and 78.4 personnel-years requested for the power plant siting
program, pending receipt of (1) updated workload estimates, and (2) a
projection of potential workload through 1991-92.

- The budget requests $9,220,000 and 78.4 personnel-years for the commis-
sion’s power plant siting program in 1987-88. The request consists of (1)
$1,783,000 for 20 new positions and related expenses plus continuation of
6 limited-term positions on a permanent basis, and (2). $2,317,000 for a
consultant contract to assist the commission in handling power plant siting
workload. The commission indicates that its request for 20 new positions
was based on projections showing a continued workload for this staff over
the next five years.

Much"Uncertainty in Commission’s Workload Estimates. Historical-
ly, estimating power plant siting workload has been difficult. For example;
the power plant siting program incurred deficiencies of $1.9 million and
$3.0 million in 1984-85 and 1985-86, respectively. In the current year, the
commission has asked the Director of Finance to approve a deficiency. of
$4.8 million. Increased workload over the last several years primarily re-
ﬂiects growth in siting applications for nonutility cogeneration .power

ants. Lo
P Power plant siting workload for 198788 and for the following four years
continues to be subject to large uncertainties. This is because (1) the
economics of electricity production have been changing dramatically and
(2) the commission is considering new siting policies that will affect the
number of plants that will be eligible for certification over the next few
years, As a result, the commission indicates that it is'going to reevaluate
its staffing needs in the power plant siting program and may amend its
budget request in March, when it can estimate workload more accurately.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the commission’s request
for 78.4 personnel-years of staff and $9,220,000 ($9,112,000 from the Energy
Resources Programs Account and $108,000 in reimbursements) for power
E)lant siting, pending receipt and analysis of updated workload projections
rom the commission. - '

Petroleum Violation Escrow Account Proposals

The budget requests a total of $127 million from the Petroleum Violation
Escrow Account (PVEA) in the budgets of four agencies. Of the $127
million included in the budget, the Energy Commission’s budget contains
the largest amount, $110.5 million. The remaining $16.5 million is in the
budgets of the Department of Transportation ($10 million), California
Waste Management Board ($1 million), and the Department of Economic
Opportunity ($5.5 million). We discuss those proposals in our analyses of




342 / RESOURCES Itemn 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION -AND DEVEI.OPMEN'I‘ COMMISSION
—Continued

the budget requests for those agencies. o N i
The commission’s PVEA budget request cons1sts of the followmg

¢+ $100 million for a program to demonstrate the erformance of various
.engine and fuel types in approximately 1,300 ementary school buses
‘in unspecified school districts around the state.

« $6 million for energy conservation and demonstration programs to be
divided equally among the three segments of pubhc higher educa-
tion.

«-$4.5 million for energy conservation grants to public and nonproflt

- schools and hospitals, which requ1re re01p1ents to match the grant
funds provided. .

The Budget Bill includes language (Provisions 1 and 2 of Item 3360 011-
853) that (1) requires approval by the federal’ Départment of Energy prior
to any expenditure and (2) makes these appropnatlons avallable for three
years. -

We reconimend approval of the request for $4.5 m11110n for an ex1st1ng
program of énergy conservation grants to public and nonprofitschools and
hospitals because the commission indicates that it has a backlog of foughly
$10 million in unfunded grant requests for- prOJects ‘that promise signifi-
cant energy cost savings. We discuss the remaining two proposals below

More Information ‘Needed on Conservahon Programs: in ngher Educchon
Segmenis

: We withhold recommendatzon on the $6 szIron requested from tbe
PVEA (Item 3360-011-853) for energy conservation and demonstration
programs in the three higher education segments pending receipt of addi-
tional information from the Départment of Finance’ ‘explaining how ‘the
funds:will be used and describing the total needs and resources avarlab]e
for these purposes.

The budget requests a total of $6. million from the PVEA for energy
conservation and demonstration projects at the Univetsity of California

_($2 million), California State University ($2 million), and the ‘California
Community Colleges ($2 million). The proposed expenditures would be
made under the State Energy Conservation Plan (SECP).

Proposal Does Not Identify Specific Uses for Funds. The request
does not identify the specific projects that the segments intend to under:
take with PVEA funds. Nor does the budget indicate why the funds are
needed in addition to other state funds available for similar purposes. The
higher education’ segments also are eligible for and receive funds from
various other sources for energy conservation and demonstration pI'OJeCtS
For example, our analysis indicates that more than $16 million already is
available to the segments for similar purposes mcludmg $12 million appro-
priated by Ch 1343/86 (SB 880).

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the re uested $6 million,
pending receipt from the Department of Finance of additional inférma-
tion about the planned use of these funds and the other funds avallable
for 51m11ar purposes..



Item 3360 . RESOURCES ./ 343

School Bus Demonstration Proposal

We withhold recommendation on $100 szIzon from tbe PVEA request- .

ed to demonstrate the performance of various engine and fuel types in
approximately 1,300 elementary school buses pending receipt and analysis
of a specific program description, including how the 1,300 buses will be
allocated among school districts and how .the proposed program. will relate

to existing state programs-to provide transportation assistance to schools..

We further recommend that the Legislature direct the commission and the
Department of Finance to subm1t any revised proposal to the Department

of Energy in txme for it to review and comment pnor to enactment of' the.

budget. . .

The budget requests $100 m1111on from the PVEA to demonstrate the
Eerformance of various engine and fuel types in 1,300'school buses that will

1I:urchased for:unspecified school districts. The buses would. comiply.

with safety criteria of the Highway Patrol, and the commission would
consult with the Department of Educatlon in implementing the program.
The stated objective of the program is “to enable school districts to-up-
gradetheir fleets in a cost-e ectlve env1ronmentally sound manner.” The
proposed demonstration consists of three phases: . : B

o Test prototype buses in-school districts.

-« Test up to 10 bus types selected from prototypes in' school dlstncts

e Assist school districts to buy buses with approprlate fuel, engme and

- safety features.

“Proposal Lacks Speczf’ cxty The requiest for $100 million is not sup-
ported by a specific plan For example, the proposal does not specify (1)
the engines and fuels to be tested ‘or the criteria which will be used to

select the types of buses to be demonstrated, (2) how the 1,300 buses will
be allocated among the state’s school d1stncts and (3). how this progosalu

relates. to existing state programs, that prov1de transportatlon funds to
school districts. Conse uently, the Legislature does not have the informa-
tion needed to judge the merits of the proposal.

Administration Should First Submit Proposal to Department of Energy,

for Approva] ‘The federal government allows states to spend PVEA

funds in accordance with five federal energy conservation or assistance*

programs. The budget proposes to spend the $100 million under one of
these programs, the State Energy Conservation Plan (SECP). ‘- -
Although the SECP program can include a wide variety of activities, it

is not clear that buying school buses is an allowable use of the fiinds under-

federal regulations. Without a specific proposal and a subsequent determii-
nation by the federal Department of Energy (DOE), this question cannot

be définitively answered. The Department of Finance indicates, however,.:
that it does not plan to submit the school bus proposal to the Department‘

of Energy until after the Legislature appropnates the requested funds.

~The agz'mmstratlon s proposal to delay DOE review may place addition-
al pressure on other state funds. This is because if DOE were to détermine
that funds-were spent in a manner which was inconsistent with federal
requirements the state might be required to repay the PVEA funds from

other state funds: The DOE has indicated to us, however, that- it would-

review any proposal for expendlture of PVEA funds w1th1n about 45 days
of receipt. e
Although the budget request sti tipulates that expendlture of the $100

million would be contingent on: federal approval of the proposal, we be-
lieve the state should take advantage of the DOE’s willingness to review::

12—75444




344 / RESOURCES Itern 3360

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION'
—Continued L

the proposal earlier. We therefore recommend that the Leglslature not
consider the school bus proposal until the admlmstratlon has submltted it
to the DOE. :

Conclusion. ' The administration has not prov1ded the Leglslature
with sufficient information about the proposed school bus demonstration:

rogram. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation pending a specific
gescnptlon of the proposal, including how the 1,300 buses will be allocated
among school districts and how this program will relate to existing state
programis to provide transportation assistance to school districts. We fur-
ther recommend that the Legislature direct the commission and the De-

artment of Finance to submit any revised proposal to the DOE in time"
Fr 1t to review and comment prior to enactment of the budget

Consulluni Contract. Proposuls ‘

The budget requests a total of $5,983,000for contract assistance for the,-
cornmission in-1987-88 (excluding: contracts for power plant-siting work- .
load assistance). This amount consists of $5,883,000- from the ERPA and
$100,000 from the Geothermal Resources Development Account, The 1987
—88 request is $874,000, or 13 percent, less than estimated consultant con-
tract expenditures for similar purposes in the current _year.

Based on our evaluation of each of the commission’s 57 consultant ¢on-
tract proposals, we. recommend approval of §4, 978,000 requested for 52
contracts. Our analysis indicates that the remaining five contract propos-
als, totaling :$1,005,000, are not _]ustlﬁed Our. evaluatlon of these five
proposals follows. . , _

Technical Support Coniruci Can Be Funded from PVEA

We recommend a reduction of $200,000 from the ERPA for a consultant
contract to provide energy conservation and development assistance to
local governments, because Chapter 1343/86 provides funds from the
PVEA that can be used by local agencies for the sanie purpose. (Reduice.
Item 3360-001-465 by $200, 000.) :

The budget requests $200,000 from the ERPA for a consultant contract
to provide technical assistance to its Energy Partnership Program (EPP).-
The commission established the program in 1983-84 with $1 million appro-
priated from PVEA funds in the 1983 Budget Act. The act specified that .
the-$1.million was for assistance to.local governments to arrange
third-party fmancmg of alternative energy and energy conservation
projects relating to local public facilities.” The 1985 Budget Act extended :
the availability of the $1 million through 1986-87. - -

$10 Million Currently Available for Technical Assistance to LocaI ]uns-
dictions. Chapter 1343, Statutes of 1986 (SB 880) established the Local
Jurisdiction Energy Assistance program to provide (1) financial assistance
to local jurisdictions for staff training, support services and technical sup-
port for various energy programs, and (2) loans to (a) purchase, maintain
and evaluate various energy conservation and production equipment, and .
(b) improve the operating efficiency of local transportation systems. The
act appropriated $10 million for financial assistance for local energy train- .
ing and ‘mangement and technical support and $4 million for the loan’
program.. Repa Kments of loans under ‘this program are continuously ap-.
propriated to the commission for additional loans. g



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 345

The commission proposes to use the $200,000 requested from the ERPA
for a consultant contract to provide information about successful energy
::ionservatmn and development projects and methodologles to local juris-

ictions

Our analysis indicates that the commission could provide the same serv-
ices to local jurisdictions from the $10 million already provided by Chapter
1343 for staff training and technical support. Under Chapter 1343, for
example, the commission can provide funds to local jurisdictions, includ-
ing regional planning agencies or joint powers authorities, in order for
them to contract directly for thé same type of technical assistance that the
commission would provide under the budget proposal. We therefore rec-
ommend a reduction of $200,000 from the ERPA:

Energy Conservation Proposal for Agriculture Duplicates New Law

We recommend a reduction of $80,000 from the ERPA to eliminate a
consultant contract for technical assistance to reduce eIectnczty costs from
irrigation, because Ch 1341/86 provides funds for tIus purpose, (Reduce.
Item 3360-001-465 by $80,000.) '

The budget requests $80,000 from the ERPA for a consultant contract

dprov1de technical assistance to irrigation districts and farms to help

uce the costs of electricity to pump water for irrigation. The commis-

s1on proposes to.conduct small demonstrations of methods to cut irrigation

costs and to produce an information guide that can be distributed to the
agricultural community.

Chapter 1341/86 Provided Fi unds for Energy Conservation on Farms.
Chapter 1341, Statutes of 1986, provided a total of $5 million from the
PVEA for a farm energy assistance program. The act provides the funds
for (1) demonstrations of energy conservation tillage and harvesting tech-
niques ($1 million), (2) a revolving loan fund for agriculture energy con-
servation and development demonstration projects, including energy
projects for irrigation, ($3 mllhon) , and (3) technical assistance for
agriculture energy extension services ($1 million). The act requires the
commission, in coordination with the Department of Food and Agricul-
ture, to entér into an agreement with the Umvers1ty of California to
prov1de the technical assistance services. '

Budget Proposal EIlgthe for $1 Million of PVEA Funds Prowded in Ch
1341/86. The commission’s proposal to demonstrate energy conserva-
tion measures for irrigation is reasonable but the commission has not
demonstrated that it requires additional funds. This program already is
authorized under Ch 1341/86, and the commission has not explained why -
the proposed project could not be carried out with ‘$1 million in technical
assistance fung from the PVEA provided in that act. We therefore recom-
mend a reduction of the $80,000 requested from the ERPA because exist-
ing funds are available.

Three Consultant Contracts Not Jushfled

We recommend a reduction of $725,000 from the ERPA requested for
three consultant contracts to (1) model the California petroleum econ-
omy, (2) collect and evaluate energy data, and (3) simulate long-range

impacts of energy use factors on the state, because the proposals are too
vague. (Reduce Item 3360-001-465 by $725,000.)

The budget requests a total of $725,000 from the ERPA for the following
three consultant contracts:




346 / RESOURCES: Item 3360

ENERGY. RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
—Continved- ’

1. Model the California PetroIeum Economy ($350,000). The con-
sultant would “develop a modeling framework to assess the impacts on
California of ongoing changes in. petroleum production, refining, transpor-
tation, and consumption” that could help *. . 1dent1fy potentlal market
inefficiencies which -could require policy 1ntervent1on .

2. Collect and. Evaluate Energy Data. ($200,000). The consultant
would “help examine future mixes of energy resources which can lower
ratepayer costs, improve our environment, make our energy’ system more
seécure and rehable and improve Cahforma s. economy.”

3. Simulate Long-Range Impact of Energy Factors on the State. ($175;-
000). .The consultant would. ‘develop an. analytical.framework to
simulate the long-range 1mpacts on. California’s industrial, agrlcultural
and utility sectors of changes in factors 1nﬂuenc1ng energy use.

CommISSIOH Proposals Not Defined. These three proposals do not
deéfine any specific problems that the contract studies would.address. The

proposals also do not identify how the commission will use results from the

contracts in making any of its regulatory decisions. Finally, the’commis-
sionhas not described why existing information, including that provided
by ongoing commiission programs to collect and’ analyze energy informa-
tion, are not adequate to prov1de the-information the commission asserts
it needs. In sum, the commission’s proposals are vague and not defined.
We therefore recommend a reduction of $725,000. from*the ERPA to
delete funds requested for the three consultant contract proposals.

Geothermal Resources: Developmeni Accouni Proposals
Commission to Submit Geothermal Pro|eci Proposuls in April
‘We wztbhold recommendatzon on $3,272,000 requested from the Geo-

thermal Resources Development Account in Item 3360-101-034 for grants

to local governments, pendmg recelpt of ‘project proposals in April as
required by law.

The budget requests $3,272, OOO from the Geothermal Resources-

Development Account (GRDA) for grants to local governments that have
geothermal resources. This is $820,000, or 33 percent, more than est1mated
expenditures from this account in: the current year., .

- The GRDA receives revenue from geothermal developments on federal

lands. Section 3822 of the Public Resources Code spemﬁes that .30 percent-
of the:GRDA funds shall be available to the commission to provide grants,

to local .governments ‘with geothermal resources for various programs.
Section 3822.1 of the.code requires the commission to submit to the Legis-
lature by Apr1l 1 of each year a list of local government projects for which
the commission intends to provide grants from the GRDA. The commis-
sion indicates that it will provide this list to the Legislature by April. We
therefore withhold recommendation on the $3,272,000 requested from the
GRDA, pending receipt of the commissionﬁs_list_of proposed grants.



Ttem'3380 - RESOURCES 7/ 347
Resources Agency -
CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD
Ttem 3380 from the General

Fund .0 " Bﬁdget(p;RBQ

Requested 1987-88 ...... erivioestensgns st $3,204,000
Estimated 1986-87 a0 4,284,000
Actual 1985-86 ........ciccreieiibersaiisivussensesssnsesisranienpsiions soees w . 4,011,000
Requested increase. (excludmg amount e ge e
for salary increases) $920,000 (+21 5 percent) . .
Becommendatlon PENAING civneiciionieineneienibnanennsene crrenene 1,000,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ’ ;
Item—Description A _ o Fund © .7 Amount
3380-001-001—Support ‘ " General " o $4 175,000
3380-001-853—Waste-to-energy research and dem- Petroleum Violation Escrow -~ -+ 1,000,000 "
onstration . . Account
Reimbursements o = 29,000
Total o L $5200000
SR Soer LT Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

‘1. Waste-To-Energy Research. Withhold recommendation on 349
$1 million requested from the Petroleum Violation Escrow
‘Account in Ttem 3380-001-853 to study the environmental
effects of waste-to-energy facilities, pendmg recelpt and‘ L
~“analysis of the board’s proposal e

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Waste Management Board is respon51ble for (1) ensuring
that nonhazardous wastes are disposed of and managed in a safe and
environmentally sound manner and (2) encouraging the adoption of envi-
ronmentally, economically, and technically sound alternative waste d1s-
posal practices, such as recycling and waste-to-energy facilities. :

The board’s regulatory responsibilities include (1) setting minimum
standards for waste handling and facility operation, (2) conducting over-
sight inspections of landfills, (3) reviewing permits issued by local enforce-
ment agencies (LEAs), (4) investi gatmg closed or abandoned landfill
sites, and (5) approving county solid waste management plans

Under existing law, local government has the primary responsibility for
solid waste management, enforcement, and associated planning. There
are approximately 990 solid waste facilities and 120 LEAs in the state.

The board is located in Sacramento and is authorized 63.7 personnel-
years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests a total of $5,204,000 for support of the California
Waste Management Board in 1987-88. This amount is $920,000, or 21.5
percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is
due entirely to a proposal to spend $1 million from the Petroleum Viola-
tion Escrow Account (PVEA) to fund research on, and demonstrations of,




348 / RESOURCES Item 3380

CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD—Continued

the environmental affects of technology to convert municipal wastes to
energy. Revenues in the PVEA are derived from settlements paid to the
federal government by oil companies for alleged violations of oil price
controls. The federal government has distributed much of these funds to
the states so that they can provide restitution to the public. :

In contrast with total spending, proposed General Fund expenditures-
decline slightly. The board’s budget requests $4,175,000 from the General
Fund in 1987-88. This is $80,000, or 1.8 percent, less than estimated Gen-="
eral Fund expenditures in the current year. The budget has been reduced
by $42,000, wYuch is approx1mately 1 percent of the General Fund support
as a Spe01al Adjustment.”

The expenditure tables which follow have not been ad_]usted to reflect
any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be-achieved in response-to-the
Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies: and depart- .
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. Table 1 summarizes staffing
and expenditures for the California Waste Management Board in the
prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1
California Waste Management Board
_Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1985-86 through 1986-87
(dollars |n‘thousands)

_ ) i Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures " Change
» Actual " Est.  Prop. Actual - Est:  Prop. ~ From
Program: : : 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88:-1985-86  1986-87 1987-88 1986-87
Monitoring/Enforcement.... . 272 309 313 $2431 $2785 . $2771 —05%
Resource Conservation..........ervisccrces 164 183 183 1,580 1,499 2475 . 65.0
Administration * 160 145 155 (1281) (L065) (1,043) —21
Special Adjustment = == — = ~42 NMF"
Totals . 59.6. 637 651 $4011 34284 $5204 215%
Funding Sources T -
General Fund RS- $3891 $4255 94175 —18%.
Environmental License Plate Fund : _ , 94 —_ = =
Petroleum Violation Escrow Account eerians — — . L000 NMF—” :

Reimbursements , - B _2.9 29 —_

a Fundmg for administration is distributed to other programs.
b Not a meaningful ﬁgure



Item 3380 RESOURCES / 349

Proposed Budget Changes
Table 2 shows the changes proposed in the Cahforma Waste Manage-

ment Board’s budget for 1987-88 by funding source.
Table 2

California Waste Management Bbar’d
" "Proposed Budgét Changes

- 1987-88
{dollars in thousands)
i, General o
» ‘ . . ... Fund Other " Total*
1986-87 Expenditures . . o 34,255 $29*° . $4284
Workload-and Administrative Adjustments: o ) o .
L Employee compensatiof increases and other adm:mstrahve : :

T adjustments . 42 - : ST 49
2. Miscellaneous adjustments (1.4 PY) ssiied ~80- . - =80
3. Special Adjustment . —42 -4
Program Changes: ) B
1. Study environmental impacts of waste-to- energy projects.... L0005 - - 1,005
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ... $4,175 $1,029 85,204 ¢
Change from 1986-87: )

Amount ... s siined —$38 $1,000 $920+

Percent .. ; B, —09% NMF ¢ 21.5%

@ Rermbursements
b Petroléum Violation Escrow Account
¢ Not a meamngful figure

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the ‘workload and admmlstratlve adjust-‘
ments. . :

No. Proposul for PVEA Funds-

We withhold recommendation on $1 mJIIwn requested from the Petro-
leum Violation Escrow Account-for waste-to-energy research, pending
recerpt and review of the board’s proposal,

The budget requests. $1 million from the, Petroleum Violation Escrow
Account for research on the environmental impacts of facilities to convert
mumclpal wastes to energy. We had received no information on this

osal at the time this analysis was prepared Consequently, we with-
g recommendation on the $1 million requested for the waste-to-energy
research pendlng rece1pt and detalled review of the board’s proposal




350 /. RESOURCES

Item 3400 from the General
Fund and special funds

Resources Agency
AIR RESOURCES BOARD

Item 3400

Budget p. R 34

Requested 1987-88 eeeersemeeeeseeeeeeeesee s n e

eeing $58,953,000
Estimated 1986-87..........cccupnmsiivnisioemsionmsisssssssassssesessss 93, 170000
AcCtUAl 198586 ........ccccorrrierrerannrenrrrssserssessssssssssressssssossssssesivess 52 776 000
Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $34,217,000 ( 37 percent)
Total recommiended reduction .................... ©1,279, 000
Recommendatlon PENAING ..coviirrrsinespirsiasssesmssoisersesis 11,102,000
1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S
Item—Description Fund Amount:
3400—001-001—Supp0rt e General .. $5,815,000
3400-001-044—Support . State Transportatlon, Motor ) .-36,870,000
Vehicle Account o
3400-001-115—Support : Air Pollution Control 2,366,000
3400-001-140—Acid rain research Environmental License 2,260,000
Plate s
3400-001-420—Biennial smog inspection program  Vehicle Inspection 1,798,000
3400-001-465—Cogeneration General, Energy Resources 182,000
Programs Account PR
3400-001-890—Support Federal Trust (2,770,000)
3400-101-044—Subventions to local air pollution State Transportation, | Motor 7,511,000
control dlstncts “Vehicle Account: < Lo -
Ch 1390/85 SRRE Offshore Energy, Assistance . 53,000.
Reimbursements ' 2,168,000
Total $58953000
Ana]yszs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~' “page’

1. Threat of EPA Sancnons

Recommend ‘the board report 354

at hearings on (1) the status of the Reasonable Extra Efforts -

Program’ (REEP) (2) the likelihood of EPA i imposing sanc-

tions, and (3 the additional measures ABB is proposmg to <
e

meet the federal air quality standards.

2. Subvention Program.  Recommend the board report at”
" hearings on (1) why basin plans are not required as a condi-

tion for distributing subventions to districts and (2) recom-
mendations for allocation criteria that will best promote air
pollution control.

. Rural Grant Program. Withhold recommendation on
$500,000 requested for rural air pollution control districts,
Fendmg receipt of the board’s report evaluating the need

the grants.

. Compliance Assistance Program. Reduce Item 3400-001-
001 by $36,000 and Item 3400-001-044 by $236,000 and elimi-
nate 4.5 positions. Recommend reduction because there
will not be sufficient workload for 4ll of the requested posi-
tions in the first year of the program.

355

356

356



Ttem: 3400 RESOURCES / 3561

5. San Joaquin Valley Study. Reduce Iteni 3400-001-140.by $1. 357
million. Recommend reduction to delete state’s share of
study cost because the ARB already has the necessary data
for Kern County and a valley-wide study has not been justi-
fied. Withhold recommendation on $602,000 and 8 positions
. to provide technical assistance for the study, pending re-
- ceipt and analysis of study workplan.: ..

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘
The Air Resources Board (ARB) is responsible for achieving and main-
taining satisfactory air quality in California. This responsibility requires
the board to establish ambient air quality standards for certain pollutants,
regulate vehicle emissions; identify and control toxic air pollutants, admin-
ister air pollution research studies, dévelop and implement the State Im-
plementation Plan for the attainment and maintenance of federal air
quality standards and oversee the regulation of stationary sources of pollu-
tion by local air pollution: control districts. - L e
The board consists of a full-time chairperson and eight part-time mem- .
bers, all of whom are appointed by the Governer arid serve at his pleasure.
The chairperson of the board also serves as the Governor’s Secreétary of
Environmental Affairs, and as such has an advisory and coordinating role
in the environmental area.’ R o - O
The board is authorized 573.2 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ' ) L

The budget requests a total of $58,953,000 from state funds and reim-
bursements for support of the Air Resources Board in 1987-88. These funds
are primarily from the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) in the State Trans-
portation Fund and from the General Fund. The amount requested is
$34,217,000, or 37 percent, less than estimated current year expenditures
from state funds and reimbursements. The board’s total proposed expend-
itures for 1987-88, including federal funds, are $61,723,000—a decrease of
$34,239,000, or 36 percent, below total current-year estimated expendi-
tures. This large decrease primarily is due to a one-time expenditure of
$35.3 million in federal funds in the current year by the Environmental
Affairs Agency. Specifically, these funds were used to implement the
Coastal Resources.and Energy Assistance Act (Ch 1390/85). Excluding this
special expenditure,-total proglcr)lsed spending is $1,061,000, or:1.7 percent,
more than current-yéar spending. The budget has'been reduced by $59,-
000, which is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund support, as a
“Special Adjustment.” , _

The expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted to refléct
any potential savin%: in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the
Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. . v

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the board from
1985-86 through 1987-88. It shows that the budget proposes to increase the
board’s staff by 18.6 personnel-years. Table 2 shows the proposed budget
changes, by funding source, for the board in 1987-88.




:352 /. RESOURCES

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Conhnued

Table1 . -
Air Resources Board

(Including Environmental Affairs: Agency)

«:Jtem: 3400

} . “Budget Summary
| 1985-86 through 1987-88 -
| (dollars in thousands) e
. Expenditures . . - : e
- ’ o Percent .
o Personnel-Years S " Change
“Actual " Est.- Prop. © Actual Est. Prop: From
Program: o Lo 198586 1986-87" 198788 - 195-86  1986-87- ' 1987-88 198687 - -
‘Air Pollution Control Pro— : o R e
i o e o
~Technical Support......... 70.7 705 781 - $6,841 $7383 - §7.925. ¢ 73%
Stationary Source. 852 859 941 13,656 - ‘14,871 - -15,041 1L
‘ - Mobile Source... 709 .- 695 713 - 5709 - 7,663 ;- -T459 ., —-27
; Compliance .. w381 36.8 454 . 3682 - 3497 . 4117 : 180 -
| “. . Research....ceiue. w451 47 47 11,045 11,333 11,435 0.9 =
‘ .. Aerometric Data . 711 706 716 6,628 7434 | 7289 . 20
| “‘Haagen-Smit Laboratory... 90.7 871 ~ 880 6,705 7191 724 05
i General Support: e P
| Distributed to other pro- RN
: GIAIDNS 1ecvnrrenrerersioossorssssmsaons 103.1 99.1 996 . (6341) . (7,000) . (7,171)
Undistributed ......ccoconune. 04 1.0 Lo - gt 9 T9g
Environmental Affairs Pro- e N L IR
L2211 | [ 8.0 80 - 722 + 36,568 . . 1,270
Special Adjustment . - = — e .—59;;,‘ .
101 E) YOO 6. 5732 . 60L8 - $54,997: $95962 - $61,723:-
FundmgSources R L I TR
- ‘General Fund $5909 . $5864 $5815
. Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportatxon Fund - 40160 46,048.; 44381
Air Pollution’ Control Fund T 2196 2379 9366 i
Callforma Enwronmenta] Lxcense Plate Fund ........... L1200 1200 2,26‘0_ o
" Vehicle Inspection Fund..... ; 2392 708 1,798 -
" Energy Resources Programs Account General Fund 7g= 7183 . TU82-- .5
.- Federal funds 9001 ¢ 8792 8770 . .08
Offshore Energy Assistance Fund. S e 24858 .0 B3 2
Local Coastal: Program Improvement Fund ............... S e 10500 ... —=. e
Reimbursements 740 .. 2168 . ..511

“ Not a-meaningful figure.



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 353

Table 2

- ‘Air Resources Board
) (Includmg the Environmental Affairs Agency)
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands) :

Federal

: Air o Funds
Motor ~ Pollution -~ Other* and

General ~ Vehicle  Control  Special  Reimburse-

* Fund » Account ~ Fund Funds ments Total
1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ... " $5,864 = $46,048  $2,379 $37,444  $4,227 $95,962
A. Workload and Administrative ’ .

Adjustments:
- 1. Déletion of one-time expendl- S

tures =79  + =498 -—566 —35375 - — - 236518
2. Gray-market vehicle program :

funding shift........ccocconncnnicrrrnnas _ —48 48 . —_ — -
3. Adjustment for full-year costs — 176 — L= = 176
4, Limited-term ‘positions expir- : . . . . .

ing....... -1 7538 - - = _549
5. Miscellaneous/Special Adjust- ) ‘

ment -4 8 =8 14 -8 75

‘

B. Program Changes:
1. Vehicular control measures
‘to reduce excess . emissions [
(57 PYS) oo - 495 - - — 495

2. Compliance assistance pro- ‘ . )

gram (8.6 PYs) ..covcnvcrrernecnnne 73 432 15 — 24 544
3. Toxic air contaminant pro- ) . . -

gram (114 PYs) oocorrre 45 40 200 - — 65
4. Vehicle recall program (0.9 ‘ ’ o ) ) .

PYs) S e sy _ - - (55)
5. Replace automated system A

for vehicle testing........... frerbeeen = - 250- - — —_ 250
6. San Joaquin Valley study (7.6 .. . o .
. PYs) . 84 380 138 Lo  —. 1,602
7. Smog Check program fund L . :

shift : —  -1,000 - 1,000 — —
8. Recall testing fees........ovuun. — —500 - Co— o800 =
9. New vehicle certification fees - —250 - - 250 —
10. Funding redirection for items )

2 and 6 above. ....crmiinnns -157 —812 — — — —969

1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed)... = $5,815  $44,381: $2,366 $4,223 ' $4,938 $61,723

Changes from 1986-87: ) R i
Amount : —49 - —1,667 —13 33221 711 - —34,239
Percent - ~08%--  —-36% —05% -89% 17% —=36%

# Offshore Energy Assxstance Fund, Local Coastal Program Improvement Fund, Vehicle Inspection Fund,
and Environmental License Plate Fund.

New Fee Systems. S : : ,

- The budget requests a funding shift of $750,000 from the Motor Vehicle
Account to reimbursements because the board is proposing legislation
“which will cover essentially all program costs for the vehicle recall pro-
gram ($500,000), and the vehicle certification program ($250,000). F ees
-will be charged to automobile manufacturers to recover the board’s costs




354 /. RESOURCES Item. 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continved

associated with these programs. The board’s proposal assumes the legisla-
tion authorizing a fee system will be effectlve in tlme to fund the full cost
of the programs in 1987—88 v

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all workload and administrative adjust-
ments shown in Table 2, as well as the following proposed budget changes
which are not d1scussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o $495,000 and 5.7 personnel- years (PYs) to develop and implement

‘ strategles that would reduce excess emissions from motor vehlcles
that are in use, but do not meet emission standards. .

o $655,000and 9. 5 PYs to develop control measures for toxic air contami-
nants. The increase is needed to meet the goal of developing control
measures for five to six substances per year.

« $112,000 redirected from contracted funds to hire 1.9 PYs to 1nventory

-~ emissions of toxic pollutants.

e $55,000 (redlrecteg from contract funds) to estabhsh 0.9 PYs to work
with vehicle manufacturers to ensure that recalled vehicles are being
repaired correctly.

o $250,000 for the first year of a two-year program to replace the data
collection system that the board’s laboratory uses to test vehlcle emis-
sions.

¢ Funding shift of $1 million from the Motor Vehicle Account to the

- Vehicle Inspection Fund to reflect costs to evaluate the emission
reductions resulting from the smog check program.

W|II EPA Impose Sanctions on California?

We recommend that the board report at budget hearings on (1) the
status of the proposed federal Reasonable Extra Efforts Program (REEP),
(2) the likelihood of EPA imposing sanctions, and (3) the additional
measures the board plans to adopt to reduce motor vehicle emissions.

The federal Clean Air Act establishes a deadline of December 31, 1987
for states to demonstrate attainment of the national ambient air uahty
standards for ozone and carbon monoxide (CO). Acécording to the Air
Resources Board, seven areas of the state may not attain the ozone or CO
standards by the deadline (South Coast Air Basin, San Francisco Bay Area,
San Diego Air Basin, Sacramento Air Quality Maintenance Area, Ventura
County, Fresno County, and Kern County)

The Clean Air Act provides for the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) to impose sanctions on the areas that fail to attain the air quality
standards by the 1987 deadline. Sanctions include (1) a ban on the con-
struction or expansion of large industrial facilities that are sources. of air

pollution and (2) withholding federal hlghway and sewage plant construc-

: t10n funds.

Reasonable Extra Efforts Program (REEP). As an alternative to im-
posing sanctions, EPA’s Region 9 in San Francisco developed and
proposed the “Reasonable Extra Efforts Program” (REEP) which re-
quires adoption:of additional control measures for nonattainment areas.
The program is intended to avoid penalizing areas that have adopted the

-most stringent control measures reasonably available, but still fail to meet
.the standards.

The threat of sanctlons remains, however because the EPA has not



“Ttem 3400 RESOURCES /. 355

officially adopted REEP, and a lawsuit has been filed challenging EPA’s
authority to offer REEP as an alternative to sanctions. The EPA is expect-
‘ed to make a final decision by the end of F' ebruary on whether to adopt
‘REEP, and Congress has schéduled hearings in March to review the pro-
_gram and determine if it is consistent with %1e intent of the Clean Air Act.
The courts also may intervene, but no court date has been set for hearing
‘the pending lawsuit.

ARB’s REEP Requirements. The ARB is requlred along ‘with the
nonattainment districts, to submit a report-to thé’EPA 'in February on ‘its
plan to adopt additional measures to reduce emissions from motor vehi-
cles. The ARB has prepared ari interim plan which sets emission reduction
goals and describes various measures wh1ch 1t is cons1der1ng for adoptlon
in order to reach these goals.

Among the measures that the ARBis consrderrng are (1) more stringent
emission standards for motor vehicles, (2) adoption of regulations which
result in vehicles meeting the emission standard for a greater number of
‘miles, (3) expanding the manufacturer recall program for in-use vehicles
that do not meet requlrements and (4) 1mprov1ng the smog check pro-

. gram.

Because there is a possrblhty of federal sanctions being imposed on
seven areas of the state, including the South' Coast Basin-and the San
Francisco Bay Area, we recommend that the board report at budget
hearings on (1) the'status of REEP, (2) the possibility of federal sanctiens
if REEP is not adopted, and :(3) the ARB’s plans to'meet federal require-
‘ments, including: the 1dent1ﬁcat10n of any’ add1t10na1 resources needed

‘No Performunce Condlhons Tled to Subvention Program

We recommend the board report at budget hearings on (1) wb y basm
plans are not required as a condition for distributing air pollution control
subventions to local districts, as required by existing law, and (2). the
" board’s recomimendations for aIIocatron cntena that WrII best promote air
* pollutron control. .

The budget requests $7, 511 ;000 from the Motor Vehrcle Account’:(MVA)
to provide subventions to air pollution control districts. (This includes
"“$500,000 for a special rural grant program discussed in the following issue.)

The requested) amount is the same as current-year estimated expendr—
tures.
Background. Responsibility for controlling air pollution in California
/is shared by the ARB and the 43 air pollution control districts. The ARB
controls émissions from motor vehiclés, anid the districts control emissions
from stationary sources'such as. 1ndustr1a1 plants. The ARB also is responsi-
ble' for overseeing district activities to ensure that they ‘are taking the
' necessary steps to meet state and federal ambient air quiality standards.
The Health and Safety Code authorizes the ARB on the basis of popula-
tion to subvene funds to-districts which are “engaged in the reduction of
air contaminants pursuant to the basrnw1de air pollution control plan and
related implementation programs.” The basin plans include (1) an esti-
mate of the emission reductions needed to achieve or maintain:the state
and federal air quality standards in a basin, and (2) a list of emission
‘ control regulatlons to be adopted whrch will result in the necessary reduc-
-tions. - -
"No Basin Plans or Perfonnance Condrtrons The ABB currently allo-
cates subvention funds to districts solely on the basis of population. The
ARB has not required the preparation of nor reviewed basin plans since




356 / RESOURCES - Item 3400

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—Continued

1977. Furthermore, the ARB has not used any measure of district perform-
ance or effort as a basm for allocating the subvention funds since approxi-
mately 1981.

The ARB’s oversight of district activities has been conducted outside the
subvention program and has focused on the 11 districts that do not meet
the federal air quality standards. Consequently, the ARB has exercised
little oversight of the other 32 districts. As a result, there is no assurance
that the districts are using the subvention funds effectlvely to protect air
quality. We therefore recommend that the board report at budget hear-

_ingson (1) why basin plans or other performance critéria are not required

as a condition for distributing subvention funds and (2) the board’s recom-
mendations for allocation criteria that will best promote effective air pol-
lution control. .

Report on Status of the Rural Grant Program Expected

-We withhold recommendation on $500,000 requested in Item 3400-101-
044 to continue the special grant program for rural air pollution control
districts, pending receipt and analysis of the Air Resources Board’s report

. on the need for, and effectiveness of, the grant program.

The budget requests $500,000 in 1987-88 from the Motor Vehicle Ac-

- count to provide a second year of funding for grants to rural air pollution

control districts. This special grant program was added by the Legislature
in the 1986 Budget Act. In order to ?uahfy for the grants, districts must
have a fee structure which recovers all costs associated with the regulation
of major sources of pollution- (sources that produce 100 tons per year.or
more).

The Supplemental Beport of the 1986 Budget Act. directed the ARB to

_report to the Legislature by February 1, 1987 on the status of the rural

grant program, and the availability of local revenue sources.to fund air
pollution control programs. At the time this analysis was written, the
report had not been released. The information in the report should be
useful to the Legislature in determining whether to continue the rural
grant program. We therefore withhold recommendation on $500,000 re-
quested for the special grant program, pending receipt and analysis of the
report.

Compliance Assistance Program Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $272,000 and 4.5 positions ($36,000 Gen-
eral Fund and $236,000 Motor Vehicle Account) for the Compliance As-
sistance Program because these staff will not be needed in the program’s
first year) (Reduce Item 3400-001-001 by $36,000 and Item 3400-001-044 by
$236,000

The budget requests $544,000 and nine positions to develop a compli-

* ance assistance program for air pollution control districts and industry.

This amount consists of $432,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account, $73,000
from the General Fund, $24,000 from reimbursements, and $15, 000 from

. the Air Pollution Control Fund. Most of the requested funds ($505,000) are

redirected from contract funds currently used to analyze air. uality sam-
ples, and procure vehicles for emissions testing. The ARB indicates that
the contract work is not needed or it can be done in-house by ex1st1ng staff
at less cost.

Purpose of New Program. The purpose of the compliance assistance



Item. 3400 RESOURCES ./ 357

program is to (1) increase the local districts’ understanding of complex-air
Follutlon rules and provide information on effective inspection methods

or specific sources of pollution, and (2) increase industry’s understanding
of how to.perform self-audits for compliance with air pollution rules. The
ARB plans to develop and distribute inspection manuals to districts which
clarify existing regulations and describe how to inspect specific sources of
pollution for compliance with the regulations. The board also would de-

_velop a model self-audit program to assist industry in complying with
regulations.

.. .Funding Request Exceeds 1987-88 Program Needs. Although the
board’s proposed program appears to be needed, the number of positions
requested appears excessive for the first year. The board’s proposal to hire
nine staff to evelop three to four manuals and three self-audit programs
per year would be reasonable if the program were established. In the first
year, however, staff will need to determine the format of the inspection
manuals and self-audlt program before full-scale 1mplementat10n can be-
gin.

Our analysis mdlcates that 4.5 positions (one-half the requested num-
‘ber) would be adequate to start the program in 1987-88. These staff would
.(1) identify the specific regulations and industries to be addressed and (2)
develop the program format. Two positions should be adequate to identify
regulations needing clarificationi, meet with districts concerning interpre-
tations of the regulations, review existing inspection data, and design the
structure of the inspection manuals. An"additional two staff positions
should be adequate to select candidate industries for the self-audit pro-
gram, develop-a sample audit for an industry, and design the method of
distributing the audit information to industry. A half-time technical writer
would simplify complex regulations and write the inspection manuals.

In surnmary, we recommend a reduction of $272,000 and 4.5 positions

($36,000 General Fund, $236,000 Motor Vehicle Account) from the $544,-
000 and 9.0. pos1t10ns requested because full-scale implementation is. pre-
mature . :

San Joaquin Valley Sfudy

We recommend. deletion’ of $1 million in Environmental License Plate
Funds requested for the San Joaquin Valley Data Collection and Model-
ing Study because the ARB already has the necessary data for Kern Coun-
ty, and a valley-wide study has not been JustJﬂed ‘In addition, we withhold
recommendation on $602,000 and 8.0 positions requested to provide tech-
nical assistance for the study, pending receipt and analysis of the study’s
workplan (Reduce Item 3400-001-140 by $1 million).

The budget requests $1,602,000 and 8 staff positions for the San ]oaquln
Valley Data Collection’ and. Modelmg Study. This request consists of $1
million from the Environmental License Plate Fund, $138,000 from the Air
Pollution Control Fund, and $464,000 in redirected funds ($84,000 General

_Fund and $380,000 Motor Vehicle Account).
The study’s purpose is to reexamine the need for additional emission
control measures to meet the ozone air quality standard in Kern County.
" In 1987-88; the ARB proposes to contribute $1 million in contract funds to
help finance the data gathering effort and $602,000 and .8 positions to
proyide technical assistance and oversight for the study. Funding for the
study is also expected from Kern County ($1 million), and private indus-
try, primarily represented by Chevron Oil Company ($1 million). "~
“Kern County SIP. Kern County does not meet the federal ait qual-




'358 / RESOURCES Item 3400

AIR‘RESOURCES BOARD—Conhnued

ity 'standard for ‘ozone. To assist the Kern County A1r Pollutlon Control
District in adopting measures to meet the standard, the ARB developed
a model to analyze air quality data. and to assess the effectiveness of
‘alternative emission control strategies. The model formed the basis for the
requirements adopted by the ARB last summmer regarding control strate-
gies that should be adopted by the Kern ‘County dlstnct

The ARB concluded from its'model that- nitrogen oxide (NOx) emis-
sions play a larger role than previously. thought in contributing to' ozone

_pollution in Kern County. As a result, the board has required additional

' control measures on oil productmn activities, which are a major source of
‘NOx emissions in the county. The effectlveness of ARB’s required control
strategies has been questioned by the county and others who contend that
. :the ARB’s conclusions are based on insufficient data. * =
' Puzpose ‘of 'San - Joaquin ValIey Study.  'According ‘to the ARB, the
primary purpose of the new study is to broaden the data base by 1nc1ud1ng
all of the San Joaquin Valley instead of only Kern County. An intensive but
short-term data collection effort is being proposed by ‘a joint committee
consisting of local government, industry, and the ARB. The specific scope,
funding requiréements, and timing for the data collectlon and analys1s for
the study are expected to be available this spring. -

- Our analysxs indicates that ARB’s request for $1 million in contract funds
for the state’s share of the San Joaquin- Valley Study is not justified. The
“ARB already has conducted a two-year study, of the air quality in Kern
“County, and has not determined that this prior study was ﬂawed In addi-
“tion, according to ARB, it appears that the new stucf;7 will continue (with
a reduced scope) even 1f the state does not provide the'$1 million request-

_ed. In any case, there is no specific basis for the amount requested. Conse-
?ueéltly, we recommend a reductlon of $1 m11110n to delete the contract

unds

“We ‘withhold our recommendation, however, on the $602,000 and 8
positions requested to provide technical assistance for the study, pending
receipt and analysis of the workplan this spring. Given the magnitude of
the proposed study (regardless of state funding), some oversight and

‘assistance by ARB staff may be needed so_that the board’s concerns and
expertise can be incorporated into the study design. The number of tech-

nical assistance staff needed, if any, cannot be deterrmned unt11 thlS sprmg

'when the study s scope is deterrmned

Environmental Affalrs ‘Agency
We recommend approva]

‘The budget requests $1,270,000 for support of the Environmental Affalrs
‘Agency (EAA) in 1987-88. Because the EAA is not authorized by statute,
the agency’s budget is included within thé budget of the ARB. This re-
cﬂxested amount consists of $296,000 from the General Fund, $165,000 from

e Motor Vehicle Account, $53,000 from the Offshore Energy Assistance
Fund, and $756,000 in relmbursements The large amount of reimburse-
ments reflects expected payments by the Department of Health Services
and responsible parties for support. of the Hazardous Substances Cleanup
Arbitration Panel. ~ -
" The 1987—88 budget reﬂects a decrease of $35.3 million, or 97 percent,
from the current year due to the one-time expenditure of this amount for
grants to local governments to implement the Coastal Resources and



Item 3400 : RESOURCES /':359
Energy Assistance Act (Ch 1390/85). Excluding this one-time expendi-

ture, the $1,270,000 requested for the EAA is v1rtually the same as estimat-
ed current-year expenditures. -

AIR RESOURCES BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY :

Item 3400301 from the Air Pol- o o
lution Control Fund ‘ v o , Budget’p. R4

Requested 1987-88 tiieeiemeerioiesiveses verieins ; - ~$183,000

Recommendation pending iesiaeniiee 183,000

ANALYSIS 'AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Mmor Project—El Monte Laboratory

We withhold recommendation on $183,000 requested from the Air Pol-
lution Control Fund for modifications to the laboratory in EI Mon te pend-
ing receipt of detailed information on the cost estimate.

The budget requests $183,000 from the Air Pollution Control Fund to
finance modifications-to the Air Resources Board laboratory in El Monte.
The proposed alterations include electrical, heating, ventilation, and air
-conditioning (HVAC), plumbing, and installation of fume hoods.

‘The department indicates that. the modifications to the facility would
serve the organic and inorganic analysis sections. Modifications to the
organic analysis section include changes to the laboratory’s wiring, addi-
tional air conditioning capacity, new duct work, mtenor walls, light fix-
tures, and additional emergency exits.

The inorganic analysis section would be modified to mclude three new
fume hoods, additional duct work and an acoustic wall.

We, however, have no basis for recommending the amount requested
The department s cost estimate; prepared by the Department of General
_Services, Office of Buildings and Grounds, simply indicates that it will cost
_approximately $183,000 and include an electncai’ load test ($8,000), a new
“transformer ($75,000), a new HVAC system ($50, 000), and the remainder
of the proposed alterations ($50,000). The estimate is sunply too vague to
provide a basis for either the extent of the proposed work or the estimated
_costs. Consequently, we withhold recommendation pending recelpt of
’detalls on the proposed alteratlons and assomated costs. ‘




360 / RESOURCES Item -3460

Resources Agency
COLORADO RIVER BOARD

Item 3460 from the General -
Fund and the Environmental

License Plate Fund o o _ Budgetp. R45
Requested 1987-88 ...z _ $764 000
Estimated 1986-87........cccccvvvnnnnninneie s e 750,000
Actual 1985-86 679 ,000

- Requested inerease (excluding-amount - B

for salary increases) $14,000 (+1.9 percent) . B
Total recommended reduction .........ceeeveeesiviecsiivenneeeroerens None
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE "~ i .,
Item—Description Fund B Amount
3460-001-001—Support , General T T §944.000
3460 001 140—-Sa11n1ty control SR Environmental Llcense W 10 000

E : :Plate PR ST R .
Relmbursements L . s P T LT 510,000

Total R L : : Lo 764,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENTS |

. The Colorado River Board is respon51ble for. rotectlng the state’s 1nter-
est in the water.and power resources of the Colorado River. 'This is accom-
plished through the analysis of engineering, legal, and economic factors
involving Colorado River resources, through negotiations and’ administra-
tive action, and occas1ona11y through litigation, The board develops a
unified position on pending issues reflecting the views of those California
agencies having established water rights on the Colorado River. ,
The board consists of 10 members appomted by the Governor. Six mem-
bers are appointed from the following agéncies with entitlements to Colo-
rado River water: Palo Verde Irrigation District, Imperial Irrigation

'District, Coachella Valley Water District, Metropohtan Water District of

Southern California, San Diego County Water Authority, and the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power. The other board members are

- the Directors of the Departments of Water Resources and Fish and Game
.and two public representatlves '

The six water agencies listed above support approx1mately two-thirds of
the board’s budget and the state prov1des the remainder. The board has
10.6 personnel-years. '

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The total 1987-88 budget proposed for the board from all sources is
$764,000, an increase of $14,000, or 1.9 percent, from the current year. This
amount requested for state operations consists of two approprlatlons total-
ing $254,000 (33 percent) and $510,000 (67 percent) in reimbursements
from the six water agencies. The $254,000 in state funds consists of $244,000
from the General Fund and $10,000 from the Environmental License Plate
Fund. The budget has been reduced by $2,000, which is approximately 1
percent of the General Fund support, as a “Spemal Adjustment”.



Ttem: 3480 RESOURCES / 361

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval,-

Our analysis 1ndlcates that the budget request for the board in 1987-88
is reasonable.

Resources Agency
" DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Item 3480 from the General

Fund and various other funds o _ _ Budgetp. R 46
Requested 1987-88 . - ... $113,332,000
Estimated 1986-87.........ccoovcevvcenereinnes 23,773,000

ACEUAL 198586 ......ocuereerierecirrnicinrrenssisisiessstesnesssersssossosesnssensesssosessos 17,880,000
‘Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $89,559,000 (+376 8 percent) , )
Total recommended TEAUCHON .........oeuveervnerivermmnivsenssessesssenees 179,000

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description , " Fund : Amount
3480-001-001—Support | General $13,818,000
3480-001-035—Surface Mining and Reclamation General, Surface Mining 1,736,000
Program and Reclamation Account
3480-001-042—Célltech Seismograph Network - State Highway Account, - 12,000
State Transportation T
3480-001-144-Caltech Seismograph -Network . California Water. - . 12,000
3480-001-398—Support - Strong-Motion Instrumenta- - 1,793,000
: ) - tion Program
3480-001-472—Support - General, Farmlands Map- 450,000
. _ping Account
3480~001 890—Support Federal Trust (579,000)
Ch 12901 86—Beverage Contamer Recychng ~ California Beverage Con- 75,000,000
** tainer Recycling
Ch 1290/86—Container Redemption Bonuses Redemption Bonus Account: 20,000,000
Reimbursements — 511,000
Total v » . — $113,332,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Funding Restoration Not Justified. Reduce Item 3480-001- 365
001 by $179,000. Recommend reduction because the cur-
rent need for this funding restoration for the Division of
Mines and Geology has not been justified.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Conservation consists of four divisions:

1. The Division of Mines and Geology functions as the state’s geologic
agent under the direction of the State Geologist.

2. The Division of Oil and Gas regulates the development, o eratlon
maintenance, and abandonment of oil, gas, and geothermal wells.




+362 ./ RESOURCES Item 3480

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—Continued-: , -
3. The Division of Administration provides pohcy d1rect10n and ad-

. ministrative services to the department..The open-space subvention (Wil-

liamson Act), soils resource protection, and farmland mapping -and
monitoring programs are also part of this division.

4. The California Beverage Container Recycling and Litter Reduction
Act, Chapter 1290/86 (AB 2020), established the Division of Recycling
within the Department of Conservation. This division will administer a
new program starting September 1, 1987 to promote the recycling of
beverage containers. Beverage dlstnbutors will pay a fee of one-cent per
container to the department. The department will in turn refund the fee
to recyclers of beverage containers. The department also must certi

_recylcing centers which participate in the program. Underfunded fees will
“be used to provide bonus and incentive payments, to fund various litter
abatement and ‘education programs, and to cover administrative costs.

The department is authorized 355.3 personnel-years in the current year.

‘-:.;-OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The department’s 1987-88 budget proposes expenditure of $113 332,000
from state funds and reimbursements; an increase:of $89,559,000, or 377
percent over estimated current-year expenditures. This almost four-fold

increase reflects the implementation of the new:California Beverage Con-

tainer Recycling and Litter Reduction::Act (Ch 1290/86).:during. the
budget year. Total proposed expenditures in 1987-88 are $113,911,000,
consisting of (1) $13,818,000 from the General Fund, (2) $99,003,000 from
various special funds, (3) $511,000 in relmbursements and (4) $579,000
from federal funds. ‘

Table 1 shows the department’s expenditures and sources of funds for
the past, current, and budget years.

“If spendlng for the new container recycling program ‘is-excluded;-the
department’s 1987-88 budget would show a decrease of $441,000, or 2.3
percent. The budget has been reduced by $59,000, which is approx1mately
1 percent of the Department of Conservation’s General Fund support
(net of the department’s General Fund revenues), as a special adjustment.
Tables 1 and 2 have not been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in
1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the Governor’s December
22,.1986 directive to state agencies and.departments:.to reduce General
Fund: expenditures.

- Table 1 also shows that the budget would increase the department s staff
by, 76.1 personnel-years. The increase is due almost entirely to the new
beverage container recycling program.



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 363

“Table 1°
Department of Conservation
Budget Summary
1985—86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
. . Percent
Personnel-Years Change
Actval Est.  Prop. Actual Est. Prop. From
Program ’ 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86  1986-87 - 1987-88 - 1986-87
Geological Hazards and Min- ' BT
eral Resources Conser- . ‘
L2103 O 1190 1275 1285 $9,897 - ‘$10.812¢ $10 189 - —5 8%
Oil, Gas, and Geothermal E . -

Protection ... 1192 1161 1161 7,866~ 1815 - 7 967 l 9
Land Resource Protection .. 69 11.2 112 .. 767 725° 725
AMiniStration oo 07 565 796  (2334)  (3348)  (4730) 413
Container Recycling and . - :

Litter Reduction ........... —_ 440 96.0 — . 5000 - . 95000 NMEF*
Special Adjustment.............. = == - . — —59 - NMF°®
Totals ...oovevrrnremnseorrecssens 2858 3553 4314 - $18,530° -$24,352 ' $113911 367.8%
Funding Sources - o
General Fund ¢ 814275  $13396  $13818 32%
California Beverage Container Recycling Fund® ....... _ 5,000 75000  NMF*®
Redemption Bonus Account, California Beverage Con- o . T
. tainer Recycling Fund - - 2000{) 'NMF*©

1,005 1,679 L7634
1,591 2,653 T1L7937 324

Surface Mining and Reclamation
Strong-Motion Instrumentation Program Fund ...

Farmlands Mapping Account 538 5107 4507 —11.8
Reimbursements ........... S : 369 ..-51 S8H 0 —

Other 102 24 M —

2 Funding for the Farmlands Mapping Program was shifted from “Land Resource Protection” to “Geolog-
ic Hazards and Mineral Resources Conservation” in 1986-87 only. The table includes expenditures for
farmlands mapping in 1986-87 ($539,000) within Land Resource.Protection, however, in order-to
place program expenditure figures for all three years on a comparable basis.

-®.Costs are distributed to-other programs. E
cNot a meaningful figure.
9The Governor’s Budget shows General Fund expenditures of $18,396,000 in 1986-87 and $8,818,000 in

1987-88. This is because the budget includes a loan of $5 million to the container recyclmg fund as
a General Fund expenditure in 1986-87 and subtracts the anticipated loan repayment from General
Fund spending in 1987-88. The figures in Table'1 haveé been:adjusted to eliminate the effeet of the
loan transfer and repayment. Thus, the loan funds are shown as expendltures from the California
Beverage Container Récycling Fund in“1986-87-and the repayment is not deducted from General
Furid spending in 1987-88. These adjustmients make year-to-year funding comparable and the table
consistent with the Budget Bill appropriation from the, General Fund. )

Proposed Budgef Chunges for 1987—88

Table 2 summanzes the proposed budget changes for: 1987—88 by fund-
ing source. ‘




364 / RESOURCES Item 3480
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—Continued

Table 2

Department of Conservation
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Other
i General . = State
‘ Fund Funds Other* Totals
| 1987-88: Expenditures (revised) ......couvverer  $13,396 $9,866 $1,090 $24,352
i Proposed Changes: . o
‘ A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments ‘ . v
‘ 1. Deletion of one-time Projects .....iumeeer —-50 —910® - —960
‘ 2. Miscellaneous -3 -10 —_ . -13
3. Special Adjustment “........cccremmrrerrermmrrersesnerionne —59 — — —59
Totals, Workload and Administrative Adjust- . .
ments —$112 —$920 — = $1,032
B. Program Changes :
1. Implementation of beverage container re-
cycling program - $90,000 - “$90,000
2. Earthquake warning system study............ . $200 — - 200
i ) 3. Contract for Environmental Impact Re-
i ports - 574 — 57
4. Division of Mines and Geology, restore - ) :
former funding 179 - - 179
5. Increase for hazardous well abandonment o
program 100 - — 100
6. Miscellaneous 55 — e ]
Totals, Program Changes .......... $534 $90,057 — $95,591
1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ... $13,818 $99,003 $1,090 $113911
Change from 1985-86:
Amount —4,578 $94,137 — $89,559

Percent —249%.  19346% — 376.8

4 Federal funds and reimbursements i
b Farmland Mapping Account ($60,000) and the Strong Motion Instrumentation Fund ($850,000)
¢ California Beverage Container Recycling Fund ($70 million) and the Redemption Bonus Account ($20
million)
Surface Mining and Reclamation Account

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all workload and adm1n1strat1ve adjust-
ments shown in Table 2, as well as the following proposed budget changes
that are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis.

¢ An increase of $100,000 to insure the proper abandonment and closure
of hazardous and deserted oil, gas and geothermal wells:

¢ An increase of $57,000 from the Surface Mining and Reclamation
Account to enable the Mining and Geology Board to contract for
preparation of required environmental documents to comply with
the California Environmental Quality Act.

. giscdellaneous smaller increases totaling $55,000 from the General

und.

¢ An increase of $200,000 from the General Fund to conduct a study of

the feasibility of an early earthquake warning system.



‘Ttem 3480 ~RESOURCES /365

Funding Restoration Not Justified- - g ‘
We: recommend a reduction . of $179 000 from the Genetal Fund

' proposed for the Division of. Mmes and Geology because the current need

for this funding restoration. bas not been Justlﬂed (Reduce Item 3480-001 -
001 by $179,000).

The budget requests an increase of $179 000 in 1987—88 for the D1v1s1on
of Mines and Geology to restore funds reduced in.error in the past. The
total budget request for the division’s- programs: is- $10.3 million.. The de-

partment indicates that a technical error inadvertently made by: the De-

partment of ‘Finance resulted in an. unwarranted reduction of -$179,000

from the division’s-budget in 1983—84 that has been carrled forward. in

subsequent years.
We believe that fundmg should be based on current needs, not past
errors or omissions. The department has operated for three years without

“the $179,000. Consequently, the budget request should identify why cur-
:rent funding is: inadequate. Supporting: documents accompanying : this

request generally .describe program areas within the division that need

- additional funds: The proposal, however, fails to link those program needs

with the specific dollar amount requested Accordmgly, we recommend
that Item 3480 be reduced by $179 000 R ,

New Beverage Coniumer Recyclmg Progrum i
- The Governor’s Budget shows an increase of $90 mllhon n: the depart-

. ment ’s 1987-88 expenditures in order toimplement the beverage contain-

er recycling program created by Ch 1290/86 (AB 2020). According to the
budget:document; total budget year-expenditures for the recyeling pro-

-gram will be $100 million consisting of $95 million for program operations
-and $5 million to repay a-General Fund loan for current-year start-up costs.

Program funding will be collected from beverage distributors-whe will

.pay a “redemption value” of a-penny-per-container to the -department
-beginning September 1; 1987. All of these fee revenues are continuously
‘appropriated. to the department Consequently, the Budget Bill contains

no.appropriation for the program. - .-
- The budget indicates: that the department will use $9 m1111on of the

1'1987—88 fee revenue to support:125.1-personnel-years of staff- ($4 million)
‘and related operatlng expenses;: equipment, -and contracts ($5 million).
‘Most of the revenue ($86. million):will. be paid out.to recyclers based on

the number of eligible beverage containers they redeem or used by- the
department to provide varigus other recycling incentives. Beginning Oc-
tober 1, 1987, consumers will be able to redeem eligible beverage contain-
ers and receive the penny redemption value (and any scrap value offered
by the recycler).

The budget’s revenue and expenditure estimates are preliminary. Reve-
nues from the penny-per-container fee may generate only $75 million
rather than $100 million (based on the department’s estimate of $10 billion
eligible containers sold annually). In addp tion, the department’s adminis-
trative expenses could vary considerably from the $9 million shown in the
budget, since the department has only just begun to determine exactly
how it will implement the program.

Current Status. At the time this analysis was prepared, the depart-
ment has met the initial statutory deadlines mandated by Chapter 1290
and appears to be making satisfactory progress. For example, it has com-
pleted the maps of convenience zones throughout the state (areas within
a half-mile radius of a supermarket in which a recycling center must be




366 / RESOURCES ' Item 3480

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—Continued

located) and regulations governing certification of recyclers. In addition,
container processing fees have been adopted and are under review by the
Office of Administrative Law. The department also has entered into a
$700,000 contract with a consultant to design the recycling program’s
auditing and accounting system. S o .

The department plans to reach several significant implementation mile-
stones in July. These include (1) certifying recycling centers, (2) establish-
ing processing fees for various types of beverage containers, and (ﬁ)
awarding a contract for field auditing and accounting. At that time, the
Legislature will be in a better position to ascertain the department’s
progress in meeting Chapter 1290’s requirements. :

Department Improves Reclamation and Farmiand Programs . e

In the Analysis of the 1986-87 Budget Bill, we advised the Legislature
of unmet workload problems-in the reclamation portion of the Surface
Mining and Reclamation Program: (SMARA), and unmet .comrnitments in
the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring:Program . (FMMP). The progress
these two programs have made in the past year is' worth noting.

Reclamation. Last year, we citecf several. problems within the
mined-land reclamation program. There were a ?arge number of staff
vacancies, workload backlogs, delayed release of publications; and a mini-
mal number:of site visits. Consequently, the Legislature directed the de-
partment to issue a report on its plans for fulfilling' SMARA’s mandates.
Our analysis of the department’s report indicates. that the problems we
identiﬁ'e&' have been corrected to a substantial degree. The department,
however, still has not released its long-delayed manual on mined land
reclamation planning and implementation, although, it soon will release
several articles that were originally part of the full volume. -

Farmland. Last year, we noted several: problems within the Farm-
land Mapping-and Monitoring Program (FMMP). These included: the

~disruptive effects of a reorganization, delays in the preparation of 40

base-year maps, the delayed release of the farmland conversion report,
and staff vacancies. The department corrected the organization problem
and has hired additional staff. Moreover, the base-year maps for the 40
original counties in the program have been completed (three additional
county base-year maps will be completed by July 1,1987). The department
currently is on schedule for the biennial update report due in 1988, and
the first farmland conversion report is set for release in April. =~ = -



Item. 3540 RESOURCES / 367

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

Item 3540 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. R 56

Requested 1987-88 ....ooevvvrrreene : . $279,266,000
Estimated 1986-87............. ereresrenenensasrsestaresasaasersrsreseasasreres 285,416,000
Actual 1985-86 ....: ‘ . srssrrersaratiesasnes 283,128,000
Requested decrease (excludmg amount '
for salary increases) $6,150,000 (—2.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........ - 1,545,000
Recommendatlon pendmg 100,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .
Item—Description - Fund Amount
3540-001-001—Primary. Support General ' $191,591,000
3540-006-001—Emergency fire suppression *'General ‘ 7,288,000
3540-001-140—Forest practlces vegetahon man-  Environmental License 4,158,000
agement Plate . ‘
3540-001-300—Board of Forestry, reglstratxon of Professional Foresters Reg- 114,000
foresters istration -, .
3540-001-890—Support ‘ Federal Trust (5,061,000)
. 3540—001 928—-Cahforma forest unprovement pro- ., Forest Resources Improve ) 1,165,000
' ment . :
3540-001 940—Watershed mapping, soil erosion Renewable Resources In- 632,000
studies - vestment
3540-001 965—Adrmmstratxon of timber harvest Timber Tax 23,000
3540-011 928—Transfer to General Fund for cost  Forest Resources Improve- (1,533,000)
of state forest system ment ) ‘ :
3540-016-928—Transfer to General Fund Forest. Resources Improve- (2,335,000)
- ment
3540-495—Reversion General (—1,025,000)
Reimbursements _ v — 505,
Transfer of expenditure authority from the De- — 11,790,000
partment of Corrections and California Youth
Authonty
Total $279,266,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1 Fire Protection Plan. .Recommend that the departmenf 372
-report at budget hearings on (1) why the Fire Protection
"Plan does not Erowde the information required by current

law, and (2) w
cal basis of the plan.

at actions it will take to unprove the analyti-

2. Forest Improvement Program. Recommend the depart- 375
+ .ment report-at budget hearings on why it is proposing to
Ehase out the California Forest Improvement Program, in
ight of its'recent report to the Legislature inidicating that
_ the program is successful and cost effective.
. 3. Forest Resources Improvement Fund. Delete Item 3540- 375
. 016-928. Recommend -deletion because transfer of




368 /° RESOURCES : Ttem 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY. AND'FIRE: PROTECTION—Continued

$2,335,000 from the Forest Resources Improvement Fund to -, -
the General Fund is inconsistent with legislative intent. '
4. Forestry Education Program. Reduce Item 3540-001-928 by 376 ...
- $100,000... Recommend reduction because .the. -depart- .
_ment has not established the need for the program and the
.. program is an 1nappropr1ate use of Forest Resources Im- B
" provement Fund monies. oA
5. Cooperative Salmon Project. ‘Reduce Item 3540- 001-140 by" 377
'$200,000 and eliminate provision 1 of this item. Recom- -
mend reduction because the department has not estab:
lished the need for its own salmon and steelhead habitat = "
" restoration grant program, and the department lacks the Ce
_ authority to establish such a program. R
6. Cooperative Fire Suppression” Funds. ™ Recommend the™ 378
department report at budget hedrirgs on (L) how it will
_ adjust its budget in light of reduced presuppression pay-
ments from the Bureau of Land Management and. (2) the .. .
status of its negotiations with.the bureau to (a) establisha - ... :
substitute mechanism to . recover standby costs- or (b)
reduce the area for which the: department is respons1ble for - -
providing fire protection-services. - - S e
7. Hardwood Range Managemérit. Reduce Item 3540-001-140' 379
. 'by.$350,000. Recommend réduction because (1) the de- -
" partment has not provided the Legislature with information *
.tojustify the proposed projects and their costs, and (2) three
of the four proposed projects appear prematuré. e
8. Forestry Research. Wlthholg recommendation .on .. 380 -
$100,000 requested for forestry research, pending receipt
=‘and-analysis of information on specrfrc projects to be funded »
and their costs. S
9. Youth Conservation Camps. Reduce transfers by $8.95 000 381 -+
Recommend action to correspond to recommended fund-
~.Ing shift in Item 5460-001-001 (Department of the Youth :
~Authority). N

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDFFP)
provides fire protection services directly or through contracts for approxi-
mately 35.7 million acres of timber, range, and brushland owned privately
or by the state or local agencies. In addition, CDFFP provides fire protec-
tion to approximately 3.7 million acres of: federalland under contracts with-
the U.S. Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM); and
other federal agencies. It also contracts with 30 counties to provide local
fire protection and paramedlc servrces in 52 areas for Wthh ocal govern—
ments are responsible.

In addition, the department (1) operates 44 conservatlon camps and
centers, (2) regulates timber-harvesting on private forestland, -(3): pro-
vides advrsory and financial assistance to landowners on forest and: range
management, (4). regulates and. conducts controlled burning of ‘brush-
lands, (5) manages seven state forests, and (6) operates three tree nurser-
ies,

The nine-member : Board of Forestry provrdes pohcy guldance to the
department. Itestablishes forest practice rules:and designates which wild-



Item 3540 RESOURCES /- 369

lands are state re cf>onS1b1hty lands for fire protection purposes. The mem-
bers of the board are a %omted by the Governor. The department is
authonzed 4,065 personnel-years in 1986-87.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests $279,266,000 from the General Fund various other
state funds, and reimbursements for support of -the CDFFP in 1987-88.
This is a decrease of $6,150,000, or 2.2 percent, from estimated current-year
expenditures from these same sources. The budget has been reduced by
$2,009,000, which is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund support,
as-a Spe01a1 Adjustment.

The expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect

any potential savings in 198687 which may be achieved in response to the'

Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state’ agencies. and depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expendltures

) Table 1
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
Budget Summary }
1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
Percent
Personnel-Years Change
Actval Est  Prop.  Actual Est. Prop. From
Program 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86  1986-87  1987-88: 1986-87
Wildland fire - protection

~and preventxon—op-. .

€TAtHONS coooeereeesieeercivrrneien 20260 19608 19677 $132,038 $130,121 . - $130410 - 02%
Cooperative fire ' protec- S .

3167 o 9248 10130 1,013.0 66,139 83329 . 82325 12
Conservation camps............ 4736 5346 593.7 30,397 35,910 43,064 199
Emergency fire suppres- _ ) .

SIOM..yueereessrrnissssessrassesernes ‘NA NA NA 35,510 18,768 9362 501

Forest practice regulation 680 677 = 677 4,833 5418 5477 11
Other " resource ‘manage- ' :

ment’ Programs ... 152.6 - 160.4 1552 16,753 16760 © 15698 - —63
Administration  (distribut- i :

ed to other programs) 3091 3280 . 3308  (19,194) (20936) (21,249) 15

Special adjustment.............. = _— — — — —2009 NMF®
TOAlS covvevcenrcrrrrmsmensisnsnes 39541 40645 : 41281  $285670 $290,306 $284,327 ~21%
Funding Sources . P
General Fund .... . $220386 $209,484 - $198879  —51%
Environmental License Plate Fund ... . 212 3538 . 4158 - 175
Energy and Resources Fund 3234 . —_ e —
Professional Foresters Registration Fund 95 115 4 —09
Forest Resources Improvement Fund ...... . 4,692 3456 . . L165 —663
Renewable Resources Investment Fund ...... : 723 617 - 632 24
Timber Tax Fund........ 18 23 B -
Federal funds RO . 2542 4,8% 5,061 35
Reimbursements. 53,768 68,183 62,505 —8 3
Transfers from Depadments of Correctzans and the : : .
Youtb Autbonty ; ' - .- 11,790 NMF ‘.

2 Not 2 Not a meaningful figure. <




370"/ RESOURCES Itern 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Conhnued

"Table 1 shows the department’s - expendltures and staffing levels by
program, and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years. The
budget proposes total expenditures of ' $284,327, 000 (inchiding federal
funds) for support of the department -during 1987—88 ‘This amount is
$5,979,000, or 2.1 percent, less than the estimate of total expenditures for
the current year.. '

. A direct comparison of year to-year expendrtures in the bud et is mis-
leading because expenditures in 1986-87 include an estimated. eﬁmency .
appropriation of $9.4 million for excess emergency fire suppression costs...
Proposed : 1987-88 expenditures do not include any similar amount, al-
though the department traditionally incurs excess emergency ﬁreflghtmg
costs-each year which require a substantial deficiency appropriation. Ex- -
cluding the $9.4 million deficiency in 1986-87 makes spengmg for the two
years comparable. On this basis, total expendltures will increase by $3,427,-
000, or 1.2 percent, in 1987-88. This net increase results from (1) an in-
crease of $7.1 million .to expand conservation--camps in order to
accommodate additional inmates and wards and (2) a reduction of about
$3.7 million in the department ] other programs (including the Special
Adjustment).

In addition, the budget proposes to revert $1 025,000 in the current year
to thefGeneral Fund from funds approprrated by Ch 360/85 for additional
aircraft

Relmbursemenis .and Transfers

The budget indicates that the department expects to receive a total of
$74,295,000 in reimbursements and expenditure transfers during 1987-88.
Table 2 lists the: ‘major sources of these reimbursements and transfers. The
largest amount, $58,459,000, comes from local governments that receive
If)nre protection and paramedlc services from CDFFP on a contractual

asis.

The department is a party_ to two types of contracts with' local govern-
ments. Under Schedule A contracts, local governments reimburse the
state for the full cost of year-round fire protection. Under. Amador Plan
contracts, local governments reimburse the state for only the incremental
costs of using CDFFP employees and equlpment to provide local fire-
protection during the winter (nonfire season).

The department also receives reimbursements from (1) various: federal
agencies for fire protection services.on federal lands, (2) the California
Department of Corrections (CDC) for equipment to be used at conserva-
tion camps;, (3) the California Conservation Corps for supervising and
training corpsmembers in firefighting;-and (4) CDFFP personnel for
housing, foog and other services.

In addition, the budget proposes to authonze the Director of Fmance
to transfer $11 790,000 of General Fund expenditure authority from the
CDC and the Department of the Youth Authority to CDFFP for the
support of newly activated conservation camps. Language authorizing
these transfers appears in Items 5240-001-001 and 5460-001-00]1. Tradition-
ally, payments from CDC and CYA to CDFFP for the support of conserva--
tion camps have been scheduled as reimbursements. Tﬁe administration
indicates that scheduling these funds as transfers of spending authority,
rather than reimbursements, would provide the Department of Finance
with greater control over these expenditures and would make the funds
available to CDFFP in a more timely manner.



Item 3540 RESOURCES:/ 371"

Table 2
Department.of Forestry and Fire Protection
..Budgeted Relmbursements and Transfers by Source
| 198788

Progmm and Source of Funds

Local fire protection services provided to counties, cities, and special districts by CDFF P $58459000
Transfer of expenditure authority from the Department of Correctlons and California )

Youth Authority 11,790,000
Conservation camp support (Department of Corrections) 901,000
Supervision and training of corpsmembers (California Conservation Corps). ............... 1,328,000
Payments by employees for sub51stence, housing, and other sérvices prov1ded by CDFFP - 1,005,000
Miscellaneous . 812,000

Total - o - $74,295,000

Program Budget Changes for 1987-88

Table 3 summarizes proposed budget changes for 1987—88 by fundmg
source.

Table 3

Department of Forestry and Flre Protectlon o
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes, By Fund
(dollars in thousands)

- : ‘Re1mburs- b
:G'eneral Specra] Federa] ments-and-
T T Fund. . - Funds® . - Funds  Transfers. TotaIs
1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ....coovconsvene $200,484 $7,749 +$4,890: - $68,183:; $290,306

1. Baseline adjustments: ) .
a. Delete one-time COSES .u.vvrmurrvimsenrenn —41 -90_ —_ R —531 o
b. Current-year deficiency’ for emer- -* :- BT .

gency fire suppression COSts .......c..... =9.406."

~c. Revised salary savings estimate for . o Cente et .
.+.Schedule A contracts ........ T T = =1004 .. —1 004

d. Camps operations .......... : L = S — Ll 1,194

e. Miscellaneous adjustments. ...... - =2 ,,;—225

— 9406

2. Significant program changes: * - e R

--a. Office automation (+1.9 py) ...ooepeenr 82 L — = =8
b. Shift funding for hardwood range o :

.. - Inanagement information.............. . =350 350, . — .-

"¢, Federal use of state hehcopter . BT ) B 171"
d. Urban forestry program’ .............ci.. T L R CRRS (.
e. Forest Practice Act program fund— S e o
- ing shift : 1082 . . 982 T e e s
f. South Monterey County helltack : EEASC RTINS I
~base (+6.9.DY) crmnsmismmminionnges cer, 8820 — —

g Conservation camp expansmn. e Nt ST

. (+582py) ! ' — o L= 59
h. Cooperative salmon and steelhead T :

k./Henninger Flats visitor: cent

habitat restoration.....
i. Forestry research grants - 100 —
j: Gene conservation project . 96 - idiaes ot DTGB
e 150 7. vl e sl = 0150 .




372 / RESOURCES ' Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continved

1. Forest Improvement Program re-

duction (—58.2 PY) .eensernsssirisensrrenns - —-1,358 - — —1,353
m. Special Adjustment ......... e =—=2,009 = — i —2,009
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ............ $198,879 $6,092  $5061  $74,295 $284,327
Change from 1986-87: ,
Amount —$10,005  —$1,657 $171 $6,112 ~ —$5979 -
Percent ' ~51% = —214% 35% 90% - —-21%

% California Environmental License Plate Fund Professnonal Foresters Registration Fund, Forest Re
sources Improvement Fund, Renewable Resources Investment Fund, Timber Tax Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following proposed changes shown in
Table 3 which are not discussed elsewhere in th1s analysis: '

Workloud und Administrative Ad|uslments

o A reduction of $531,000 from various funds to eliminate money for
one-time costs incurred in 1986-87.

« A reduction of $1,004,000 in reimbursements to better reflect estimat-
ed salary savings for state personnel who provide fire protection serv-
ices to local governments (Schedule A contracts).

¢ An increase of $1,194,000 to be transferred from the Department of
Corrections to CDFFP for the operation of new conservation camps,
which originally were scheduled to open during the current year but
now will open in 1987-88. :

Program Changes

» An increase of $171,000 in federal funds to pay for costs 1ncurred for
state helicopters to suppress fires on federal lands.

¢ An increase of $532,000 from the General Fund for the operation and
maintenance of a firefighting helicopter located in southern Monte-
rey County. The department received funding in the current year to
outfit this helicopter.

¢ An increase of $96,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund
(ELPF) for the genetic conservation and analysis of rare cypress
trees.

e An increase of $150,000 from the ELPF for a grant to Los Angeles
County for the construction of a forest visitor center and educational
facility at Henninger Flats.

¢ An increase of $82,000 and 1.9 personnel-years to enhance the depart-
ment’s data processing system.

We also recommend approval of the proposed reversion in Jtem 3540-
495 of $1,025,000 appropriated by Ch 360/85. That act appropriated $1.5
million from the Contingency Reserve for Economic Uncertainty to pro-
vide additional air-tanker firefighting planes to CDFFP. The department
indicates that it spent $475,000 of these funds for additional air tankers to
combat the severe wildland fires that occurred in 1985. Because the wild-
land fires have been less severe since 1985, the department indicates that
the funding for additional air tankers is no longer required.

Fire Plan Review

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on
(1) why its Fire Protection Plan does not provide the information required




Item 3540 RESOURCES / 373

by current law and (2)' what actions 1t will také to improve tbe anaIythaI :
basis of the plan.

The CDFFP is respons1b1e for prov1d1ng flre protection services to for-
ests; watershed areas, and rangelands that have been designated as State
Responmblhty Area (SRA) by the Board of Forestry..In order-to.provide
adequate fire protection services, current law requires the Board of For- -
estry to prepare a fire ;protection plan: ‘Traditionally, the department.
prepares the plan, and tﬁe board reviews and approves it. :

The. purpose of..the plan is to provide:a detailed descnptlon of the
amount and distribution of resources. (firefighters, equipment, and; facili-
ties) needed for-adequate statewide fire protection on areas-of state re-
sponsibility.: The fire protection planoften has formed the basis for the
department’s budgetary requests for additional personnel and equipment.

Current law does not specify how often the board must update the plan.
The department prepared. a new fire protection plan in 1986, replacing
the previous one apgroved in 1980.-Our review of the new plan indicates:
that it represents a.definite improvement over previous plans. Neverthe-
less, it fails to meet important statutory. requirements and does not pro-.
i/ldelan adequate ba51s to Justlfy current and future staff and fundlng
evels

Plan still has deﬁc:enczes The department has taken a major step ;
in beginning to develop a. quantltatlve asis for its fire plan. However, our
arllalys1s has identified four maJor deficiencies in the new fire protection

an. -
P The pIan does not compIy fuIIy with current Iaw Sectlon 4130 of
the Public Resources Code requires the board to classify SRA:lands accord-

to four characteristics. The fire plan, however, ¢lassifies lands based on +

nly two of the factors required:by law (land cover and fire hazard) and .
does not address either the beneficial use of water from: watersheds, or
erosion potential. The fire plan concludes that, with some minor adjust-
ments, the department is providing lands of similar types with the same
level: of protection. However; this conclusion ignores any- differences.in
watershed value: or:erosion potent1a1 among the lands. -

After classifying land types; the law. requires the board to determine the s
level of intensity of protection to be given to each.type of land. The:plan;:
however, compares only whether the current degloyment of resources
provides equal coverage to similar types.of land: It does riot-examine what :
is the-appropriate leveél of protection for each type of land and compare
this ‘with the currernt deploymént: of resources. Rather; the department-
assumes that its current statewide résources provide the appropnate level
of protection, on average; for.each type of land. - s

As a result,; the fire plan does not. comply:with the law or prov1de the .
Legislature with the information it needs to determine whether the cur-.
rent deployment of resources provides appropriate levels of protection to
lands of similar types.

The plan fajls to consider all of the resources available to tbe depart-
ment.  The.department has concluded that 96 additional reserve fire
engines would be needed to supFress 10 major or. extended-attack fires
which are burning simultaneously. The department, however, did not
consider what effect the use of alrcraft (such as airtankers and hehcopt-
ers) to suppress the fires.would have on the number of fire engines re-

uired. In addition, the department failed to consider the impact of 100
gre engines owned by the Office of Emergency Services which are located
throughout the state and are available to respond to fires during emergen-
cies. Consequently, it is not clear that the department would need any




374 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION-—Continved .
additional fire engines to suppress 10 major or extended-attack fires burn-

ing simultaneously. P -
. The analytical tools which the départment uses to support its findings
are poorly developed. As part of the fire plan;.the department mod-
eled'the current deployment of :ground-based resources to-determine:
whether they provide equal protection for ‘similar types:of land. The
model grouped ranger units by land type and attempted to compare, for
each group, whether the fire hazard for each area and the level of suppres-
sion forces were above or below average for the group. The department
noted that preliminary results raised various concerns about the model’s
validity, including (1) whether the data were accurate, (2) whether some
of the variables actually represented the factors being studied, and (3)
whether some critical factors related to fire suppression were:left out of
the model. The department states that the model has the potential to.
become a useful tool, but it is only in the beginning stages of development.
Finally, the department’s analysis relies on assumptions which do not
have any logical basis. - The department concluded that its staffing lev-"
el during 1985-86 is the base level of staffing because “historically, CDF
forces have hovered around this level and have been able to contain
increases in fire incidence.” This argument has no analytical basis. Similar-
ly, the department determined that it required: 96 adc{iti'onal fire engines
to suppress 10 extenided-attack or major fires. However, the department -
’coul(F not provide an analytical basis for why it selected 10 as the appropri-
ate number of fires for its analysis. = S R
Recommendation.. -In concrusion, our review of the department’s
fire plan indicates that it does not comply with the requirements of ‘cur-
rent law, and does not provide-the quantitative data which the depait- -
ment itself needs to evaluate whether it currently has the appropriate
level of fire suppression resources. Consequently, the plan does not pro-
vide an adequate standard against which the Legislature can measure the -
department’s budget proposals. We recommend that the department re-
port to the Legislature on why the fire plan does not comply with: the
requirements of current law, and what actions it will take to improve the
analytical basis of the plan. - R : :

Forest Resources Improvement Fund . : . L e
- The budget raises several issues discussed below that are related:to.the
Forest Resources Improvement Fund (FRIF). The FRIF receives:all of
the revenue from the sale of timber from state forests operated by the
department. Chapter 413, Statutes of 1986 (AB 3549), recently revised the:
purposes for which FRIF monies may be used. Under the provisions of
Chapter 413, beginning July 1, 1987, FRIF funds may be used only for:
"o ‘Forest improvement projects under the California Forest Improve-
ment Program. _ . v
o Urban forestry programs, where urban forestry is defined:as *“the
cultivation -and management of trees in urban areas for their present
- and potential contribution to the physiological; sociological ‘and eco-
nomic ‘well-being of urban society.” cen T T ' )
e Wood energy programs, which examine thé feasibility, costs, and
benefits of converting forest products into thermal energy.
. Feimbursing the General Fund for the cost of operating the state
~ forests. e : ' ‘ : s



Item 3540 RESOURCES./ 375

Chapter 413/86 specifically prohibits. the use of FRIF monies for the ad-

ministration of the Forest Practlce Act, which regulates tlmber operations.

Phase-Out of Forest' lmprovemeni Program

We recommend that the department report at the time of budget hear-
ings on why it is proposing to phase out the California Forest Improve-
ment Program; in Ilgbt of its recent report to 'the Legislature mdlcatmg
that the program is successful and cost-effective.

The California Forest Improvement Act of 1978 authorizes the depart-
ment to make loans and grants to timberland owners to finance reforesta-

tion work on a cost-sharing basis. The purpose of the programis to

encourage investment in, and management of forest lands to ensure fu-
ture timber supplies, employment economic benefits, and protection of
forest resources. Since its inception, the program has been financed from
the Forest Resources Improvement Fund. (FRIF).

The budget proposes expenditures of $708,000 in 1987-88 from the FRIF
for the: California Forest Improvement Program (CFIP) This is $1,353,-
000, or 66 percent, less than estimated expenditures in the current year.

The proposed level of funding in 1987-88 would provide sufficient funds.

to administer agreements entered into in 1985-86 and 1986-87, but does

not provide for any new cost-sharing agreements.. The department indi-

cates that it intends to phase out the CFIP over the next three years, The
budget proposes to transfer the savings from the FRIF to the General
Fund. (This proposal is discussed in detail in the next issue.)

In May 1986, the department submitted a report to the Legislature on v

the effectlveness of the CFIP. The. report concludes that the CFIP has

been a very successful program. The report indicates that since 1980 the

department has provided grants and loans totaling $11.2 million, and that
this investment has resulted in the improvement of nearly 43, 000 acres of
forest lands, and the development of management plans for approximate-
ly 210,000 acres.

The report further states that the beneﬁts from this investment include
(1) the direct and indirect employment of 106 to 227 person-years annual-
ly, (2) increased development of timber resources, and (3) enhancement
of fisheries, wildlife, water quality and recreation.

As part of the evaluatlon the department contracted w1th a forest

economist to prepare a separate evaluation of the CFIP. The economist
concluded that the program is cost effective. The economist estimated
that the $5 million spent on the ) program by the time of-the study will
result, over the next 50 to 75 years, in a return of $113 million to the state
in tia)xes and a yield of $448 mllhon to nonstate entities from the sale of
timber. -

Despite the recent glowing report, the department now proposes to
eliminate the program without any explanation. Consequently, we recom-
mend that the department report at budget hearings on its reasons for
eliminating the CFIP in light of its’recent report to the Leglslature

Forest Resources Improvement Fund Transfer Contravenes the Law

We recommend the deIetzon of Item 3540-016-928 which transfers

$2,335,000 from the Forest Resources Improvement Fund. to the General

Fund, because it circumvents recently enacted IegtsIatwn (Recommend

deletion of Item 3540-016' 928.)

The budget proposes to transfer $3,868, 000 from the Forest Resources
Improvement Fund (FRIF) to the General Fund. Of this amount, $1,533,-

13—75444




376 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continved

000 represents the traditional annual reimbursement of General Fund
costs for managing the state forests. Aceording to the administration, the.
remamln% $2,335,000 would be transferred simply as a means of prov1d1ng
additiona General Fund revenue for support of unspecified programs
that are of higher priority, than those funded from the FRIF.

In order to make the $2,335,000 transfer to the General Fund, the de-
partment would (1) phase out ‘the California Forest Improvement Fund
(as discussed previously), and-(2) discontinue FRIF support for adminis-
tering the Forest Practice Act. Instead, these administrative costs wouldv
be shifted to the General Fund. -

The proposed transfer of $1,533,000 from the FRIF to the General Fund
for the operation of the state forests is consistent with current law, and we
recommend approval. However, the transfer of the remaining $2,335,000
does not satisty any of the purposes estabhshed by Ch 413/ 86 for Wthh
FRIF monies may be used.

In the current year, the department is using monies from the FRIF to
pay . for the costs of administering the Forest Practice ‘Act. However, be- .
ginning July 1, 1987, Chapter 413 specifically prohibits thé use of FRIF
funds for the administration of the act. By transferring the costs of the
Forest Practice Act to the General Fund, and simultaneously transferring
the monies which previously had been used to pay those costs from the
FRIF to the General Fund, the effect is essentially the same as contmumg“
to use the FRIF to administer the Forest Practice Act. '

“ Accordingly, because the proposed transfer of $2,335,000 from the FBIF_
to the General Fund is contrary to legislative intent as expressed in recent
legislation, we recommend the deletion of Item 3540-016-928. This would
retain the $2,335,000 in the FRIF, where 1t could be used for the purposes
specified by Chapter 413. ‘

Forestry Education Progrum Lacks Justification

We recommend: deletion of $100,000 requested from the Forest Re-
sources Improvement Fund (FRIF) to finance a forestry education pro-
gram for urban dwellers because (1) the department has not established
the need for the program, and (2) the FRIF is not an appropriate fundmg’ '
source. (Reduce Item 3540-001-928 by $100,000.)

The budget requests $100,000 from the Forest Resources Improvement
Fund (FRIF) to establish an ongoing forestry education program for ur-’
ban dwellers. The department indicates that in ‘the past 10 years the
department and the timber industry, have experienced increased, prob-
lems with urban dwellers, including: (1) increased development of com-
mercial forest lands, (2) an increase in the number of protests filed against
timber harvest plans, (3) legal suits against the department over timber
harvesting, and (4) requests by some counties to implement timber har-
vesting rules which are more stringent than state rules.

As aresult, the department is requesting $100,000 from the FRIF to start
a forestry educatron program for urban dwellers. The department pro-.
poses to contract for a program coordinator who would develop pilot
projects for forestry education, and work with local governments to im-.
prove. their understanding of forestry issues. The program also would
include contracting with (1) public relations consultants to' improve the
image of the forest industry, (2) educational consultants to improve the
awareness of school chﬂdren regarding forest management, and (3) edu-



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 377

cational institutions to develop model forest management plans for local-
entities. . :

'Our review indicates two problems with this proposal. First, the depart-
ment has not provided any information which indicates that the “prob-
lems” it and the timber industry have experienced result from a lack of
knowledge of forestry issues by urban dwellers. The proposal simply as-
sumes that (1) if urban dwellers better understood forestry management
and the timber industry, the department’s problems would diminish, and
52) people who protest timber harvest plans or file legal suits against the

epartment do not have legitimate concerns or complaints. Accordingly,
we have no basis to determine whether an educational program for urban
dwellers truly is needed or would alleviate the problems identified by the
department. - _ ‘ o '

Second, the use of FRIF funds is inappropriate for a program of this
type. The proposed forestry education program does not satis%y any of the
program criteria established by Ch 413/86, notwithstanding its characteri-
zation as an “urban forestry” program by the department. The primary
purpose of the proposal is to increase the urban public’s knowledge of
general forestry issues. S

Consequently, we recommend deletion of the $100,000 requested from
the FRIF for this program. '

Cooperative Salmon Project Not Justified

We recommend deletion of $200,000 requested from the Environmental
License Plate Fund (ELPF) to establish a salmon and steelhead habitat
restoration grant program because (1) the department has not demonstrat-
ed the need for an additional grant program outside the Department of
Fish and Game, and (2) a new program of this type should be reviewed
through the normal legislative process. (Reduce Item 3540-001-140 by
$200,000 and eliminate Provision 1 of the item.) ' '

The budget requests $200,000 from the ELPF for the department to
provide grants to landowners to improve salmon and steelhead habitat on
their property. Habitat improvement work may, include removing log
jams and other barriers to migrating fish, erosion control, improving rear-
ing and spawning habitats, and tree planting. The program would be
established and operated by the CDFFP, which woulg contract with the
Department of Fish and Game (DFG) for technical advice and on-site
inspections. The Budget Bill includes language in Item 3540-001-140 au-
thorizing these grants and requiring approval of plans, specifications, and
cost estimates by the DFG. . . o

The DFG is responsible for the restoration and enhancement of fish and.
wildlife habitat in general, and salmon and steelhead habitat in particular.
For 1987-88, the budget proposes a total of $1,730,000 from the ELPF ($1
million) and the Renewable Resources Investment Fund ($730,000) for
the DFG to restore and enhance salmon and steelhead habitat on both
public and private lands. The $200,000 in grant funds requested by CDFFP
is in addition to the amount being requested by the DFG. ’

The CDFFP, in justifying its request, indicates that some timber compa- -
nies along the north coast have not allowed DFG access to their lands to
restore salmon and steelhead habitat. The CDFFP proposes to solve the

roblem by contracting directly with timber operators who would do the
Eabitat restoration work themselves on their property. The department
indicates that it is better suited than the DFG to establish this type of
program, because it has established a working relationship with timber




378 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Continued.

operators througllll its regulation of timber operations. The CDFFP indi-
cates, however, that it would contract with the DFG for on-site 1nspect10ns
of the work. |

‘Need for Grant Program Not Establxshed The department has not
provided any data showing (1) instances in which DFG has been denied
access to private lands along the north coast, (2) whether the lands to
which DFG has been denied access contain 51gn1flcant salmon and steel-
head habitat, and (3) the extent to which this habitat is in need of restora-
tion, Nor has the department indicated why the level of funding provided
in the DFG’s budget is not sufficient to accomplish the highest priority
work. Without this information, we have no basis to recommend approval
of the funds for the new grant program.

Lack of Statutory Authority. The department currently does not
have the statutory or program authority to provide grants to improve
salmon and steelhead habitat. Although the Budget Bill does contain lan-
guage which appears to authorize the department to contract with private
landowners for salmon and stéelhead habitat restoration, this expansion of
program responsibility should be considered through the normal legisla-
tive process which provides for review by both policy and fiscal commit-
tees.

Until the Legislature takes an action to increase . CDFFP’s program -
responsibility, DFG is the appropriate agency to administer such a pro-
gram if it is established. D1v1glng program responsibility and accountabili-
ty between the DFG and the CDFFP only sidesteps the problem if there
are disputes between timber operators and the DFG. Alternatively, if the
problem simply involves establishing better liaison between the DFG and
timber operators, there is-a simpler solution. The DFG could contract with
the CDFFP to assist with habitat restoratron using the funds already pro-
vided in DFG’s budget.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion ‘of $200,000 - (and associated
Budget Bill language) proposed for establishing 4 salmon and steelhead
habitat restoration grant program because (1) the department has not
shown that a separate grant program is needed and (2) the expansion of
program ‘authority should be reviewed through the normal legislative
process. .

Cooperuhve Flre Suppresswn Funding Inudequuie

We recommend that the department report at the time of budget hear-
ings on what budgetary adjustments it proposes to make in the current and
budget years, in response to reduced standby payments from the Bureau
of Land Management (BLM). We further recommend that the depart-
ment report on the status of negotiations with the BLM to recover its
standby costs for fire suppression on BLM lands. :

'Theé départment has a variety of cooperative agréements with the fed-
eral government to provide fire protection on federal lands that are inter-
mingled with or adjacent to state responsibility lands. Under its agreement
with BLM, the department protects approximately 2.4 million acres of
bureau land ‘while BLM protects about 721,000 acres of the state responsi-
bility area (SRA{1 Thus, the department protects almost 1.7 m11110n more
acres for BLM than BLM protects for CDFFP. :

“Historically, BLM has reimbursed the state for the department s actual
costs of suppressing fires which burn more than 100 acres on BLM lands. .



Item 3540 | RESOURCES / 379

In addition, BLM pays the department a “presuppression” (standby) pay-
ment. The presuppression payment is intended to partially offset the
normal costs of CDFFP resources which are available to fight BLM fires
and to cover the costs of fighting fires of less than 100 acres. The budget
estimates that the department will receive approx1mately $1.1 million
from the BLM in both 1986-87 and 1987-88 as presuppression payments.

These funds are appropriated to the department in Item 3540-001-890 to.

pay for existing staff and operating costs.

Our review indicates that the budget overestimates the amount of the
presuppression payments that will be received from the BLM in both
1986-87 and 1987-88. According to the BLM, its budget for the federal
fiscal year which ends in September 1987, contains $820,000 for presup-
pression payments to the department. This is $280,000 less than the
amount estimated by the department for 1986-87. Furthermore, the bu-
reau indicates that the proposed federal budget for next year includes only
an estimated $740,000 for presuppression payments to the state, or $360,-
000 less than the amount reflected in the department’s budget for 1987-88.
The bureau indicates that, as a result of actual and proposed federal
budget reductions, it is planmng to phase out the entire presuppression
payment over the next few years.

The department indicates that because the bureau’s lands are intermin-
gled with, or adjacent to, SRA lands, fires on the bureau’s lands pose a
threat to the SRA lands. Consequently, even if the BLM réduces or elimi-
nates its presuppression payments, the department states that it will con-
tinue to combat fires on BLM lands. The drepartment would still incur the
" costs of having resources available for fire suppression activites on BLM
lands, but will not receive federal funds to pay for these costs. This could
result in General Fund deficiencies or redirections of $280; 000 in the
current year and $360,000 in the budget year. '

The department indicates that it has begun negotiating with the bureau
to (1) develop alternative means of funding the department’s standby
costs for fire-fighting activities'on BLM lands;:or (2) reduce the area for
which the department is responsible. However, at this time, the depart-
ment and the bureau have not reached agreement.

Accordingly, we recommend that the department report to the fiscal
subcommittees at the time of the budget hearings on how it will adjust its
budget in both the current and budget years in light of reduced presup-
pression payments from the BLM.

We further recommend that the department report at the time of
budget hearings on the status of its negotiations with the bureau to recover
its standby costs or reduce the area for which the department is responsi-
ble for providing fire protection services.

Hardwood Range Management Research Projects Premature
We recommend a reduction of $350,000 from the Environmental License

Plate Fund to eliminate hardwood range management research and infor-

mation projects because (1) the department has not provided adequate
information on the projects and (2) three of the projects appear to be
premature. (Reduce Item 3540-001-140 by $350,000.)

The budget proposes expenditures of $350,000 from the ELPF for the
second year of a research program on California’s hardwoods. The depart-
ment indicates that in recent years there has been increased harvesting
of hardwoods (for example, cutting foothill oaks for firewood) , which may
have detrimental effects n the environment. In addition, the department




380 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION—Conitinued .

is concerned that some oak species do not appear to be regeneratlng, and
may become threatened or endangered.

The 1986 Budget Act appropriated a. total of $1 million from the General
Fund ($350,000 to the department and $650,000 to the University of Cali-
fornia) to begin research on hardwood range management issues to deter-
mine the most effective policy to deal with the above problems. The
1987-88 Budget Bill proposes to continue the university’s research funding
from the General Fund, and to transfer the department s research fundmg
to the ELPF.

The department indicates that it intends to fund the following projects:

o Production of Hardwood Seedlings: Establish techniques for nurset-
1?;37 to de)velop and produce hardwood seedlings to replace cut trees
($75,000

o Human Activity and Oak Pests: Study the relationship between resi-
dential development in hardwood rangeland and increases in the
levels of pathogens and insects in oak stands ($75,000). -

o Management Techniques for Preservation of Wildlife Habitat: D1s-
seminate information to landowners on techniques for managing
mixed stands of hardwoods and conifers in ways that preserve wildlife
values ($125,000).

o Management Techniques for Maintaining Water Quality: Dissemi--

" nate information on techniques that minimize adverse impacts of
forest activities on water quality ($75,000).

The department has provided only brief descriptions to Justlfy the
proposed projects. This information is not sufficient to enable the Legisla-
ture to determine (1) whether the projects are needed, (2) the basis of
their costs, or (3) whether the ELPF is the most appropriate funding.
source. Moreover based on the information provided by the department,
it appears that three of the projects (management techniques for preser-
vation of wildlife habitat, management tecl%mques for maintaining water
quality, and production of hardwood seedlings) are premature until a
hardwood policy is adopted by the Board of Forestry.

Two of the three projects involve disseminating specific types of infor-
mation to landowners. The board currently is considering adoption of a
hardwood policy that may include informational programs. The board,
however, has not yet reviewed any specific proposals for mformatlonal
programs. The third project would establish techniques for nurseries to
develop and produce hardwood seedlings. The board is considering guide-
lines and regulations which would require landowners to plant seedlings
to meet stocking standards. Requesting project funds NoOwW presupposes
that the board will adopt these policies.

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $350,000 from the ELPE
requested for hardwood range research projects because (1) the depart-
ment has not provided the Legislature with sufficiently detailed informa-
tion to adequately evaluate the pl‘OJeCtS, and (2) three of the four
Eroposals appear to be premature, given the status of board action on

ardwood policy. o

Forestry and Rangeland Research
We withhold recommendation on $100, 000requested from the ELPF for

forest and rangeland research, pending receipt and analysis of information
from the department describing the individual_ projects and their costs.’



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 381

The budget requests $100,000 from the ELPF for the first year of a
research program to resolve problems in forest and rangeland manage-
ment. The department indicates that the money would provide a 50 per-
cent match for federal funds available for forestry research. :

The department has provided a list of general areas of research that
might be funded through the program, but has not yet selected specific
projects that it intends to fung The department indicates that the Re-
search Advisory Committee of the Board of Forestry will review proposals
and select the projects prior to hearings on the Budget Bill.

Until more information is available, we have no basis to determine
whether the proposed research projects are justified. In addition, the
Public Resources Code specifically limits the purposes for which: ELPF-
monies may be used, and without specific project information, we cannot
determine whether the ELPF is an appropriate funding source. Accord-'
1ngly, we w1thhold recommendatlon on the request.:

Youth Conservahon Camps

We recommend-a reduction of-$895,000 in transfers from the Depart-
ment of the Youth Authority to CDFFP to correspond to recommended
reductions in Item 5460-001-001.

The CDFFP,; in conjunction with the Department of the Youth Author-
ity, operates elght conservation camps and two training centers for Youth
Authority wards. The CDFFP provides supervision for the wards. Tradi-
tionally, the Youth ‘Authority pays for the first year of camp and center
operations, including 'the -CDFFP’s " supervisory ' costs. Thereafter,
CDFFP’s costs are covered by a direct General Fund appropriation. In
1987-88, the budget proposes to transfer $1,493,000 in expenditure author-
ity from the Youth. Authority to CDFFP for the operation of four new or
expanded camps and training centers.

In our analysis of the Youth Authority’s budget (please see Item 5460),
we recommend a.reduction of $895,000 in the General Fund transfer to
the CDFFP, because equipment for the new camps should be purchased
directly by the Youth Autlgonty with Prison Construction (Bond) Funds.
Accordingly, we recommend a corresponding reduction of $895 000 in
transfers reflected in CDFFP’s budget.




382 / RESOURCES Item 3540

DEP-ARTMEN'i' OF FORESTRY AND FIRE
© + PROTECTION—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3540-301 from the General
“Fund, Special: Account for

Capital Outlay _ ‘ Budget p. R 67
Requested 1987-88 ............ veeaessnees v rassainsin LR ©'$408,000
Recommended approval ...t it ’ 335,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMME.NDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay , o
We recommend that the department use day labor crews to construct
an apparatus building at the Hurley Forest Fire Station (FFS) for a savings
of $73,000. - SRS g
‘The budget proposes $408,000 from the General Fund, Special Account
for Capital Outlay for five minor capital outlay grojects ($200,000 ‘or less
per project). These projects, and our recommendations on each, are sum-
marized in: Table 1.:- o : L »

Table 1 o
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
1987-88 Minor Capital Outlay Program .: -
.+ Ttem 3540-301:036(1)
.+ {dollars in thousands}
: : " Department * Analyst’s
Project ‘ - Request .. Recommendation

Nevada-Yuba-Placer RUH, Antenna " : . $107- S 8107
Tehama-Glenn- RUH, Emergency Command Center ...............: oo i 4 44
Fountain Springs FFS, Replacement Apparatus Building ............cccoiiiureeiens 65 s 65
Ione Fire Academy, Women’s Shower/Restroom .. .4 e 49
Hurley FFS, Replacement Apparatus Building . 150 .1
Totals swivinnin . $408 . $335

Our analysis indicates that four of thie projects are justified, and we
recommend approval. , oo

Hurley FFS Replacement Apparatus Building.  The budget in-
cludes $150,000 to construct a three-bay apparatus building. The 2,500
gross square foot structure would provide veﬁicle storage, general storage,
work room and office space. The department indicates that a hew building
is required because the current building (1) will not accommodate new
firefighting equipment, (2) does not have adequate room for working
around fire engines which are inside the facility, and (3) does riot meet
current earthquake standards. ' g

Our analysis indicates that the project is justified. The cost of the facility,
however, exceeds the cost of the proposal at Fountain Springs FFS even
though both facilities are three-bay apparatus structures. The department
indicates that the major difference in cost results from the use of the
department’s day labor crew for the construction of the Fountain Springs
FF'S building while the one at Hurley would be constructed by a private
contractor. The other cost factor is the need for additional demolition and
site preparation work at the Hurley FFS. We see no reason why the



Item 3560 RESOURCES -/ 383

department cannot use day labor to construct'both buildings:

Given the sayings involved in using the department’s day labor crew,
we recommend that the Hurley FFS Apparatus Building also be construct-
ed using day labor. Consequently, allowing for the additional demolition
and site costs at the Hurley FFS, we recommend a reduction of $73,000,
for a revised estimated project cost of $77,000.

_ Resources Agency
STATE LANDS COMMISSION

Ttem ‘3560,frdm, the General » , , o o
Fund S v B ‘ Budget p. R 68

ReqUested 1987—88 ........uuuvmeereessioscmmssessssssssssivtioessisssssasn s - $14,635,000
Estimated 1986-87... eeeveimislersiasnsant oo - 15,512,000
ACHUAL 198586 .......ooiecoiiersreessssressssssoesssreseosseen resrtnnssien 18,461,000

- Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $877,000 (—5.7 percent)

Total recommended feduction ..........ccevcioivnicecrerseeiesenie - 65,000

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item-—Description : . P Fund | Améunt
3560-001-001—Support ) General o $13,698,000 -
3560-001-890—Support Federal Trust (148,000)
Reimbursements — 937,000
Total : . ) $14,635,000
) ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF ‘MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Map Conversions. Reduce Item 3560-001-001 by $65,000. 387
" Recommend reduction of funds requested for converting
_existing maps to new coordinate system, because the com-
mission needs to make only new maps using.the new coordi-
nate: system.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Lands Commission is composed of the. State Controller; the
Lieutenant Governor, and the Director of Finance. It is responsible for the
management of sovereign and statutory lands which the state has received
from the federal government. These lands total more than four million
acres and include tide-and submerged lands, swamp and overflow lands,
the beds of navigable waterways, and vacant state school lands. The com-

_mission:

o Leasesland under its control for the extraction of oil, gas, geothermal,
and mineral resources.

+ Exercises economic control over the oil and gas development of the
tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach.

¢ Determines boundaries and ownership of tide and submerged lands.

e Oversees other land management operations, including appraisals,




General Fund expen

384 / RESOURCES Item. 3560

STATE LANDS: COMMISSION—Continued.

surface leases, and timber operations, and maintains records concern-
state lands.
. A ministers tidelands trusts granted by the Leglslature to Iocal gov-
ernments.

The commission’s headquarters is in Sacramento. Oil, gas and other
mineral operations are directed from an office in Long Beach. The com-
mission has 235.4 personnel-years of staff in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $14,635,000 from the General
Fund ($13,698,000) :and reimbursements ($937, 000) for support of the
State Lands Commission in 1987-88. This is a decrease of $877,000, or 5.7
percent, from estimated current-year expenditures from those sources.
The General Fund request is $927,000, or 6.3 percent, less than estimated

g.ltures in the current year. The budget has been
reduced by $l38000 which is approx1mately 1 percent of the General
Fund support, as a “Special Adjustment.”

The bug et proposes total expenditures by the commission of $14 783,-
000 in 1987—88 including expenditures of $148,000 from the state’s share
of federal outer continental shelf (OCS) revenues under Section 8(g) of
the Federal OCS Lands Act. Total proposed expenditures of $14,783,000
are $721,000, or 4.7 percent, less than the amount estimated to be spent
during the current year. This comparison and the expenditure tables that
follow do not include any potential savings in 1986-87 that may be
achieved in response to the Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to
state agencies and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures.

Table 1
State Lands Commission
Summary of Expenditures and Funding.Sources
1985-86 through 1987-88
{dollars in theusands)

Expenditures .
: " :Percent
____ Personnel-Years Change
- Actual ~ Est.  'Prop.  Actual Est. Prop. ~ from
Program 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 1986-87 1987—88 1986-87
Extractive Development
State Leases ....couwvueurensieneones 59.1 57.6 590  $6722 . §5,168 $4,749 —8.1%
Long Beach Operations ........ 434 43.7 448 " 3,356 2,901 2,940 13
Land Management and Conser- - S :

“" vation 945 93.5 958 - 5,798 4,763 4,462 —6.3
Administration ... 43.6 40.6 417 2,585 2,680 2770 34
Special Adjustment .........ccoonreeree L - - - - - —138 . NMF*
Totals i 240.6 2354 2413  $18461 . §15512 - $14783 —47%
Funding Sources ' R ' ‘

General Fund 316,746  $14,625  $13,698 —63%
* - Environmental License Plate Fund ; . 150 - - -
Federal Trust Fund - - 148 . NMF*

... Reimbursements . L1565 887 937.. -56

2Not a meax;ixlgﬁnl figure.



Item 3560 ‘ ‘RESOURCES / 385

The proposed General Fund appropriation of $13,698,000 will not have
any net effect on the General Fund. This is' because, under existing law
and provisions in the Budget Bill, the entire amount of the appropriation

-to the commission will be offset by transfers to the General Fund of
tidelands oil revenues ($11,348,000) ‘and: state school lands revenue ($2,-
350,000) . The commission’s cost, therefore, actually is borne by the Special
Account for Capital Outlay and the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund,
which otherwise would receive these revenues. The transfer from tide-
lands oil revenues covers the cost of overseeing oil and gas operations on
state lands and the commission’s general activities. The transfer from
school lands revenues covers the cost of managing those lands.

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and sources of funds for the State
Lands Commission from 1985-86 through 1987-88.

Proposed Bhdgei Changes N . _

. Table 2 summarizes the commission’s proposed budget changes for
1987-88, by funding source. :
o ' " Table 2

State Lands Commission
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes
i By Funding Source
{dollars in thousands)

‘General :
. o . Fund - Other Total
1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) e $14,625 - $887°% $15,512
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments : : .
1. Deletion of one-time projects (primarily preleasing .. . ]
_studies offshore Santa Barbara) —1,089 - —1,089
2. Reduce salary savings from 6.8%. to 4.6% .(5.9 PYs)...... 300 - <300
3. Special Adjustment : ' —138 - —138
B. Program Changes : ) : :
1. Reproduce and analyze seismic data from federal oil and
‘- gds leases adjacent 10 State WaterS.......cuommmveoreemmmissivsmressnne - 148° 148
.2." Create methodology for appraising value of state school . ; R
lands ; . . . - 502 .50
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ; ~' $13,698 $1,085 $14,783
Change from 1986-87: o ‘ ' o
Amount ; 8927 $198 —$729

Percent ; SRR —6.3% 22.3% -47%

+2 Reimbursements. - o
b Federal section 8(g) funds.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following proposed program changes
which are not discussed elsewhere in’ this analysis:

¢ Reduction in the commission’s salary savings rate from 6.8 percent to
4.6 percent to more accurately reflect staff vacancy rates, at a cost of
$300,000 to the General Fun(f

¢ Reproduction and analysis of seismic data from federal oil and gas
leases on Section 8(g) lands adjacent to state waters in order to evalu-
ate whether the state is receiving its proper share of Section 8(g)
revenue, at a cost of $148,000 from federal Section 8(g) funds. Section
8(g) federal lands are adjacent to state waters and extend from three




386 / RESOURCES Item 3560

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—Continued

to six miles offshore. The ‘state receives approximately 27 percent of

* all net federal revenue from Section 8(g) Rands. :

o Development of a methodology for appraising the value of state
school lands, at a cost of $50,000 from reimbursements. The reim-
bursements will be derived from revenues that the state receives
from the school lands, which would otherwise be deposited in the

' "+ State Teachers’ Retirement Fund.

Tidelands Oil Revenves

The commission generates significant state revenue from the develop-
ment-and extraction of oil, gas, geothermal energy, and other minerals on
state lands. Most of this revenue is from oil (and some gas) production on
state tide and submerged lands along the coast of southern California.

Long Beach Oil Production. The largest portion of the state’s oil
revenue comes from tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach. The city
oversees the day-to-day operations of the consortium of oil companies that
produce the oil under the acronym of THUMS. The state receives the net
profits from the sale of the oil after operating expenses, taxes, investments,
and distributions to the oil companies and the city are deducted. In order
to protect the state’s substantial financial interest at Long Beach, the
commission has the authority to approve development and operating
plans and budgets associated with production at Long Beach.

Santa Barbara Production. In addition, the state has leased tidelands
for oil production at Huntington Beach and along the Ventura and Santa
Barbara coast. On these “statewide” leases, the lessees pay a royalty to the
state, based on the value of the oil produced. :

Revenues Estimate for 1987-88. The budget estimates that the state
will receive a total of $150.4 million in tidelands oil and gas revenue in
1987-88. This amount consists of $125 million in revenue from Long Beach
production and $25.4 million in revenue from statewide leases. The com-
mission indicates that these estimates are based on oil prices of $11.25 per
barrel for oil from Long Beach and $8.25 per barrel for the less valuable
Santa Barbara oil. Although our analysis indicates that these assumptions
are reasonable, oil prices are difficult to predict in today’s volatile market-
place. The commission indicates that it will update its estimate in Febru-
ary prior to budget hearings. B

The estimate of $150.4 million for 1987-88 is $10 million, or 6.6 percent,
above estimated oil and gas revenue in the current year ($140.4 million).
This increase reflects a general increase in the price of oil and gas since
the beginning of 1986-87, which the commission believes will be sustained
in 1987-88.

At the time that the 1986 Budget Act was enacted, the estimate for
tidelands oil and gas revenues in 1986-87 was $99.4 million, based on
estimated oil prices of $10 per barrel in Long Beach and $8.10 per barrel
in Santa Barbara. Subsequently, the commission’s revenue estimate de-
clined further to $82.4 million in August 1986 and then rebounded to $140.4
million in December, reflecting the swings in oil prices. As a result, the
Special Account for Capital Qutlay will receive $41 million more in tide-
lands oil revenues in 1986-87 under Section 11.50 of the 1986 Budget Act
than was anticipated last June. - ' :

We discuss the allocation of tidelands oil revenues in our analysis of
Control Section 11.50 of the Budget Bill. : :



“Item 3560 RESOURCES / 387

School Lands Revenves

The commission estimates that it w1ll receive about $5 9 mllhon in geo-
thermal revenues and land rentals from: ““state school lands.” These are
lands that were granted by the federal government to the state in 1853 to
help support: public education within the state. Essentially all revenues
from school lands, net of the commission’s cost to manage the lands, are
deposited into the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund (STRF). The budget

. for 1987-88 proposes to deposit $2.4 million of this revenue in the General
“Fund to cover the commission’s cost of managing the state school lands.
The rémaining $3.5 million will be depos1ted in the STRF.

Proposed Changes in Commission Maps Noi Coordmaled

. We recommend a reduction of $65,000 to eliminate funds for tbe conver-
sion of existing commission maps to a new coordinate system, because the
commission needs only to use the new coordinate system when makmg
new maps. (Reduce Item 3560- 001-001 by $65,000).

The budget requests $65,000 from the General Fund for contract assist-
.ance to convert existing maps and documents to a new mapping coordi-
nate system that has been adopted by the National Geodetic Survey
(NGS). Prior to 1983, the NGS based its coordinate system for maps on
reference points established in 1927—termed the 1997 North American
Datum, or 1927-NAD. In 1983, the NGS adopted new reférence points,
called the 1983- NAD, based on new information about the shape of the
earth. The commission received $75,000 in the 1986 Budget Act to begin
the process of converting existing maps to the new coordinate system. As
of January 12, 1987 the commission had not spent any of the $75,000 be-
cause the NGS had not provided it with the computer software needed to
switch to the new coordinate system.

Total Costs to Convert Existing Maps About $500,000. The cominis-
sion indicates that it needs to convert virtually all existing maps and
documents to the 1983-NAD coordinate system because it frequently must
reference these documents for such things as leasing lands, issuing and
renewing land-use permits, and resolving land title disputes. The commis-
sion estimates that to convert all existing maps and documents would cost
roughly $500,000 over several years.

Commission Needs Only to Use New Coordinates on New Maps and
Documents. . Chapter 611, Statutes of 1986 (SB 1680) requires only
that new maps and documents produced after 1995 use the new 1983-NAD
coordinates. The' legislation also maintains the legal validity of existing
maps and documents that use the old coordinate system. An informal
survey of the Departments of Transportation, Water Resources, Conserva-
tion, and. Parks and Recreation, all of which produce and use maps on a
regular basis, indicates that none of these departments plan to convert
existing maps to the new coordinate system. The commission has not
justified any special needs or circumstances that require conversion of its
existing maps now that the legal validity of these maps has been assured
by Ch 611/86. Consequently, we believe that the requested $65 000 (even-
tually $500,000) to convert the commission’s existing maps is not needed
and recommend it be deleted.




388 / RESOURCES -Ttem 3560

STATE LANDS COMMISSION—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3560-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

- Capital Qutlay - K 2 Budget p. R73
REQUESEEA 198788 .......cooeeeoeeememrsmersesseesesresssessessssessesssssssssssssssesson $314,000
Recommendation pending ........c..ooeiviveveresserenmnnnineesssssesesesens 314,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS : _
We withhold recommendation on $314,000 in Item 3560-301-036(1)
pending receipt of a priority list of all projects identified in the Commis-
sion’s - hazard inventory report including associated cost estimates and a
‘schedule for completing éach project under the hazards removal program.

The budget requests $314,000 to remove abandoned structures located
under water and on state tidelands. The proposal would remove six haz-
ards in four counties. The location along with a brief description of each
hazard and the evaluation of the hazard’s risk to the pubhc (as shown in
the Commission’s October 1986 report) follows:

e Los Angeles. Deteriorating steel sheet-pile and timber groin in the
Santa Monica Bay at El Segundo ($15, 000{ Risk: moderate.

e Marin. Sunken, partially exposed vessel near the east shore of
Torgales Bay ($51 ,000). Risk: minimal.

¢ San:Wiego. Piles on the beach at Del Mar ($24,000). Risk: extreme.

o Santa Barbara. Remains of oil drilling pier in the Santa Barbara
channel near Isla Vista ($29,000). Risk: extreme.

o Santa Barbara. Remains of pier in the Santa Barbara channel ap-
proximately one-half mile northwest of Coal Oil Point ($14,000). Risk:
moderate.

¢ Santa Barbara. Remains of six oil drilling piers at El Capitan Beach
State Park ($181,000). Risk: extreme. -

Background

In the 1985 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $88,000 to the
‘State Lands Commission to study the removal of hazards to public safety
and navigation on state lands. The study area was limited to the coastline,
the Sacramento and San Joaquin Delta area and known school land haz-
ards. The study was to include the following:

e A descrlptlon of hazardous items and why they are considered hazard-
ous.

* A priority list identifying the hazards and the criteria used to deter-

mine the priorities.

« Time frames for completing a hazard removal program with detailed

cost estimates.

o Identification where applicable of those lessees responsible for the

. hazards and a plan for cost recovery or remediation by the lessee.
The results of the study were to be submitted to the Legislature by Octo-
ber 1, 1986.



Item 3580 RESOURCES / 389

Additional Data Necessary :

In October 1986, the State Lands Commission submitted a coastal haz-
ards inventory program to the Legislature. The inventory contains a de-
tailed listing of identified hazards, along .with locations by county,
photographs of the hazards, and cost estimates. The five-volume report
-indicates estimated costs.of $15 million to remove 403 hazards.

-« The commission’s report contains a large amount of data on the hazards,
ownership, degree of risk, estimated level of use in the vicinity of the
hazard, and recommendations for mitigation/abatement. The commis-
sion’s report, however, does not contain a schedule or priority list. for
remediating all the hazards identified in the report. Consequently, it is not
apparent that the 1987-88 request—which contains three extreme hazards
as well as one minimal hazard—will remediate the most extreme risks
‘posed by the 403 hazards. Consequently, we recommend that, prior to

udget hearings, the commission submit to the Legislature a priority list
of all hazards identified in the report, along with the estimated costs and
a schedule for completing the hazard removal program. '

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes
the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this item.

Resources Agency
. -SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION

Item 3580 from the General

Fund - Budget p. R73
Requested 1987-88 .............cccimernnreeiocnereesssineensassenne e $697,000
Estimated 1986-87... . 1,509,000
Actual 1985-86 ........ccocvecevcrereernnrereinnnseseresssens eeteresneeteberereresennaras 1,150,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount o

for salary increases) $812,000 (—53.8 percent) »
Total recommended reduCton .........cecweeinneennneereeseneeesneenes None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT o .

The Seismic Safety Commission was established to improve earthquake
safety in California. It does this by providing a consistent policy framework
for earthquake-related programs and coordinating:the administration of
these programs throughout state government.”The 17-member commis-
sion performs policy studies, reviews programs, and conducts hearings on
earthquake safety. The commission advises the Legislature and the Gover-
nor on legislative proposals, state budgets, and grant proposals related to
seismic safety. In addition, the commission advises federal agencies on the
scope, impact and priorities of national earthquake research and hazard
reduction programs.

The commission has 14.9 authorized personnel-years in the current year.




390 / RESOURCES Item 3580
SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION—Conhnued

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an expenditure of $697 000 from the General Fund
for support of the Seismic Safety Commission’s activities in 1987-88. This
amount is $812,000, or 54 percent, less than estimated current year General

Fund expendltures The budget proposes nine personnel-years in the

budget year. The decrease of 5.9 personnel-years reflects the transfer of
responsibility for the Bay Area Earthquake Preparedness Program to the

Oftice of Emergency Services (Ch 1115/86).

‘As Table 1 shows, the decrease in General Fund support proposed for
1987-88 reflects the:

o transfer of responsibility for the Bay Area Earthquake Preparedness
Program to the Office of Emergency Services pursuant to C 1115/ 86

T (—$373,000), o

. 1mplementat10n of Ch 250/ 86 ($50,000),

« exhaustion of several one time appropriations (—$484, 000)

« special adjustment equal to approximately 1 percent of General Fund

. support (—$7,000), and

» increase to cover salary and beneﬁt increases and mlscellaneous ad-

justments ($2; 000) v

Table 1

Seismic Safety Commission
1987-88 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

.. General . . . Federal
e Fund “Fund Total
1986-87 (Est.) $1,509 $373 . $1882

Proposed Changes:

-1. Significant Program Changes

.. a.. Transfer..of Bay Area Regional Earthquake. Pre-

paredness Project to OEA (Ch 1115/86) -373 - =373
b. Implementation of hazardous building mi gation Lo )
program (Ch 250/86) ....... 50 - 50
c. Initial funding for Hazardous Building Program (Ch ‘ T
950/86) —150 = ~150
d. Earthquake Emergency Investigation Account. (Ch . ‘
1492/86) - =100 S - —100
e. Prior year balances available from Coalinga study : . :
(Ch 1191/83), Earthquake Education Act (Ch 1558/ .
84), Earthquake Hazard Reduchon Act (Ch 1491/ ’
. 85): =234 — —234
f. Federal Trust Fund fiiwesirgioreniy F . =313 .- =818
2. Workload and Administrative Adjustments - ] . :
a. Special adjustment -7 — =7
b. Salary and benefit increases and. m1scellaneous ad ) 7
justments. 2 — 2
) $697 - $697

Change From 1986-87 . - .- . L T :
Amount . $812 $373 - | $1 185
Percent —53.8% -~100% o '—63% ,




Item 3600 RESOURCES / 391
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The various changes in the commission’s budget that result in an $812,-
000 reduction reflect (1) actions taken by the Legislature through enact-
ment of various laws and (2) minor administrative adjustments. The
proposed budget should allow the commission to administer its respon-

sibilities related to seismic safety
Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND ‘GAME
Item 3600 from the General
Fund and various specml
funds - Budget p. R75
Requested 1987-88 ............. rssrissassairbeseesin — Cevenssssssssisssssssssin $92,599,000
Estimated 1986-87 e 94,507,000
ACHUAL 198586 ....ccvivivviveiorrsrerniaesrsseserssissssrssssseserssssersiesorssssenssssssns - 88,073,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,908,000 (—2.0 percent) ,
Total recommended reduction ............. riteneesesiaeaterrersaestensesbasiesten 2,401,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ‘
Item—Description Fund Amount
3600-001-001—Support, nongame species and en- Ceneral $10,155,000
vironmental protection programs, mainte- ;
nance and operation of ecologlcal reserves
and wildlife areas : ' :
3600-001-140—Support, nongame species and en-  Environmental L1cense 11,454,000
vironmental protection programs, mainte- Plate :
. nance and operation of ecologlcal reserves
and wildlife areas . : :
3600-001-200—Support Fish and Game Preserva- 61,029,000
tion -
3600-001-890—Support Federal Trust (13,745,000)
3600-001-940—Salmon restoration prOJects Renewable Resources In- 730,000
vestment
3600—495—Revers1on General (—1,000)
Reimbursements — 7,606,000
Ch 1429/85—0il spills response Fish and Game Preserva- 1,287,000
S . tion :
Ch 1236/85—Fisheries restoration Fish and Game Preserva- 338,000
e ) o tion . ) . '
- Budget: Act of 1986—Repayment of interest on Fish and Game Preserva- (160,000)
. General Fund loan tion ‘
Total . $92,599,000
- : o - : Analysis
SUMMARY. OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Loan Payback. Recommend addition of new Item 3600- 396




392 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued A

011-200 in the amount of $650,000. Recommend -appro--
priation of $650,000 as first installment on repayment of a
General Fund loan to the Fish and Game Preservation .
. Fund as directed by the 1986 Budget:Act. Further recom-
mend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring loan to

" be paid in 48 monthly installments.- . A :

2. Upper Newport Bay. Reduce Item 3600-001-001 by $1 mil- 397
lion. Recommend reduction to eliminate inadvertant
budgeting for dredging.

3. Private Wildlife Areas Program. Recommend depart- 398
ment report at budget hearings on-its plan for addressing
the deficiency in the Private Wildlife Areas Dedicated Ac-
count. ! : . il ;

4. Fish Food. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $651,000 and reim- 399
bursements by $153,000. Recommend reduction to

~ eliminate overbudgeting for fish food.

5. Wildlife Reseach. Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $284,000. 399

-~ Recommend reduction because the department has not - o

1) provided any information to substantiate a projected-
ecline in federal funds for wildlife research projectsor (2)
provided information to justify the proposeg projects and-
associated costs. Ce

6. Hatchery Overtime. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $200,- 400
000. Recommend reduction because the department -
has not provided information to support its request-to pay
for overtime at the hatcheries. o _

7. Special Investigative Units. Reduce Item 3600-001-001 by 401
$240,000 and increase Item 3600-001-200 by $127,000. B
Reécommend General Fund reduction and a partial fund-
ing shift because él) the department has overestimated
the amount needed for the operating expenses of the spe- .
cial investigative units, and (2) -these costs should be
shared by the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. .

8. Funding for Department Activities. Recommend-adoption 402
of supplementaf)report language requiring (1) the depart- -
ment to indicate, as part of its time reporting system, the
species which are the primary beneficiaries of each of the
department’s activities, and (2) the DFG and the Depart-
ment of Finance to report on the results of its time report-
ing study. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ,

The Department of Fish and Game (DFG) administers programs and
enforces laws pertaining to-the fish and wildlife resources of the state.

The Fish ang Game Commission, which is composed of five members
appointed by the Governor, sets policies to' guide the department in its
activities, and regulates the sport taking of fis%:land game under a delega-
tion of authority from the Legislature, pursuant to the Constitution. Al-
though the Legislature has granted -authority to the -commission to
regulate the sport taking of fish and game, it generally has reserved for
itself the authority to regulate the commercia% taking of fish- and ‘game.

The department currently manages approximately 160.ecological re-
serves, wildlife management areas, habitat conservation areas, and interi-



Item 3600 _ “RESOURCES / 393

or and coastal wetlands throughout the 'state.
The department is authorized 1,504 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $92,599, 000 from state funds and
reimbursements for the support of DFG in 1987-88. This is a net reduction -
of $1.9 million, or 2.0 percent, ffom estimated current-year expenditures.
The net decrease results from (1) a decrease of $4.6 million in expendi-
tures for fisheries restoration reflecting a reduction in available funxgs and
(2) various increases totaling approximately $2.7 million in the depart-
ment’s other programs.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $106 504,000 from all sources.
This amount is a decrease of $1.2 million, or 1.1 percent, from estimated
current-year expenditures.
~ The department’s proposed expenditure plan would be financed by
$83.4 million from state funds requested in the Budget Bill, $7.6 million in
reimbursements, $13.7 million in federal funds, $160,000 in interest pay-
ments from the FGPF to the General Fund, and $1.6 million appropriated
in chaptered legislation for oil spills response activities and fisheries re-
sources restoration.

Table 1
Department of Fish and Game
Budget Summary

. 1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
R Percent
Personnel-Years . Change
Actual  Est Prop.  Actual Est. Prop. From

Program 198586 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86  1986-87 - 1987-88  1986-87
Enforcement of laws .

and regulations ...  386.3 396.6 3986  $25,908 $27 950 $29,929 7.1%
Wildlife management 2075 ~ 1807 1817 25434 19,907 20477 - 29
Nongame heritage ...... _ 485 485 — " 5,436 5,844 75
Inland fisheries ........... 2599 2657 2667 13,740 15,421 15,596 11
Anadromous fisheries.. 166.6 1724 1724 21,847 24,278 19,371 —20.2
Marine resources.......... 1099 106.3 106.3 6,712 7,793 8,258 6.0
Environmental serv- _

B ceorrerererrersrrsssesenes 744 710 710 5,610 - 6,920 7,132 31
Administration  (dis- :

tributed to other » .

. PrOZTams) .......oecuuns 2482 2567 256.7  (12.852)  (14,092)  (13545) -39

Special adjustment ...~ — — — — — —-103 NMF*#

Totals cccoonrvecrrennins 14528 - 15039 15079 $99251  $107,705  $106,504 -11%
Funding Sources ‘ ) .
Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) ........... $49,790 $58,528 $62,476 . 67%
Fisheries Restoration Account, FGPF ............con. 4,721 4941 338 -932
General Fund ' 13,467 9873 . 10155 - .. . 29
Environmental License Plate Fund..........sin 11,022 10296 11,454 112
Special Account for Capital Outlay 2706 — - NMF*
Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund.... 975 862 730 —15.3
Federal funds 11,178 15,698 13745 —124

Federal offshore 0il reVEnUES® .......uumswereirecs — (2,500) — —100.0
Reimbursements 5,392 7,507 7,606 13

2 Not a meaningful figure.
b Funds from the state’s share of federal offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8(g) of the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act.




394/ RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

The budget has been reduced by $103,000, which -is approx1mately 1
percent of General Fund support, as a- Spe01a1 Adjustment. The expendi-
‘ture tables which follow have not beén adjusted to reflect any potential
‘savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the Governor’s
December 22, 1986 directive to state agenc1es ané) departments to reduce
General Fund ‘expenditures.’

“The budget also proposes to revert to.the General Fund the unencum-
bered balance of the funds appropnated by Ch 1563/85 for the pubhcatlon
of certain brochures. *

Table 1 shows the department’s expenditures by program, staffing lev-
els, and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years.

A-direct comparison of year-to-year expendltures by fund is misleading
because in the current year, the FGPF received $2.5 million from federal
offshore oil revenues to improve responses to offshore oil spills pursuant
to Ch 1390/85. The budget shows the transfer of these funds as a negative
_expenditure from the FGPF and a positive expenditure from federal

‘funds. Although there is no net effect on total expenditures, this account-
ing adjustment understates expenditures from the FGPF by $2.5 million
and overstates expenditures from federal funds by an equal amount. Thus,
if an adjustment is made for this transfer, the comparison of expendltures
from the FGPF and federal funds in the current and budget years is more
meaningful. On this basis, expenditures from the FGPF would increase by
$1.4 million, or 2.4 percent in 198788 and expenditures from federal funds
would increase by $547,000, or-4 percent.

Proposed Budget Changes for 1987-88

Table 2 summarizes, by funding source, the’ changes proposed in the
department’s budget for 1987-88. v ‘

) v Table 2 ,
‘Department of Fish and Game

- Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

CFsh& Environ-
© Game mental -
Preser- License ~ Other . * Reim-

“‘vation  General ~ Plte State Federal ~ burse- v o
Fund  Fund  Fund  Funds®  Funds  ments = Totals

1986-87 Expendltures (Re-.

VISEA) wereereimsiermsessieen 58508  $0873 $10206  $5808  $15608 7,507 $107,705 .
1. Baseline adjustments: _ _ ‘ _ B
a;: One-time adjustments —560 —=33  —-229 -100 = — 9292

b. Elimination of one-

time transfer from

federal offshore 01l s - . .
R 155 T 2500 - ¢ — - 22500 R
“¢: Pro rata adjustment.... A 665 — . 201 -3 — — =496
~-d. Oil Spills - Response T o — S
" -% Program augmenta- - e -

‘tion (Ch 1429/85) ... 34 - — - S sy



Item 3600 RESOURCES-/ 395

e. Fisheries restoration

reduction
f- Repayment of interest

on General Fun :

loan ......ereenmeermeensiee 160 — = — - — 160
g. Miscellaneous adjust-

41151 S —57 — =100 — 824 — 667
h. Special Adjustment .... —  —103. — — —_ . = —103

2. Program Changes . .

a. Increase operating ex-

penses for special en-

forcement units ........ C—_ 340 C— — — — 340

-_ — — —4603 - - —4,603

VESSEL.rroerreneeereeerseenneens 387 63 — —_ - = 450
c. Increase on-going . :

maintenance. of eco-

logical reserves.......... — —_ 394 —_ - — 394
d. Special . repairs at .

hatcheries ... 316 — — — — — 316
e. Increase operating ex- >

penses for Licensing :

and Revenue Branch 315 — — — — — 315
f. Transfer costs for non- ) :

game research ........ — - 284 - =284 - —
g. Research on the effect :

_ of seismic testing on

h. Increase deer manage-
ment, ocean re-
sources, striped bass,

“ and duck stamp pro-

GTAMS cevierrirrnsnisenns e - 835 — — — — — 835
i Replace fish hauling =~ - . : .

VEhicles......ceimmmereermmonnee 112 — —_ — — - 112
j. Overtime pay at hatch- R

eries (+3 Py) oo 205 — - — 60 32 297
k. Reduce fish food costs —404 — — = - —  —404

1. Manual of wild plants.. L —_ —. 300 - — - 300
m. Guajome . * Regional o
Park marsh restora- : :
B+ (03« RO — - 170 - — — 170 -

‘n. Management plan for
San Elijo Lagoon ....... — - 180 - — —i . 180
o. Miscellaneous changes ) - .k
(+L1 DY) oo 230 15 42 — —53 67 217
1987-88 Expenditures L ) : : o
{(proposed) ecerecennes $62,476 $10,155 $11454  $1,068  $13745 $7,606 $106,504

Change from ‘1986—87:
. Amount
Percent

$3,948 $282  $L158 —$4735 —$1,953 $99  —$1,201
67%  29% 112% -816% —124% 1.3% -11%

2 Fisheries Restoration Account, Fish and Game Preservation Fund, and Renewable Resources Invest-
ment Program Fund.

‘ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS R
We recommend approval of the following significant proposed changes
shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:
¢ An increase of $450,000 ($387,000 from the Fish and Game Preserva-
tion Fund (FGPF) and $63,000 from the General Fund) to replace an
oceanic enforcement vessel.




~396 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continuved

¢ An increase of $394,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund
(ELPF) for the ongoing maintenance of ecological reserves.

¢ A one-time increase of $316,000 from the FGPF for special repairs at
fish hatcheries.

o A one-time increase of $250,000 from the FGPF for studies to deter-
mine the effect on fish populations of seismic testing (used to locate
offshore oil deposits), pursuant to the requirements of Ch 1390/85.

o Increases totaling $835,000 from various dedicated accounts within
the FGPF to increase (1) deer management activities—$250,000, (2)
research efforts on ocean fisheries—$200,000, (3) studies on striped
lgass—$185 ,000, and (4) wetlands: habitat enhancement for ducks—

200,000

e A (;lnel -time increase of $112,000 from the FGPF to replace ﬁsh hauhng
vehicles.

¢ A one-time increase of $300,000 from the ELPF to finance the devel-
opment of a manual of wild plants by the Jepson Herbarium.

¢ An increase of $315,000 from the FGPF for increased operating ex-
penses in the department’s Licensing and Revenue Branch.

¢ A one-time increase of $170,000 from the ELPF to restore marshlands
at Guajome Regional Park in San Diego.

* A one-time increase of $180,000 from the ELPF to purchase equip-
ment to maintain fish and wildlife habitat at San Elijo Lagoon Ecologi-
cal Reserve in San Diego.

We also recommend approval of the proposed reversion in Item 3600-
495 of the unencumbered balance of the funds appropriated by Ch 1563/
85. The measure appropriated $6,000 to DFG to publish a-brochure warn-
ing people about the dangers of fishing and hunting near marijuana gar-
dens. The department indicates that by the end of 1987-88, it will fulfill
the requirements of Ch 1563/85 and that approximately $1, 000 will remain
unexpended.

Loan Repayment Will Be Delinquent

We recommend addition of a new item to the Budget Bill appropnatmg
$650,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund to the General Fund
in order to provide for partial repayment of a General Fund loan, as
required by the 1986 Budget Act. We further recommend that Budget Bill
language be adopted requiring the department to (1) repay the General
Fund loan in 48 monthly installments, and (2) conclude repayment by
June 30, 1991. (Add Item 3600-011-200 in the amount of $650,000 and
replace provision 2 of Item 3600-001-200.)

The Budget Bill does not provide for any repayment of a $2 million loan
which the General Fund made to the FGPF in 1985-86. In addition, Provi-
sion 2 of Item 3600-001-200 of the Budget Bill would eliminate the existing
requirement that the department repay the loan in 48 monthly install-
ments.

Background. The 1985 Budget Act provided a $2 million loan from
the General Fund to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) as
one of a series of measures designed to avoid a potential $7.1 million
deficiency in general support for the department. In making the loan, the
Legislature also adopted Budget Act language requiring the department
to repay the General F und from the FGPF in 48 monthly installments



Item 3600 . RESOURCES / 397

(ending June 30, 1990), with interest calculated at the rate received by the

Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA).

~ In the 1986 Budget Act, the Leglslature granted the department a one-

year deferral of the loan repaymentin order to maintain a more adequate

reserve in the FGPF. The Legislature, however, also adopted language
restating the earlier repayment requlrement with a flnal repayment date
. of June 30, 1991.

In order to comply with this requirement, the 1987 Budget Bill should
transfer approximately $650,000 (the exact amount would depend on the
PMIA interest rate) from the FGPF to the General Fund for the loan
repayment .

" The budget document does reflect a transfer of $160,000 from the FGPF

to the General Fund in 1987-88 to pay only the estimated interest which
accrued in 1985-86 on the loan. According to the Department of Finance,

“however, this transfer ‘will occur only when DFG ‘writes a letter to the

‘State- Controller requesting the fund transfer. :

- Conclusion. ~We see no'reason to ‘delay repayment of the full
$650 000 due in the budget year. Based on the Governor’s Budget, making
the required repayment still would leave a reserve of $3 million available
for general purposes in the FGPF: This amount is equal to 5.9 percernit of
proposed expenditures, and represents an:adequate reserve ‘for contin-

~gencies and employee compensation increases for the budget year. (Else-

where -in this analysis, we recommend reductions totaling $1.1 million
from the FGPF which; if adopted, would further increase the reserve in
the fund.) Accordlngly, we recommend the followmg actions in order to
provide for thé loan repayment: -

1. Addition of the following item to the Budget Bill to prov1de for the
full required repayment in the budget year.

'+ «3600-011-:200—For transfer by the State Controller from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund to the Géneral Fund, an amount sufficient to
pay principal and interest in the 12 equal monthly installments due in
1987-88, pursuant to Provision 6 of Item 3600-001-200 of the 1986 Budget
Act, for partial repayment of a loan provided in the 1985 Budget
Act .................................................................................................... ($650,000)
2. Deletion of roposed Prov1s1on 2 of Item 3600-001-200 and adoption

of substitute Budget Bill language restating the existing repayment re-

quirement. This requirement provides a reasonable loan repayment
schedule, and evenly distributes the impact of the loan repayment on the

FGPF over several years. The following' language is the same’ as the lan-

guage included in the 1986 Budget Act. B
“Notwithstanding Provision 1 of Item 3600-011-001 of the Budget Act’ of

. 1985, the department shall repay by June 30, 1991, the $2,000,000 loan

" from the General Fund to the Fish and Game Preservatlon F und pro-
vided in the 1985 Budget Act. The loan shall be repaid in 48 monthly
installments, with interest calculated at the rate recelved by funds in the
Pooled Money Investment Account.”

Fundmg for Dredgmg Upper Newport Bay Inadvertently Requesfed ,
We recommend a General Fund reduction .of $1 million to eliminate
inadvertent budgeting for dredging operations at Upper Newport Bay.
(Reduce. Item 3600-001-001 by $1 million.)
The budget requests $1 million from the General Fund for dredgmg
_operations at Upper Newport Bay in Orange County, where the depart-




398 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

ment operates and maintains 757 acres of wetlands as an ecological re-
serve. This funding was provided in the 1986 Budget Act for the final phase
of a multi-year dredging operation at Upper Newport Bay. The depart-
ment advises that payments for the dredging operations are scheduled to
conclude in the current year, and that the $1 million was included in the
budget through an oversight. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of
$1 million from the General Fund. ‘

Private Wildlife Areas Program Needs Help

.- We recommend that the department report during budget hedrings on
its plan for correcting the deficit condition of the Private Wildlife Areas
Dedicated Account in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund.

- The budget proposes $50,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund (FGPF) for administration of the private wildlife area management
_program. This program, which began in 1983, is designed to encourage
_private landowners to improve fish and wildlife habitat on their property.
Under the program, DFG licenses individuals to operate profit-making
wildlife areas on their lands. The landowners are given incentives, such as
extended hunting and fishing seasons, to participate in the program and
to improve wildlife habitat on their property for recreational purposes.

To obtain a license, a landowner must (1) submit a wildlife management

plan to the Fish and Game Commission for approval and (2) pay a speci-
fied fee. The Fish and Game Code requires the fee to cover the depart-
ment’s costs of administering the program. The fee currently is set at $300
for a three-year license. The fee revenue is deposited into .a separate
dedicated account in the FGPF. Table 3 shows the estimated revenue to,
and expenditures from, the Private Wildlife Areas Dedicated Account for
the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 3

Private Wildlife Areas Dedicated Account
Estimated Revenues and Expenditures
1985-86 through 1987-88
{dollars in thousands)

. , 1985-86  1986-87  1987-88
Beginning Reserve . —$32  -$51 —$69°

Revenues ; e 22 32 32
Expenditures J— . —41 =350 —50
Ending Reserves...... : . —$51 - —$69 —$87

As shown in Table 3, the account has been in a deficit condition since
before 1985-86. The department estimates that it will receive only $32,000
in revenue in 1987-88 from the private wildlife areas program. This is
$18,000 less than proposed program expenditures of $50,000. The depart-
ment apparently has paid program costs over the past several years by
diverting funds from other programs. Based on proposed spending for
1987-88, the budget indicates that the Private Wildlife Areas Dedicated
Account will end the budget year with a deficit of $87,000.

“Clearly, the department needs to develop a plan to address the increas-
ing deficit in the account. Because current law requires the costs of the
program to be paid fully from the fees, the department has two options
for addressing this problem: (1) request the commission to increase ap-



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 399:

plication fees, or (2) reduce program expenditures. We recommend that

the department report during budget hearings on its plan to correct the
deficit condition of the Private Wildlife Areas Dedicated Account.

Fish Food Budget Still Overfed :

We recommend a reduction of $651,000 requested from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund and $153,000 in reimbursements for fish food,
because the amount is overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $651,-
000 and reimbursements by $153,000.) o '

The budget requests a total of $2,986,000 from the Fish and Game Pres-
ervation Fund ($2,341,000) and reimbursements ($645,000) to purchase
fish food for its hatcheries in 1987-88. ,

Historically, the departraent consistently has overbudgeted for fish
food. Table 4 shows the department’s budgeted and actual expenditures
for fish food from 1981-82 through 1985-86. In each of these years, the
department overbudgeted for fish food by at least $863,000. The depart-
ment’s proposed fish food budget for 1987-88 is $657,000, or 28 percent,
more than the largest amount spent by the department for fish food in any
of the previous five years. '

Tabie 4
Department of Fish and Game
Fish Food Expenditures
{dollars in thousands)
1981-82 through 1985-86 ‘
. 1981-82  1982-83  1983-84 1984-85° 1985-86.
Budgeted amount $3,060 - $3214 $3,172 .- $3,268 $3,390

Actual amount .; 2,134 2,131 2,309 - 2329 2,182
Overbudgeted AMOUNLt ........cocomerecersvrssonnessions © $926 $1,083 $863 $939 $1,208

Although it is difficult to determine the exact amount the department .

should budget for fish food, our review indicates that the costs of fish food
for 1987-88 are likely to be less than the actual costs in 1985-86 for two
reasons. First, the department indicates that the price of fish food. in
1987-88 probably will be lower than in 1985-86 because new Jocal contrac-
tors will have lower transportation costs than previous suppliers. Howev-
er, the exact amount of the price decrease is not known at this time.

Second, the department’s production goals for its hatcheries indicate
that it will produce fewer fish in 1987-88 than in 1985-86. The department
estimates that it will produce 3,975,000 pounds of trout in 1987-88. This is
464,000 pounds, or 10 percent fewer trout, by weight, than were produced
in 1985-86. ’ v ’

For these reasons, the amount actually spent in 1985-86 should be suffi-
cient to meet the department’s fish food needs and. provide a margin for
contingencies in 1987-88. Therefore, we recommend reducing the fish
food budget to $2,182,000, for a savings of $804,000.

Wildlife Research o

We recommend a reduction of $2584,000 requested from the Environ-
mental License Plate Fund (ELPF) to replace federal funds for wildlife
research because the department has not (1) provided any information to
substantiate a projected decline in federal funds for this work, or (2)

provided adequate information to justify the proposed projects and as-

sociated costs. (Reduce Item 3600-001-140 by $284,000.)




400 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continved

The budget proposes $284,000 from- the Environmental License Plate
Fund (ELPF) to replace an antici ated reduction in federal funds cur-
rently used for “nongame” researc

The department estimates that it will receive $2 6 million from the
federal government in the current year from excise taxes on hunting
equipment. These funds are available to the state on a minimum 25 per-
cent matching basis for wildlife restoration work. The funds may be used..
for work which benefits either game or nongarme species. DFG anticipates
allocating $284,000 of the amount available i in the current year to research
activities benefiting nongame species. -

The department indicates that it antlclpates a reduction in the amount
of funds available from the federal excise tax in 1987-88. As a result it is
requestlng ELPF funds to replace the federal funds used for“nongame”
research in 1987-88. ‘

The department has provided no documentation to support its conten-
tion that the level of funding from federal excise taxes will decline in the
budget year. Historical information indicates that the amount of federal
funds has varied from year to year, but shows no particular trend. In fact,
the budget document itself does not reflect any anticipated reduction in
the amount of these federal. funds for 1987-88.

Moreover, the department has provided no information on the nature
of the research projects proposed for 1987-88, or their costs. Without such
information, we have no basis to determme (1) whether the projects are
needed, (2) whether the estimated project costs are reasonable, or (3)
whether the ELPF is an appropriate funding source for the work.

Accordingly, we recommendp deletlon of the $284,000 requested from
the ELPF to replace federal “nongame” research funds because the de-
partment has not provided the Legislature with (1) any information
which substantiates the projected reduction in federal funds or (2) suffl-
cient information to eva uate the projects.

Huichery Overtime -

We recommend a reductzon of $200 000 requested from the Fish and
Game Preservation Fund to pay for overtime at the department’s fish
batcbenes, because the:department has not provided mformatlon to _)ustl-
fy its request. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $200,000.) -

The budget proposes an increase of $200,000 from the Fish and Game
Preservation Fund to pay staff for overtime at the department’s fish hatch-
eries. In the past, the department 'has provided its hatchery personnel
with one hour compensatory time off (CTO) for each hour of overtime
worked. The department indicates that as CTO is used by some staff
members, others must work overtime to ensure that the work is done, thus
creating a rotating cycle of CTO buildup. Approximately 19 ,000 hours of
CTO were accrued in this manner in 1985-86. |

The department estimates that even more overtime w111 be worked in
1987-88, primarily as the result of a recent federal ban on several chemi-
cals which the department has used in its hatcheries to prevent the spread
of fish diseases and infections. This will require the department to-use
more labor-intensive methods to protect the fish. '

In order to address its expected budget-year overtime needs, the de--
partment is proposing to pay personnel for overtime worked, rather than
compensate them w1th CTO The department requests $200, 000 to pay for



Item 3600 . RESOURCES / 401

about 20,000 hours overtime, at a rate of 1.5 hours pay for each hour of
overtime worked. , . ,

The department has not provided sufficient information to determine
whether overtinie pay rather than continuation of the CTO policy is
needed to ensure that all necessary work is done. The documentation
submitted by the department to support its overtime pay request does not
explain how paying for overtime, rather than using CTO, would help
address the problem. Moreover, the department has not provided any
basis for the amount of funding it has requested for overtime pay.

Although the department indicates that 19,000 hours of CTO were ac-
crued at the hatcheries in 1985-86, it has not provided any information on
the amount of CTO which was used at the hatcheries in 1985-86. Without
this information, the net amount of overtime required at the hatcheries
cannot be determined. If funding is needed to pay for overtime, it should
be limited to the net costs incurred. Further, the department cannot
identify what portion of the request is attributable to existing workload
versus the new workload resulting from the federal ban on chemicals.

. In the absence of quantitative information of this type, we have no basis
to determine whether the department’s request for overtime payments is
reasonable or whether such payments wmﬁd alleviate the problem cited
by the department. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $200,000
from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. '

Special Investigative Units - : I

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $240,000 and an increase
of $127,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for operating
expenses and equipment for special investigative units because (1) the
department has overestimated the additional funds required, and (2) the
program costs should be shared between the two funds. (Reduce Item
3600-001-001 by $240,000 and increase Item 3600-001-200 by $127,000.)

The budget proposes a General Fund increase of $340,000 for operating
expenses of the department’s special investigative units. Chapter 1357,
Statutes of 1985 (SB 499), established roving special investigative units to
enforce fish and game laws. The measure provided $310,000 and 6 new
warden positions. In addition, the department has redirected six existing
positions to the special investigative units to provide a total of 12 members.
The augmentation provided by Ch 1357/85 has been incorporated in the
department’s base budget, so that the proposed budget includes a total of
$650,000 to cover (1) the costs of the six positions added by Chapter 1357
and (2) the incremental costs arising from the new duties of the six redi-
rected positions. ‘

The documentation submitted by the department in support of this
request indicates that the total operating expenses and equipment (O-
E&E) for all 12 members of the unit will be $380,000 in 1987-88. The
department indicates that only $40,000 is available in its base budget for
these expenses after deducting staff salaries and benefits. Thus, the depart-
ment is requesting an additional $340,000. :

Based on the department’s own figures, however, $113,000 of the total
amount needed for OE&E in 1987-88 is for normal costs associated with
the six redirected warden positions. The department does not nneed new
funding for these costs since OE&E funds were already budgeted for those
positions. Consequently, the department’s request should be reduced by
$113,000 to provide an increase of only $227,000, rather than $340,000.

Costs Should Be Shared, The first-year funding for the special in-




402 / RESOURCES ' Ttem 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continuved

vestigative units established by Chapter 1357 totaled $310,000, consisting
of $175,000 from the FGPF and $135,000 from the General Fund The
department has not presented any reason to change the funding ratio
approved by the Legislature. Thus, of the $227,000 required funding level,
$127,000 should be paid from the FGPF and $100,000 should be paid from
the General Fund. ‘

Accordmgly, we recommend a total General Fund reduction of $240,-
000, and an increase of $127,000 from the FGPF for operating expenses of
spe01a1 investigative because (1) the department has overestimated the
additional funds required, and (2) the program costs should be shared
between the FGPF and the General Fund

Who Should Pay for Department’s Achwhes"

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring (1) the department to collect, as part of its time reporting
system, data on the fish or wildlife species wbich are the primary benefici-
aries of each of the department’s activities, and (2) the department and
the Department of Finance to submit by November 1, 1987 a report sum-
marizing the results of its time reporting study and suggesting funding
options based on those results.

The Fish and Game Code establishes a funding policy for the depart-
ment under which activities which primarily benefit game species gener-
ally. are paid from the FGPF, .and activities which primarily benefit
nongame species generally are financed from other sources such as the
General Fund or Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF). As a result
of concern about the department’s implementation of this policy, the
Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report of the 1985
Budget Act directing the DFG and the Department of Finance to report
on the allocation of costs within the DFG, and the basis for the existing
funding arrangement.

The report, issued in November 1985, identified several severe fiscal and
administrative problems at the DFG, which resulted in DFG funding
some of its activities inappropriately.

Development of New Cost Allocation System. In order to address
some of the problems identified in the report, the department has devel-
oped a new cost allocation methodology. As the first step, it revised its time
reporting system to indicate the type of activity performed, including a
checklist which is used to identify the species benefiting from the activity.
The department implemented the new system in the current year.

As the second step, the department indicates that, in the- summer and
fall of 1987, it and the Department of Finance will determine the “appro-
priate” fundlng source, or mix of funding sources, for each activity. The
employee time records and the decisions regardmg ‘appropriate” funding
sources ultimately will form the basis for revising the department’s future .
budget requests.

System Has Some Biases. - The department generally has directed its
employees to categorize activities recorded on their time sheets by the
species which benefits from the activity. This is consistent with the game/
nongame distinction in current law. However, in some cases, the depart-
ment has directed its employees to categorize an activity on a different
basis—whether or not the activity isrelated to the taking of fish and game
by hunters and fishers.



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 403"

In effect, the department’s-time reporting system assumes for some
activities that the funding policy will cﬁange from a game/nongame dis-
tinction to one of “appropriative” use (uses which remove animals from
the environment, such as hunting and fishing) versus nonappropriative
use (such as birdwatching) regardless of the species that benefits. For
instance, maintenance of a waterfowl area can benefit appropriative users
(hunters) and nonappropriative users (birdwatchers). However, the.spe-
cies which primarily benefit from these activities may be ducks—a game
species. o _ I - L
The decision on the appropriate funding policy should be made with the
Legislature’s participation after the data have been collected. According-
ly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-.
guage directing the department to require its employees, in all cases, to
use the species checklist in filling out their timesheets in order to identify
the species which primarily benefit from every activity. Specifically, we
recommend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report
language: B
“In its time reporting system, the Department of Fish and Game shall
record the species that primarily benefit from each departmental activ-
Legislature Should Have Adequate Time to Consider Alternative Fund-
ing Options. Since the Legislature will need time to consider the im-
plications of potential changes in funding, policy: based on.information
from the new cost allocation system, we recommend adoption of the
following supplemental report language directing the Departments of.
Fish and Game and Finance to submit by November 1, 1987 a report’
summarizing the results of the time reporting study and suggesting fund-
ing options based on those results: ' ' '
“The Department of Fish and Game ‘and the Department of Finance
shall submit to the Legislature by November 1, 1987 a report summariz-
ing the results of its time reporting study by program element, suggest-
ed funding options based on those results, and the fiscal implications of
these options. The report should include a.summary by program ele-
ment of the number of hours spent on each activity and the species
which benefitted from the activity.”
This report will provide the Legislature with information on the results .
of the department’s time reporting system in a form that will correspond
to the department’s budget display. L :




404 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAP|TAL OUTLAY
Item 3600-301 from the Fish and ‘ '

Game Preservation Fund _ : Budget p..R 94
Requested 1987-88 .........ciiercieinnneencnisesssnnssnssresessssesssarsessssssns * $1,333,000
Recommended approval ..o 841,000
Recommended reduCHion ........ievenvinreenenniviosionessienssesseisesnes 301,000
Recommendation pending .......c..everecnecennnesnnesnscsnensesssssenes 191,000

. ‘ . T _ ‘ Ané.lysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Land Acquisition, Development, Enhancement. Delete 405
Item 3600-301-200(3). Recommend deletion of $100,000
because department has not provided a list of proposed
acquisitions. e

2. Withhold recommendation on one minor project pending. 406
receipt of additional information. . :

3. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3600-301-200(1) by $201,000. 406
Recommend reduction for three projects which are not sub- -

- stantiated or can be completed at a reduced cost.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :
The budget proposes $1,333,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation
Fund for two major capital outlay projects ($298,000) and 17 minor
projects ($1,035,000). Table 1 summarizes the department’s request, along
with our recommendation. ' v

Table 1
Department of Fish and Game
1987-88 Major Capital Outiay Program
item 3600-301-200
(doliars in thousands)

Budget Analyst’s
: Bill - Recommended
Subitem  Project Title. . Phase®. Amount Amount
1) Minor Projects pwe - $1,035 $844
2) Construct Bird Control Screens ................ pwe 198 198 -
(3) Land Acquisition, Development,
Enhancement . a 100 —
Totals $1,333 $1,042

2 Phase symbols: a = acquisition; p =preﬁnﬂnwy planning; w = working drawings; and ¢= construction.

Construct Bird Control Screens

We recommend approval,

The budget includes $198,000 for a project to construct a bird control
screen over the hatchery ponds at the San Joaquin Hatchery. The
proposed screens will shelter the hatchery ponds from predatory birds
that frequent the hatchery. The department estimates that these birds
consume approximately 25 fpercent to 35 percent of the trout in the hatch-
ery raceways. The need for protection measures is apparent and the



Itemn 3600 RESOURCES / 405

proposed screens are a cost effective approach. In fact, the department
initially anticipated a cost of $420,000 for this protective screen. After
reevaluation, the department made a commendp ble effort and reduced
the cost by more than 50 percent. We recommend approval

Land Acqu:smon, Developmeni and Enhancement

We recommend deletion of $100,000 because the department has not
identified what properties would be purchased. (DeIete Item 3600-301-
200(3), a reduction of $100,000.) i

The budget requests $100,000 for land acqu1s1t10n development and
enhancement of unspecified habitat (s) for certain critically rare and en-
dangered species. According to the department the funds would be avail-
able to purchase land when an opportunity arises. Thus, the department
cannot identify - (1) what parcels would be purchased or (2) the species
that are to be protected.

Our analysis indicates that contingency: budgetmg for this purpose is
unnecessary. Property of the type that may be purchased by this proposal
is currently financed by funds budgeted under the Wildlife Conservation -
Bo. rd. The board acquires property to protect and preserve w1ld11fe and
to provide fishing, hunting .and recreational access facilities. If an “oppor-
tunity” purchase becomes available and if the department believes it is
essentla.f) to purchase the property, then the department should request
the board to include the proFerW in its priority list of acquisitions. Conse--
quently, we recommend deletion of the $100,000 requested, under Item
3600-301-200(3).

Table 2 -
" Department of Fish-and Game
1987-88 Minor ‘Capital Outliay Projects

a~d the Legislative Analyst's Recommendations
-{dollars in thousands)

Budget Analyst’s -

- Bill ' ' Recommended
Project ‘ ' Hatchery -~ Amount Amount
Ultraviolet System- for Domestic Water -~ San Joaquin $B . $5
Two-Car Garage Hot Creek -~ 8 ' 8
Water Supply Filter . . Mt. Whitney S 19 “-pending
Roadway Paving Fish Springs 80 80
Roadway Paving . Black Rock - 52 et o BY-
Repiacement Equipment Shed/ Carage ........ :Napa . - - - 80 80 -
Roadway Paving, . Mt. Whitney - -, 1 57
Asphalt Roads _— .. Hot Creek : 70 LT
Roadway Paving Fillmore . ] 20 . 20
Resurface Interior Roadway N Napa 8 : 8
Replace TWo ReSidences .....cooiuwluvmmsecereecenst : Fish Springs : 86 —
Replace Fish Troughs . i - Hot Creek 88 - 88
Construct Steel Storage Building .......... s - HOt Creek 36 36
Modernize Spawning Facilities ... ....» Hot Creek Y | R 41
Pond Cover Hot Creek 150 ) 40
Replace Gas & Diesel Tanks/ Pumps .............. Napa 5 —_
Retaining Wall . Fillmore . 58 58

Total ‘ vrenees IR i $1,035 - $643




406 / RESOURCES Item 3600

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Minor Projects

The budget 1ncludes $1 035,000 for 17 minor cap1tal outlay l'OjeCtS
Th&se projects, along with our recommendahons on each, are included in.
Table 2.

Our analysis indicates that 13 projects totaling $603,000 are justified. One
project ($191,000) does not include adequate cost/descriptive data. Three
projects ($201,000) are either not justified or can be reduced in cost. Our
specific recommendations for each of these prOJects follow.

Water Supply Filter, Mt. Whitney . Hclchery (Inyo Couniy)

We withhold recommendation on a project to replace the water supply
filter at Mt. Whitney Hatchery pending receipt of a cost. estimate and
description of the work.

The budget includes $191,000 to replace ex1st1ng water supply rock
filters constructed over 60-years ago with a new.reinforced concrete sand
trap filter system. The new filters would-connect to the existing hatchery
water supply pipelines and filter effluent settling pond. The department
indicates that the concrete on the .existing filter is crumbling and the
wooden supports have deteriorated. It is obvious that this problem should
be corrected. The department, however, does not indicate specifically -
what work is to be done or provide a cost estimate for the proposed work.
Pending receipt of this information, we withhold recommen atlon of the
requested amount.

Replace Remdences, Fish Sprlngs Hatchery (Inyo County).

We recommend deletion of $86,000 requested to replace residences at
Fish Springs Hatchery because the need for the pro;ect has not been
substantiated.

The budget includes $86, 000 to replace two employee residences with
double-wide mobile homes. The existing residences would be used to
house seasonal, rather than permanent, employees.

The department does not explain why the existing housing is inadequate -
other than to indicate that the rooms and storage areas are small. The
residences were built only 35 years ago and should be in good condition.

On this basis, we recommend deletion of the requestegl amount..

Pond Cover, Hot Creek Hatchery (Mono County)

We recommend a reduction of $110,000 for a pond cover at Hot Creek
Hatchery because the department can use a less costly alternative.

The budget includes $150,000 to provide a rigid cover over the water
sup ly pond for the hatchery. The structure would consist of a foundation
roof without walls and is proposed to reduce the amount of algae and -
weed growth. The department indicates that it could alternatively use a
hypalon plastic covering instead of the proposed structure. The hypalon
covering would cost $40,000, a reduction of $110,000. We recommen that
the department use the alternative hypalon covering. -

Replace Gas and Diesel Tanks/Pumps (Napa County)

We recommend deletion of $5,000 to install two fuel tanks because tbesev
tanks should be replaced, if necessary, by the Department of General
Services on a priority basis.

The department requests $5,000 to install two 1,000 gallon fuel tanks at

- the Fish and Game facility in Napa.



Item 3640 RESOURCES /.407

The Department of General Services (DGS) is the lead agency in coor-
dinating compliance with the state’s underground tank law: Consequent-
ly, the DGS has funding for and coordinates the removal and replacement
of existing state-owned tanks. Thus, the Department of Fish and Game’s
proposal to replace the existing tanks if necessary, should be funded from
tank replacement funds under DGS on a priority-basis. Consequently, we
recommend deletion of the requested amount.. .

According to.DGS,; these tanks have been tested and one tank was found
to be leaking. The leakmg tank will be drained and its use discontinued

under the DGS program. Replacement will be on a pnonty basm and has

not yet been scheduled.

Supplemenial Report language _ '

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal .committees adopt supplemental report language which describes
the scope of each of the capltal outlay projects-approved under this 1tem

" "Resources Agency
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD
Item 3640 from the Wildlife

Restoration Fund and Envi- - ST -
ronmental License Plate Fund : Budget p. R 95

Requested 1987-88 $664,000
Estimated 1986-87 2 ' 636,000

Actual 198586 477,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $28,000 (4. 4 percent) ERTE
Total recommended reduction - -« - None

1987—88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE “
Item—Description .- ¢ Fund Amount

3640-001-447—Support ) : ’ Wlldhfe Restoration' ~ - - * - - $589,000
Ch 855/86—Upper Sacramento River Land In- - California Environmental - . 75,000
ventory _ g : License:Plate . . : L

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Wildlife Conservation Board was created in 1947 to acquire proper-
ty to protect and preserve wildlife and to provide fishing, unting, an
recreational access facilities.

The board is composed of the Director of Fish and ‘Game, the Chmrman
of the Fish and Game Commission, and the Director of Finance. In addi-
tion, three members of the Senate and three members of the Assembly

14—75444




408 / RESOURCES Item 3640

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—Continved

serve in an advisory capacity to the board. .
The board’s support activities are financed through appropriations from
the Wildlife Restoration Fund, which annually receives $750,000 in
horseracing license revenues. The Wildlife Restoration Fund also receives
reimbursements for those projects that are eligible for grants from the
federal Land and Water Conservation Fund.
The board has nine personnel-years authorized in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval, .

The budget proposes expenditures of $664,000 from the Wildlife Resto-
ration Fung ($589,000) and the Environmental License Plate Fund ($75,-
000) to support the Wildlife Conservation Board during 1987-88. This is
$28,000, or 4.4 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures.
The increase in expenditures is entirely due to an increase in pro rata
charges billed to the Wildlife Restoration Fund for its share of the state’s
central administrative services and indirect overhead costs. The Environ-
mental License Plate funds were appropriated by Ch 885/86, and will be
used to complete a special study required by that act. The budget does not
propose any changes in staff or operations during 1987-88.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed budget is reasonable.

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 3640-301 from the Fish and
Wildlife Habitat Enhance-
ment (Bond) Fund and vari-

. ous funds Budget ip..AR 97
ReQUEStEA 1987-88 .....ooeeveerereeeseeesesesssscsssssssesssssssessesssssssesssssssssons $15,942,000
Recommended change in funding source ........ SR 1,000,000
No recommendation ........veiceniiiieneninnrenenesssessissessersssses 14,942,000

o ' - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS: . page -

1. Capital Qutlay Projects. We make no recommendation- 409
on a total of $14,942,000 requested in Items 3640-301-447 and .
3640-301-748 for various land acquisition, development, and -
minor capital outlay projects, because we have no basis on
which to advise the Legislature whether these expenditures

- are warranted. '

2. Ecological Reserve Acquisition. Reduce Item 3640-301-140 - 410
by $1 million and increase Item 3640-301-447 by $1 million.
Recommend funding switch from the Environmental Li-
cense Plate Fund (ELPF) to the Wildlife Restoration Fund
(WRF) for ecolo%ical reserve acquisition, because sufficient
funds are available in the WRF, and the ELPF can be used

" by the Legislature for a wider range of purposes.



Item 3640 RESOURCES / 409

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget rea uests a total of $15,942,000 for various capital outlay
projects to ertaken by the Wlldhfe Conservation Board (WCB).
These funds cons1st of three separate appropriations as shown in Table 1.

Table 1

) Wildlife Conservation Board
. Proposed Appropriations for Capital Outlay .

1987-88
{dollars in thousands)
Item Fund ) - Amount
3640-301-140 California Environmental License Plate Fund... $1,000
3640-301-447 Wildlife Restoration Fund . 842
3640-301-748 Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund .......... RN - 14,100
Total ; - $15,942

The proposed uses of these fundS; asreflected in the budget, is as follows:

« Unspecified land acquisition projects to provide ecological reserves
($1 million from the Environmental License Plate Fund).

o Unspecified land acquisition projects ($417,000), minor capital outlay
projects ($400,000), and project planning ($25, OOO)—fmanced from
the Wildlife Restoration Fund.

e Various unspecified acqulsltlon enhancement, and develo pment
projects benefiting marshlands and aguahc habitat ($13 ion);
rare, endangered, and fully protected species ($1 rmlhon) lus
prOJect planning ($100,000)—financed from the Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund.

The budget indicates that the board will have an addlhonal $4. 5 m11110n
available in the budget year from current- and prior-year appropriations.
Consequently, the budget proposes total expendltures of $20,442,000 for
WCB capital outlay projects in 1987-88.

In adcﬁ)tlon the budget indicates that the WCB has a total of $25,279,000
available for capltal outlay projects during the current year. This is $9.8
million more than the largest amount spent by the board in any of the

revious seven years. Nevertheless, the budget estimates that all of the
Funds will be spent in the current year. Our analysis indicates that in all
probability a significant portion of the $25.3 million also will be carried
over into 1987-88 and remain available for expenditure by the board.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Informahon on Capital Outlay Projects is Not Adequafe

We make no recommendation on $14,942,000 proposed for (1) Iand
acquisition and development projects, (2) minor capital outlay projects,
and (3) project planning, because the board has not prowded information
on the scope and cost of proposed projects.

The budget requests $14,942,000 for various unspecified acquisition and
development projects, minor cap1ta1 outlay projects, and for project plan-
ning. This amount consists of $14.1 million from the Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund, and $842,000 from the Wildlife Res-
toration Fund.

The budget does not identify (1) the specific projects the board pro-
goses to fund, or 52) the expected costs of these projects. Although the

oard has prowde lists of potential acquisition and development projects,




410 / ‘RESOURCES Item 3640

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

these lists do not identify the costs of individual projects or provide spe01flc
project justification. Furthermore, the board indicates that the projects on
the lists are tentative and subject to change. Nevertheless, it has been the
Legislature’s practice to grant the board this unusual degree of budget
flexibility.

Without information on the specific pro_]ects to be funded and the costs
of these projects, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the
Legislature on this portion of thé board’s request.

Ecological Reserve Acquisition

We recommend a funding switch of $1 million for.the acquisition of
ecological reserves from the Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF)
to the Wildlife Restoration Fund (WRF), because the WRF has sufficient
funds and the ELPF can be used by the Legzslature for a wider range of
putpt)ﬁes )(Ebmmate Item 3640-301-140 and i mcrease Item 36'40-301-447 by
$1 million '

“The Budget requests $1 million from the Envirormental License Plate
Fund (ELPF) for the acquisition of ecological reserves. The budget does
Iflot dldentlfy any specific projects that-will be accomphshed with these

unds

The Wildlife Conservation Board has 1ts own alternative funding source
for projects of this type. The Wildlife Restoration Fund (WRF) may be
used for the acquisition or development of property to protect and pre-

serve wildlife and to provide fishirig, hunting, and recreational access
facilities. The ELPF, on the othér hand, can be' used to finance 'a much
broader range of activities than the WRE.

The WRF receives $750,000 annually from horse racing revenues. In
addition; the fund receives reimbursements for any board project that is
eligible for grants from the federal Land and Water Conservation Fund
(LWCF). The budget etimates that the WRF will have a reserve of $1,918,-
000 at the end of 1987-88. This is equal to 134 percent of total proposed
expenditures from the fund for:1987-88. In-addition, we estimate that the
WRF could receive $140,000 more in the currént year in LWCF reim-
bursements thanis estimated in the budget. Therefore; the reserve in the
WRF at the end of 1987-88 could be as much as $2.1 million. '

There is no analytical reason to maintain such a large reserve in this
fund. Accordingly, in order to increase the Liegislature’s fiscal flexibility in
achieving its bu get priorities, we recommend a reduction of $1 million
from the ELPF and an increase of $1 million from the WRF for the
acquisition of ecological reserves. This will maintain a reserve in the WRF
of at least $918,000, or 65 percent of total proposed expenditures from this
fund for 1987-88. This reserve would.be more than adequate to provide
for any contingencies, and to finance any increases in employee compen-
sation for board staff that are authorized for the budget year.



‘Ttem 3680 RESOURCES / 411

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS

Item 3680 from the General , . '
Fund, and special funds . _ Budget p. R 99

Requested 1987-88 ......cc....ovveemeeccrorsenree R ceereeeesssseeressesesneane $30,766,000
ESHMAted 1986-87.......coovmrvcereeesescsssssossessmemsmssssssesesoreossssssssssessees 35,236,000
ACHUAL 198586 ..vvvvveeveeecreerensussnasssssssssssossesssssssssssssesssessesssessesoseeseene 33,938,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $4,470,000:(—15 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........ecivnieireneennnens e None
Recommendation pending ..........ccvcvecuenvernreeinneeresnens esvererees . None

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description ; _Fund :‘Amount
3680-001-001—Support General .. $255,000
3680-001-516—Support : Harbors and Watercraft Re- 3,741,000 .-
volving - S e
3680-001-890—Support Federal Trust ] (200,000)
3680-101-516—Local assistance, boating facilities =~ Harbors and Watereraft Re- 26,755,000 -
and law enforcement volving .
3680-101-890—Local assistance, boating facilities =~ Federal Trust (500,000)
Reimbursements ) — ] 15,000.
Total $30,766,000
N e . S . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Grants for Boating Enforcement and Safety. Recom- 413
mend re-adoption of Budget Bill language setting forth cri-
teria to be used by the department in distributing federal
funds for local boating enforcement and safety programs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Boating and Waterways (1) constructs boating
facilities for the state park system and State Water Project reservoirs, (2)
makes loans to public and private marina operators to finance the develop-
ment of small craft harbors and marinas, (3) makes grants to local agencies
to finance beach erosion projects, boat launchmg facilities, boating safety,
and law enforcement, (4) conducts a boating education program, (5)
licenses yacht and sh1p brokers and for-hire vessel operators, (6) coordi-
nates the work of other state and local agen01es and the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers in implementing the state’s beach erosion control program,
and (7) serves as the lead state agency in controlling ; water hyacmth in the
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and the Suisun Marsh. -

The department is authorized 57 4 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $30,766,000 from state funds, and
reimbursements for the Department of Boatxng and Waterways (support
and local assistance) in 1987-88. This is a decrease of $4,470,000, or 15
percent, from comparable expenditures in the current-year The




412 / RESOURCES Item 3680
DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continuved
Table 1
Department of Boating and Waterways
Budget Summary
1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands) i
Expenditures
- Percent” .
Personnel-Years _ Change’
Actual  Est.  Prop. “Actual - Est- Prop. From
Program: 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 - 1986-87 198788 198687
Boating facilities ..........eneniciissscornnes 195 205 205 $23756 $26552  $25,782 —-29
Boating operations...... . 171 176 176 4,932 6426 - 5429 —155
Beach erosion control 3.0 3.0 3.0 5,651 3,928 - 258 -934 -
General management ®.. . 150 163 163 (682) (870) (854) .-18
Special Adjustment ......covweeerreienns — = — — -3 NMF®
Totals " 546 574 574 $34,339 $36906  $31,466 —14.8%
Funding Sources
General Fund ; $2,449 $258 ' $255 ~1.5%
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fi zmd .............................. 27,796 31,293 3049 —25
Federal funds 401 5,340 - 700 —869
Section 8(g) Funds® g : (=) (3670) " - (=) - (=100)
Special Account for Capital QUHAY .......ovvvvrereveersssssisssonsc 3,202 - - -
Environmental License Plate Fund .........onissssseeeons 450 - — —
Heinibursements 41 15 15 —

% Cost. Cost allocated among other programs.
b Not a meaningful figure.
¢ From the state’s share of federal offshore oil revenues, mcluded in Federal Funds total to reconcile with
Governor’s Budget display.

. Table 2

Department of Boating and Waterways -
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Harbors Federal
and . Funds .
Watercraft and
General Revolving’ Reimburse-
: : Fund Fund ments Total
1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) .....cummmmnnn $258 $31,293 - $5,355 $36,906
A. Change in loan and grant programs .
1. Loans to public agencies for marina . :
" development — —6,740 — —6,740
"9, Loans to private recreational marinas... = — 1,500 - 1,500
3. Grants to local governments:
a. Boat launching facilities - © 4,366 - — 4,366
b. Boating safety and law enforcement — - —970 ~970
c. Beach erosion projects ... - - —3,670

—3,670

B. Miscellaneous increases and Special Adjust-
ment v -3 M - 14

1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ... §255 $30,496 5 31466
Change from 1986-87:
Amount -$3 —$197 —$4,640 —$5,440
Percent —-1.5% —25% -86.7% —-14.7%



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 413

proposed reductxon is attnbutable prlmanly toa one-tlme expendlture in
the current year of $3.7 million from the state’s share of federal offshore
oil revenues (Section 8g funds) for beach:erosion coritrol projects. The
budget does not include any funding for these projects for 1987-88.

Total expenditures, 1nclu<¥mg federal funds, are proposed at $31.5 mil-
lion in 1987-88. This amount is $5.4 million, or 15 percent, less than estimat-
ed current-year expenditures. This reduction is rimarily due to (1) the
$3.6 million' decrease for beach erosion control described above and (2)
a decrease of $970,000.in federal funds for boating safety and enforcement.
In addition, the department’s budget has been reduced by $3, 000, which
is approxunately 1 percent of the General Fund support, as a Spec1al
Adjustment.”

The expenditure tables that follow have not been adJusted to reflect any
potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to. the
Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state agenc1es and depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. -

Table 1 sumnmarizes the staffing and expenditures for the department
from 1985-86 through1987-88. Table 2 shows the proposed budget
changes, by funding source, for the department in 1987-88.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Grants for Boating’ Enforcemenf and Safety

We recommend that the Leg:slature once agam adopt Budget Bill Ian-
guage in Item 3680-101-890 setting forth the priorities that the department
must observe in distributing federal funds to local governments for boating -
enforcement and safety.

The department requests $3.7 million to fund grants for local ‘boating
safety and enforcement programs in 1987-88. This amount consists of $3.2
million from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund (HWRF) and
$500,000 in federal funds from motorboat fuel taxes.

The Legislature added language in the 1985 and 1986 Budget Acts re-
quiring the department to distribute the federal funds for boating enforce-
ment and safety in a manner consistent with the statutory criteria
governing the distribution of state funds appropriated for this purpose.
(Please see the Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget Bill, p. 497 for a discussion
of this issue.) Essentially, these criteria give first priority for grants to those
counties with the gredtest boating ‘safety and enforcement needs and
which lack adequate local boating revenues to meet those needs.

The 1987 Budget Bill does not contain the language adopted by the
Legislature for the last two years. The language assures that the state will
make the most effective use of federal funds. It also assures that the use
of federal funds will not subvert the policy objectives set by the Legisla-
ture in establishing an allocation method for state boating safety funds.
Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
Budget Bill language for Item 3680-101-890:

“Of the amount appropriated by this item, $500,000 shall be for grants
to local governments for boating safety and law enforcement, 15 percent
of which shall be allocated according to the department’s dlscretlon and

}ﬁercent of which shall be allocated by the department in accordance
with the following priorities:

First—To local governments -eligible for state aid because they are




414 / RESOURCES ' Item 3680

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—Continued

spending all their local boating revenue on boating enforcement and
safety, but are not receiving sufficient state funds to meet their calculated
need as defined in Section 663.7 of the Harbors and Navigation Code.

Second—To local governments that are not spending all'local boating
revenue on boating enforcement and safety, a d’ whose boating revenue,
does not equal their calculated néed. Local assistance shall not exceed the
difference between the calculated need and local boating revenue.

- Third~To local governments whose boating revenue exceeds their
need but who are not spending’ sufﬁment local revenue to meet their
calculated need ? '

I.oun and Grant Prqgrums
Loans for Public'Marinas o
We recommend approval - S o
The budget requests $12.5 mllhon in 1987—88 from the Harbors and .
Watercraft Revolving Fund for loans to local governments to help finance
the. construction or improvement of public.marinas. This is a decrease of
$6.7 million, or 35 percent, from estimated current:year expenditures. The
reduction is due primarily to a shift in 1987-88 to funding boat launching
facility grants described below. The requested amount. consists of $12:4-
million for nine harbor development projects and $100,000 for emergency
statewide planning loans. Our review indicates that the 1nd1v1dual projects
and the amounts requested for them are justified. o

Loans for Private Marinas*
We recommend approval.

The budget requests $2.5 million from the Harbors and Watercraft Re-
volving Fund to provide loans, under a rogram established in 1985, to
private marina owners to develo expang or improve recreational mari-
nas. This is an increase of $1 5.mi 1on from estxmated current-year expend—
itures.

Launching Fccllliy Granis

We recommend approval. -

The budget requests $8.6 m11110n in 1987—88 from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund for grants to local governments for construc-
tion of boat launching ramps, restrooms and parking areas. This amount
is $4.4 million, or 103 percent, above current-year expenditures. The re-
quested amount consists of $8.5 million for.32 specxﬁc grants, and $150,000
for statewide floating restroom grants. Our review indicates that the indi-
v1dual pl'Q]eCtS and the amounts requested for them are justified.



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 415

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS—CAPITAL
- OUTLAY

Item 3680-301 from the Harbors 4 _
and Watercraft Revolving ' . S :
Fund B , Budget p. R 106

'Requested L9BT=88 ..ooovoveveresssssssssssesssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssesnes e $721,000

Recommended approval........ essesssrsesesasssass ereretesnteeaes sebvisenrense . 721,000

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $721,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolv-
ing Fund (HWRF) for capital outlay projects ﬂroposed by the Depart-
ment -of Boating and Waterways in 1987-88. The funds will be used to
develop boating facilities in the state park system, at State Water PrOJect
Reservoirs, and at other state-owned land.

(1) Project Planning ............ eessens $20,000
We recommend approval.

The budget requests $20,000 for use in evaluating proposed projects and
ptr)fparmg budget estimates for 1987-88. The amount requested is reason-
able

(2) Minor Projects $70'I 000
We recommend approval.

The deﬁ)artment is requesting $701,000 for minor capltal outlay ‘projects
at the following areas:
Brannan Island State Recreation Area ($50 000)
Folsom Lake State Recreation Area ($60,000)
Gianelli Bridge River Access ($200,000)
Millerton Lake State Recreation Area. ($78,000)
O’Neil Forebay, San Luis Reservoir ($47,000)
Perris Lake_($120,000).
Silverwood Lake ($48,000)
- Statewide buoys ($23,000) :
Statewide repairs and modlficatlons ($75 000) .
ﬁ. "Ii'hese projects are reasonable in scope and cost and appear to be _]uStl-
e A .




416 / RESOURCES Item 3720

" Resources-Agency h
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

Item 3720 from the General
Fund and Environmental Li-

cense Pla{e Fund : Budget p. R 106
Requested 1987-88 ...........coonrunnnss! R 1< I &1 11
Estimated 1986-87..........ccccvevrerveveseerenrencienns reerererererseneres ivereeeres ' 6,713,000
Actual 1985-86 .......ccecvreerererereerrreresesioens 6,253,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $4,000 (+0.6 percent) ‘ :
Total recommended reduction ...........oieeecerserrereeesernionseninios .1 $61,000

‘1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description ““Fund ' Amount
3720-001-001—Support ‘ General $6,272,000
3720-001-140—Support ’ Environmental License 405,000
Plate :
3720-001-890—Support . - Federal Trust (2,173,000)
3720-101-890—Local assistance e Federal Trust (391,000) -
Reimbursements —_ 40,000
Total $6,717,000
‘ " Analysis
SUMMARY:OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - ' page

1. Funding for Staff Costs. Reduce Item 3720-001-140 by $61,- 417
000. Recommend reduction of $61,000 because the com-
mission has not justified the need for these additional funds.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Coastal Comniission admmlsters the state’s coastal man-
agement program, pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act (as amended). The
two principal elements of this program involve the review and approval
of local coastal programs (L.CPs) and the regulation of development in the
69 local jurisdictions within the coastal zone.

In addition, the Coastal Commission is the designated state céastal man-
agement agency and administers the federal Coastal Zone Management
Act (CZMA) within California. Under the CZMA, California receives
federal funding from the Office of Coastal Resource Management to de-
velop and implement the federally certified California Coastal Manage-
ment Program (CCMP), which is based o1 the policies established in the
Coastal Act. Because the CCMP is federally certified, the CZMA also
delegates to the commission authority over some federal activities that
otherwise would not be subject to state control.

The commission has 15 members, consisting of 6 public members, 6
elected local officials, and 3 nonvotmg ex-officio members representing
state agencies. The commission is authorized 117.7 personnel-years in the
current year.



Item 3720 RESOURCES / 417

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST o

- The budget proposes the expenditure of $6,717,000 from state funds an
reimbursements in 1987-88. This amount is virtually the same as estimated
current-year expenditures, an increase of $4,000. Proposed total expendi-
tures in 1987-88 are $9,281,000 including $2,564,000 of federal CZMA funds.
The commission expects to retain $1.3 million, roughly 51 percent, of the
CZMA money it-will receive in 1987-88. The remaining $1.3 million will
be passed through to the following state agencies: the State Coastal Con-
servancy ($400,000), San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission ($200,000) and the Department of Parks and Recreation, for
the Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary program ($650,000).
The budget has been reduced by $63,000, which is approximately 1
percent of the commission’s General Fund support, as a “Special Adjust-
ment.” Table 1 shows expenditures and staff for the commission in the
past, current, and budget years as well as funding sources. The table has
not been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 which may
be achieved in response to the Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to
state agencies and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures.

Table 1
California Coastal Commission
Budget Summary
1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
i Percent
Personnel Years - - Change
: Actual - Est. Prop. - Actual Est. Prop.  From
Program: 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 1986-87 . 1987-88. 1986-87
Coastal Management Program  91.3 948 948  $7,139  $8847  $8914 0.8%
Coastal Energy Program ........ 6.0 6.0 6.0 846 390 390 —
Administration ... 169 169 169 (805) (943) (949) 06
Undistributed administration.. =~ — - - 40 40 40 —
Special Adjustment ..........cocceie L= = — — — ~63 NMFP
L1 1142 1177 177 $8,025  $9277  $9,281 0.4%
Funding Sources : :
General Fund. ‘ $5854  $6329  $6272  —09%
Environmental License Plate Fund 329 B2 405 177
Reimbursements 40 40 40 —_
Federal Trust Fund L772 2,564 2,564 g

4 Costs distributed among other programs.
b Not a meaningful figure.

ANALYSIS AND R_ECO_MMENDATIONS
No Justification For Increases in Staff Costs _
We recommend a reduction of $61,000 requested from the Environmen-
tal License Plate Fund for the Coastal Access program and Coastal Re-
sources Information Center because the commission has not justified the
need for the increased staff costs (Reduce Item 3720-001-140 by $61,000).
- The..commission’s budget requests $405,000 from the Environmental
License Plate Fund for its Coastal Access program and Coastal Resources

Information Center. This is an increase of $61,000 over estimated current-
1475444




418 / RESOURCES Item 3760

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION—Continued

year expenditures. The $61,000 is for increased personal services costs in
both the Coastal Access program. ($52,000) and Coastal Resources Infor-
mation Center ($9,000). The budget, however, proposes no new positions
or temporary help in these two areas, and the commission has not pro-
vided any specific justification for this increase. As a result, we have no
basis on which to recommend approval of the commission’s requested
increase. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $61,000 from the
Env1ronmental License Plate Fund.

_ Resources Agency
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY

Item 3760 from the Coastal
Conservancy Fund and vari-

ous other funds . Budget p. R 112
Requested 1987-88 .......vevrveeeoreereeseeessssseesssons R $3,410,000
Estimated 1986-87 ......ccocvevivivrerenrinrniveiviviornerersasssinsssornesassssssssssasses 4,564,000
ACHUAL 198586 ....ovvvrrirverirrrreseonsssesnsnescscsssnesiesisionsseessesessssereessaens 17,084,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,154,000 (—25 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........cocceeeeevvereerenne JRR—— None

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description ' Fund ' " Amount
3760-001-565—Support ) State Coastal Conservancy $618,000 -
. . (Bond) . S
3760-001-721—Support Parklands Fund of 1984 800,000
3760-001-730—Support 1984 State Coastal Conserv- 1,156,000
' ’ i ) ancy (Bond)
3760-001-748—Support Fish and Wildlife Habitat 250,000
. : Enhancement (Bond)
3760-101-140—Local Assistance Environmental License 150,000
Plate Fund .

Reimbursements — 436,000

Total $3,410,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1976, established the State Coastal Conservan-
cy in the Resources Agency. The conservancy is authorized to acquire
land, undertake projects, and award grants for the purposes of (1) preserv-
ing agnculturalﬁ) d and significant coastal resources, (2) consolidating
subdivided land, (3) restoring wetlands, marshes, and other natural re-
sources (4) dever ning a system of pubhc accessways, and (5) improving
coastal urban land ses.

In general, the projects must conform to California Coastal Act pohc1es
and be approved g the conservancy governing board. The:conservancy’s
geograplrl)lc Jurlsdlctlon coincides with the coastal zone boundaries estab-



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 419

lished for the California Coastal Commission. :An exception is the San
Francisco Bay and the Suisun Marsh areas where the conservancy has
jurisdiction but the Coastal Commission does not. The conservancy may
undertake a project outside of the coastal zone, at the request of a local
government, provided the project benefits areas within the coastal zone.

The conservancy governing board consists of the Chairperson of the
Coastal Commission, the Secretary of the Resources Agency, the Director
of Finance, and four public members.

The conservancy is headquartered in Oakland and is authorlzed 41
personnel—years in the current year. .

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expendltures of $3,410,000 for support of the
Coastal Conservancy and local assistance in 1987-88. This is a decrease of
$1,154 000, or 25 percent, from estimated total expenditures in the current
year.

Proposed 1987-88 expenditures consist of $2,824 1000 from bond funds,
$150,000 from the Environmental License Plate F und, and $436,000 in
reimbursements. The reimbursements . include $413, 000 from federal
Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA). funds allocated to the conservan-
cy by the Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission is the single state
agency designated to receive CZMA funds.

Table 1
State Coastal Conservancy
Budget Summary
" 1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

_ Expenditures -
» : Percent
___Personnel-Years Change
i Actual  Est.  Prop.  Actual® Est. " Prop. From
Program: 1985-86 1956-87 . 1957-88 198586  1986-87 = 195788  1986-87
Agricultural Land Preservation .... 09 09 09 $153 $174 3161  —75%
Coastal Restoration 19 19 29 316 532 303 —43.0
Public Access 15 25 35 245 307 -250 186
Resource Enhancement ....coocrvveenee 80 90 9.0 1,264 1,928 1,799 - - —6.7-
Site Reservation ..........coo..ee 11 26 3.0 - 184 311 . 183 —41.2
Urban Waterfront Restoration ...... 30 30 3.0 481 1,033 466  —54.9
Nonprofits 16 16 16 954 279 248 111
Administration ? .....cc.ceeerserersens 204 195 19.9 (1,163) - (1,266) - -(1,200) —52
Local Assistance from Bond Funds —  — — 12,797 —_ — —
Total . 384 410 438 $17,084 $4564  $3410 —253
Funding Sources
General Fund ; : $398° 7 — — —
Environmental License Plate Fund 1,390 400 150 —-625
State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund ..., 593 6% 618 . —56
Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1950 1101 - 800  NMF®
State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984................ - T759 - 2636 L1566 —561
Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fun, 5545 . 250 250 - -

Reimbursements iy 298 623 436 =300

4 Costs distributed among other programs.
b Not a meaningful figure.




420 / RESOURCES Item 3760

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—Continued

Table 1 provides a three-year summary of the conservancy’s expendi-
tures by program and funding source. Although the table shows that the
1987-88 budget would increase the conservancy’s staff by 2.8 personnel-
years, the budget does not propose any new staff. Instead, the increase:
shown in the number of personnel-years reflects (1) a reduction in the
budgeted amount of salary savings in 1987-88 and (2) the budgeting of
student interns as staff rather than as contract consultants. -

‘The significant decrease in total expenditures from 1985-86 to the cur-
rent year shown in Table 1 results from the way the budget displays
expenditures from bond funds. The conservancy’s bond fund appropria-
tions for capital outlay also may be used for local assistance. The amounts
shown in 1985-86 include $12.8 million for local assistance from bond
funds: In the current and budget years, all of the available funds ($34.9
million in 1986-87 and $21.3 million in 1987-88) are displayed in the budget
under capital outlay and are not included in Table 1.

) Table 2
State Coastal Conservancy
Proposed Budget Changes
o 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

Environ-
mental
License Reim-
Bond Plate burse-
R Funds Fund ments Totals
1986-87 Expenditures (revised) ..., meranresrenes $3,541 $400 $623 $4,564
Workload and Administrative Adjustments
1. Pro rata adjustment ~369 - — —369
2. Deletion of one-time Costs ....ccrrismmsnnscsnies —450° —400 —210 —1,060
3. Miscellaneous 20 - 23 43
Total Workload and Administrative Adjustments —$799 —$400 —$187 —$1,386
Program Changes ‘ "
1. Salary savings rate reduction $54 —_ — $54
2. Miscellaneous adjustments ............iciiccuesesssensssrnne 28 — — 28
3. Chula Vista Nature/Interpretive Center .......... — 150 —_ 150
Totals e $82 $150 —_ $232
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed)........csmsens $2,824 $150 $436 - - $3410
Change from 1986-87:
Amount —~$717 —$250 —$187 —§1,154
Percent . —20.2% —62.5% —30.0% —25.3%

2 One-time funds provided for fishing gear loans (Ch 910/86).

Proposed Budget Changes for 1987-88

Table 2 summarizes the conservancy’s proposed budget changes, by
funding source, for 1987-88, S ,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONSI
We recommend approval. : .
The conservancy’s budget proposal includes the following changes:

¢ An increase of $150,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund
to finance a local assistance grant for the Chula Vista Nature/Inter-



Ttem 3760 RESOURCES / 421

pretive Center.

e An increase of $54,000 in bond funds to offset a reduction in the
conservancy’s salary savings rate.

« An increase of $28,000 from the State Coastal Conservancy (Bond)
Fund of 1976 for various miscellaneous items, including approved
' salary upgrades and office automation equipment.

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Ttemn 3760-301 from various ’ : ‘ '
funds ‘ _ Budget p. R 117

Requested 1987-88 .......co.rermericvsrmesssssomsssssssssmnsssiosssnnes e $21,323,000

No recommendation ...........c..... eierereeerenas rerererrsrenenseserestontersasns e 21,323,000
o ‘ Analysis -

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

l Inadequate Information. We make no recommendation on 422
the total request of $21,323,000 in Item 3760-301-730 and
Item 3760-301-748 for unspemﬁed capital outlay and local
assistance projects because we have no basis on which to
adv1s<(ai the Legislature whether these expenditures are war-
rante

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The State Coastal Conservancy’s budget proposes:appropriations total—
ing $21,323,000 for capital outlay in 1987-88—§10,323,000 from the State
Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984 and $11, OOO 000 from the 1984
Fish and Wildlife Habitat (Bond) Fund. Language in each of the capital
outlay items, however, also allows these funds to be used for local assist-
ance, Therefore the money requested may be allocated for prOJects di-
rectly carried out by the conservancy or for grants to local agenmes and
nonprofit organizations.

Specifically, the requested amounts are for the following purposes

State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 (ltem 3760-301-730)

(1) Agricultural Land Preservation........cc.cconncncnnincnncnnnn. $750,000
(2) Coastal Restoration............ccceenivemnsinesnnseisisssssissssenses reeveeones 2,941,000
(3) PUbBLC ACCESS ...cuvinririinciirininisiinsiissssessssssesissssessnsensesens 2,941,000
(4) Site Reservation..........imvicniienienisissnssens 750,000
(5) Urban Waterfront Restoration..........vereeeeeerererersreennsnsenenes 2,941,000

SUDBLOLAL ..ococuiiiiirsiisinieiiniinisinte e asessssse s sseas $10,323,000

Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement Fund (ltem 3760-301-748)

(1) Resource Enhancement ...........vnnivennnmnnnnion. $10,000,000
(2) Site Reservation.........isininnnniiiieionssieene. 1,000,000

SUBLOLAL «...eeeceerrirererseeesieessesnereserersesansssssssssasesassesessassssenes $11,000,000

TOAL v eseessesssssssassssesenseresasassans $21,323,000

State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984, The California Park and
Recreational Facilities (Bond) Act of 1984 (Ch 5/84) was approved by the




422 / RESOURCES Item 3760

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Conhnued

voters in June 1984 as Proposition 18. This measure created the State
Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 and provided a total of $50 million from
the fund for apfropnatlon to the conservancy. This amount consisted of
‘(1) $35 million for grants to local public agencies and nonprofit organiza-
tions for various purposes and (2) $15 million for general conservancy
progr)ams (including support, local assistance, and capital outlay expendi-
tures).

In addition to the $10,323,000 for capital outlay (or local assistance)
requested in Ttem: 3760-301-730 the conservancy’s support budget in-
cludes $1,156,000 from this bond fund. Should the entire request be ap-
proved, a reserve of $476,000 will remain in the fund for future-use by the
conservancy.

Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement Fund, The Fish and Wlld
life Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Act of 1984 (Ch 6/84) was approved by
the voters in June 1984 as Proposition 19. This measure makes a total of
$30 million available for appropriation to the conservancy. This amount
consists of (1) $20 million for local assistance grants for the acquisition,
enhancement, or development of marsh and adjacent lands for wildlife
habitat purposes and: (2) $10 million- for d1rect expendlture by the conserv-
ancy for the same purpose.

In addition to the:$11 million for capltal outlay (or local a531stance)
requested in Item 3760-301-748, the conservancy’s support budget in-
cludes $250,000 from this bond fund. Should the entire budget request be
approved, a reserve of $3.5 million will remain in the fund for future use
by the conservancy.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - TAT T
Information Not Adequate. -

We make no recommendatlon on proposed expendztures of $21,323,000
for capital outlay and local assistance requested by:the Coastal Conservan-
cy because the conservancy has not provided adequate mforma tion on tbe
scope and cost of the proposed projects. . F ~

It has been the Legislature’s practice to grant the conservancy unusual

budget flexibility. Following that practice, the budget does not identify
(1) the specific projects the conservancy proposes to fund, or (2) the
expected costs of these projects. Although the conservancy has provided
a list of potential projects in the seven program areas listed above, it has
not identified the costs of individual projects. =~

In the absence of information on the specific projects to be funded and
their costs, we have no ba51s for making a recommendation to the Leg151a-
ture on the conservancy ’s capltal outlay request .



Items 3760-3790 RESOURCES / 423

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—REVERSION

Item 3760-495 to the Coastal AR
Conservancy Fund of 1976 - Bndget p- R 118

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the proposed reversion.

The budget proposes to revert the unencumbered balance of the appro-
priation made%y Item 3760-301-565 of the Budget Act of 1984. That item
appropriated $1,153,000 to the State Coastal Conservancy from the State
Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1976 for local assistance grants and capital
outlay projects. Under existing law, this appropriation will revert on June
30, 1987. The Department of Finance indicatés that it included this rever-
sion item in the Budget Bill to make the reversion explicit. The Governor’s
Budget anticipates reversion of $496,000. The conservancy, however, indi-
cates that the amount w111 be substantlally less

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATlON

Item. 3790 from the General

Fund and various funds o _ Bu_dget p- R 119
Requested 198788 ...coorrmrrrrrrrrerrsreseeneens st et eesd .. $145,751,000
Estimated 1986-87......... Ceenteesseasieens : . 193,866,000
ACtUAl 1985-86 .....ciimrrrireirerieinsiienssesnsiassssssessssessesans eevereriireieees 193,412,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount

for salary increases) $48,115,000 (—25 percent) o
Total recommended reduction .... ‘ ~1,821,000
Recommended funding shift ........ _ v . 440,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .
Item—Description " Fund. . - Amount
3790-001-001—Support : General SR $77,565,000
3790-001-263—Support . . . .Off-Highway Vehicle ) 7,277,000
3790-001-392—Support . . . - State Parks'and Recreation - . 45,266,000
3790-001-394—Support = Fines and Forfeitures Ac- - 328,000
g . - count . :
3790-001-449—Support T " Winter Recreation 60,000
3790-001-516—Support L . . Harbors and Watercraft Re- 321,000
'. 7 volving™" ) ‘
3790-001-890—Support ) Federal Trust (1,821,000)
3790-011-062—Revenue transfer for maintenance ~ Highway User Tax Account - (1,500,000)
of park roads. - ’ :
3790-491-263 (12) —Reappropnahon Off-Highway Vehicle U 440,000
Reimbursements- : .- - : o 8,269,000
Total, Support o i - E $139,526,000

3790-101-140—Local assistance grants - B Environmental License . $450,000
. . Plate :




424 / RESOURCES - Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved
3790-101-263—Local assistance grants Off-Highway Vehicle 5,091,000
3790-101-716—Local assistance grants Community Parklands 200,000
(1986 Bond) :
3790-101-721—Local assistance grants 1980 Parklands (Bond) 125,000
3790-101-722—Local assistance grants 1984 Parklands (Bond) 299,000
3790-101-742—Local assistance grants State, Urban, and Coastal . 60,000
Park (1976 Bond) .
3790-101-890—Local assistance grants Federal Trust (3,000,000)
3790-491-263—Reappropriation Off-Highway Vehicle (3,275,000)
3790-496-263—Reversion Off-Highway Vehicle - (1,342,000
" Total, Local Assistance : ’ $6,225,000 .
Total Request $145,751,000
e e : i o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Park User Fees. Recommend that the department, prior 429

to budget hearings, provide the Legislature with more re-
alistic estimates of the revenues expected from park fees in
both 1986-87 and 1987-88.

. New Positions. Reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $419,000 and

Item 3790-001-392 by $134,000. Recommend deletion of
$553,000 and 10.1 personnel-years because delays in project
completions have postponed the need for certain positions.

. Deferred Maintenance. Reduce Item 3790-001-392 by
. $1,198,000. Recommend deletion of $1,198,000 because

432

432

of pos51ble diversion of prior funding and inconsistenciesin

the request.

. Classification Revision. Recommend adoption of Budget

Bill language prohibiting the expenditure of $240,000 for
salary adjustments for park maintenanc¢e personnel until
the Department of Personnel Administration approves the
classification revision.

. Contract Costs. Reduce Item 3790-001-392 by $70,000.

Recommend deletion of $70,000 due to overbudgeting of
two operations contracts.

. Martin Ranch. Increase Item 3790-001-263 by $440,000

and Delete Schedule (12) of Item 3790-491-263. - Rec-

.ommend adoption of Budget Bill language limiting the

expenditure of funds for:operation of Martin Ranch. Fur-
ther recommend a technical funding shift of $440, 000 from
reappropriation to a new appropriation.

. Property Management Program. Recommend that the

department report during budget hearings on when it will

staff and develop the Burleigh Murray Ranch. Further rec-

. ommend adoption of supplemental report language re-
quiring the department to include two parcels at Sonoma -

. Concession Contracts. Recommen

Coast State Beach in the annual surplus property bill.

(Y adoption of supple-
mental report language expressing approval of the depart-
ment’s four proposed concession agreements.

. Sand and Sea Club. Recommend that the department

report durin af budget hearings on the status of the conces-
sion proposal for the Sand and Sea Club property.

433

434

435

435

436 -

438



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 425

10. Local Assistance Reappropriation. Delete Schedules (3) 439
and (10) of Item 3790-491-263. Recommend a reduction
of $405,000 in the amount requested for reappropriation for
local assistance because of a project cmce%ation and an
invalid appropriation. -

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Parks and Recreation acquires, develops, preserves,
interprets, and manages the natural, cultural, and recreational resources
in the state park system and in the State Vehicular Recreation Area and
Trail System (SVRATS). New prc:%rams and projects for the state park
system are undertaken with the advice or approval of the nine-member
California State Park and Recreation Commission. The seven-member
Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission is responsible for
establishing general policies for the guidance of the department in the
planning, development, operation, and administration of the SVRATS.

In addition, the department administers state and federal grants to
cities, counties, and special districts. that help provide parks and open-
space areas throughout the state.

The state park system consists of 285 units, including 42 units adminis-
tered by local and regional park agencies. These units contain approxi-
mately 1,377,000 acres of land with 290 miles of ocean and bay frontage and
676 miles of lake, reservoir, and river frontage. During 1987-88, more than
75 million visitations are anticipated at state parks and beaches operated
by the department. In the same period, approximately 49 million visita-
tions are anticipated at state parks and beaches operated by local and
regional park agencies.

The SVRATS consists of approximately 102,660 acres in seven units. The
department estimates that more than 1.4 million visitations to these units
will occur during 1987-88.

In the current year, the department is authorized 2,788 personnel-years.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
The budget proposes expenditures from state sources totaling $145,751,-

000 for support and local assistance in 1987-88. This is a decrease of

$48,115,000, or 25 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures from
state sources. When federal funds are included, proposed expenditures
total $150,572,000 in 1987-88. This is a decrease of $49,388,000, also 25
percent, from estimated total expenditures in the current year. The dra-
matic decrease in expenditures is due primarily to an apparent reduction
in local assistance grants, which is discussed in more detail later in this
analysis. The department’s budget has been reduced by $783,000, which
is approximately 1 percent of General Fund support, as a “Special Adjust-
ment”. ‘

Program and Budget Change Summaries. The expenditure tables
which follow have not been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in
1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the Governor’s December
22, 1986 directive to state agencies and departments to reduce General
Fund expenditures.

Table 1 identifies, by funding source, proposed budget changes for the
department for 1987-88. As shown in Table 1, the budget proposes funding
most of the department’s significant workload adjustments and program
changes from the State Parks and Recreation Fund (SPRF). These in-
creased costs would be paid from revenues derived from a fee increase




~ B. Pro rata/SWCAP adjustments

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) .............
Proposed Changes: .
1. Cost Adjustments

A. One-time costs in 1986-87 .......

C. Full-year costs of 1986-87 programs
(14 PYs)
D. Miscellaneous adjustments ..................

. Workload - and Administrative Adjust-u

ments
A. Staff and operating expenses for new
facilities (38.7 PYS) ...ccovververmmmmeermmmreensnne
B. Auburn State Recreation Area (4
PYs)

. C. Delegated testing (2 PYs)..ccoococcrrrrenene

D. Maintenance classification revision ..
E. Special adjustment .......oceecniiinenee

. Program Changes
- A. Radio equipment conversion ..............

B. Multi-distriet dispatch service
C. Equipment replacement ......

D. Deferred maintenance ...
E. Hearst tour bus contract .....

Table 1

: Department of Parks and Recreatic;n :
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes, by Fund
(dollars in thousands)

" Off-High- State Various

way .~  Parksand -  Park = Various

General -~ . Vehicle Recreation . . Bond Other
Fund Fund Fund - Funds Funds*
$79,003 $23,392 $38,633 $43017 $1,606
990 —275 - - —30
— 13 - - L =

8 183 = - .
54 C_45 T = =100
— 419 1,649 S — —_
- — 55 — —

— 35 505 — —
=783 — — .= -
- 2 . — —

—_ — 599 = —

— 224 1,934 —_ —

— — . L198 = —

_ — 200 —_ -

: Federal -

Reimburse- Trust
ments - Fund

$8,215 $6,094

_ -4

—70- -

18 “—

— 188

Total

$199,960

—1,295

=31

552
—269

2,086 -

188
55

540

—783

302 -

2,158
1,198
200

SHOHNOSAY / 9Z¥

06LE W]




F. Capitol Museurn contract ... — - 38 — — — — 38
G. California Main Street Program (1

PY) — — — — — 68 — 68
H. Seccombe Lake operatmg agreement = - 153 - — — — 153
1. Sno-Park program.......uuiiinnens — — — — 60 — — 60
J. Basic training for cadets (9.8 PYs)..... —_— —_ — C o — 328 - — 328
K. Use of court referrals at Asilomar (2 ) ‘ )

PYs) — ‘ - — — — 38 _— .38
L. Local assistance grants ... — —11,558 — —42,233 -705 — —1417 —55,913
M. Local assistance grants administra- ] .

tion - — — —100 - . = — —100 .
N. Reappropriation of support funds...... - 440 — — - - — 440
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ............ $77,565 $12,808 $45,266 $684 $1,159 $8,269 $4,821 $150,572 -

Change from 1986-87 B - : ‘

Amount ’ —$1438  —$10,584 $6,633 —$42,333 —$447 $54 —$1,273 —$49,388
Percent —1.8% —452% 172% —984% —27.8% - 07% - —20.9% —247%

#Special Account for Capital Outlay, Environmental License Plate Fund, Harbors and Watercraft Bevolvmg Fund, Wmter Recreation Fund, State Parks and
Recreation Fund, Fines and Forfeitures Account.

06L€ Wl

LZY / SHOUNOSHY



428 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

which the department plans to implement this spring. The proposed fee
increase is discussed be;l)

Table 2 provides a summary of the department’s expendltures by pro-
gram, for 1985-86 through 1987-88.

Table 2
Department of Parks and Recreation
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1985-86 through 1987-88
{dollars in thousands)

Percent

Personnel-Years Expenditures Change

Actual  Est.  Prop.  Actual Est. Prop.  From

Program 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1986-87
Statewide planning ............. 20.1 19.8 19.8 $1,297 $1,332 $1262 —53%

Acquisition .........ocenn. . 23.0 23.1 23.1 1,204 1,554 1,554 - —_

Property management .......... — — —_ 850 850 850 —

Facilities development .......... 74.0 83.6 83.6 4,077 5,195 5672 —21

Resources preservation and

interpretation ..ot 103.8 83.7 83.8 4,955 5,138 5133 —0.1

Historic preservation... 20.3 20.7 20.7 4,275 5,039 . L1383 =715

Park system operations......... 22584 22464 23028 103,309 111,592 118226 5.9

Off-highway vehicle support 958 1108 1227 5,695 6,743 717 144
Off-highway vehicle local as- ’

SISLATICE ..vverrrerrernrnnerscaseenns — — —_ 5,322 16,649 5,091 —694
Grants administration (non- ‘

off-highway vehicle) ...... 21.0 249 230 955 1,367 1267 -13
Local assistance grants ......... — — — 69,605 43,901 3450 —-92.1
Departmental administra-

tion (distributed) ............ 1859 1754 1774 (13,353) (15816) (15510) —19
Special Adjustment ..........c..... — — -— — — —783 . NMF*

TOtAlS covveornrrrareeermmsecssssssees 92,8023 27884 28569 $201,544 - $199,960 $150572 —247%
Funding Sources
General Fund. . $75014  $79,003  $77.565 —18%
State Parks and Recreation Fund. 36,010 38633 45266 172
Fines and Forfeiture Account, State Parks and Recreation . )

Fund — — 328 NMF*®
Winter Recreation Fund. -80 110 60 —455
Environmental License Plate Fund . 1,855 4925 450 59
Resources Account, Energy and Resources Fund .............. —6 — — —
Off-Highway Vehicle Fund 1,017 23392 12808 —-452
Special Account for Capital QUHRY .........cocssscrcssicsssenns 2200 750 — NMF?
Bond funds 62573 43017 . 684 —984

* Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund...........cum. 313 3 Ja1 - -

Federal funds 8132 6,094 4821 -209
Reimbursements ' 4516 8215 = 8269 07

“Not a meaningful figure



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 429

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

-We recommend aEproval of the following proposed program changes
shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

o An increase of $1,934,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund
(SPRF) and $224,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Fund for

- the replacement of worn-out equipment. - ,

¢ An increase of $302,000 from the SPRF for the third year of a five-year

. project to convert the department’s radio system to provide more
communication channels.

¢ An increase of $599,000 from the SPRF for system design and equip-
ment costs for a multi-district radio dispatch system to improve dis-
patch service to park rangers in the field.

« An increase of $328,000 from the Fines and Forfeitures Account of the
SPRF and 9.8 personnel-years (PYs) to provide back-up ranger and
lifeguard services when regular staff are in training.

e An increase of $188,000 in federal funds and 4 PYs for additional
znforcement and administrative services at Auburn State Recreation

rea. .

¢ The addition of $55,000 from the SPRF and 2 PYs for employee selec-
tion Sctivities delegated to the department by the State Personnel
‘Board. ' '

e An increase of $38,000 from the SPRF for salary and benefit increases
for staff associated with the State Capitol Museum. :

« Reimbursement increases of (1) $68,000 and 1 PY for the California
Main Street Program (Ch 1577/85), to help revitalize older central
‘business districts in small towns, and (2) $38,000 and 2 PYs to super-
vise 8,000 hours of free resource protection labor provided through
the Monterey County Court Referral Program.

¢ An increase of $60,000 from the Winter Recreation Fund to operate
and maintain Sno-Park sites. v

In addition to the changes shown in Table 2 and listed above, we recom-

mend approval of the following requests:

« Reversions in Item 3790-496 totaling $1,342,000 in unspent local assist-
arice funds from seven completed Off-Highway Vehicle projects.

o All of the requested funds for local assistance grants totaling $8,541,000

" (from the OHV Fund, Environmental License Plate Fund, and fed-

eral funds). :

STATE OPERATIONS

- The 1987-88 budget requests $141,347,000 from the General Fund ($77.-
565,000), various state funds ($53,692,000), federal funds ($1,821,000) and
reimbursements ($8,269,000) for support activities of the Department of
Parks and Recreation in 1987-88. This is an increase of $6,625,000, or 4.9
percent, above estimated current-year support costs. : ’

Proposed Increase of Park User Fees ,

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department provide
the Legislature with more realistic estimates of the reveriues the depart-
ment expects to receive from fees for camping, day use, and Hearst Castle
tours in both the current and budget years.

Section 5010 of the Public Resources Code authorizes the department
to collect fees for the use of any state park system area. The exact fees for
different types of use are set at the department’s discretion. Park fee




430 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

revenues are deposited in the State Parks and Recreation Fund (SPRF)
where they are available upon appropriation for departmental purposes.
- The department plans to increase most park system user fees on April
1, 1987. Table 3 summarizes the specific fee increases planned by the
department. In general, day-use fees will increase by one or two dollars,
ang camping fees will increase by four dollars. In addition, the fee for
Hearst Castle tours will increase by one dollar effective January 1, 1988.

Table 3

Department of Parks and Recreation -
Proposed Fee Increases and Resulting Revenue

" Estimated Revenue
Change
. Current - Proposed ~ New (dollars in thousands)
Activity Fee  Incresse  Fee® 1986-87 1987-88

Camping (per campsite)

Noncoastal developed campsites. . 6 $4 $10 $1,000 . $4,000
Coastal developed campsites .............ummsenns 8 4 12 500 2,000
Primitive campsites 3 3 6 . 34 - 135
Adjustment for senior citizen discount *........ -2 —_— -2 -81 —-325
Day Use (per vehicle) ' S
Noncoastal parks : 2 1 3 445 . 1,780
Coastal parks 3 1 4 318 1,270
Major reservoirs 2 -2 4 437 - 1,746
Hearst Castle Tour (per person) ... SR 8 1 9 — 450
Total Estimated Revenue Increase ............ ‘ . $2,652 $11,056

3 The department has provided for a $2 discount on camping reservations for senior citizens beginning
in 1986-87. :

b Camping and day-use fee increases effective April 1, 1987; Hearst Castle fee increase effective January
1, 1988. )

Table 3 also shows that the department estimates total additional reve-
nues from the fee increase of almost $2.7 million in 1986-87 and $11.1
million in 1987-88. The current-year revenue increase is one-fourth of the
1987-88 amount because the fee increase will be effective only during the
last quarter of 1986-87. However, the anticipated increase in current-year
revenue is not reflected in the SPRF fund condition statement presented
in the budget. ‘ :

Department General Fund Support Declines. According to the de-
partment, the increased park fees are warranted due to limitations on
expenditures from the General Fund. Our review indicates that the per-
centage of department support which is derived from the General Fund
has declined in recent years. In 1984-85, the General Fund provided about
64 percent of the department’s support expenditures. Proposed General
Fund support declines to 55 percent of total expenditures in the budget

‘year. In fact, all of the approximately $8 million in. proposed budget

changes are funded from sources other than the Generaf Fund, including

%6.6‘ énillion from the SPRF and $678,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle
und.

Department Revenue Estimates are Unreliable. The methodology
used by the department for calculating both the base estimate for fee



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 431

revenues and additional revenues generated from the fee increases is not
adequately developed. The department’s estimate of base revenues (with-
out the fee increases) is $31.9 million ini both the current and budget years.
This base amount is 17 percent more than actual 1985-86 revenues. The
increase in base revenues is merely the department’s guess of additional
fees 1from the opening of new facilities and increased visitation at Hearst
Castle. : . :

In order to estimate the additional revenues for the current and budget
years from the fee increases, the department used actual 1985-86 revenues
aggregated by activity (such as camping) to estimate the number of user.
days for each fee category (such as coastal camping and primitive camp-
ing) in 1985-86. The department then multiplied estimated 1985-86 user
days by the respective fee increases to determine increased revenues.

The department’s methods result in total estimated revenue of $34.1
million in 1986-87 and $43 million in 1987-88. Past experience, however,
indicates that the department’s methodology results in revenue estimates
which are not reliable. The department’s revenue estimates for fee activi-
ties over the last five yéars have ranged from $2,360,000, or 9.4 percent,
above the actual revenues collected to $2,370,000, or 9.2 percent, below
actual revenues. :

In particular, the ‘department’s calculations do not (1) consider fully

otential growth in demand from 1985-86, or (2) account for potential
gecline in usage due to the fee increases.

The department’s current-year revenue estimates are already showing
signs-of ‘inaccuracy. Actual revenues from camping, day-use, and Hearst
Castle tours for the first two months of 1986-87 are 7.8 percent below the
comparable period of 1985-86 rather than 17 percent above as anticipated
by the department. The department indicates that lags in accounting may
contribute to this discrepancy. ) ’

Unreliable revenue estimates could result in problems for the depart-
ment and the General Fund because the SPRF has an estimated reserve
of only $2,176,000 at the end of the budget year. A portion of these funds,
approximately $500,000, must be set asige for salary and benefit increases
proposed for the budget year. Moreover, we estimate that for every 1
percent decrease in estimated park system use, the department’s estimat-
ed revenue will fall by $338,000. This does not leave a substantial margin
for error in the departinent’s estimates, especially if current-year revenue
is headed down rather than up. A deficiency in the SPRF could place
additional pressure on the General Fund to pay for department support
activities. = : ' ‘

Better Information Available. The department does collect informa-
tion which would allow more realistic revenue estimates. The depart-
ment’s Visitor Attendance Report summarizes visitor attendance by park
unit according to specific type of park use. The Report on Collections
provides revenues by park unit by <E:Fferent fee activity. The department
could use these reports to compile and summarize the information on each

fee activity in order to (1) develop historical data on usage and revenue,

(2) project usage and revenue in the current and budget years, and (3)
estimate potential declines in demand from the fee increases based on the
changes in use the last time fees were increased. Thus, we believe the
department could calculate more realistic revenue estimates for both the

current and budget years.

Accordingly, we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the depart-

ment provide the Legislature with more realistic estimates of total reve-




432 / RESOURCES Item 3790-

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

nues from camping, day use, and Hearst Castle tours for both the current
and budget years which are based on detailed historical information. The
estimates specifically should account for the potential decline in camping,
day use, and Hearst Castle tours due to the fee increases.

Delays in Projects Postpone the Need for New Staff

We recommend reductions totaling $553,000 from the State Park and
Recreation Fund and the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund and the deletion of
10.1 personne]-years of new staff because delays in the completion of
certain development projects have postponed the need for these funds
and positions. (Reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $419 000.and Item 3790-001-
392 by $134,000).

"The budget requests an additional $2,086 000 from the State Parks and
Recreation Fund (SPRF). ($1,649,000), the Off- Highway Vehicle (OHYV)
Fund ($419,000), and reimbursements ($18, 000), and 38.7 personnel-years
in 1987-88 to (1) operate new day-use, camping and support facilities, and.
(2) patrol and maintain new acquisitions. The ongoing:cost of staffmg
these properties will be approximately $1.9 million and 40.8 personnel-
years. The ongoing costs are less because the request for 1987-88 includes
one-time equipment expenditures. Ongoing personnel-years increase be-
cause some of the new positions will be phased in during the budget year.

Our review indicates that the department is requesting staff and operat-
ing funds for new facilities at five park units where delays in the develop-
ment of the new facilities will postpone the need for those positions.
Accordingly, we recommend reductions totaling $553,000 and 10.1 person-
nel-years for the units. detailed below..

Afo Nuevo State Reserve. The budget requests $192, 000 from the
SPRF and 2.2 personnel-years to operate a new visitor center, beginning
in January 1988. According to the department, however, the new. visitor
center will not be completed in the budget year. Accordingly, we recom-
mend deletion of both the $122,000 and 2.2 personnel-years.

San Simeon State Beach. We recommend a reduction of 0.8 person- ,
nel-years and $12,000 to operate and maintain the new campground. This
recommendation would provide sufficient funds for personnel and operat-
ing expenses, beginning in January 1988, when the campground is now:
expected to open.

Various State Vehicular Recreation Areas. The budget requests a to-
tal of $419,000 from the OHV Fund and 7.1 personnel-years to operate new
facilities at the following state vehicular recreation areas: (B Ocotillo
Wells ($182,000 and 3.3 PYs), (2) Hungry Valley ($109,000 and 2.5 PYs),
and (3) Hollister Hills ($128,000 and 1.3 PYs). The department, however,
no longer anticipates the completion of these new facilities in the budget _
yeailr Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $419,000 and 7.1 person-
nel-years.

Deferred Maintenance or Diverted Funding?

We recommend a reduction of $1,198,000 requested from the State Parks
and Recreation Fund for deferred mamtenance/speczal repairs because
the department appears to have diverted funds provided for this purpose
in the past and because of inconsistencies in the request. (Reduce Item .
3790-001-392 by $1,198,000).

The budget requests a total of $3,283,000 for the department’s deferred



Item 3790 RESOURCES 7 433

maintenance/special repairs program in 1987-88. The department esti-
mates that it will spend $2,085,000 for this program in the current year and
Ero’ oses to augment this amount by $1,198,000 (57 percent) for the
udget year. According to the department, the increase is necessary to
reduce a backlog of over 800 deferred maintenance and special repair
projects estimated to cost more than $8.5 million. ° '
* Prior Funds Diverted. The Legislature has provided the depart-
ment with large increases in funding for several years in an effort to
reduce the backlog of deferred maintenance and special repair projects.
Comparisons of proposed and actual expenditures, however, reveal that
the department has not used a significant portion of the additional funding
for maintenance and repair projects. The department received $1,785,000
for deferred maintenance and special repairs in 1984-85, but actuall
spent only $1,017,000. Likewise, in 1985-86, $3,255,000 was appropriate(i
but the department actually spent only $1,047,000 for such projects. Thus,
over a two-year period, a total of $2,976,000 which was appropriated for
deferred maintenance and special repairs was not used for that purpose.
The department could not identify where the funds were diverted. At the
same time dproject funds apparently were being diverted to other pur-
poses, the department continued to raise concerns in its budget requests
about its growing backlog of deferred maintenance and special repair
projects. ' : :
Supporting Documents Inconsistent with the Budget. In support of
its budget request, the department submitted a report on its geferred
maintenance/special repairs program. The report includes a plan for ad-
dressing the department’s backlog, and identifies past expenditures for
the program. However, the expenditure information in-the report does
not a%:ee with the ex%enditures listed in the proposed or prior year budg-
ets. The department has not been able to-reconcile these discrepancies.
Recommendation. While we believe the department does have a
project backlog, we have no reliable basis for judging the magnitude of the
problem, what has been accomplished in past years or whether the depart-
ment will use the money as proposed. Consequently, we have no basis to
recommend approval of the requested augmentation of $1,198,000 for
deferred maintenance and special repairs. We therefore recommend that
Item 3790-001-392 be reduceg by $1,198,000 to continue special repairs and
maintenance funding at its current-year level ($2.1 million). ’

Park Mcinfench?e' Cldssificaiion Revision .

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language which prohibits
the expenditure of $225,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund and
$15,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund for salary adjustments for
park maintenance personnel until the Department of Persorinel Adminis-
tration approves the proposed classification revision.

The budget requests a total of $240,000 from the State Parks and Recrea-
tion Fund ($225,000) and the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund ($15,000) for
park maintenance personnel salary increases associated with a proposed
classification revision. The department indicates that it is seeking the
reclassification due to the increased difficulty of tasks performed by these
personnel. _ o

The ‘Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) is required to
approve tﬁe proposed new classification revisions before they become
effective. The DPA indicates that it does not know when it will take action
on the department’s proposal. However, two similar proposals have been




434 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

rejected by DPA in the past. Accordingly we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt the following Budget Bill language under Item 3790-001-001 to
make the $240,000 available only if DPA approves the revision:

“Of the amount appropriated by this item,. $240,000 ($225,000 trans-
ferred from Item 3790-001-392 and $15,000 transferred from Item 3790-
001-263) is for salary and benefit increases for park maintenance person-
nel and shall not be encumbered or spent until the Department of
Personnel Administration approves the department’s proposed person-
nel classification revision.” | ;

Contract Costs Overbudgeted

We recommend reductions totaling $70 000 from the State Parks and
Recreation Fund because the department has overbudgeted the amounts
neet)led for two operatxons contracts. (Reduce Item 3790-001-392 by $70,-
000

The department is. party to various contracts to prov1de services at units
of the state park system..In two cases, the department has overbudgeted
the amounts needed for its payments under the contracts. -

Seccombe Lake Operating Agreement. Reduce by $34,000. The
budget requests $153,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund
(SPRF) for the state’s share of operation and maintenance costs at Sec-
combe Lake State Urban Recreation Area.in the City of San Bernardino.
Chapter 1488, Statutes of 1986, required the city and the state to enter into
a five-year operating agreement for the recreation area. The legislation
also provided that (1) the state’s share of operation and maintenance costs
shall decrease by 10 percent annually during the term of the agreement,
and (2) the city will have full ownershlp and responsibility for the area at
the end of five years.

The park is operating for- only a half year in 1986-87. Total half-year
operation and maintenance costs at the reereation area are estimated at
$137,000. The department indicates that its share of the half-year costs is
$66, 00(?7 Thus, the state’s equivalent full-year share would be $132,000 in
1986-8

Based on the provisions of Chapter 1488, the state’s share of operating
costs for 1987-88 should decrease by 10 percent, or $13,000, from the
current full-year share. Thus, the total state share should be $119,000 in the
budget year. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 3790-001-392 be re-
duced by $34,000 in order to delete overbudgeted funds for the operation
of Seccombe Lake. o

Hearst Tour. Bus Contract. Reduce by $36, 000 The department re-
quests $200, 000 from the SPRF in 1987-88 to pay increased costs. for bus
service at Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument. The buses trans-
port Hearst Castle visitors from the visitor center to the castle.

In the current year, the department budgeted $734,000 for bus contract
expenses. The department estimates, however, that it will need $200,000
more in the budget year consisting of $66,000 for increased visitation, and
$134,000 to pay the cumulative cost of inflation adjustments requlred by
the contract.

The additional contract expenses from increased visitation appear rea-
sonable. However, our review indicates that the estimated inflation adjust-
ment is too high. Usmg the methods and Consumer Price Index specified
in the contract, we estimate that the required inflation adjustment will be,



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 435

only $98,000, or $36,000]ess than the $134,000 requested for inflation adjust-
ments. Accordmgly, we recommend a reduction of $36,000 in Item 3790-
001-392. : .

Martin Ranch Acquisition Deluyed

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language Irmrtmg the ex-
penditure of funds for operation of Martin Ranch. We further recommend
a technical adjustment to conform with normal budget practice. (Delete
Schedule) (12) of Item..3790-491-263 and increase Item 3790- 001-26'3 by
$440,000.

The budget requests a total of $915, 000 from the Off- nghway Vehlcle
(OHV) Fund for the Martin Ranch Off-Highway Vehicle project. This
amount consists of $475,000 in new appropriations for full-year operating
costs, and a reappropriation of $440,000 from .the 1986 Budget Act for
equipment.

The 1985 Budget Act appropriated funds for the acqulsltmn of Martin
Ranch. In 1986-87, the department received $679,000 for the first year of
operations at the ranch. However, the property has not yet been acquired
due to various environmental problems at the site. The department ex-
pects additional delays in the acquisition and cannot esnmate a fmal acqui-
sition date.

The total amount the department is requestmg for equlpment and
operation costs at Martin Ranch in 1987-88:is reasonable if the property
is acquired in the current year. However, given the problems and con-
cerns. with the property, it is questlonable whether the department will
complete acquisition by July 1987. If the property is not acquired by the
beginning of the budget year, the department will not: need the. full
amount requested. Last year, under similar circumstances, the Legislature
adopted Budget Bill language making the expenditure: of funds for the
operation of Martin Ranch contingent on the acquisition of the property
by the department. We recommend the adoption of similar Budget Bill
language for 1987-88. We further recommend that Schedule (12) of Item
3790-491-263 (the reappropriation) be deleted and that Item 3790-001-263
be increased by an equal amount ($440,000), in order to consolidate fund-
ing for this purpose and conform with standard budget practice for sup-
port appropriations. Our recommended: Budget Brll language (for Item
3790-001-001) - is as follows:

“Of the amount appropriated by this item, $915 000 as transferred from

Item 3790-001-263, shaﬁ be available for operation of the Martin Ranch

Off-Highway Vehicle project, but none of these funds shall be available

for expenditure until the Martin Ranch property is acquired. $475,000

of this amount shall be available for allocation by the Director of Fi-
- nance, based on the number of months remammg in. the fiscal year at
the time the Martin Ranch property is acquired.”

Progress on Property Management Program

We recommend that the department report durmg budget bearmgs on
when it intends to staff and develop the Burleigh Murray Ranch.:We
further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to include two parcels of land at Sonoma
Coast State Beach in the annual surplus property bill. o

The Department of General Services (DGS) acquires and 1n1tlally man-
ages the property for the state park system: Current law. mandates that the




436 / RESOURCES _ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continved

DGS transfer park property to the Department of Parks and Rereatwn
(DPR) in a timely manner and requires DPR to request sufficient funds
in its budget to operate and maintain the transferred dpropertles The

%:slature has expressed concern in recent years about delays in makmg
par proper?' available to the public.

‘No Plans for Burleigh Murray Ranch. The Burleigh Murray Ranch
consists of 1,121 acres located near Half Moon Bay in San Mateo County.
The state received the ﬁroperty in 1979, and DGS transferred it to the
department in 1983. Although the department indicates that the unit-is
open to the public, access is limited to one unmarked dirt road and service
is nonexistent. Further, the department’s preliminary multi-year capital
outlay program does not include any plans for development at this unit,
and the budget does not request any staff for the unit in the budget year.

We believe that the department has had ample time to plan for public
use of this unit in accordance with the Legislature’s expressed intent to
make all properties usable as quickly as possible. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the department advise the Legislature during bu get hearings
on when it intends to staff and develop this unit or whether these lands
are surplus and should be sold.

Agricultural Parcels at Sonoma Coast. Sonoma Coast State Beach
consists of a total of 4,966 acres of coastal and inland property. Only a
portion of the unit, pnmanly the beach itself, is open to tlge public. Ac-
cording to the department, approximately 1, 112 acres (two parcels) of
inland _property adjacent to the beach will remain subject to agricultural
leases “in efimtely > The department contends that it isiin the %nst inter-
est of the state to preserve these parcels as open space to act as buffer
areas, thereby maintaining the natural character of the park.

We agree that the property should be maintained as open space.
However, the department’s primary mission is providing for public recre-
ation rather than leasing agricultural land. The resources the department
uses to lease and manage this land reduces the time and effort it can spend
on its primary mission. There are other alternatives for maintaining the
Fro(perty as open space without direct ownership and management of the

by the state. For example, the state could sell the land subject to an
agricultural easement. This currently is done by other state agencies, such
as the Coastal Conservancy. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legisia-
ture adczf)t the following supplemental report language under Item 3790-
001-001 directing the department to include the two parcels in the annual
surplus property bill for consideration by the Legislature: :

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Parks and

Recreation include the two parcels at Sonoma Coast State Beach which

are subject to agricultural leases (Parcels #4071 and #2425) in the 1988

surplus property bill. The department may propose to sell these parcels

subject to agricultural easements that ensure access to the park and
maintenance of the park’s natural character

State Park Concession Contracts

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage expressing approval of the department s four proposed concession
agreements.

The Public Resources Code generally authorizes the department to
contract for the operation of concessions within the park system. The



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 437

department is required to prepare an annual report on its coneession
operations. Table 4 summarizes the findings of the department’s draft
1985-86 annual concessions report. .

Table 4
Department of Parks and Recreation
Summary of Concession Operations
1984-85 and 1985-86
(doliars in thousands)

v % Change from 1984-85
1984-85 1985-86 Amount Percent

Number of concession contracts ............... Lk 135 141 6 o 44%
Gross sales $34,911 $39,099 $4,188 .--120
Revenue to the state -, ..o $3,149 $3,882 $733 23.3

- As shown in the table, revenues to the state increased by $733,000, or 23

percent, from 1984-85 to 1985-86. The following two concessions account-

ed for 45 percent of the rental revenues to the state in 1985-86: 1) Bazaar
Del Mundo in Old Town San Diego State Historic Park ($639,000), and (2)
ARﬁ& Food Service at Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument ($1.1
million). . : - .
New Concession Proposals. Public Resources Code Section 5080.20
requires that, as part of the budget process, the Legislature review and

approve any proposed new or:amended concession contract that involves

a total investment or estimated annual gross sales in excess of $250,000.
Traditionally, the Legislature expresses. its approval by adopting supple-
mental report language describing each aﬁ)lproved concession. The follow-
ing concession proposals for 1987 ave been submitted to the
Legislature for approval: ‘ = o :

1. Candlestick Point State Recreation Area—Restaurant. The de-
partment proposes to bid a 20-year concession contract for the construc-
tion, operation, and maintenance of a restaurant at Candlestick Point State
Recreation Area. The proposal is consistent with the approved géeneral
plan for the park. The department estimates that the new concession will
require an initial investrnent of $1 million and -could provide rent reve-
nues of $80,000 annually to the state (based on estimated gross sales of $1

miillion and a rental rate of 8 percent of gross sales). Also, the department -

indicates that the contract will include a provision requiring periodic
renegotiations of the rental rate. o v RTEIT

2. Huntington State Beach—Refreshment Stand. The department
proposes to bid a new five-year concession contract for the existing beach:

refreshment stand at Huntington State Beach. The department proposes

a minimum acceptable rent of 15 percent of gross sales. Based on estimat-
ed gross sales of $381,000, the minimum annual rental to the state would
be :$57,000. , ; e '

3. Lake Country Estates—Golf Course Complex.. The department

‘proposes a one-year extension of the existing lease for the operation and

maintenance of the Lake Country Estates golf course complex at Lake
Tahoe. The base annual rent for the lease will be $100,000, with additional
rent being calculated as a percentage of sales. The department indicates
that the one-year extension is necessary because the department will not
bid a new long-term lease until the general plan for the area is adopted.
Public hearings on the plan are scheduled for July 1988.

4. Old Town San Diego State Historic Park—Mexican Restaurant.




438 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

The department proposes to bid a new five-year concession contract.for
the existing Mexican restaurant in Old Town San Diego State Historic
Park. The department proposes a minimum acceptable bid of 5 percent
of gross sales, which are estimated at $300,000 annually. Consequently,
estimated minimum annual rental is $15,000.

Our review indicates that the department’s concession proposals are
reasonable and that the rental terms are appropriate. Accordingly, we
recommend the adoption of supplemental report language expressing
approval of the department’s 1987-88 concession proposals.

Santa Monica State Beach—Sand and Sea Club "

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on -
the status of the concession proposal for the Sand and Sea Club property.

. The Sand and Sea Club operates as a concession at Santa Monica State
Beach. The facility is used as a private club and is-leased:from the City of -
Santa Monica, which operates the beach for the department. The club is'
located on:a three-arce parcel which was purchased by the state for $1.1°
million in 1958. The current fair market value, however, is estimated to’
be in excess of $20 million based on an appraisal done by the Department
of General Services in 1982. ~ : i : : -

The:club’s concession agreement with: the city expired in 1981. Since
that time, the club has leased the site on a month-to-month basis while the
city has drafted requests for proposals (RFPs) for a new concession opera-
tion. None of'the city’s RFPs, however, have been acceptable to-the Cali-
fornia State: Park and Recreation Commission. .(The department submits -
coneession. proposals to the commision to assure compliance with park
general plans.) The commission indicates that, among other. things, the
rejected RFPs did not provide enough public access. =~ . - o

The Legislature also Eas been concerned with the lack of public.access .
to this valuable state-owned property. Most recently, the Legislature di- -
rected the department in the Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget Act :
to prepare a report, in cooperation with the City of-Santa Monica, on (1) :
methods for maximizing access by:the general public to recreational op-
portunities at the beach, and (2{; various alternative uses that would be
available to all of the general public. This report was due to the Legislature
on October 1, 1986. The.department submitted ‘its report to the Legisla-
ture in January 1987. The report indicates that the department currently
is analyzing a new RFP prepared by the city which, if-approved by the
commission, will be submitted to the Legislature for review during 1987 .
budget hearings. The. department, however, fails to address the specific .
points raised in the supplemental report. . . o S

Given the long delay in making this extremely valuable property avail-
able to the public, we recommend that the dy partment report to the
Legislature during budget hearings on the status of the city’snew proposal
and how it addresses the concerns expressed by the Legislature. If the
city’s latest proposal is not acceptable to the commission or the depart-
ment, the department should explain why it is not and identify the state’s -
options to make the property available to-the public. IR



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 439

LOCAL ASSISTANCE

The department requests appropriations totaling $9, 225000 for local
assistance grants (and project review by the department) in 1987-88. The
proposed amount represents a decrease of $56,013,000, or 86 percent, from
estimated current-year expenditures for local assistance.

- Drop in Local Assistance More Apparent Than Real, The decrease
in local assistance funding is due to two factors. First, the budget assumes
that all local assistance funds available in the current year will be spent by
June 30; 1987. Historically, this has not happened. Typically, more than 20
percent of the available grant funds have een reappropriated or carried
over from one year to the next. Consequently, a large balance of funds
shown in the budget as current-year expenditures probably will be avail-
able for expenditure in the budget year. For example, the Budget Bill
includes the reappropriation of 11 off-highway véhicle grants with bal-
ances totaling more than $3 million, while the budget document shows
these funds as fully spent in the current year. The administration also will
request additional reappropriations in a budget:amendment letter, which
will shift additional expenditures from the current year to the budget year.

Second, the budget understates local assistance expenditures in 1987-88
because it does not reflect funds for various programs authorized and
financed by (1) the 1986 Community Parklands Bond Act, where almost
$100 million is available, (2) the 1984 Park Bond Act, where $25 million
specifically is authorized for appropriation-in 1987—88 or (3).1980 Park
Bond Act. Current-year estimates do include appropriations from most of
these sources. According to the Department of Finance, the administra-
tion will réquest bond funds for local asmstance grants ina budget amend-
ment letter. -

During the past several years it has been the department s ‘practice to
present a substantial amount of its local assistance request in a budget
amendment letter during the spring. This practice leaves the Legislature
with little time to évaluate the proposed grants-and little opportunity to
consider the department’s overall needs for local assistance.

OHYV Local Assistance Reappropnuhons

We recommend deletion of two local assrstance reappropnatzons totaI-
ing $405,000 because one project has been cancelled and one appropria-
tion is no longer valid. (Delete Scbedules (3) and (10). of Item
3790-491-263.) . .

The Budget B1ll proposes to reapproprlate unencumbered balances to-
taling $3,275,000 from previous Budget Act appropriations for equipment
and local assistance grants for various Off-Highway Vehicle projects.

Our discussions with the department indicate, however, that: $3,000
included in Schedule (10} —Klamath National Forest—will not be needed
due to a project.cancellation: Further a reappropriation of $402,000 re-
quested in Schedule (3)—Angeles National Forest—is no longer avallable
because these funds were reverted at the beginning of the current year
when the original expenditure authority expired. -

Accordingly, we recommend. that Schedules (3) and (10) of Item 3790-
491-263 be deleted

15—75444




440 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL

OUTLAY

Item 3790-301 from the Park- ‘

lands (Bond) Fund of 1984 :

and various funds : " Budget p. R 139
Requested 1987-88 ..........ooowioeerrorsersssssssrss, S $49,944,000
Recommended approval .............eereessionssesessnsesssnssesesseseens 28,747,000
Recommended reduction ................ tereteeat e e st aeassaresserserenens - 6,965,000
Recommended augmentation 30 000
Net recommended approval ... 28,777 000
Recommendatlon PERAING ....ovveerririererereaessaivereseresensarsinsseasens 14, 232 1000

N ‘ : » . Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘page

1. Supplemental Language. Recommend adoption of sup- 443
plemental report language that describes the scope of each
project approved in this item. .

2. Tecbnica? Adjustments. Reduce various jtems by a net 444
total of $65,000. Recommend technical adjustments to
various projects to reflect more recent cost estimates.

Off-Highway Vehicle Fund . ,
3. (1) Hollister Hills SVRA—Acquisition. Reduce Item 445
3790-301-263(1) by $46,000. Recommend a reduction to -
delete funding for one parcel which would not make a
~ useful addition to the -park at this time. '

State Parks and Recreation Fund i
4. (1) Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3790-301-392(1) by 446
$311,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate funds for
three projects which are not justified.

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984

5. (1) Accessibility Expansion' Program—-Mmor Projects. 447
Withhold recomendation pending receipt and review of :
the department’s plan for addressing systemwide needs,
and identification of specific projects proposed for the
budget year.

6. (2) Angel Island SP—Tiburon Land Base Improvements,' 447
Construction. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(2) by $500,000.
Recommend deletion because the department’s proposal
él) is an inappropriate use of capital outlay funds, and (2)

oes not compare alternative means of providing the facili-
ties.

7. (3) Bidwell Mansion SHP—Visitor Center Working draw- 448
ings and construction. Withhold recommendatlon pend-
ing receipt of an estimate and plans based on the revised
project scope. Further recommend that the department
identify the amount and purpose of any non-state funds
which will be available for the project.

8. (5) Big Basin Redwood SP—Rehabilitate Sewer Plant, 448
Studies. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(5) by $150,000.
Recommend deletion of funds for studies, because the de-



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 441

partlr(nent already has determined the scope of necessary

work.

9. (6) Big Basin Redwoods SP—Acquisition. Withhold rec- 449
ommenﬁation pending receipt and review of the property -
appraisal. .

10. (7) Brannan Island SRA—Building Construction at Group 449
Camp Area. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(7) by $29,000.
Recommend that the department accomplish project
;hrough its minor capital outlay program, for a savings of

29,000. ,

11. (9) China Camp SP—Sewer, Working Drawings and Con- 450
struction. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(9) by $147,000.
Recommend a reduction in order to reflect the previously
approved project cost, as adjusted for inflation.

12. (10) Chino Hills SP—Initial Development of Facilities, 450
Working Drawings. Withhold recommendation pending
completion of estimates and plans by OSA.

13. (11) Dockweiler SB—Rehabilitation of Existing Facilities, 451
Construction. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(11) by $322,000.
Recommend deletion because the proposed work is not a
state responsibility under the terms of an existing operat-
ing agreement. '

14. (12) Folsom Lake SRA—New York Campground, Working 451
Drawings. Withhold recommendation pending receipt
and review of the department’s revised proposal.

15. (13) Folsom Lake SRA—Powerhouse Rehabilitation, Con- 451
struction. Recommend that the Budget Bill be amended
to allow the department to accomplish project through its
minor capital outlay program. »

16. (15) Malibu Lagoon SB—Adamson House and Archeologi- 452
cal Research, Working Drawings and Construction.
Withhold recommendation pending receipt and review of
revised project proposal ang estimates.

17. (16) Mendocino Woodlands Outdoor Center—Construc- 452
tion. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(16) by $383,000. Rec-
ommend reduction because the work can be accomplished
at a lower cost by the departmeut directly. .

18. (17) Mount Diablo SP—Working Drawings and Construc- 453
tion. Withhold recommendation pending receipt and re-
view of the revised cost estimate. |

19. (18) Old Sacramento SHP—Walnut Grove Excursion Line, 453
Acquisition. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(18) by $525,000.
Recommend reduction to reflect the state’s completed ap-
praisal of the froperty.. Further recommend the adoption
of Budget Bill language prohibiting the purchase of the

roperty until the department has signed an agreement
or the use of another portion of the branch line.

20. -(21) Point Sur Light Station—Working Drawings and Con- 454
struction. Withhold recommendation pending -receipt
and review of the department’s revised proposal.

21. (23) Pyramid Lake .SRA—Liebre Peninsula/Vista del 454
Lago, Phase I development. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(23)
by $3,000,000. Recommend deletion because the scope
of work and associated costs are not defined adequately.




442' / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

22. (24) Rehabilitation and Replacement of Worn Out Facili- 455
ties, Construction. Recommend as follows:

(d) Millerton Lake SRA. Withhold recommendation
pending receipt and review of the department’s revised
proposal.

(e) Silver Strand SB. - Withhold recommendation’ end-
ing Il'ece1pt and review of the department’s revise pro-
posa

23. (26) San Diego Coast State Beaches, South Cardiff SB— 455

" Working Drawings and Construction. Reduce Item 3790-
301-722(26) by $274,000. Recommend a reduction to re- .
flect the previously approved project cost, as adjusted for
inflation and new items of work. :

24. (27) San Luis Reservoir SRA—Continuing Recreatlon 456
Development, Phase II, Working Drawings and Construc-
tion. Withhold recommendation pending receipt and re-
view of the department’s revised proposal. ‘

25. (29) South Carlsbad SB—Administration, Maintenance 456
Center and Day-Use Facilities, Construction. ‘Withhold
recommeridation pending receipt and review of the de-
partment’s revised proposal. :

26. (30) Stanford House SHP—sttonc Preservation, Con- 456
struction. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(30) by $500,000.
Recommend deletion because the request is premature
given the status of previously funded work.

27. (34) Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary Project— 457
Interpretive Center, Working Drawings and Construction.
Withhold recommendation pending (1) receipt and re-
view of revised plans and estimates and (2) clarlﬁcatlon of
total funding scheme.

28. (36) Volunteer Program—Minor Projects. Reduce Item 457
3790-301-722(36) by $100,000. Recommend reduction,

~ because the department has not identified how $100, 000 of
the request will be spent.

State, Urban, and Coastal Pdark Fund (1976 Bond) : '

29. (2) Hearst San Simeon SHM—Climate Control and Elec- 458
trical Rehabilitation. Reduce Item 3790-301-742(2) by
$250,000. Recommend deletion because the depart-
ment does not have adequate information at this time to
define the scope or cost of the work. '

30. (4) Hearst San Simeon SHM—Additional Water Storage 458
Reduce Item 3790-301-742(4) by $132,000. Recommend
deletion because (1) the project will cause the department
to exceed further its water allowance, and (2) the project
design methods are ‘deficient.

31. (5) Old Sacramento SHP—Museum of Railroad Techno]- 459
ogy, Programming and Planning. Reduce Item 3790-301-
742(5) by $201,000. Recommend reduction to provide
sufficient funds only for the development of three alterna-
tives for the engineering complex.



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 443

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $49,944,000 from seven
different funding sources for capital outlay for the Department of Parks
and Recreation in 1987-88. The department proposes to use these funds
for 42 major projects, various minor projects, general plan development,
and project planning and design. The largest portion of the funds—$37,-
955,000—is provided from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984.

For discussion purposes, we have divided the department’s program
into seven parts based on the proposed funding sources for the projects.
Table 1 shows the department’s total caﬁital outlay request, by funding
source, and indicates the page on which the analysis of projects from each
funding source begins. :

Table 1

Department of Parks and Recreation
1987-88 Capital Outlay Program Summary
(dollars in thousands)

‘ Budget Analysis
Item Funding Source Bill Amount Page -
3790-301-036 General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay ........... $800 —_
3790-301-263 Off-Highway Vehicle Fund eerrens 3,540 - 445
3790-301-392 State Parks and Recreation Fund : 4,344 446
3790-301-721 Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 700 —b
3790-301-722 Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 Zeveer 37,955 446
3790-301-742 State Urban and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond) .............. 1,903 458
3790-301-890 Federal Trust Fund 700 b

Total $49,944

2 Project not discussed separately. We recommend approval of the item with a technical reduction.
Projects not discussed separately. We recommend approval as budgeted.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Supplemental Report Language -
For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the

fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which de-

scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item. This would be consistent with actions taken by the Legislature in
prior years. :

Projects Recommended for Approval

Our review of the department’s request for 1987-88 indicates that 27
projects totaling $12,764,000 are reasongble in scope and cost. Accordingly,
we recommend approval of these projects in the amounts requested.
Table 2 provides a summary of these projects.




444 / RESOURCES Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Table2 .
Department of Parks and Recreation
1987-88 Capital Qutlay Program
Projects Recommended for Approval
(dollars in thousands)

Budget Bill

Item/Project : Amourit
3790-301-263—Off-Highway Vehicle Fund
(2) Minor Projects . $1,370
(3) Preliminary Planning 50
(4) Opportunity Purchases 100
(5) Pre-Budget Appraisals 50
3790-301-392—State Parks and Recreation Fund .
(3) Acquisition Costs . 150
(4) Pre-Budget Appraisals 90
3790-301-721—Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980
1) Design and Construction Planning 700
3790-301-722—Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984
(4) Big Basin SP, Refurbish Campfire Center (WC) : A 14
(8) ‘China Camp SP, Back Ranch Campground (WC) .- 896
(14) General Plan Contracts : 540
(19) Patrick’s Point SP, Visitor Center, Entrance, and Maintenance Facilities (W) ........ 153
(20) Pio Pico SHP, Historic Structures Report . 298
(22) Preliminary Planning : ; .30
(24) (b) Klamath District Rehabilitation Projects (WC) 301 :
(25) San Buenaventura SB, Day-Use Parking (WC) 706
(31) Inholding Purchases 500
(32) Natural Heritage Stewardship Program 1,071
(33) Opportunity Purchases . . . " 500
(35) Topographic Surveys . . © 200
(37) Design and Construction Planning 2,600
3790-301-742—State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond) : : -
(1) Hearst San Simeon SHM, Artifact Restoration 262
(3) Hearst San Simeon SHM, Continuing Rehabilitation of Structures ... 500 .
(6) Design and Construction Planning i <400
3790-301-890—Federal Trust Fund i : :
(1) Anza Borrego Desert SP, Acquisition : 50
(2) Big Basin Redwoods SP, Acquisition 300
(3) California Redwoods Parks, Acquisition - 250
(4) Mount Diablo SP, Acquisition 100

Total -$12,764

Phase symbols-indicate: W = Working drawings; C = Construction

Summary of Technical Adjustments B , :
We recommend minor technical adjustments to the amounts budgeted

for various projects in the department’s capital outlay program. These
adjustments are not discussed individually, but generafl) reflect more
recent cost estimates than were available at the time the budget was
developed. Table 3 summarizes our recommended technical adjustments

by project.



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 445

Table 3
Department of Parks and Recreation
1987-88 Capital Outlay Program
Summary of Technical Recommendations
(dollars in thousands)

Recommended
: _ v . Technical
Item/Pro;ect Adjustment
3790- 301~036—Spe01al Account for Capital Outlay ‘
(1) Chino Hills SP, Acquisition e —$14
3790-301:392—State Parks and Récreation Fund :
(2) OM Sacramento SHP, Engineering Building Slte, Acquisition —50
3790-301-729—Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984
(24) (a) Calaveras Big Trees SP, Trail Rehabilitation (WC) ... -15
(24) (c) Manresa SB, Rehabilitate Day-Use Facilities (WC). —16
(28) Silver Strand SB, New.Campground (C) ..... 30
Subtotal, Item 3790- 301 722 (=81

Total - : . —§65

Phase symbols indicate: W = Worktng drawings; C = Construction

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE FUND
ITEM 3790-301-263
The budget requests $3.5 million from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV)
Fund:in 1987-88 for capital outlay projects in the State Vehicular Recrea- 1
tion Area and Trail System. - |

Capital Progrum Not Yet Approved by OHV Commission

The Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Cornmission, established
by: Ch 994/82, must review and approve all roposed capltal outlay ex-
penditures from the fund proposed for inclusion in the budget. The
proposed projects were submitted to the commission for action at its
November 1986 meeting. The commission, however, deferred action on
the projects, and had not approved the department s proposal at the time
this analysis was prepared. Our recommendations are based on the merits
of the individual projects and do not take into account the lack of commis-
sion actlon

(1) Hollister Hills Siule Vehicular Recreuhon -Area (SVRA),
Acquisition $1,970,000

We recommend a reduction of $46' 000 in the amount requested for
aequisition for Hollister Hills SVRA in order to delete funding for one
parcel which would not make a useful addition to the park at this time.

The department requests $1,970,000 for the acquisition of 1,928 acres for
addition to Hollister Hills SVRA. However based on the completed ap-
praisal, it would cost $2,032,000 to acquire the property. The proposed
additions lie in the rift zone ‘of the San Andreas fault and are a jacent to
existing park holdings. The department indicates that the property would
be used for OHV activities, as well as acting as a buffer from future
residential development.

Visitation data submitted by the department shows that Hollister Hills
currently operates near capacity, during the heavy-use season, with visita-
tion growing about 15 percent per year. The proposed acquisition would
increase the size of the area’ by about 60 percent, t Eereby easing the heavy
demand placed on existing facilities.




446 / RESOURCES ‘ Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

The proposed acqulsmon consists of two parcels. The larger parcel is a
1,691-acre cattle ranch. This parcel could be conyerted to OHV use with
little problem, and appears appropriate for addition to the park. The
Department of Gener {)Serwces estimates a'cost of $1,924,000 to acqulre
this parcel.

The smaller 237-acre parcel, however, is the site of an active limestone
quarry. The department indicates that it would allow the quarrying to
continue after it purchased the property under an existing special provi-
sion in the Public Resources Cod) Thus, the smaller parcel would not be
avallable for OHV use for at least several years. We see no urgency in

uiring the smaller parcel at this time at a cost of about $108,000, only

%old it for several years until it actually. could be used.

Accordingly, we recommend approval only of the acquisition of the
ranch property at a cost of $1,924,000, for a-savings of $46, 000

~ STATE PARKS AND RECREATION FUND
ITEM 3790-301-392
The department requests appropriations totaling $4.3 million from the
State Parks and Recreation Fund for one acquisition pro_lect statewide
acquisition and appraisal costs, and various minor projects in 1987-88.

(1) Minor Projects s $3,154,000
We recommend (1):a reductron of $311,000 in the amount requested for
minor projects to delete funds for three prolects which are not justified,
and (2) approval of funding for 51 other projects in the amount of $2,843,-
000.

The department requests $3,154,000 from the State Parks and Recrea-
tion Fund for 54 minor rojects to be undertaken throughout the state
park system in 1987-88. These minor capital outlay projects (costing $200,-
000 or less per project) mclude él) health and safety improvements, (2)
protection of park resources, and (3) replacement of worn-out facilities.

We recommend deletion of $311 000 for the followmg three prOJects for
the reasons indicated:

o RepIace comfort station, Bolsa Chica SB. ($189 200) “The prOJect
is located in that portion of the beach which is operated and main-
tained by the City of Huntington Beach under an operating agree-
ment approved by the Legislature in the 1986 Budget-Act. Under the
terms of the agreement, the city rather than the state is.responsible
for replacing worn-out facilities. '

e Restroom replacement, Van Damme SP ($111,400). "This project
was funded by the. Leglslature in the 1986 Budget Act, and a contract
has been awarded to do the work.

o Stabilize Nash House, Columbia SHP ($10,300): ~‘This work was

- accomplished by the department in the current year w1th savmgs

. from other minor projects.

The remammg 51 gro;ects aI.])pear reasonable in scope and cost. We,
therefore recommend approval of the remaining $2, 843000 for minor
capltal outlay projects. '

PARKI.ANDS (BOND) FUND OF '|984
ITEM 3790-301-722 -
The budget proposes a total of $37,955,000 from the Parklands (Bond)
Fund of 1984 for various acquisition, development and minor projects, and
for planning activities in 1987-88.



Ttem 3790 RESOURCES / 447

(1) Accessibility Expansion Program-—Minor Projects ......ccceesnenes: * $200;000

We withhold recommendation on $200,000 requested for minor projects
to increase the accessibility -of park facilities, pending receipt-and review
-of the department’s plan for addressing systemwide needs, and identifica-
tion of specific projects proposed for the budget year.. - L

The department requests $200,000 for accessibility improvement
projects in 1987-88. The ‘department’s proposal’indicates that the funds
will be used to remove barriers to the physically handicapped at state park
units, but does not identify the scope and cost of specific projects to be
accomplished. - -+ . - ‘ o : :
- The Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget Act directs the depart-
ment to prepare a report on its accessibility problems which (1) identifies
specific needed projects, (2) sets project priorities, and (3) proposes a
multi-year plan to accomplish the necessary work. The report was due to
the Legislature on January 1, 1987, but had not been submitted at the time
this analysis was prepared. The department indicates that the report will
be submitted prior-to budget hearings, and that it will identify specific
projects proposed for 1987-88. We withhold recommendation on the $200,-
000 requested for accessibility improvements, pending receipt and review
of t}71‘e,requjredreport and idenl‘i:l?icationaof the specific work proposed for

(2) Angel Island SP—Tiburon Land Base Improvements, .. = :

_ Construction : — , . *$500,000
. .We recommend deletion of $500,000 requested for land base. improve-
ments for Angel Island SP because the department’s proposal (1) is an
inappropriate use of capital outlay funds; and (2) does not address alterna-
tive means of providing the facilities. (Delete Item 3790-301-722(2).)

The department requests $500,000 to ‘provide for thé development of
land base facilities in T?buron to serve persons who wantto travel to Angel
Island :SP. At present, both park visitors and department personnel use
concession-run- docking facilri)ties in downtown Tiburon. The concession
however is operated on a month-to-month basis, and does not provide
parking for park visitors. \ _

The department is seeking to establish a more permanentland base in
the city by entering into a fifty-year lease with a local property owner for
new and: expanded facilities. The new facilities: would include-a floating
dock and gangway, public restrooms, passenger waiting room, a 200-car
parking lot and. other minor improvements. The department indicates
that it will use the funds requested in this item to make:a first lump-sum
lease payment to reimburse the landowner for making the improvements.
The J:apartment.indicates, that subsequent lease payments would be sub-
ject to negotiation. R v .

While it is reasonable to establish a more permanent base in Tiburon,
this proposal is not only unusual, but appears to be contrary to-the State
Administrative Manual (SAM). The -department has not explained why
the state should lease a facility built, in effect; with state funds rather than
simply acquiring the land (through-purchase or ‘a long-term:lease) and
buill()iing the facility itself. In addition, the-department’s proposal repre-
sents an inappropriate use of capital outlay funds. SAM states that “capital
outlay- projects must be for state owned properties and facilities.” The
department does not own any property in Tiburon, nor will it own the new
facilities under the proposal}.l Consequently, we recommend deletion of




448 / RESOURCES Ttem 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Conhnued

the $500,000. -

The department altematlvely could request funds to (1) acquire the
land and construct state-owned improvements, or (2) request support
funds to lease the facility if that'is a more cost-effective approach

3) Bldwell Mansion SHP—Vlslior Cenier, Workmg drcwmgs
and construction $263,000

We withhold recommendation on $263,000 requested for a new Bidwell
Mansion visitor center, pending receipt of an estimate and plans based on
the revised project scope. We further recommend that the department
identify the amount and purpose of any non-state funds Wblcb will be
available for the project.

The budget includes $263,000 to begin work necessary to move visitor
service activities from the historic Bidwell Mansion, in Chico, to a new
visitor center, and to restore the mansion to its or1g1nal appearance. In
particular, the funds would be used to prepare working drawings for (1)
a new visitor center, (2) removal of a nonhistoric addition and restoration
work to'adjacent areas, and (3 é ) modifications to the existing parking area.
The budget-year work ‘would also include construction of the parking area
improvements to make space for the new visitor center. The department
plans to request construction funds for the balance of the work in 1988-89.

The department indicates that it has discovered problems with its initial
space allocation in the new visitor center, and that the OSA estimate and
Flans must be adjusted. to prov1de approx1mately 300 additional square

eet of space. a

The department’s proposal appears to be reasonable. We withhold rec-
ommendation, however, pending receipt and review of plans and esti-
mates based on the revised project scope: In addition, the department
indicates that the park’s advisory group will contribute a portion of the
funds needed for the project. The revised budget proposal should identify
clearly the amount of any non-state prOJect fun s, and the purposes for
which they will be used. ‘

(5) Big Basin Redwoods SP—Rehabilitate Sewer Plant, p : ‘
Studies $150,000
We recommend deletion of $150,000 requested for studies to determine
the appropriate modifications to the sewer plant at Big Basin Redwoods

SP, because the department already has determined tbe scope of necessary
work. (Delete Item 3790-301-722(5).)

The budget includes: $150,000 for studies to determine the: best methods
for upgrading the existing sewer plant at Big Basin Redwoods SP to meet
water discharge requirements. (The Budget Bill incorrectly identifies the
request as construction funds.) ‘

The existing sewer plant was constructed about 40 years ago. The 1982
Budget Act appro;ilnated $234,000 to the department to modify the plant
to meet increased health, safety, and permit requirements. However, the
plant continues to violate discharge requirements specified by the re-
gional water quality control board. The board has ordered the department
to make corrections to the plant. -

Our review of the project indicates that the de artment and the re-
gional board already have determined the specific changes which must be
made to bring the plant into compliance. Consequently, no additional




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 449

'study funds are needed, and we recommend deletion of this request.

The department indicates that it will submit a new proposal requesting
funds for planning and construction work through a budget amendment
letter. , e

(6) Big Basin Redwoods SP—Acquisition $1,500,000

We withhold recommendation on $1,500,000 requested for acquisition at
Big.BzIzsin Redwoods SP, pending receipt and review of the property ap-
praisal. :

The department requests $1.5 million for the acquisition of 540 acres as
an addition to Big Basin Redwoods SP. The proposed acquisition is located
adjacent to the southeast border of the existing park in the area known as
Little Basin. The property has been a private camp and is developed with
recreational facilities, including 62 campsites, 200 family picnic sites, a
500-person. group picnic site, and comfort stations. The area also-can ac-
commodate 200 informal campsites. .

The appraisal of the property is being done by the current owner and
will be submitted to the Department of Genera.fl Services for review and
.approval. At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the appraisal
had not been transmitted to the state. Without this information, we are
unable to evaluate fully the department’s request. We withhold recom-
mendation on the $1.5 million for acquisition at Big Basin Redwoods SP,
pending receipt and review of the property appraisal.

@) Brannan Island SRA—BuiIding Construction at Group
Camp Area, Construction $197,000

We recommend that the department accomplish the construction of a
shower/restroom building at Brannan Island SRA through its minor capi-
tal outlay program, for a savings of $29,000 from the budgeted amount.
{Reduce Item 3790-301-722(7) by $29,000.)

The budget requests $197,000 to construct a new shower/restroom
building and related utilities at Brannan island SRA in Sacramento Coun-
ty. The project would replace existing chemical toilets and provide shower
facilities at a group campground which currently has substandard facili-

ties. - : :

The project would make a much needed improvement at the recreation
area. The department, however, proposes to budget the work as a major
capital outlay project. This means the work must be accomplished by the
Office of State Architect (OSA), which estimates the total project cost at
$317,000. The OSA estimate includes architectural/engineering fees and
contingency amounts in excess of standards, as well as, items of work not
included in the department’s project description.
~ The proposed work could be done at significantly less cost through the
department’s minor capital outlay program. Minor projects, which cost
less than $200,000 each, can be designed and contracted by the depart-
ment directly. On many occasions, the department has constructed rest-
room and shower facilities through its minor program. Our discussions
with the department indicate that it could construct the proposed build-
ing and related utilities as a minor project for $168,000. This amount repre-
sents savin%s of $149,000 from the OSA estimate, or $29,000 from the
amount included in the Budget Bill. : . ]

We, therefore, recommend that the Budget Bill be amended (1) to
reduce the project cost by $29,000 and (2) to indicate that the project is
minor capital outlay.




450 / RESOURCES Item 3790
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

(9) China Camp SP—Sewer, Working Drawings and .
Construction $596,000

We recommend a reduction of $147,000 in the amount requested for

construction of a sewer system at China Camp SP in order to reflect the
“previously approved project cost, as adjusted for inflation. (Reduce Item
3790-301-722(9) by $147,000.) Co

The budget includes $596,000 for the construction of a new sewer system
and comfort facilities for the historic village area of China Camp SP. The
system will replace inadequate methods of waste disposal which do not
meet the standards of the regional water quality control board.

The Legislature previously provided construction funds for this project
in the 1984 Budget Act, and the Public Works Board (PWB) approved
preliminary plans and cost estimates in August 1984. However, construc-
tion funds were reverted in the 1986 Budget Act in order to address a
shortfall in tidelands oil revenue. S

The PWB and legislative actions in 1984 established an approved project
construction cost of $414,000. When adjusted for the effects of inflation,
construction costs in the budget year should not exceed $449,000. This is
$147,000 less than the amount requested. : ‘ '

The department has provided a list of the items for which its estimate
of costs have increased, gut has not provided any reason or justification for
the increases. Without such justification, we see no reason to provide
additional funds beyond the normal inflation adjustment for construction
costs. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of $147,000 in the amount
requested.

(10) Chino Hills SP—Initial Development of Facilities,
Working Drawings $346,000
We withhold recommendation on $346,000 for working drawings for the
development of initial facilities at Chino Hills SP, pending receipt and
review of completed project plans and estimates. oo

" The department requests $346,000 for the preparation of working draw-
ings for the development of initial facilities at Chino Hills SP. The budget
amount includes $200,000 for OSA to prepare the plans, and $146,000 for
associated resource protection and interpretive work which will be ac-
complished by the department. The project will include utility and road

_development, erosion control measures, building stabilization, trailhead
improvements, and construction of comfort facilities and an employee
residence area. The department estimates the future construetion cost of
the facilities at $1.8 million.

Chino Hills SP is located about 25 miles east of the City of Los Angeles
in Orange, San Bernardino, and Riverside counties. Over the last six years,
the state‘has spent nearly $50 million acquiring property for this park. This
request represents the first funding for the development of permanent
facilities in the unit. The general plan for Chino Hills was approved by the
State Park and Recreation Commission in May 1986.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the OSA had not completed plans
and budget estimates for the proposed work. Without this information, we
have no basis for evaluating the requested level of funding. The depart-
ment indicates that this information should be available for review prior
to budget hearings. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 451

request of $346,000 for development work at Chino Hills. :

(11) Dockweiler SB—Rehcblllhhon of Existing Facilities, »
" Construction ‘ .$322,000
We recommend deletion of $322,000 requested for rehabilitation of ex-
isting facilities at Dockweiler SB because the proposed work is a local

responsibility under the terms of the operating agreement for the beach.
- (Delete Item 3790-301-722(11).)

The budget requests $322,000 for the repair and renovation of existing
facilities at Dockweiler SB. Specifically, the funds would be used to
rehabilitate the beach, restroom, and concession areas, maintenance facili-
ties, parking lots, and access roads. (The Budget Blll 1ncorrectly indicates
that the funds are for working drawings.)

Dockweiler SB is not operated by the state. Under the terms of an
operatmg agreement which expires in 1998, the City of Los Angeles is

‘responsible for all costs of ‘developing, improving, maintaining, operat-
ing, controlling and using” Dockweiler SB. The city, in turn, has an agree-
ment with the County of Los Angeles under which the county operates
and maintains the beach, and capital improvements can be made by either
the city or the county.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $322, 000 requested for
I'Ei)hﬁblhtatlon work at Dockweiler SB because the project is a local respon-
sibility

(12) Folsom Lake SRA—New York Campground, Workmg
Drawings $206,000
We withhold recommendation on $206,000 requested for working draw-
ings for a new campground development at Folsom Lake SRA, pending
receipt and review of the department’s revised proposal.”

. The budget includes $206,000 for working drawings for-a new 80-unit
campground in the New York Cove area of Folsom Lake SRA. The budget
amount is OSA’s estimate of the amount needed for working drawings.
The department indicates, however, that the future construction amount
(based on OSA’s estimate) mgmﬁcantly exceeds the amount of bond funds
which it proposes to allocate to this project. Consequently, the depart-
ment indicates that it will revise the project proposal to address the fund-
ing problem. We withhold recommendation on the $206,000 requested for
working drawings, pendmg receipt and review of the department’s re-
vised proposal.

(13) Folsom Lake SRA—Powerhouse Rehcbllliahon,
Construction - $154,000

We recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to allow the depart-
ment to accomplish the rehabilitation of the Folsom Lake powerhouse
through its minor capital outlay program.

The department requests $154,000 for restoration and rehabilitation of
‘the historic powerhouse at Folsom Lake SRA. The funds would be used
for structural and architectural improvements to increase the interpretive
value of the facility. The powerhouse, which was constructed in 1897, was
the first facility to transmit AC power over a long distance in California.

We recommend approval of the project in concept. However, the ad-
ministration proposes to budget the work as a major capital outlay project.
This means tﬁe project must go to the Public Works Board for review and




452 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

the work must be done by the Office of State Architect (OSA).
- A project of the scope and cost of this restoration does not require that
levelpof review and control. On many occasions, the department has ac-
complished similar restoration projects through its minor program. Minor
projects, which cost less than $200,000 each, can be designed and contract-
ed by the department directly usually with a savings in administrative
costs. Our discussions with the departmerit indicate that the proposed
project is appropriate for its minor capital program. We, therefore, recom-
mernd that the Budget Bill be amended to indicate that.the project is
minor capital outlay. | '

(15) Malibu Lagoon SB—Adamson House and Archeological
Research, Working Drawings and Construction ... $345,000

We withhold recommendation on $345,000 for restoration work at the
Adamson House at Malibu Lagoon SB, pending receipt and review of
“revised project proposal and estimates.

The budget proposes $345,000 in working drawing and construction
funds for repair and restoration work at the Adamson House at Malibu
Lagoon SB. The budget amount is based on the department’s estimate of
repairs to interior walls and ceramic tile, exterior electrical and site work,
and perimeter fencing. ' '

The department now indicates that it will revise the project scope to
g}ilve first priority to more fundamental problems such as roof repairs. At
the time this analysis was prepared, however, the department had not
revised its proposal, and the OSA estimate of project cost was not com-
pleted. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the requested
$345,000, pending receipt and review of this information.

(16) Mendocino Woodlands Outdoor Center, Construction.......... '$632,000

‘We recommend a reduction of $383,000 in the amount requested for
utility rehabilitation and repair at Mendocino Woodlands Outdoor Cen-
ter, because the work can be accomplished directly by the department at
a lower cost. (Reduce Item 3790-301-722(16) by $383,000.)

The budget includes $632,000 for the second phase of improvements to
the Mendocino Woodlands Outdoor Center. The center, which originally
was developed by the federal government, consists of three camps and
associated support facilities on 720 acres. The center is operated by a
non-profit association as an outdoor environmental education facility.
First phase funding of $350,000. was provided in the 1986 Budget Act for
the extension of utility services to the center. The budget-year funds
would be used to install internal electrical distribution systems, repair
roads, improve the sewage disposal system, and develop new water
sources.

The scope of the proposed project appears reasonable. The OSA esti-
mate of costs, however, appears excessive for the type of work proposed,
and also includes excessive amounts for contingencies and architectural/
engineering fees. In the past, the department has contracted for work of
this type at significantly llz)wer costs. Based on the department’s estimate,
it could accomplish the project for a total of $249,000 by splitting the work
into three smaller contracts and doing the design work in-house. The OSA
has indicated that it would agree to allow the department to administer
this project directly. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of $383,000 in



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 453

the requested amount, to reflect the department’s cost to do the project

directly. : ,

(17) Mount Diable SP—Working Drawings and Construction .... $377,000
We withhold recommendation on $377,000 requested to convert the

Summit Building at Mount Diablo SP into a visitor center and interpretive

museum, pending receipt and review of the revised cost estimate.

The budget requests $377,000 for working drawings and construction to
adapt the existing Summit Building at Mount Diablo SP in Contra Costa
County for a visitor center and interpretive museum. The stone building
was constructed in 1939 by the federal government and is in need of
repairs. Proposed work for the budget year includes waterproofing, utility
and heating upgrades, interior finishing, and handicapped .accessibility
improvements. The State Park Foundation will provide the building’s
exhibits and displays costing about $400,000, at no cost to the state.

The scope of the proposed work appears. reasonable. However, OSA’s
estimates for the work, which is based on conceptual plans only, is about
40 percent higher than the department’s estimate, and includes excessive
amounts for contingencies and fees. The department indicates that it is
working with OSA to refine the estimates to reflect more accurately the
actual scope of work. We withhold recommendation on the $377,000 re-
quested, pending receipt and review of the revised estimate. o

(18) Old Sacramento SHP—Walnut Grove Excursion Line,
Acquisition ’ $1,500,000

We recommend a reduction of $525,000 in the amount requested for
acquisition of the Walnut Grove excursion line from Old Sacramento SHP,
to reflect the state’s completed appraisal of the property. We. further
recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language prohibiting the pur-
chase of the property until the department has signed an agreement with
the local transit district for the use of that portion of the branch line owned
by the district. (Reduce Item 3790-301-722(18) by $525,000.)

The department requests $1.5 million for the acquisition of approxi-
mately 7.1 miles of the Southern Pacific Railroad’s abandoned Walnut
Grove branch line to extend the excursion railroad service which operates
from Old Sacramento SHP. The Legislature provided $1,988,000 in the
1985 Budget Act to acquire the portion of the branch line from Old Sacra-
mento south to Sutterville Road. The funds proposed for the budget year
would be used to purchase the line between the towns of Freeport and
Hood. The purpose of the project is eventuallyto allow the department
to run an excursion train service between Old Sacramento and the town
of Hood in conjunction with the activities of the California State Railroad
Museum. However, prior to the extension of service south of Land Park,
approximately $2 million in repair work must be done to the right-of-way.

‘Budget includes excessive funds. At the time the budget was devel-
oped, the Department of General Services had not completed its appraisal
of the property. Based on the completed appraisal; however, only $975,000
is needed for property acquisition and administrative costs. We therefore
recommend a reduction of ‘$525,000 in the amount requested for the
branch line acquisition. : :

Use agreement needed for portion of line. The Sacramento Re-
gional Transit District owns the portion of the line between Sutterville
Road and Freeport. In order for the proposed acquisition to be of any use,
the department also must have access to the district-owned portion of the




454 / ‘RESOURCES ‘Ttem 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Coﬁiinued
line. The department indicates that it plans to enter into an use agreement

:with the transit district. However, the terms of this agreement have not

been finalized yet. Without this agreement, there is no reason to purchase
‘the proposed acquisition. Accordingly, we.recommend the adoption of the
following Budget Bill language under Item 3790-301-722 prohibiting the
purchase of the property funded under this item until the g partm_ent has
entered into a use agreement with the transit district:

~ “Funds provided in Category (18) of this item for the acqu1s1t10n of the
 Walnut Grove branch line between the towns of Freeport and Hood
_shall not be available to purchase the property until the department has
*“entered into an agreement with the Sacramento Regional Transit Dis-
trict for the use of that portion of the branch line between Sutterville
Road and the town of Freeport whlch is owned by the district.”

(2'I) Point Sur Light Siuhon—Workmg Drcwmgs and -
- Construction.. Svesues $332 000

“We withhold recommendation on $332000 requested for immediate
pubItc use improvements at Point Sur Light Station, pending recezpt and
review of the department s revised proposal.

The budget includes $332,000 for the second phase of immediate publlc
use improvements at Point Sur Light Station in Monterey County. The
requested amount is based-on the department’s-preliminary estimate of
project cost, because OSA had not completed its estimate in time to be
included in ‘the budget. The completed OSA estimate of $419,000 signifi-
cantly exceeds the amount of bond funds the .department proposes to
allocate to this project. Consequently, the department indicates that it will
revise the project proposal to:reduce its cost. We withhold recommenda-
tion on the $332,000 requested for immediate public improvements, pend-
ing receipt and review of the department s revised proposal :

(23) Pyramid I.ake SRA—I.lebre Pemnsulu/V|sfc| del I.ago,
: Phase | development . $3,000 000

“We recommend deletion of $3 mz]Izon requested for development at
Pyramid Lake, because the scope of work and associated costs are not
defined adequately. (Delete Item 3790-301-722(23).) .~

The budget proposes $3 million for (1) working drawings and construc-
tion of new. day-use facilities on the Liebre peninsula at Pyramid Lake in
Los Angeles County, and (2) the state’s contribution to the construction
of a freeway interchange to allow access to the area.

. Pyramid Lake, as part of the State Water Project, is under the jurisdic-
tion of the Department of Water Resources (DWR). The DWR has an
agreement with the U.S. Forest Service for the operation and mainte-
nance of the recreational facilities at the lake. The state, however, through
the Department of Parks and Recreation is respons1ble for the construc-
tion of recreational facilities. .

~ The department indicates that thé actual de51gn and construction of the
project would be accomplished by the. DWR. The DWR originally had
conceptual plans for a project costing about $6 million. The department
indicates that DWR will modify the project to fit-the proposed $3 million
appropriation. No plans have been developed, however, for the smaller
project. Further, the department has a project estimate developed in: 1985
that has.only five lines of detail, and totals $3.2 million. L




Item 3790 RESOURCES / 455

The available information does not explain the project adequately, nor
does it justify the amount requested. For this reason, we recommend
deletion of the $3 million requested for development at Pyramid Lake.

(24) Rehabilitation and 'Replacement of Worn Ouf Fucllmes,
Construction ..... .. $5,431,000
" The budget requests a total of $5,431,000 to rehabilitate five ‘park units
in the budget year. The proposed projects vary from trail improvements
to complete renovation of campgrounds. Elsewhere in this analysis, we
-recommend apEroval of one project, and recommend technical reduc-
‘ltololns to two other prOJects The remaining .two projects are discussed
elow.

(d) Mlllerion Lake SRA ' ($2 940 000)

We withhold recommendation on $2, 940000 requested for rehabilita-
tion of camping and day-use facilities at M:IIerton Lake SRA, pending
receipt and review of the department’s revised proposal.

- The budget includes $2,940,000 to upgrade day-use and overnight facili-
t1es on the north shore of Millerton Lake in .Fresno County.. The depart-
ment indicates that the budget amount, which is based on OSA’s project
estimate, significantly exceeds the amount of bond funds which it proposes
to allocate to this project. Consequently, the department indicates that it
will revise the project proposal to reduce its cost. We withhold recommen-
dation on the $2,940,000 requested for rehabilitation work, pendlng re-
ceipt and review of the department’ s revised proposal. .

(e) Silver Strand SB ; . ($1,500,000)

'We withhold. recommendation on $1 500,000 requested for the rebablb-
tation of day-use facilities at Silver Strand SB, pending rece:pt and review
of the department’s revised proposal.

The budget includes $1.5 million to remodel day-use facﬂmes at Silver
Strand SB in San Diego County..-The request is based on the department’s
preliminary estimate of project cost, because OSA had not completed its
estimate in time to be included in the budget. The completed OSA: esti-
mate of $2,333,000, however, significantly exceeds the amount of bond
funds which the department proposes to allocate to this project. Conse-
quently, the department indicates that it will revise the project proposal
to reduce its cost. We withhold recomrmendation on the $1.5 million re-
quested for remodeling work, pending receipt and review of the depart-
ment’s revised proposal.. v

(26) San Diego Coast State Beaches, South Cardiff SB— e
‘Working Drawings and' Construction..... $2,390,000

" We recommend a reduction . of .$274, 000 in the amount requested to
rehabilitate da y-use facilities at Cardiff SB in order to reflect the previous-
Iy approved project cost, as adjusted for inflation and new items of work.
(Reduce Item 3790-301- 722 (26) by $274,000.)

The department requests $2.4 million to rehabilitate the day-use area‘at
the south end of Cardiff SB in .San Diego County. The project funds will
be used to pave -an existing dirt parking lot, provide comfort facilities,
install utilities, provide landscaping, and improve beach access.

The Leglslature previously provided construction funds for-this pro_]ect
in the 1984 Budget Act, and the Public Works Board (PWB) approved




456 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

preliminary plans and cost estimates in December 1983. However, the
construction funds were reverted in the 1986 Budget Act in order to
address a shortfall in tidelands oil revenue.

The PWB and legislative actions established an approved prOJect con-
struction cost of $1,768,000. When adjusted for the effects of inflation and
new items of work, the budget-year request should not exceed $2, 116 000.
This is $274,000 less than the amount requested.

The department has provided a list of the items for which its cost
estimate has increased, but it has not provided any reason or justification
for the increases. Without such justification, we see no reason to provide
additional funds beyond the amounts needed for new work and niormal
inflation adjustments. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of $274,000
in the amount requested.

(27) San Luis Reservoir SRA—Conhnumg Recreahon
Development, Phase Il, Working: Druwmgs and I
Construction : $1,724,000
- We withhold recommendation on $1,724,000 requested for continuing
development at San Luis Reservoir SRA, pendmg recelpt and review of the
department’s revised proposal.

The budget includes $1.7 million to continue development of day-use
and camping facilities in the O’Neill Forebay area of San Luis Reservoir
SRA in Merced County. The department indicates that the budget
amount, which is based on OSA’s project estimate, significantly exceeds
the amount of bond funds which it proposes to allocate to this project.
Consequently, the department indicates that it will revise the project
proposal to reduce its cost. We withhold recommendation on the $1.7
million requested for continuing development, pending recelpt and re-
view of the department s revised proposal.

(29) Souih Carlsbcd SB——Admmnsirchon/Mamienunce Center
and Day Use Facilities, Construction ¥ . $3,999,000
We withhold recommendation on $3,999,000 requested for construction
of day-use and administrative facilities at South Carlsbad SB, pendmg
receipt and review of the department’s revised proposal,

The budget includes $3,999,000 to construct new day-use and adminis-
trative/maintenance facilties at South Carlsbad SB in San Diego County.
The requested amount is based on a prehmmary estimate of project cost,
because OSA had not completed its estimate in time to be included in the
budget. The completed OSA estimate of $4,386,000, however, significantly
exceeds the amount of bond funds which the. department proposes to
allocate to this project. Consequently, the department indicates that it will
revise the project proposal to reduce its cost. We withhold recommenda-
tion on the $3,999,000 requested for new construction, pendmg receipt
and review of the department s rev1sed proposal o ,

(30) Stanford House SHP—Historic Preservuhon, :
: Construction ; $500,000
‘We recommend deletion of $500,000 requested to begin preservation
work on the Stanford House, because the request is premature given the
status of previously funded work..

The department proposes $500, 000 to begin construction work on the




Item 3790 RESOURCES /' 457

- historic preservation of the Stanford House SHP in the City of Sacramento.
The funds would be used to (1) demolish some of the nonhistoric aspects
of the building, (2) do partial site work and minor reconstruction, and (3)
begin interpretive and archeological work. The department indicates that
adgtional construction funds would be requested for 1988-89.

The Legislature has provided a total of $430,000 in the last two Budget
Acts to develop a historic structures report and to gre{)are preliminary
lans and working drawings for the restoration. The bui ding currently is
Feased through June 1987 by the Diocese of Sacramento, and the historic
structures report cannot be completed until the building is vacated. Plans
and working drawings, in turn, cannot be started until the historic struc-
tures report is completed. Given the status of the previously funded work,
it is premature to fund even partial construction for the Stanford House.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $500,000 requested for pres-
‘ervation work on the Stanford House. . ' ‘

(34) Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary Project—
Interpretive Center, Working Drawings and
Construction $500,000

. We withhold recommendation on $500,000 requested as the depart-
ment’s share of the costs of an interpretive center for the Tijuana River
National Estuarine Sanctuary, pending (1) receipt and review of revised
plans and estimates and (2) clarification of total funding scheme.

The budget includes .$500,000 for the department’s share of workin;
drawings and construction of an interpretive center on state-owned lang
at the Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary. National estuarine
sanctuaries are areas protected and managed through a federal-state coop-
erative effort for long-term research, education, and interpretation. The
proposed center would serve as administrative offices, as well as a facility
to interpret the unique aspects of the surrounding wetlands. '
Revised plans and estimates due soon. The department has con-
tracted through the local interpretive association for the development of
reliminary plans for the project. The plans and estimates currently are
eing revised to reflect changes suggested by the department. The re-
ﬁised plans and estimates should be available for review prior to budget
earings. o v
Total project funding needs clarification. The requested funds
would be used in conjunction with federal funds available to the state
under the Coastal Zone Management Act. We requested information from
the department concerning the sources and uses of all funds which will be
used for the project. The information provided by the department is
inconsistent, however, and raises additional questions about the total
project cost and how the different phases of work are being funded.
. We withhold recommendation on the proposed. $500,000 pending re-
celilpt and review of the revised plans, and clarification of the total funding
scheme.

'(36) Volunteer ProgrcmﬂMinor Projects $1,000,000

We recommend a reduction of $100,000 in the amount requested for
minor projects related to the department’s volunteer program because the
department has not identified how these funds will be spent. (Reduce
Item 3790-301-722(36) by $100,000.) ' ,

The department requests $1,000,000 for minor. projects to be accom-
plished through volunteer programs at park units around the state. The




458 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

request is the third phase of a three-year program to increase the’ depart-
ment’s use of volunteers. The funds would be used to provide staff supervi-
'sion and materials for projects to enhance recreational services. .
The department has provided a list of volunteer projects totaling $900,-
000 which appears reasonable. The department, however, has not identi-
fied any projects for the remaining $100,000. Without this mformatlon we
have no It))as1s to evaluate the need:or appropriatness of these funds. Ac-
cordingly, we recommendation a reduction of $100,000 in the amount
requested for volunteer pI'O_]eCtS A

-'STATE, URBAN, AND COASTAI. PARK FUND (1976 BOND)
ITEM 3790-301-742

The departmerit requests $1,905,000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal
Park Fund for five capital outlay projects and for project planmng and
development in 1987-88. ‘ ,

(2) Hearst San Simeon SHM—CIlmcie Control and T
" Electrical Rehabilitation .. ' $250,000

‘We recominend the deletion of $250,000 requested to update the climate
control and electrical systems at Hearst Castle because the department
does not have adequate information at this trme to define the scope or cost
of the work.

“The budget requests $250,000 to update the climate control and electri-

- cal systems at Hearst Castle. The department identifies the request as the
“first phase” of a program to implement the recommendations of studies
of each of the systems. The department’s proposal however does not
indicate (1) any of the specific work to be done or (2) the number and
cost of any future phases.

The 1984 Budget Act provided $81,000 for a climate control study to
document the interaction between the interior climate of the buildings,
the condition of the museum collections, and visitation at the castle. This
study was due to the Legislature by March 1, 1986. However, the depart-
ment now indicates that the study will not be completed until after the
start of the budget year.

The department also contracted with the Office of the State Architect
to evaluate the electrical system at the castle. The department received
the evaluation in January 1987, but had not reviewed it at the time this
analysis was prepared. While the evaluation may identify deficiencies in
the existing electrical systém, improvements to the electrical system also
should include any changes needed to accomodate better climate controls.

'Thus, plans to improve the electrical system should be deferred until the
cllmate study is completed.

The request for funds for climate control and electrical work is prema-
‘ture until'the specific work to be done can be 1dent1f1ed Thé department
should submit a proposal for consideration in next year’s budget to address
these problems. Accordingly, we recommend that the $250,000 requested
for climate control and electrical work be deleted

(4) Hearsi San Simeon SHM—Additional Wcier Storage .. $132,000

We recommend the deletion of $132,000 requested to increase the water
storage capacity at the Hearst Castle because (1) the project will cause the
department to exceed_ furthe_r its water. q]lowance, and (2) the project




Item 3790 RESOURCES. / 459

design methods are deficient.

The budget requests $132,000 to prepare workmg drawmgs for an addi-
tional water storage facility for Hearst San Simeon SHM. The additional
water from the reservoir would be used primarily for irrigation of the
castle grounds. The department indicates that water use is limited during
most summers, resulting in a loss of historial landseaping..

‘We have several concerns with the department’s proposal.

Water allowance is limited. The proposal does not address, and in
fact. conplicates, a more fundamental water issue at the castle. The gift
deed, which transferred ownership of the castle from the Hearst Corpora-
tion to the state, limits the amount of water the state can use to 20,000
gallons per day (gpd). Currently, the state uses an average of about 50, 000
gpd, with peak usage varying between 70,000 and 90,000 gpd. The depart-
ment states that this project would make up to 20 000 gpd more available
to the state, thereby increasing the average usage to possibly 70,000 gpd.
However, the state’s official water allowance under the gift deed still
would remain at the 20,000 gpd level. Thus, the project only would exacer-
bate the water overusage problem at the castle.

In addition, the department is contemplating actions which will further
increase the state’s use of water. The department indicates that it is inter-
‘ested in adding the pergola area to its holdings at the castle through a gift
deed from the Hearst Corporation. This area includes ( 1;( the animal pens
which served as the zoo, and (2) the 1.5 mile arbor-like structure that
winds around the adJacent hilltop. The area is planted with fruit trees and
grape vines, which will increase landscaping irrigation needs beyond the
current level.

Design methods are. deficient. The department’s proposal indicates
that the new reservior would have a capacity of between 1.5 million and
2 million gallons. The proposal states that the exact size will be determined
by how large a reservoir can be built for a specific amount of money. This
approach puts the cart before the horse. The necessary size of a new

-reservoir should be based on an analysis of daily and annual water needs
and existing storage capacity. If the state had an unlimited water allow-
ance, it should build a reservoir to meet its needs.

For these reasons, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $132,-
000 requested to develop working drawings for additional water storage
at Hearst Castle. The department should develop a comprehensive plan
to address the water problems at the castle, including the water allowance
specified in the gift deed.

(5) Old Sacramento SHP—Museum of Railroad Technology,
Programming and Planning $361,000

We recommend a reduction of $201,000 in the amount requested for
planning activities for the Museum of Railroad Technology, to provide
sufficient funds to develop architectural programs and conceptual draw-
ings for three alternativies for developing the engineering complex.

The department requests $361,000 for programming and planning ac-
tivities for a new engineering complex for the California State Railroad
Museum in Old Sacramento SHP. The complex, which the department
calls the “Museum of Railroad Technology”, would provide facilities to (1)
interpret the technical aspects of railroad equipment design and construc-
tion for museum visitors, and (2) restore and maintain the museum’s
railroad equipment.

Under the department’s proposal, the complex would consist of four




- 460 / RESOURCES Item 3790

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

structures: a building for engineering and technology interpretive dis-
plays; a working restoration and maintenance shop with visitor access;
storage facilities for that portion of the department’s collection which is
not on display; and a railroad excursion station for trains traveling to and
from Old Sacramento. The funds requested for the budget year would be
used to (1) do architectural programming for all facilities, (2) prepare
preliminary plans for the restoration/maintenance facility and the excur-
sion station, (3) begin interpretive planning, and (4) develop overall
project cost estimates. ' T

The activities proposed for the budget year would be the first step in
a major development program for the Railroad Museum. The develop-
ment of an engineering complex is consistent with the master plan for the
museum which was developed in 1974. However, the department’s pro-
_posal, with an estimated total cost of $40 million, exceeds both the scope
and scale of the facilities envisioned in the master plan. For example, the
master plan originally indicated that both the interpretive and restoration
functions could be accommodated in a building of about 20,000 square feet
with display space for three locomotives. The department’s proposal in-
cludes 84,000 square feet for the interpretive ang restoration functions,
including space for 13 locomotives or cars. This is over four times the
amount of space indicated in the master plan. The department provides
no explanation of why 13 locomotive/car displays is more appropriate than
3, or any other number. :

By requesting funds to prepare preliminary plans for a restoration and
maintenance facility, in addition to general project programming funds,
the department essentially is asking the Legislature to authorize a $40
million project with little information justifying the scope of work, and no
‘discussion of alternative development schemes. -

We recommend instead that the department develop architectural pro-
grams and conceptual drawings for three alternatives of varying scope and
cost for the Legislature to consider. The alternatives developed should
include one that corresponds to the scale of the facility outlined in the
museum master plan. The department, in submitting its future budget
re%uest for this facility should discuss the pros and cons of each alternative,
and should provide detailed justification for the alternative it proposes.

The department indicates that $160,000 should be sufficient to develop
the three alternative schemes for the engineering complex. Accordingly,
we recommend a reduction of $201,000. :



Item 3810 RESOURCES / 461

: Resources Agency o
o SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY

Item 3810 from the General
Fund and the Santa Monica

Mountains Conservancy Fund' s ~ Budget p. R 152
Requested 1987-88 .............coouee et eeessesesessssse $593,000
Estimated 1986—S8T........ceomriererenineneniesincrnessssessesessesessssessssssenes 595,000
ACEIAL 1985-86 cerevmnoooorssssoesessessseeeesssssseeessssesseeersssemsmeeresssseeee 661,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $2,000 (—0.3 percent)
Total recommended reduCtion ..............cecveeeerrenneennieresessenses None

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item~Description Fund ~ Amount

3810-001-001—Support .- ) General $244,000 -

3810-001-941—Support - Santa Monica Mountains $309,000
Conservancy

Reimbursements — 40,000

Total $593,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1087, Statutes of 1979, established the Santa Monica Mountams
Conservancy and assigned to it the responsibility for implementing the
land acquisition program in the Santa Monica Mountains: that, was pre-
pared by its predecessor, the Santa Monica Mountains Comprehenswe
Planning Commission. : .

The conservancy purchases lands and provides grants to state and local
agencies and nonprofit organizations to further the purposes of the federal
Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area and the state Santa
Monica Mountains Comprehensive Plan. It promotes the objectives of
these programs by (1) acquiring and consohgatmg subdivided land, (2)
acquiring land for. eventual sale or transfer to other public agencies, (3)
creating buffer zones surrounding federal and state park sites, and (4)
restoring natural resource areas. The conservancy has a governing board
of nine voting members. . .

The conservancy, located in Los Angeles, is authonzed 9.2 personnel-
years in the current year. ,

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests.a total of $593,000 from the General Fund ($244 -
000), the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund ($309 000), and
relmbursements ($40,000) for support of the conservancy in 1987-88. Ta-
ble 1 shows the conservancy’s program funding and staffing for the past,
current, and budget years. As shown in Table I, the requested amount is
v1rtually equal to estimated current-year expendltures—a decrease of only
$2,000. This decrease, which is approximately 1 percent of the General
Fund support, is proposed as a “Special Adjustment.” Further, Table 1 has
not been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 which may




‘1987-88. T
. 2 personnel-years of staff currently used for capital outlay projects to work

462 '/ RESOURCES Item 3810

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY—Continved

be achieved in response to the Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to
state agencies and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures.

Table 1

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources
1985-86 through 1987-88 .
{dollars in thousands) .
_ + Percent
. Expenditures __ . Change
Actual Est. Prop.. = From
1985-86-  1956-87 1987—88 1986-87 .

Santa Monica Mountains CONSEIvancy ...~ $661  ~ $595 $593 T =03%
Funding Sources ) o o B ;
General Fund $318 $246 $244 —08%
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund ...ocevvrerseanne 211 309 309 U=
Reinibursements ' 132°# 40 40 7 -
Personnel-Years 88 92 92 =

2 Includes $87,000 transferred to the conservancy’s support budget from capital outlay appropriations:

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval. -
The budget proposes no staffing or other changes in the conservancy’s

support budget. However, the nature of some of the staff’s work will

change in 1987-88. In the current year, the conservancy estimates expend-
itures totaling $4.9 million for capital outlay projects. The conservancy’s
budget request, however, does not include any funds for this purpose in

%e conservancy indicates that in the budget year it will redirect

instead on property sales and on new projects funded from property sale
proceeds. One of the conservancy’s functions is to buy lang threatened
with unsuitable development, transfer those parcels most useful for public
recréation to public agencies, and then sell the remainder of the land for
development that conforms w1th the Santa Monica Mountains Compre-
hensive Plan: The conservancy’s other seven staff will conitinue to oversee

_existing projects and work with local government and the National Park

Service to implement the plan. The proposed redirection is reasonable

Estimated Revenues Will Cover Costs. The consérvancy’s request
includes $309,000 from the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
(SMMC) Fund. In order to generate the revenue to pay program costs,
the conservancy plans to sell a 1.25-acre residential parcel in' Malibu,
which it will receive from the National Park Service in exchange for the
Peter Strauss Ranch. A private appraisal, done in December 1986, estl-

- mates the market value of the parcel t6'be about $700,000.

- Based on this information, the sale of the parcel should generate enough
revenue to fund the appropriation in the E dget year and leave an ade-
qllllate reserve in the fund. In addition, the proposed funding split between

e SMMC Fund and the General Fund is consistent with the funding ratio
approved by the Legislature last year.



Item 3820 RESOURCES / 463

-"Resources Agency -
SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION
Item 3820 from the General : R
Fund ’ ‘ - o " Budget p. R 155
Requested 1987-88 :..........ooomictmmrossssesommmmmsssssssssssoseseone reeveesseieenennee $1,585,000
ESHIMALEA 198687 ...........cooovermeeressessessseserseseseessmsessossessesesesessesesmenes 1,672,000

ACHUAL 198586 .......corenrrrenretrinreeeetrsesnsiessinnsesesessesssssssesesssassssesess 1,459,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount : :
for salary increases) $87,000 (—5.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction .............coocivvveerizenererereeresrniessrens - None

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund » - Amount - .

3820-001-001—Support S » General $1,385,000

Reimbursements - : v —_ o 200,000
Total ' ' ‘ ’ $1,585,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
(BCDC) was created by the Legislature in 1965. The commission consists
of 27 members representing citizens and all levels of government in the
Bay Area. The BCDC is charged with implementing and updating the San
Francisco Bay Plan and the Suisun Marsh Protection Plan. In addition, the
BCDC has authority over:

1. All filling and dredging activities in the San Franc1sco San Pablo, and
Suisun Bays.

2. Changes: in’ the use of salt ponds and other managed wetlands
adjacent to the bay.
h3 bSlgmﬁcant changes in land use within the 100—foot strip mland from
the ba

“The BCDC is located-in San Franc1sco and has 22.8 personnel-years of
staff-in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET.EEQUEST |

The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,585,000 for support of
BCDC activities in 1987-88. This is a decrease of $87, 000 or 5.2 percent,
from total estimated current-year expenditures. Proposed expenditures
consist of $1,385,000 from the General Fund and $200,000 in reimburse-
ments. The reimbursements received by the BCDC are from federal
Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA) funds allocated by the Coastal
Commission. The Coastal Commission is the single state agency designat-
ed to receive CZMA funds.

Table 1 summarizes the changes proposed in the BCDC’s budget for
1987-88. The table shows that budget change proposals totaling $35,000 in
the budget year are offset by a $108,000 decrease due to deletion of a




464 / RESOURCES Item 3820

SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
—Continuved B . . . :

one-time expenditure in the current year. In addition, the budget has
been reduced by $14,000, which is approximately 1 percent of the BCDC’s
General Fund support, as a Special Adjustment. These changes result in
a.net decrease of $87,000 in the BCDC’s 1987-88 budget. Table 1 has not
been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be
achieved in response to the Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to
state agencies and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures.

- Table 1

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Comrﬁission
Proposed Budget Changes :
{dollars in thousands) - -

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ‘ $1,é72
Proposed Changes: : o -
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments

1. Deletion of one-time expenditure for office automation —$108. .
2. Special Adjustment . =14
Total workload and administrative changes —122
B. Budget Changes
1. Commissioner per diem costs, Chapter 462, 1986 . $16
2. Rent increase 19
Total budget change proposals o $35
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) : . y $1,585
Change from 1986-87: : : : ‘ . -
Amount KRR : - —$87.

Percent ......:: : e —52%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

Although the budget shows that the BCDC’s personnel-years of staff will
increase by 1.7 PYs in 1987-88, this is merely a technical adjustment that
reduces the number of personnel-years attributed to-the same dollars of
salary savings. The BCDC will not have any net new staff in 1987-88.

Our analysis indicates that the budget request for the Bay Conservation
and Development Commission (BCDC) in 1987-88 appears reasonable
and is consistent with the commission’s statutory mandates.



Item 3860 RESOURCES ./ 465

Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 3860 from the General
Fund and various special

funds : Budget p. R 157
Requested 1987-88 . ' $101,240,000
Estimated 1986-87............ 98,569,000

ACHUA]l 198586 .....cocucurnuinirereeccrrnscnenirerssssersnsassesserssaesessssesessaesons 56,697,000
Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $2,671,000 (4-2.7 percent) ‘
Total recommended reduCtion ..., 43,197,000

Total recommendation PENding ..........cc.corveererererserneesrersaeeeesane 414,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description ) Fund Amount
3860-001-001—Support : General $29,027,000
3860-001-036—Flood control : ‘General, Special Account © 4,500,000
for Capital Outlay ’
3860-001-140—Urban creeks, riparian vegetation ~ Environmental License 500,000
Plate :
3860-001-144—Agricultural water conservation,  California Water 2,379,000
water resources planning ;
3860-001-740—Water conservation 1984 Clean Water Bond 101,000
3860-001-744—Water conservation, groundwater 1986 Water Conservation 416,000
recharge and Water Quality Bond
3860-001-890—Support Federal Trust (919,000)
3860-001-940—Water conservation Renewable Resources In- 1,361,000
vestment
3860-011-144—Fund transfer California Water (1,000,000)
Reimbursements — 7,106,000
Total, Support $45,390,000
3860-101-001—Local assistance delta levee subven- General - $1,700,000
tions
3860-101-036—Local assistance flood control sub-  General, Special Account 11,400,000
ventions for Capital Outlay
3860-101-744—Water conservation, groundwater 1986 Water Conservation 42,750,000
recharge and Water Quality Bond _
3860-490—Reappropriation, water conservation 1984 Clean Water Bond (10,000,000)
loans
Total, Local Assistance ' $55,850,000
Total Request _ $101,240,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Water Conservation Loans. Delete Item 3860-101-744. 469
Recommend deletion of $42,750,000 requested from the
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund
because these funds should not be appropriated until the
- Legislature has approved specific projects.
2. Safe Drinking Water Program. Recommend adoption of 470
supplemental report language directing the department :




466 / RESOURCES" Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued

take appropriate steps to meet.its:deadline for financial
analysis of loan applications.

3. Flood Control Maintenance. Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by 471
$125,000. Recommend reduction because the depart-
ment has not identified any specific need for these funds.

4. Cherokee Canal. Withhold recommendation on $200,000 471
requested for sediment removal, pending review of the pro-

: posal by the Department of Fish and Game. o

5. ‘Environmental Impact Report. Reduce Item 3860-001-001 . 472
by $100,000. Recommend reduction because EIR for the 5
Sacramento River Bank Protection Project is funded in the

. current year.

6. Groundwater Monitoring Program. = Recommend the de- 472
partment report at budget hearings on (1) its basis for se-
lecting 13 groundwater basins for further study and (2)
groundwater monitoring needs in the Southern District and
the cost to respond to those needs.

7. Grasstands Water District Water Quality. Withhold rec- 473
.ommendation on $214,000 requested for water quality moni- .
toring, pending receipt of information concerning the
frequency and location of the monitoring, and the local
share of the program cost.

8. Trinity River Management Program. Reduce Item 3860- 474
001-001 by $152,000. Recommend reduction in state
match corresponding to anticipated reduction in federal
‘funds. ‘ '

9. CIMIS Project. Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by $70,000. 474
Recommend reduction because funds no longer needed.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) (1) protects and manages
California’s water resources, (2) implements the State Water Resources
Development System, including the State Water Project, (3) maintains
public safety and prevents damage through flood control operations,
supervision of dams, and safe drinking water projects, and (4) furnishes
technical services to other agencies. ,

The California Water Commission, consisting of nine members appoint-
ed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, serves in an advisory
capacity to the department and the director. _

The Reclamation Board, which is within the department, consists of
seven members appointed by the Governor. The board has various re-
sponsibilities for the construction, maintenance, and protection of flood
control levees within the Sacramento and San Joaquin River valleys. The
department is authorized 2649.2 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The Budget Bill proposes expenditures totaling $101,240,000 from state
funds and reimbursements for support for the Department of Water Re-
sources (DWR) and local assistance in 1987-88. This amount is $2.6 million,
or 2.7 percent, above comparable estimated current-year expenditures
from these sources. The budget request has'been reduced by $293,000,
which is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund support, as a “Spe-
cial Adjustment”.



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 467

The budget proposes total expenditures of $732.5 million in 1987-88; an
increase of $39.8 million, or 6 percent, from the current year level. The
total includes $588.5 million in expenditures financed with State Water
Project (SWP) funds, $41.9 million in continuously appropriated funds
(primarily bond funds for drinking water loans and grants), and $919,000
from federal funds. The proposed increase is due primarily to an increase
in State Water Project expenditures; which are described in more detail
below. Our figure for total expenditures, however, excludes $14.5 million '
for flood control project capital outlay, which the Governor’s Budget
shows as part of total expenditures. We address the capital outlay budget
request separately in our analysis of Ttem 3860-301-036. o

The expenditure tables that follow have not been adjusted to reflect any
potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to’the
Governor’s December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and ‘depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. Table 1 summarizes the
staffing and expenditures for the department from 1985-86 through 1987
88. Table 2 shows the department’s proposed budget changes, by funding
source, in 1987-88. ' Table 1 o o -

Department of Water Resources -
Budget Summary °
-1985-86 through 1987-88

(dollars in thousands) Expenditures

: Percent
Personnel-Years . Change
. Actual Est. - Prop. . Actual  Fst Prop: From

Program: 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 : 198586 1956-87 1987-88  1986-87
Continuing formulation: of the ) S o R

California Water Plan ........ 2162 - 2237 1827 $23,744 = $61,713  $62,906 1.9%
Implementation of the State v .

Water Resources Develop- v o

ment System ........ccnnee. 15012 14987 - 15396 521,109 535,889 588,302 98
Public safety and prevention of : )

damage (flood control)-...... 2200 2340 2458 . 40,968 90273 76667 - —15.7
Services 218 2260 2193 4,526 4611 4934 ]
Mandgement and administra- : . ce T :

tion distributed to other - . . S Lo : S

PrOZLAINS covvvvveesiivnssesrecosnee peees 4631 4668 4683. - (28,337) (30,927) - (33942) - .97

Undistributed.... - — — — — 200 — —100.0
Special Adjustment.........cco.ccneen. — - — — —  —993 NMF® .

Totals ovvervvreniriersiimeenreeneeernees 2622.3 26492 2655.7 $590,347 $692,686 $732,516 58%
Funding Sources - ‘ -
General Fund ; e i $45,495  $31,784  $30,727 —3.3%
Special Account for Capital Outlay — 11400 15900 - - 395
California Environmental License Plate Fund............ eeereenes : 422 - 150 . 5000 2330
California Water Fund 97432 5854 - 3,640 ~37.8
Clean Water Bond Fund. — 10216 101 —99.0
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund .. — 28916 . 43166 —49.3
State Water Project 500,659 536476 588498 9.7
Safe Drinking Water (Bond) Fund 7,704 53456 40598 —24.1
Federal Trust Fund 620 6,780 919 —864
Federal Offshore Oil Revenues°© (—) (6000 — (—100)
Renewable Resources Investment Fund........o..ouveveerisinnes 475 1,361 1,361 —
Reimbursements 7,540 6,293 7,106 129

2 Excludes non-State-Water-Project Capital Outlay.

b Not a meaningful figure. ] .
¢ Represents a portion of the state’s share of these revenues (included in Federal Funds total to reconcile

with Governor’s Budget display).




468 / RESOURCES Item 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued

State Water Project Changes

State Water Project (SWP) revenues are continuously appropriated to
the department. The department expects to spend $588.5 million for con-
struction, operation and maintenance of the SWP in 1987-88. The major
funding changes proposed for 1987-88 reflect:

o Construction of the East Branch Enlargement in southern California
(—$9 million). '

Completion of the North Bay Aqueduct (—$12.3 million).

Reduced construction activity at various facilities (—$3 million).
Additional pumping units at the Delta Pumping Plant ($4.6 million).
Flood Protection work at Arroyo Pasajero along the California Aque-
duct ($7.3 million). ' ,

o Increased power marketing éxpenses ($33.9 million).

¢ Increased maintenance activities ($6.7 million).

¢ Increased debt service expenses ($23.5 million).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of all the proposed workload and administra-
tive adjustments (shown in Table 2), as well as the following program
changes which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

¢ areduction of $1,104,000 in costs of sediment removal in flood control
channels.

o a reduction of $216,000 from the General Fund for standby flood-
water control at Lake Elsinore.

¢ a reduction of $2,214,000 from the California Water Fund due to
termination of the Los Banos desalting facility.

» a reduction of $338,000 from the General Fund to eliminate water
reclamation studies. ' ’

e an increase of $350,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund
for grants to public agencies and nonprofit organizations for urban
stream restoration projects.

¢ an increase of $480,000 from the General Fund for equipment and
rental costs ($380), dam safety operations ($50,000) and replacement
of equipment to measure snowpack characteristics ($50,000).

In addition to the changes listed above, we recommend approval of the

following request:

¢ Reappropriation in Item 3860-490 of unspent funds for water conser-
vation loans from the 1984 Clean Water Bond Fund. The 1986 Budget
Act appropriated $10 million to the department for this purpose. The
department currently is reviewing loan applications and cannot esti-
ma't7e how much of the loan funds will be committed prior to June 30,
1987. '



Item 3860

Table 2 _

Department of Water Resources
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes °

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ........
Proposed Changes:

A. Workload Changes and ‘ Adminis-

* trative Adjustments: -

1. Retirement = contribution rat

reduction ... s,

2 Pro rata and Special Adjust-

1115 1L OO

3.  Deletion of one-time expendi-

" tures and miscellaneous work-

load changes .....c..cmmmmcsissn:

B. State Water Project Changes.........
C. Program Changes:

1. Trinity River management .....

2. Sediment removal in flood con-

trol channels.....
3. Flood Control EIRs.
4. Water  conservation  and

groundwater recharge loans....
5. Safe drinking water loans an

24 £:11 L1 SOOI

. Lake Elsinore. flood control ...
. Los Banos desalting facility ter-
R 111" (O
9. Increase groundwater quality
ADALYSIS ieveiesecmirmmsrsssnessasesans
10. Grasslands Water District wa-
ter quality monitoring ..........
Water reclamation program
terminated ......mrmreurserrrns
12. Urban streams restoration pro-
B 1
13. Increase in equipment and op-
erating expenditures..........
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ......
Change from 1986-87:
Amount ....
Percent

o~ o

1L

—

? Excludes non-State Water Project Capital Outlay.
b 1984 State Clean Water Bond fund, 1986 Water Conservation

. Water conservation loans ........ .

" {dollars in thousands)

RESOURCES / 469

Federal
. State Funds
Calif Water  Other and
General  Water Bond  Project - Special - Reimburse-
Fund Fund-~ Funds®  Funds  Funds®.  ments Totals
$31,784  §5854  $92,588 $536476 $12911  $13,073  $692,686
(-319) - - 158 - B
-5 -~ 15— — 1w
-1470 - -115 — - 952 -733
_ - — &0 — — 5460
2 - - - - _
2% ~ = 450 —600f  —1in
®oo- - - = o
- — 142550 — — - 14,250
— — -—12858 — - —  =12858
- —  -10,000 - _— — — . =10,000
-216 - - — - - —-216
- 234 - — — - -2214
100 - - - - - 100
214 —_ = —_ - - 214
338 - = - = - 3
- - - ) — 350
480 — — - - — 480
ST $3640  $83865 588498 SITTEL - $805 732506
L1057 2214 878 5202 —4,850 —5,048 39,830
-33% -38% 94% 9.7% 38% . —3% 5.75%

California Safe Drinking Water (Bond) Fund.

¢ Special ‘Account for Capital Outlay, Environmen

Investmeént Fund.

4 Funds from the state’s share of federal offshore il revenues.

Bond Fund Apprqpriciion Premature

We recommend deletion ‘of $42,750,000 requested from the 1986 Water

and Water Quality .Bond Fund, and

tal License Plate Fund, and Renewable Resources

Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund to provide loans to public
agencies for the construction of water conservation and groundwater re-




470 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continved

charge projects because the appropriation.is premature until legislation is
enacted authorizing specific loans.. (Delete Item 3860-101-744.)

The budget requests a total of $43,166,000 from the 1986 Water Conser-
vation and Water Quality Bond Fund, $42 750,000 for loans and $416,000
for staff support. The bond act which created this fund was approved by
the voters in the June 1986 primary election and provides a total of $75
million for loans to help public agencies construct water conservation and
groundwater recharge projects. :

The bond act appropriated the entire $75 million to the department for'
1986-87 only, but tg d) epartment does not plan to commit any of the loan
funds in the current year. In order to use any of these funds in 1987-88 and
subsequent years, the bond act requires the department to obtain ap-
proval of specific loan requests through separate legislation. Since the
Legislature has not authorized any loans at this time, a budget appropria-
tion is premature. We therefore recommend deletion of $42.750,000 re-
quested for loans. We recommend approval, however, of Item
3860-001-744, which provides $416,000 for staff support. in order to enable
the department to evaluate loan proposals :

Safe Drinking Water Loan Program Significantly Delayed

We recommend that the Legislature adopt suppIementaI report Ian-
guage directing the department lo take appropriate steps to meet its 90-
day deadline for financial analysis of applications for Sate Drinking Water
loans.

The Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1984 provided $75 m11110n for
loans :($50 million) and grants ($25 million) to help water suppliers meet
state health standards for drinking water. In addition, the voters recently
approved the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1986 which provided an
additional $100 million in bond funds for the same program. These bond
funds are continuously appropriated to the department. The budget indi-
cates that the department will spend $40.5 million for the Safe Drmkmg
Water program in 1987-88.

The bond acts require the Department of Health Serwces (DHS) to
review the loan and grant applications and rank them according to the
severity of the potential public health threat addressed by each proposed
project. The Department of Water Resources (DWR) then evaluates the
financial status of water suppliers in order to determine their eligibility for
loans and grants.

Contractor Bottleneck. Under its own regulatlons DWR must com-
plete its finaneial review of applications within 90 days after DHS com-
pletes its health review. As of January 1987, DWR had received 91
applications under the 1984 bond program that had been approved by the
DHS. The 90-day review deadline had been exceeded on 61 of these
applications (51 were three or more months overdue and some were up
to 11 months overdue).

The department indicates that these delays are. attrlbutable to the con- .
sultm% company with which it contracts to perform these analyses, and
that this consultant is the only one available with sufficient expertise to
conduct the financial analyses at a cost that is within the limit set by the
act. The department, however, is paying only $10,000 annually for this .
consultant. Since the two bond acts. provide a total of $4 million to the
department for adm1mstrat1ve costs (over the life of the program) fund-



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 471

-ing limitations seem to-be an unlikely reason for the delays. If other

quahﬁed consultants are not available, the department should develop the

(i[ulred expertise in-house, rather than continuing to incur’ substantial
elays in allocating the loan and grant funds.

In"addition, the delays now occurring in the Safe Drinking Water pro-
gram also may affect applications for assistance under-the Water Conser-
vation and Water Quality Bond Act of 1986 ($75 million), unless the
department acts to speed up the evaluation process."

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
supplemental report language directing the department to take the neces-
sary steps | to meet its 90- day deadlme for financial analyS1s of loan apph—
cants: .

N (o 1s the 1ntent of the Leglslature that the’ Department of Water Re-
.sources take appropriate steps (such as obtaining additional consultants
‘or staff) to meets its 90-day deadline for completing financial analyses

of 16an applications under the Safe Drinking Water and the Water

" Conservation and Ground Water Recharge loan programs. The depart-

-ment shall submit a report by September 15, 1987 to the fiscal commit-
_ tees and the Joint Leglslatlve Budget Commlttee on its actions to com-
“ ply with this provision. . . .

Additional Flood Channel Maintenance Not Justified .

We recommend a reduction of $125,000 from the General F und request-
ed for general flood control maintenance because the department has not
Justified the request (Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by $125,000)...

For the past several years, the department has budgeted $375 000 from
the General Fund for ongoing sediment removal at the Tisdale Weir in
Yolo County. The department now indicates that it will not need these
funds for any work at Tisdale Weir in 1987-88, and is proposing, instead,
to use the $375,000 for (1) a study to reassess the Sacramento River Flood
Control System in the Sacramento metropolitan area. ($250,000), and (2)
an increase in its ongomg maintenance work on flood control channels
($125,000).

The purpose of the flood control study is to evaluate, in light of the 1986
flood experience, the integrity.of the existing levee system and determine
if improvements are necessary. This will be a joint effort with the US..
Army Corps of Engineers, Wthh is contributing $600,000. This. proposal
appears reasonable.

The department, however;:hasmot justified its request for $125,000 for:
addltlonaF flood- control mamtenance It has not identified any specific
maintenance needs that cannot be addressed within existing funds—$3.9
million. Accordmgly, we recommend a reduction of $125,000. .

Wildlife Considerations May Affect Fundmg Needs for Cherokee ‘Canal .

We withhold récommendation on $200000 and 0.5 personnel-years of
staff requested for sediment removal in Cherokee Canal, pending review
of the proposal by the Department of Fish and Game and a response by
the Department of Water Resources.

_The budget requests 0.5 personnel year and $200, 000 from the General
Fund for removal of sediment in the Cherokee Canal, located in.Butte
County. The canal is part of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project,
which the department operates and maintains.: Sediment buildup has
caused water flows in the canal to exceed its design capacity and this could

16—75444




472 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Continued

result in levee breaks or levee overtopping. =~ "

MOU with the Department of Fish and Game. The Department of
Fish and Game (DFG) and DWR have signed a Memorandum of Under-
standing which requires DWR to submit its project plans for streambed
maintenanice to DFG. The DFG then reviews the projects and makes
recommendations, if necessary, for minimizing any adverse impacts on
fish and wildlife. The proposed Cherokee Canal project is subject to this
review process. v ) . ,

A preliminary review of the Cherokee Canal project by DFG indicates
that the project would result in the destruction of significant riparian
vegetation and marsh lands that provide fish and wildlife habitat. The
DFG plans to conduct a more thorough review of the project by March.
In similar situations in past’ years, DFG has recommended that DWR
extend the work over several years in order to minimize adverse impacts
on fish and wildlife. If that action is taken on the Cherokee project, the
department would not need the full amount requested for 1987-88. Ac-
cordingly, we withhold recommendation on $200,000 and 0.5 personnel-
year requested for the Cherokee Canal, pending completion of DFG’s
project review and a response by DWR. :

Environmental Impact Report Already Funded

" We recommend a reduction of $100,000 requested to prepare an Envi-
ronmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Sacramento River Bank Protec-
tion Project, because funding for the EIR is provided in the current year
(Reduce Item 3860-001-001 by $100,000).

The budget requests $150,000 from the General Fund to prepare two
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) for flood control projects on the
Sacramento River. One EIR would apply to the Sacramento River Bank
Protection Project ($100,000) and the other to the Chico Landing-Red
Bluff Project ($50,000) . Each project involves construction of bank erosion
control works, which requires the removal of riparian vegetation.

. The Reclamation Boar%,_ which is the state sponsor for both projects, has
determined that each Eroject needs an EIR. The board advises, however,
that it will complete the EIR for the Sacramento River Bank Protection
Project in the current year, using $92,000 provided by the 1986 Budget Act.
Thus, the $100,000 requested for this purpose in 1987-88 should be deleted.

Groundwater Monitoring Program—Is 1t Focused On Priority Basins?

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on (1)
its basis for selecting the thirteen groundwater basins it is studying and (2)
groundwater monitoring needs in the department’s Southern District and’
the cost to respond to those needs. o ,

. The budget requests $500,000 from the General Fund for the second
year of a groundwater quality assessment and monitoring program, an
iricrease of $100,000 from the current year. Of this amount, $300,000 would
finance groundwater quality evaluations in the Central District, and the
remaining $200,000 would provide similar evaluations in the San Joaquin
District. The Central District consists of the central Sierras, ‘the lower
Sacramento Valley, Napa and Solano counties and the San Francisco Bay
area. The San Joaquin District covers the San Joaquin Valley and the area
west to Monterey County. o

In the current year, the department has developed a statewide database



~ Ttem 3860 RESOURCES / 473

for groundwater monitoring activities being conducted by local, state, and -

federal agencies. The department also has begun evaluating existing data
on the hydrogeology, land use, population, and water quality of 13 of the

357 groundwater basins in the state. In the budget year, the department.

glans‘to begin. its own program of groundwater monitoring in selected
asins. . :

The Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget Act directed the depart-
ment to report to the Legislature by December 15, 1986 on (1) the depart-
ment’s role in groundwater monitoring, (2) which basins the department
plans to study and the relative priority of each basin, and (3) the monitor-
ing activities of other agencies in each of these basins.

In its report, the department indicates that its role in groundwater .

monitorin§ will be to assess the water quality of high-priority groundwater
basins, and to develop baseline water quality monitoring programs for
those basins. The department’s activities will ge’ closely coordinated with
the activities of other agencies, which are identified in the report. The
report, however, fails to explain the basis for the department’s selection
of the 13 basins included in its program. o 0T
According to its report, one of the agencies with which the department
musst coordinate its activities is the State Water Resources Coritrol Board

(SWRCB), which is the state’s lead agency for protecting water quality.

The SWRCB compiled a list in 1986 which identifies the five highest
Eriority groundwater basins in each of the nine water quality regions. The

asins generally were chosen on the basis of actual or threatened ground-
water contamination, and the value of the groundwater basin as a water”

supply. . o
DWR Program Not Consistent With SWRCB Priority List. Of the

thirteéen groundwater basins the department has chosen to study, only -
four are on the SWRCB priority list (Kern County basin, Sacramento -
Valley basin, Alameda Bay Plain, and Santa Rosa Plain). Although the

department is proposing to allocate the majority of the requested $500,000
for evaluations ‘of these four basins, it is still not apparent why any funds
should be spent for the other nine basins. In addition, the SWRCB priority
list includes 25 high-priority basins in the department’s Southern District
—three times as many as in any of the department’s other districts. Never-
theless, the department has no plans to study any of the basins in that

district. (The Southern District generally includes the area of the state .

south of the Tehachapi Mountains.) o

On: this basis; we recommend that the departinent explain during
budgetthearings why it is proposing.to study groundwater basins that are
not on the board’s priority list and why only basins in the Central and San
Joaquin' Districts are being studied. R

Gr&sslcnds Water Disiricl » :
We withhold recommendation on $214,000 requested from the General

Fund for water quality monitoring in the Grasslands Water District, pend-
ing receipt of information concerning the location and frequency of the

monitoring, and the local share of the program costs. ‘

The budget requests $214,000 from the General Fund for water quality
monitoring for the Grasslands Water District Facility Improvement
Project, which is located in western Mérced County. The Legislature has
appropriated a total of $2,085,000 over the last two years for the state’s
share (90 percent) of the cost of the project, which is designed to improve
the quality of the water supply for wetlands in the Grasslands Water




474 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—Conhnued

District. o )

The department’s proposal does not 1ndlcate the number of sites that
will be monitored or the frequency of the monitoring. In addition, the
proposal does not specify how much the local agencies will contribute.
Without this information, we have no basis to recommend approval of this
request. We therefore withhold recommendatlon pendlng receipt of this
1nformat10n :

Trinity aner Muncgemeni Progrum Overbudgefed

We recommend that $152,000 of the $550,000 requested from tbe Gen-
eral Fund for the Trinity River Management Program be deleted because

it exceeds the department’s 7.5 percent share of program costs (Reduce
Itein 3860-001-001 by $152,000). '

The budget requests $550,000 for the department’s share of the Tnmty
River Management Program. The federal Trinity River Management Act.
of 1984 authorized the Trinity River Management Program to restore fish
and wildlife resources that have been adversely affected by (1) federal
water facilities that have diverted flows from the Trinity River to the
Sacramento River and (2) pastlo ging practices. This lO-year prOJect has
an estimated total cost of $55 million.

The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation provides 85 percent of the project costs
and the state provides the remaining 15 percent. The DWR and the De-
partment of Fish and Game have each agreed to pay 7.5 percent of the
total annual ¢ost of the project. .

The deEartment s request for $550,000 was based on a preliminary esti-
mate of the Bureau’s funding request. The President’s Budget, however,
proposes $5 305,000 for the total program costs in federal fiscal year 1988.
The state’s share will be equal to 15 percent of the amount expended by
the federal g}(l)vernment Consequently, DWR’s share (7.5 percent) will be
$398,000—which is $152,000 less than the amount requested

CIMIS Savings Expecfed

We recommend a reduction of $70,000 from the California Water Fund
for the California Irrigation Management Information System because
tl;ese ﬁjnd_s are not needed in 1957-88. (Reduce Item 3860-001-144. by
$70,000.

The budget requests $1,602,000 from the California Water Fund for the
California Irrigation Management Information System (CIMIS) in 1987~
88, which will be the third and final year of the pilot program. The CIMIS
program disseminates computer- -generated information on irrigation
scheduling to the agricultural community in order to increase irrigation
efficiency, thus reducing farm costs and conserving water and energy. -

As part of the program, the department.contracts with the University
of California.for maintenance of the statewide weather station network.
The department indicates that contract costs for this program in 1987-88
will decline by $70,000 because of improved efficiency in maintenance of .
the weather station network. Consequently, the budget should be reduced
by that amount. o , ,



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 475

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Items 3860-301 and 3860-491
from the General Fund, Spe-
cial Account for Capital Out-

lay . , Budget p. R 174
Requested 1987-88 ....c....cccoveiinrereierenenrssrnsormessessssesssnssssssassssessnns $14,500,000
Recommended approval ... 6,442,000
Recommended reducton .......neeervinnnnrisiesneseensessessesessenees 1,608,000
Recommended augmentation ...........eenenesseseenersennns 125,000
Net recommended approval ... 6,567,000
Recommendation pending ..........cccveeererrinnianersisesesssessssions 6,450,000

e o ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Sacramento River Bank Protection Project. Recommend 476
the department and the Reclamation Board report at hear-
ings on the expected increase in environmental mitigation
costs and their plan to increase the effectiveness of the miti-
gation measures.

2. Sacramento River Bank Protection Project. Reduce by $808,- = 477

. 000. Recommend reduction to reflect decrease in re-

~ quired state share of project costs. '

3. Fairfield Vicinity Streams Project. Withhold recommen- 478

dation on $4,150,000 requested for state share of project cost,
pending a final decision by the Corps of Engineers on the
amount of state and local funds needed in 1987-88.
4. San Joaquin River Channel Project. Increase by $125,000. 478
Recommend (1) augmentation to provide the state’s share -
of project costs, (2) adoption of Budget Bill language pro- -
hibiting expenditure of funds until there is a local sponsor, -
and (3) the department and the Reclamation Board report
‘at hearings on the additional cost for wildlife enhancement. .
5. Merced County Streams Project.” Withhold recommen- 480
dation on $2.3 million, pending a final decision by the Corps
of Engineers on the state and local funds needed in 1987-88,
and a determination that the local project sponsor is willing -
to assume any required increased costs. » .
6. Sutter Bypass—-Weir No. 2 Replacement. Delete $800,000. 481
Recommend deletion because the department is not ready
- for construction in 1987-88.
7. YubaalBiver Debris Conirol Project. Recommend ap- 481
proval, .
8. Cache Slough Project. Recommend approval. 481
9. M&T Flood Relief Structure. Recommend (1) approval 482

of $1.3 million and (2) adoption of Budget Bill language

" authorizing the Reclamation Board to proceed with the
project.




476 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests $12,850,000 from the Special Account for Ca 1tal
Outlay (SAFCO) to fund eight projects in 1987-88. In addition, the bu
proposes to.reappropriate $1,650,000 originally approprlated from t
SAFCO by the Budget Act of 1985 for the Merced Streams Improvement..
gro_]se(% Therefore, the amount of capital outlay funds- requested totals -

14 000.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Mitigation for Sacramento River Bank Protection Pro|eci

We recommend that the department and the Reclamation Board report’
at budget hearings on (1) the expected Increase in mitigation costs for past
and future bank protection work and the projected ﬂ'nancing and (2) the
steps being taken to increase the effectiveness of the mitigation measures. . -

The Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act directed the depart-
ment to provide the Legislature with information by February 15, 1986 on
the environmental mitigation measures required for the Sacramento Riv-
er Bank Protection Project, and a plan for financing the mitigation meas-
ures. The department has not résponded to this directive and does not
have a schedule to prepare a response. Since the Legislature requested
this information, however, several changes have occurred which are likely
i)o 11ncre.51se the mitigation costs assomated with this project as. discussed

elow

Background, ' The Sacramento River Bank Protectlon PI'O_]eCt was
authorized by state law in 1960 in order to construct bank erosion control
works along the Sacramento River from Collinsville upstream to the vicin-
ity of Chico. The primary environmental impact of the project involves
the placement of rock work on the river banks, which destroys riparian
vegetation that provided nesting and feeding habitat for wildlife. Mitiga-
tion for this type of impact generally includes acquisition of substitute
lands which have riparian vegetation.

The Sacramento River Bank Protection PI’O_]eCt consists of two phases,
both covering the same area along the river. The federal government only
authorized funds to mitigate the environmental impacts of Phase II, per-
mitting up to an additional 10 percent of the total project costs to be spent
for this purpose. Approximately 250 acres of riparian land have been
acquired as part of Phase II miitigation.

Past Mitigation Efforts Ineffective. = According to a study just
released by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), a large portion
of the mitigation efforts have not been successfu 1mar11y because of the
failure of the State Reclamation Board to protect tﬁe lands from encroach-
ment and incompatible development on adjacent property. The USFWS
recommended transferring this responsibility to the Wildlife Conserva-
tion Board, which has greater expertise in this area and lower overhead
costs.

Additional Mitigation May be Required. Last year the State Lands
Commission required the Reclamation Board, as a condition of receiving
a construction permit, to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
for the entire bank protection project, including past and future work. A
draft EIR is scheduled to be completed by March 1987 and the final EIR
by December 1987. Costs under Phase II could increase if the mitigation



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 477

measures identified in.the EIR exceed 10.percent of the total project cost
for past and future work. ,

Also, last year the federal government authorized for the first time,
funding for mitigation measures associated with Phase I of the project. A
total of.$1.4 million was authorized, $890,000 in federal funds and a re-
quired state match of $520,000. Since the federal funds have not been
appropriated, the Corps of Engineers cannot estimate when the $520,000
in matching funds will be needed from the state. The Corps of Engineers,
however, indicates that the $1.4 million authorized to date will only pay
for 38 percent of the required mitigation lands. ‘

In summary, it appears that the mitigation costs associated with the
Sacramento River Bank Protection Project are likely to increase substan-
tially in the near future. We therefore recommend that the department
and the Reclamation Board report at budget hearings, after the draft EIR
is released, on (1) the amount of any additional mitigation costs that may
be required for Phases I and II of the project, (2) the scheduling of those
costs, and (3) the steps being taken to increase the effectiveness of the
mitigation measures.

(1) - Sacramento River Bank Protection Project $4,230,000

We recommend ‘a reduction of $808,000 for the Sacramento River Bank
Protection Project due to a reduction in the state’s share of project costs.
(Reduce Item 3860-301-036 (1) by $808,000) ’ :

The budget request $4.2 million to continue the Sacramento River Bank
Protection Project which protects the existing levee system of the Sacra-
mento River and its tributaries. An additional 7.6 miles of bank work is
scheduled for 1987-88. ,

New Cost-Sharing Formula. The State Reclamation Board, as the
nonfederal participant; and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers share the
cost of this project. According to an initial interpretation of the federal
Water Resouces Development Act of 1986 by the Corps of Engineers, the
new cost-sharing formula in that act will govern the amount required from
the state for this and other projects beginning in 1987-88. The depart-
ment’s budget request, however, is based on the previous cost-sharing
formula. ‘ ,

In the case of this project, the new formula reduces the state’s share
from 33 percent to 25 percent of total project costs. (The impact of this
new formula on state costs varies, as discussed later in this analysis.) The
state is responsible for acquiring lands, easements, rights-of-way, and pay-
ing for the cost of relocating structures and utilities. If these expenditures
do not meet the 25 percent matching requirement, the state must make
up the difference in cash payments to.the Corps of Engineers.

State Funds Overbudgeted. State funding requirements for this
project are based on'the amount of federal funds requested. The Presi-.
dent’s Budget includes $9.5 million for bank protection work in federal
fiscal year 1988, which begins October 1987. Therefore, based on the new
75-25 cost-sharing formula the state’s required contribution in 1987-88
would be only $3,167,000. In addition, according to the Corps of Engineers,
the state will owe the federal government $255,000 on June 30, 1987 to
meet the full required state share of past project costs, Thus, the total
appropriation needed for the budget year is $3,422,000—$808,000 less than
the amount requested. o




478 / RESOURCES Item 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY--Continued

(2) Fairfield Vicinity Streams Project ' ; sseeerese$4,150,000

We withhold recommendation on $4,150,000 for this project, pending a
final decision by the Corps of Engmeers concerning the effect of the
Federal Water Resources DeveIopment Act of 1956 on state and Ioca]
pmJect ‘costs.

The budget requests $4,150,000 for the second year of the three-year
Fairfield Vicinity Streams PI‘Q]eCt The project was authorized by the
federal Flood Control Act of 1970 and by Section 12667 of the State Water
Code. The funds will be used to pay the state’s share of the cost of lands,
easements, rights-of-way, and relocations.

The cost of this project is shared between the federal, state, and local
governments (City of Fairfield and Suisun City). The nonfederal share of
the total project costs must be at least 25 percent and consist of (1) all
lands, easements, rights-of-way, and relocations (LERRs) and: (2) a mini-
mum cash payment equal to 5 percent of the pro;ect s total cost. Under
current state law, the state pays for most (usually about 80 percent) of the
cost of LERRs according to: a statutory formula.zThe local participants:
must cover both the additional cash payments and their share of LERRs.

Changes In the Cost-Sharing Formula. The federal Water Resources
Development Act of 1986 appears to have two implications for the state
and local costs of this project. First, it limits the nonfederal share to 50
percent of total project costs. This may reduce the nonfederal (including
state) costs for the Fairfield project because the cost of LERRs for this
project is unusually large (many bridges and roads must be relocated) and
may exceed 50 percent of the total project. cost. Second, it reduces the
amount of prior expenditures that can be claimed by the two cities to meet
their minimum cash contribution. This change could require the cities to
make an additional cash payment if the amount of credit allowed is less
than the minimum payment of 5 percent of total project costs. The Corps
of Engineers’ preliminary opinion is that the new time limit will not affect
the Fan'fleld prOJect but a ﬁnal interpretation will not be made untﬂ this
spring.

The changes made by the Water Resources Devevlopment Act of 1986
may affect the amount of staté funds needed in 1987-88 and the ability of
the local sponsors to finance their share of the cost. We therefore withhold
recommendation on the $4,150,000 requested for the Fairfield project,
pending a final determination by the Corps of Engmeers on the effect of
the act on state and local costs. ‘

(3) Sun Joaquin River Chcnnel Pro|ect $100,000
‘We recommend (1) an augmentation of $125,000 from the Special Ac-
count for Capital QOutlay to provide the required state share of construc-
tion costs for the San Joaquin River Channel Project and (2) adoption of
Budget Bill Iariguage prolnbztmg expenditure of any funds until a local
Droject sponsor commits to funding the local share of the project’s costs.
We further recommend the department and the Reclamation Board report
at budget hearings on the additional funding needed to provide w:Idllfe
enhancement. (Increase Item 3860-301-036(3) by $125,000.) ’

The budget requests $100,000 to continue the San Joaquin, RIVGI' Chan-
nel Project, which was authorized by federal Public Law 98-63 and by Ch
1530/84. The project consists generally of removing vegetation and sedi-




Item 3860 RESOURCES / ‘479

ment toincreéase the flow capacity of the channel and thereby reduce the
chance of levee failure or seepage.

Project Requn'ements are an Exception to the Rule. - State law re-
.garding this project is unusual for two reasons. First, it requires the State
Reclamation Board to pay for operation and maintenance of the project
until a local agency is formed to assume these responsibilities. Operation
and maintenance of other flood control projects whose beneﬁts are pri-
marily local in nature have been a local responsibility. -

Second, Chapter 1530 requires environmental mitigation with the ob-
jective of net ong-term enhancement to be included in the assurance
agreement (the project contract) between the Reclamation Board and
the federal government. This is the only flood control project sponsored
by the Reclamation Board that requires enhancement of the riparian
habitats and fisheries in the project area. Normally, only mitigation is
requn'ed -under the California Env1ronmenta1 Quality Act (CEQA). -

. Budget Request is Insufficient. - Under ‘current law governing flood
control projects, the state pays most of the cost of lands, easements; rights-
of-way, and relocations, and local participants pay the remaining amount.
The budget requests $100 000 for the state’s share of the nonfederal project
costs. Based on information from the Corps of Engineers, the state’s share
of the costs in 1987-88 for lands, easements, rights-of-way, and relocation
‘is estimated to be $190, 000—$90 000 more than requested. This amount,
however, does not provide for the acquisition of approximately 15 acres
of land, at'a total cost of $47,000 to mitigate the impacts of construction
planned in 1987-88. As part of the lands required for the project, the state’s
share of this cost woulg be $35,000 (75 percent) under the statutory for-
mula. Therefore, to fund the state’s share of the project costsin 1987-88,
including mitigation but not enhancement, an adg itional $125,000 is need—
ed, for a total cost of $225,000. The: cost for enhancement has not been
estimated by.the Corps or the Reclamation Board.

.Local Commitment Should Precede State Expenditure. . 'No local
public agency has come forward yet to assume the local share of pro;ect
costs required by state law. The local share of project costs in 1987-88 is
estimated to be $75,000 ($63,000 for lands, easements, rights-of-ways, and
relocations, and $12,000 for mitigation- lands) Costs are expecte to in-
crease in the future as the more expensive phases of the pI‘O_]eCt are
constructed.

It does not appear hkely that a local public-agency will accept flnan01al
responsibility for the project in the next few months. Nevertheless; in
order to be consistent withilegislative intent and to enable this project to
proceed;if possible, we recommend that the Legislature (1) augment
Ttem 3860-301-036 (3) - by. $125,000 to cover the: state share of the project
costs and (2) adopt the following Budget Bill language in Item 3860-301-
036 (3) to prohibit the expenditure of the funds until a local sponsor agrees
to fund the local share of the project costs.

“Prior to encumbrance or expenditure of funds appropriated in cate-
gory- (3) for the San Joaquin Channel Project, a local project sponsor
shall sign-a contract with the Reclamation Board agreeing to pay the
local share of lands, easements, rlghts of-way, and relocations mcludmg
environmental mitigation.”

We further recommend that the department and the Reclamatmn
Board report at the time_ of budget hearings on the expected cost of
enhancing the riparian habltat and flshery in the project area as required
by Chapter 1530.




480 / RESOURCES Item 3860
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

(4) Merced County Streams Project B .
" ltem 3860-301-036(4) : 650,000

Item 3860-491 Reappropriation ’ : «sees 1,650,000
Total.., eeeee$2,300,000

We withhold recommendation on $2,300,000 requested for the Merced
County Streams Project pending (1) a final decision by the Corps of
Engineers on the effect of the Water Resources Development Act on this
project’s funding and (2) a determination as to whether Merced County
will be willing to assume any required increase in the local share of the
cost. .

The budget requests a total of $2.3 million for the Merced County
Streams Project in 1987-88. This amount consists of a new appropriation
of $650,000, and a reappropriation for one year of $1,650,000 (both from the
Special Account for Capital Outlay). The project was authorized by the
federal Flood Control Act of 1970 and by Section 12667 of the State Water
Code. The requested funds will be used to pay the state’s share of lands,
easements, rights-of-way, and relocation costs, and to loan Merced County
its share of the project costs as authorized by state law. The $2.3 million
requested for 1987-88 represents the first phase of (Castle Reservoir) of
a-potential four-year project consisting of four reservoirs. According to the
Corps of Engineers, ll1)owever, Castle Reservoir may be the only reservoir
built because of the high cost of the full project.

. Cost-Sharing Formula Changes. The federal government has been
responsible for 75 percent of the project cost and the nonfederal sponsors
(the Reclamation Board and Merced County) have been responsible for
the remaining 25 percent of the cost. The federal Water Resources Deve-
lopment Act of 1986 appears to revise the cost-sharing formula in a manner
which could increase state and local costs for Castle Reservoir by approxi-
mately $700,000. '

The new cost-sharing formula requires a minimum nonfederal contribu-
tion of 25 percent of the total project costs. The nonfederal share also must
cover the cost of all lands, easements, rights-of-way, and relocations
(LERRSs), and include a minimum cash payment equal to 5 percent of the
total project costs. The effect of this change on the Merced project is that,
instead of paying only 25 percent of the project costs, the nonfederal costs
will increase to 32 percent (27 percent for the estimated cost for LERRs
and 5 percent for the required cash payment). The total cost for Castle
Reservoir is approximately $10 million. Therefore, the nonfederal share
will increase from $2.5 million to $3.2 million—an increase of $700,000.

Under existing state law, if the new formula is applied to the Merced
project, Merced County would be responsible for the additional cash pay-
ment equal to 5 percent of the project costs (approximately $500,000).
(The state shares only in the costs associated WiSI LERRs.)

If the changes made by the federal Water Resources Development Act
apply to the Merced project, the $2.3 million requested will not be suffi-
cient to pay the state share of the project costs.and to provide funds for
the proposed loan to Merced County for its share of the project costs. We
therefore withhold recommendation on the $2.3 million requested for this
project in Items 3860-301-036 (4) and 3860-491, pending a final determina-
tion by the Corps of Engineers of the Act’s e%ect on this project and a
determination by Merced County as to whether it will be willing to repay



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 481

a loan for any required increase in its cost-share. -

(5) - Sutter Bypass-Weir No. 2 Replacement RRE— $800,000
We recommend deletion of $800,000 requested for the Sutter Bypass-
Weir No. 2 replacement because the funding is premature. (Delete Item
3860-301-036(5)). . . . :
The budget requests $800,000 to replace Weir No. 2 and a fish ladder in
the Sutter. Bypass. The purpose of the weir is to regulate the flow of water
“to nearby agricultural lands and to the Sutter. National Wildlife Refuge.
"The funds are for removing the existing structures and constructing a new
weir and fish ladder. S o S
The department’s request for $800,000 is based on preliminary designs.
The department, however, has since determined that the project should
be postponed in order to allow time to.develop a final design that satisfies
both the Department of Water Resources and the Department of Fish and
Game. Therefore, we recommend deletion of the $800,000 requested for
this project because the department does not have a final design and will
not be.ready to proceed with construction in 1987-88.

.(6) "Yuba River Debris Control Project ; $300,000
. We.recommend approval. ' . B

The:budget: requests $300,000 for bank protection work:as part of the
Yuba River Debris Control Project. The project was authorized in the
federal River and Harbor Act of 1902, anc}) by Sections 340 to 342 of the
State Water Code. The purpose of the project is.to prevent mining debris
from moving downstream into the Feather and Sacramento Rivers and
obstructing flood flows in those channels. This is done through a series of
dikes, small check dams, and - bank protection in order to keep the Yuba
River confined to its present channel. The state and federal governments
share equally in construction and ongoing maintenance.

The $300,000 would be used to pay half the cost of bank protection repair
work on approximately 2,000 lineal feet of the Yuba River. The depart-
ment indicates that the heavy storms of 1986 eroded this area of the bank
which if not repaired could result in the river course moving into a second-
ary .channel and transporting debris downstream.

We recommend approval of the requested $300,000 because the project
appears justified and the amount reflects the appropriate state share of
project costs.in 1987-88. i . : :

(7) Cache Slough Project : » ireenee$ 1,320,000
.We recommend approval. L .
The budget requests $1,320,000 for the Cache Slough Project. This

project is a portion of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project, which

. provides for ‘construction of levees, weirs, and bypass channels to control
flood waters in the Sacramento Valley. The Sacramento River Flood Con-
trol Project was authorized by the federal Flood Control Act of 1941, and
by Section 12648 of the State Water Code. The Cache Slough Project
involves the construction of a new levee and repair of an existing substand-
ard levee. The state provides funds to acquire lands, easements, and rights-
of-way, as well as to relocate structures and utilities. The federal govern-
ment pays for project construction.
The project appears justified and reflects the appropriate state share of
project costs in 1987-88.




482 / RESOURCES Item 3860

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

(8) MAT Flood Relief Structure : $1,300,000

"We recommend (1) approval of $1.3 million requested for construction
work associated with the M&T Flood Relief Structure, and (2) adoption
of Budget Bill Language authorizing the Reclamation Board to proceed
with this project. SRR

The budget requests $1.3 million to repair the M&T Flood Relief Struc-
ture and acquire 600 acres of adjoining Tand to assure the integrity of the

- structure. v ' : ‘ » ' ‘

The M&T Flood Relief Structure (FRS) is part of the Sacramento River

- Flood Control Project and is located between the Sacramento River and
the Butte Basin south of Chico. The purpose of the FRS is to allow some
of the water in the Sacramento River to flow into the Butte Basin during
geriods of high flow in the river, thus reducing the water level in the river
ownstream of the FRS and preventing overtopping and breakage of the
downstream levees. ; ’ _

The flood flows of 1986 caused severe damage to the soil on the Butte
Basin side of the M&T structure, which seriously threatened its integrity.

" A hole approximately 30 feet deep was created because the soil structure
had been loosened as a result of the land being cultivated. The board
proposes to acquire 600 acres of agricultural land at the outlet-of the FRS
in order to ensure that it is not planted with crops which could loosen the
soil and cause severe erosion when water flows through the area. The land
will be leased for continued agricultural use, subject to the board’s restric-
tions. ‘ o :

Project Authorization Should Be Clarified. It is not clear whether
the Reclamation Board currently-has the authority to repair the FRS. The

* board’s legal staff indicates that the board can do the work-as maintenance
of an existing structure. The Attorney General’s Office has made a prelimi-
nary determination that the board does not have the authority to proceed
because the project involves construction. Under current law, the board
may acquire lands and operate and maintain the Sacramento River Flood
Control Project, but the federal government is usually responsible for
construction. This FRS, however, was not authorized by Congress as part
of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project. Therefore, the federal
government is not willing to participate in the project. :

Our analysis indicates that the project is justified and the amount re-
quested appears reasonable. Therefore, in order for the repair work and
land acquisition to proceed in 1987-88 we recommend (1) approval of the
$1.3 million requested, and (2) adoption of the following Budget Bill
language in Item 3860-301-036 (8). to clarify the board’s authority to con-
duct the work: »

“The Reclamation Board is authorized to construct; repair and operate

the M&T Flood Relief Structure as part of the Sacramento River Flood

Control Project.” ’ A




‘Item 3940 RESOURCES / 483

Resources Agency -
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Item 3940 from the General

Fund and various other funds Budget p- R 176
Requested 1987-88 .............o..covismmmmmrennenesssssssssisesonssssmssnesnsensenns $111,828,000
Estimated 1986-87.......cccccoureeerviecnrrenes vt 49,508,000
ActUal 198586 ....o.cciiiieieirieriereiiersieneisiestieessassaesessosensenssssssssssonss 32,481,000

Requested increase (excluding amount '

for salary increases) $62,320, 000 (+126 percent) o
Total recommmended reduction ‘ , 68,000,000
Recommendation pendmg ............................................................ 8,873,000
1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description : . Fund '~ - "~ "Amount
3940-001-001—Support " General Fund S $99,193,000
3940-001-014—Hazardous waste site closure General, Hazardous Waste 451,000
Control Account. 5
3940-001-475—Underground tank permits Underground Storage Tank - 1,188,000
3940-001-476—Underground tank inventory General, Underground Con- 66,000
o ‘ tainer Inventory Account
3940-001-482—Toxic pits regulation General, Surface Impound- 2,013,000
) ment Assessment Account s
3940-001-740—Support . ’ 1984 State Clean Water B 521,000
* Bond '
3940-001-744—Support 1986 Water Conservtion and v 82,000
. : .- Water Quality Bond :
3940-001-890—Support : Federal Trust . - (17,570,000)
3940-101-744—Local assistance . 1986 Water Conservation = 68,000,000
. and Water Quality Bond ;

3940-101-890—Local assistance Federal Trust ) (182,000)
Reimbursements — o 10,314,000

Total : : - : _ $111,828,000

‘ C " Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Budget Display. Recommend (1) the board report prior to 487 .
budget hearings on its estimated 1987-88 water quality ex-
pengltures by specified budget categories and (2) adoption
of supplementa {)report language directing the Department v
of Finance to display water quality program expendituresin
these categories in the 1988-89 Governor’s Budget.
2. Water Quality Permit Fees. - Withhold recommendationon 488
‘(1) a proposed funding switch of $5.5 million from the Gen- .
eral Fung to reimbursements (fee revenues) for support of
water quality permitting activities and (2) ‘a proposed in-
crease of $300,000 from reimbursements and six personnel-
years, ndmg receipt and analysis of a specific fee proposal
“from the board
3. Water Rights Permit Fees. Withhold recommendation on 489
(1) apr gosed funding switch of $1.7 million from the Gen-
eral Fund to reimbursements (fee revenues) for support of




484 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES -CONTROL BOARD—Continued

water rights activities and (2)-a proposed increase of $100,-
000 and two personnel-years of staff from fee reimburse-
ments for fee collection activities, pending receipt and
analysis of a specific fee proposal from the board.

4. Agriéultural Drainage Loans. Delete Item 3940-101-744. 490
Recommend deletion of $68 million requested from 1986
Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund because

" these funds should not be appropriated until the Legislature
 has approved specific projects. A

5. Underground Tank Cleanup . Oversight. Recommend 491
enactment of legislation to authorize fees and cost recover-
ies from the owners of leaking underground tanks in order
to provide the state and regional boards with sufficient re-
‘sources to oversee the cleanup of all sites with leaking un-
derground tanks. Further recommend that this legislation
authorize the board to (a) borrow up to $8 million from the
General Fund in 1987-88 in anticipation of future fee reve-
nues and cost recoveries in order to avoid delays in cleaning
up leak sites and -(b) contract with local governments to
oversee site cleanups for which they have the technical
expertise. ‘ ’ :

6. Tank Permit Program. Withhold recommendation on 493
Item 3940-001-475 ($1,188,000), pending receipt and analysis
of the board’s (1) report on the status of surcharge. fee col-
lections and (2) updated estimate of its 1987-88 regulatory
costs. . . S :

7. Nitrate Use. Recommend supplemental report language 494
directing the Board in conjunction with the Departments of
Food and Agriculture-and ‘Health Services to (1) evaluate
the need for regulation of agricultural use of nitrates; and
(2) recommend actions to protect drinking water from ni-

" trate contamination. o

8. Data Processing. Withhold recommendation on $85,000 496
requested from reimbursements to add 1.4 personnel-years
for water quality data processing, pending receipt and re-
view of the board’s proposal. ‘ -

" GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Water Resources Control Board has two major responsibili-
ties: to regulate water quality and to administer water rights.

The state board carries out its water pollution control responsibilities by
establishing wastewater discharge policies and by administering state and
federal grants to local governments for the construction of wastewater
treatment facilities. The board also implements programs to ensure that
surface impoundments and underground tanks do not contaminate
groundwater. Nine regional water quality control boards establish waste-
water discharge requirements and carry out water pollution control pro-
grams in accordance with the policies, and under the supervision, of the
ita&e board. Funding for the regional boards is included in the state board’s

udget. S ’

The board’s water rights responsibilities involve the issuance of permits
and licenses to applicants who desire to appropriate water from streams,
rivers, and lakes. N '



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 485

The board is composed of five full-time members who are appointed by
the Governor to staggered four-year terms. The state board and the re-
gional boards are authorized a combined total of 938.9 personnel-years in
the current year, of which 453.8 personnel-years are aﬁocated to the re-
gional boards and 485.1 personnel-years are allocated to the state board.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST :

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $111,828,000 from the Gen-
éral Fund, other state funds, and reimbursements for the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in 1987-88. The requested amount is
$62.3 million, or 126 percent, above comparable estimated expenditures

Tabie 1
State Water Resources Control Board
Budget Summary
1985-86 through 1987-88
(dollars in thousands)

_ Expenditures
; ‘ Percent
Personnel-Years Change
Actual Est.  Prop. - Actual Est. Prop. From
Program : : 1985-86 1986-871987-88 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 = 1986-87
Water Quality
Regulation...cummiveennes 3610 < 4845 5093 $29,551 - $39,216° - $39,247 -
Planning . 304 506 486 5,993 7,102 7,682 —0.3%
Facility development assist-
ance e 1185 1195 1211 - 55970 83,153 144,691 740
Research and te] ' S
ANCE .eocenrrrerssermsssssssssssssnssnsions 925 760 760 3,125 3,736 3,736 _
Subtotals . 6024 7306 7550 $94,639 $133,807 $195,356 46.0%
Water Rights )
Water appropriation........u... 538 511 5Ll $3,545 $3,411 $3473 1.8%
Water management/enforce- i A
4173 11 RO 25 255 @ 29.0 2,137 1.960 2,045 43
Determination of existing
o711 LSOO 49 48 48 397 358 358 —_
Technical assistance ... 184 188 189 926 1219 1016 117
-Subtotals ......een. 9.6 1002 1038  $7,005 $6,948 $6,952 01%.
Special Adjustment.... - - = — - —$295 NMF ®
Administration *. 936 1081 1167 (§5842) ($6818) _ ($6,835) ~56%
Totals c.vuueeeeercomscenieernerecensnsns 7956 9389 9755 $101,644 $140,755  $202,013 43.5%
Funding Sources
General Fund $28389  $35921  $29,193 18.7%
Hazardous Waste Control ACCOUNL......mmiresssssssssiessss 45 547 451 -176
Underground Tank Storage Fund. 43 1136 Li88 46
Underground Container Inventory Account ... 174 10 66 560.0
Surface Impoundment Assessment Account .. 271 . 1908 2013 55
State Water Quality Control Fund 37 1240 1240 00
State Clean Water Bond Fund 54894 57427 26,193 —544

1984 State Clean Water Bond Fund.... 810 15418 45,521 1953
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund —_ 6,918 68,082 884.1
Federal Trust Fund 13,736 17,580 17,752 L0
Reimbursements 2465 2650 . 10314 289.2

2 Costs are allocated to other programs.
b Not a meaningful figure.




486 / RESOURCES Item 3940
ST_ATE WATER RESOUR_CES CONTROI.' 'BOARD—cmﬁnq'_e;d‘_' R

in the current year. The increase is due almost entlrely toa proposed
increase of -$61.2 million from the 1986 Water Conservation and Water
Quality Bond Fund to provide loans for projects to treat, store, or dispose
of agricultural drainage water. Excluding this one-time appropriation, the
board’s proposed expenditures for ongoing programs increase. by $1.2
million, or 2.9 percent, above comparable expendltures in the, current
year. The ‘budget has been reduced by $295, 000, which is. approx1mately
1 percent of the General Fund support, as a Spe01al Adjustment.”. -

The expendlture tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect
any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the
Governor’s December 22, 1986. directive to state agencies and depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures.

The budget proposes total expenditures by the board from all sources,
including Clean Water bond funds and federal funds, of $202,013,000. This
is an increase of $61.3 million, or 44 percent, above estimated total expend-
itures in the current year. The total includes $72.4 million of continuously
appropriated funds. Of this amount, $66.2 million is for loans and grants
to local agencies for wastewater facilities and water conservation projects
and $6.2 million is for. support of the board. Essentially all of this money
is from bond funds.

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the SWRCB dur-
ing the period 1985-86 through 1987-88.

Proposed Budget Changes - . R
Table 2 shows the changes in the SWBCB’s proposed budget for 1987—88
by fundmg source.
’ Table 2

State Water Resources Control Board
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes.
{dollars in thousands)

_Other®  Federal

General state. Trust Reimburse-
Flmd funds - Fund ~ ments ~ Totals
1986—87 Expendltures (Revxsed) $35 921 $84, 604 $17,580 ° $2,650 $l40 755
A. Administrative adjustments ... =386 —1014 172 -21 - —1,229‘.
B. Spec1al AdJUStMENE «...vorvrccsivssrasnrinnns —295 - = - — T295

C. Program changes :
1. Continue increase in enforcement S
activities (257 PYS).eieiivernenrninr - (521) - - —_ = (1,521)
2. Continue annual waste discharge - . RN
. compliatice inspections  (24:8 - T e
- PYs)....s. (1,577) — = = (BT

3. Continue oversight of local pre- : ) . o
" treatment programs (13.8 PYs) .. 633) — R = (633)
4. Board support and loans: for agri- . o o : ST
cultural drainage water projects — 61,164 Gl 61,164

5. Increase waste discharge fees and
_decrease -General Fund support
(includes $300,000 and 6 PYs for : o - T
administration of fees) .......w..... —5,500 —_ 5,800 300
6. Increase water rights fees and de- : : P
crease General Fund support (in-
cludes $100,000 and 2 PYs for
administration of fees) ... -1,700 —_ - 1,800 100



Item 3940 RESOURCES 7/ 487

7. Full-year implementation of well :
contamination program ........... o L13 — - — 1,133

" 8. Water quality data entry services ' — T 8 8

1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ............. $29,193  $144754  $17,752  $10314  $202,013

Changes from 1986-87: o B R
Amount B " —$6,728 $60,150 - 8172 $7,664 $61,258

Percent : : '18 % 1. 7% . 10% 289.2% 435%

a Underground Tank Storage Fund, the Underground Container Inventory Account in the General Fund,
the Surface Impoundment Assessment Account in the General Fund, State Clean Water Bond Fund,
1984 State Clean Water Bond.Fund, and the 1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the following proposed budget changes
that are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis (a amounts are from the
General Fund unless otherwise noted).

Enforcement. The budg}et requests $1,521,000 and 25.7 personnel-
ye::drs (PYs) to contmue ad tlonal enforcement efforts to protect water
quality.

Compliance. The budget requests $1,577,000 and 24.8 PYs to contln-
ue implementation of an expanded comphance inspection program to (1)
inspect all waste dischargers at least annually, (2) provide more frequent
inspections when necessary, and (3) standardize inspection procedures.

Pretreatment. The budget requests $633,000 and 13.8 PYs to contin-
ue unplementatlon of Ch'1542/84, which established the board’s pretreat-
ment program. This program evaluates and assists local agencies’ efforts
to estaﬂ))hsh and enforce pretreatment requirements for industrial waste-
water dlscharges to public treatment facilities.

Legislature Needs Better Budget information For Water Quulliy Programs

‘We recommend that the board report prior to budget hearings on its
estimated 1987-88 water quality expenditures and that the Legislature
adopt supplemental report language directing the Department of Fmance
to display water quality program expend:tures in speclf' ed categones in
the 1988-89 Governor’s Budget.” »

The Governor’s Budget indicates that the board plans to spend $50.7
million in 1986-87 for activities related to water quality (other than finan-
cial assistance for wastéwater treatment facilities). The funds are budget-
ed in three program elements—Regulation ($39.2 million), Planmng ($7.7
million), and Research and Technical Assistance ($3.7 million).

This udget structure does not provide the Legislature with the infor-
mation it needs to oversee the board’s implementation of laws to protect
water quahty or prevent toxic contamination. For example, funding and
staff for issuing waste discharge permits, overseeing the cleanup of leaking
- underground tanks, investigating contaminated well sites, and regulating
toxic pits are aggregated with other tasks in the Regulatlon program
element. Identifying some specific functions is further complicated be-
cause funding and staff are split among all three of the program eléments.
This is the case, for example, for activities related to monitoring water for
toxic contamination.’

The board has provided estimates of funding and staff for specific func-
tions on request, but since these estlmates are not part of the board ]




488 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

regular budget system, they provide little accountability or control. These
informal estimates also are difficult to reconcile with total budget figures
and do not provide reliable year-to-year comparisons.

The boarg, however, does maintain detailed records that allocate its
personnel-years among more.than 100 specific tasks. These task listings (1)
are too detailed for use as an oversight tool and (2) do not include estimat-
ed expenditures. Nevertheless, these task listings could be used as a start-
ing point to develop a more detailed and useful display in the Governor’s
Budget. The following budget categories would provide the Legislature
with a more useful display of information for water: quality activities:

Enforcement
Permitting
Survellance and Monitoring
Prevention of Toxic Contamination
“a. Underground tanks ‘
b. Toxic pits
" c. Well investigations ' o _
d. Other, such as assistance to the Department of Health Services

5. Planning : , '

6. Facility Development Assistance «

The board should be able to provide an initial estimate of expenditures
in these categories by the time of budget hearings, using its existing system
of task listings. . . 5 ' '

Accordingly, we recommend that the board report prior to budget
hearings on its estimated 1987-88 expenditures by the program categories
listed above, using the current task listings, and tﬁat the Legislature adopt
the following supplemental report language directing the Department of
Finance to display water quality program activities in the 1988-89 budget:

“The State Water Resources Control Board shall develop budget proce-

dures to account for water quality expenditures in the following catego-

ries: enforcement, permitting, surveillance and monitoring; prevention
- of toxic contamination, planning, and wastewater treatment facility

development. The. Department of Finance shall display the board’s

budget in these categories in the 1988-89 Governor’s Budget.”

PO =

Fee Proposals Are Not Adequately Developed )
The budget proposes to replace $7.2 million of the board’s General Fund
support with revenue from increased or new fees for water quality ($5.5
million) and water rights ($1.7 million) activities. In addition, $400,000 of
additional fee revenue would be used to add eight staff to collect and
account for the fee revenue. In general, we believe that the board’s pro-
Eosal has merit. We cannot recommend approval at this time, however,

ecause the fee proposals still are in the initial stage of development.

Water Quality Permit Fees ‘

We withhold recommendation on. (1) the proposed funding switch of
$5.5 million from the General Fund to reimbursements (fee revenues) for
support of water quality permitting activities and (2) an increase of $300,-
000 and six personnel-years to collect fees, pending receipt and analysis of
a specific fee proposal from the board. , "

The budget proposes to replace $5.5 million of General Fund support
now used to administer, monitor, and enforce waste discharge permits



- Item 3940 RESOURCES / 489

with revenue from fee increases and new fees. The budget also proposes
an increase of $300,000 from fee revenues for six personnel-years (PYs) of
new staff to provide administrative and accounting support for the new
fee system. Consequently, the budget proposes total increased fee reve-
nue of $5.8 million for water quality permitting. These fee revenues are
budgeted as reimbursements. The board plans to increase fee revenues by
(1) increasing existing fees.for waste discharﬁe permits for an additional
$4.2 million and (2) requiring permitted dischargers to pay a new annual
fee for an additional $1.6 million.

The board plans to spend about $13.9 million in 1987-88 to issue permits
for new waste dischargers ($6.7 million) and to inspect and monitor cur-
rent permittees ($7.2 million). The board currently charges a fee ranging
froin $250 to $10,000 for a new waste discharge permit or for a permit
revision required by a change in a waste discharge. The amount of the fee
depends on the amount and type of discharge. The board expects to
receive approximately $730,000 from these permit fees in the current year.
The budget proposal would increase the percentage of fee support for
waste discharge permit activities from 5 percent to 45 percent.

Current law allows the board to increase its existing permit and permit
revision fees to a maximum of $50,000 per permit or revision. Legislation
will be needed, however, to impose-an annual fee on waste dischargers.
The board has not yet developed a new schedule for its existing fees, nor
has it put forward any specific proposal for annual fees. The board indi-
cates, Eowever, that, in addition to an annual permit fee, it is considering
.. charging fees for (1) reviewing self-monitoring reports, (2) conducting
inspections and (3) updating and reviewing permits even when no
change in the discharge occurs. '

Without a specific and detailed proposal, however, we cannot evaluate
the -budget’s estimate of fee revenues or advise the Legislature as to
whether the board’s fee proposal is feasible or appropriate. In addition,
without a specific proposal, we cannot evaluate the need for additional
staff to collect and account for fees. Accordingly, we withhold recommen-
dation on (1) the proposed funding switch of $5.5 million from the General
Fund to reimbursements (fee revenues) for support of water quality per-
mitting activities, and (2) the increase of $300,000 in reimbursements for
additional fee collection staff. '

Water Rights Permit Fees Proposal Not Fully Developed

We withhold recommendation on (1) a proposed funding switch of $1.7
million from the General Fund to reimbursements (fee revenues) for
support of water rights activities and (2) an increase of $100,000 and 2
personnel-years for additional fee collection activities, pending receipt
and analysis of a specific fee proposal from the board.

The budget proposes to replace $1.7 million of General Fund support
for water rights activities with additional fee revenue (budgeted as reim-
bursements). The budget also proposes to use $100,000 of increased fee
revenue to fund two personnel-years (PYs) of additional staff for fee
collection activities. The total increase in water rights fees, therefore,
would be $1.8 million. Currently, the General Fund provides about 90
percent ($6.3 million) of the total $7 million annual cost of the Water
Rights Program. The proposed fee increases would reduce General Fund
support to $4.5 million, or 65 percent, of program costs. ~

Tfle board plans to increase fees by (1) increasing existing water rights
permit application fees—for an additional $400,000 and (2) charging a new




=490 / RESOURCES Item: 3940

STATE. WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continved

- annual fee to water rights permittees to generate $1.4 million annually.
Both of these changes will require legislation: :

Persons who wish to divert surface water, or water in subterranean
streams must apply to the board for a permit and license to appropriate
the water. The%oard’then-determines, through an adjudication process,
whether unappropriated water: is available, taking into account the
“amounts of remadining flow needed for beneficial uses which are in the

public interest. o o ; '

Existing law (Ch 819/85) establishies a fee schedulé based on the amount
of water that will be used. The rate is $10 for'each cubic foot per second
(CFS) to be diverted, up to 100 CFS. The rate increases to $20-per CFS
for diversions of 2,000 CFS.and more. There is a niinimum fee of $100. The
applicant must pay an annual fee equal to the amount of the original
application fee if action on the application is being delayed at the appli-
-cant’s own request. The board expects to réceive approximately $113,000
- from these fées in the current year.

The board has not yet developed a new fee schedule, nor specified
which activities the board will charge for on an annual basis. In the ab-
- sence of a specific proposal, we cannot evaluate the budget’s estimate of
projected feeirévenues or advise the Legislature as to whether the new
fee schedule is appropriate or feasible. Accordingly, we withhold recom-
mendation-‘on (1) the proposed funding switch of $1.7 million from the
General Fund to reimbursements (fee revenues) for support of water
- rights-activities and (2) the increase of $100,000 in reimbursements for two

'PYs and related costs to collect and account for fees.

-'Bond Fund Appropriation Premature »

We recommend deletion of $68 million requested from the 1986 Water
- Conservation-and Water Quality Bond Fund to provide loans to public
"agencies for the construction of agricultural drainage projects because the

appropriation is premature until legislation is enacted authorizing specific
-loans. (Delete Item 3940-101-744.) :

The budget requests a total of $68,082,000 in the budget year from the
1986 Water Conservation and Water Quality Bond Fund. This bond act,
which was approved by the voters in the June 1986 primary election,
provides a total of $75 million to the board for loans to public agencies for
the construction of agricultural drainage projects. The budget request

~ consists of $68 million for loans and $82,000 for staff support at the board.
"The budget estimates that the board will spend $6,918,000 from the bond

- funds in the current year for loans and administrative costs, so the amount
requested-in the budget is the entire remaining balance in the fund.

Recently, the board granted tentative approval to approximately $50
million in projécts. Many of these projects will receive small loans in the
early years for feasibility and other studies. In contrast to-the budget
request, the board currently expects to provide about $3 million-in loans

" in the current year and about $14 million of loans in 1987-88. These esti-
mates, however, are preliminary and subject to change as the board evalu-
ates-the loan proposals further. ’ '

© Thebond act appropriated the entire $75 million to the board for 1986-

* 87. The board, as noted above, however, does not plan to use most of the

bond money in.the current year. In order to use any of the remaining
funds in 1987-88 and subsequent years, the board must obtain legislative



Item 3940 . RESOURCES / 491

approval of the specific loan requests and a new-appropriation. The bond
act also requires the board to provide the Legislature with an annual
report and a priority list of projects prior to legislative approval of any
loans. Since the Legislature has not received the annual report or author-
ized any loans at this time, a budget appropriation is premature. We
therefore recommend deletion of $68 million requested for loans to public
agencies for the construction of agricultural drainage projects. We recom-
mend approval, however, of Item 3940-001-744, in order to provide the
board with staff to evaluate loan proposals.

Underground Tank Program Still Not Off the Ground

We recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to authorize fees
and cost recoveries from the owners of leaking underground tanks in order
to provide the state and regional boards with sufficient resources to over-
see the cleanup of all sites with leaking underground tanks. We further
recommend that this legislation authorize the board to (a) borrow up to
$8 million from the General Fund in 1987-88, in anticipation of future fee
revenues and cost recoveries, in order to avoid delays in cleaning up leak
sites and (b) contract with local governments to oversee site cleanups for
which they have the technical expertise. ,

The board’s budget request for 1987-88 includes approximately $2.8
million from the General Fund and 46.4 personnel-years to enforce regula-
tions and orders regarding underground storage tanks and to oversee the
cleanup of underground tank leaks. This staffing level is the same as in
1985-86 and the current year. The budget also includes $1.2 million from
the Underground Tank Storage Fund to continue the current level of
technical assistance to local governments in issuing permits for under-
ground tanks. ;

Local Government’s Role. The budget assumes that local govern-
ments will oversee cleanups of contamination from leaking underground
tanks at all sites where no groundwater contamination has been detected.
State law, however, does not specifically require local governments to take
any enforcement or cleanup action when underground: tank leaks are
reported, nor does the law provide specific statutory authority or funding
for local enforcement actions.

Legislative Action in 1985 and 1986. For the past two years, the
Legislature has provided substantial General Fund augmentations to the
board ($7.7 million in the current year), for board staff or contracts with
local governments to oversee the cleanup of all leak sites. The Governor
has vetoed these General Fund augmentations. Instead, the administra-
tion last year proposed a new bond act to fund toxics programs and re-
quested $12.5 million from those bond funds for subventions to local
governments for overseeing the cleanup of leaking tank sites. The Legisla-
ture did not approve the Governor’s bond proposal. Despite these past
difference, however, both the Legislature and the administration have
recognized that the cleanup of leaking tanks is a significant problem that
merits additional resources. o v .

Current Status. Based on its experience, the board estimates that
there are about 12,500 sites statewide where underground storage tanks
are leaking and that about 9,300 (75 percent) of these sites involve con-
tamination of groundwater. The board indicates that 987 cases of leaking
underground tanks have been reported to the regional water quality con-
trol boards in the first six months of the current year. Precise data are not
available on the number of reports filed prior to the current year, but the




492 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continved

state board estimates that the regional boards have a total of 1,900 sites
(including the 987 recently reported) that require cleanup. The state
board also indicates that with current staffing levels, it and the regional
boards are able to oversee a caseload of approximately 750 tank site clean-
ups. Thus, there are about 1,150 reportetf cases of leaking underground
tanks that the state and regional boards currently are unable to address.

The board expects cleanups to be completed at approximately 136 of
these sites by the end of the current year. Consequently, the backlog is
growing because the number of new cases already reported. to the re-
gional boards is seven times greater than the expected number, of com-
pleted cleanups for this year. If reports of additional leak sites continue at
the same rate as during the first half of the year, the unaddressed backlog
could grow to more than 2,000 sites by July 1987.

Many local governments which have established a permitting program
also oversee the cleanup of underground tank leaks. These efforts, howev-
er, generally are limited to sites with minor soil contamination, although
some of the larger, urban counties have been willing to oversee the clean-
uF of more significant leaks. The board is unable to estimate the number
of additional leak sites that local governments are addressing. -

Augmentation Still Needed. We estimate that the board would
need an augmentation of $8 million and 143 personnel-years to oversee the
cleanup of leaking underground tanks in 1987-88. This estimate uses the
same methodology that we used in our past recommendations which pro-
vided the basis for the Legislature’s previous augmentations (please see
our Supplemental Analysis of April 23, 1986 for more details) . Our estimate
of the'money and personnel needed is based on (1) workload factors
supplied by several regional boards and (2) the state board’s estimates of

(a) the number of leak sites and (b) the proportions of the sites that will
fall within several classes of severity of contamination. Our cost estimate

‘takes into account the sites that the board advises would be cleaned up in
the current year. As in our recommendation last year, we estimate that
nine years will be required to complete cleanups of all leak sites, although
costs in the later years should decrease substantially. '

Previously, we have recommended General Fund augmentations to
fund the oversight of underground tank cleanups. As an alternative, we
now recommend that legislation be enacted to allow the board to charge
the owners of leaking underground tanks for the cost of overseeing the
cleanup. This policy would be consistent with the state’s funding policy for
cleanup oversight at other toxic contamination sites. The state initially
funds most of its cost of overseeing the cleanup of hazardous waste sites
from funds provided by the Hazardous Substances Cleanup Bond Act. The
bond act; for example, requires that bond funds used to oversee and clean
up hazardous waste sites be repaid by reimbursements from responsible
parties who contaminated the site and from fees assessed upon firms that
dispose of hazardous wastes. These sources should be sufficient to repay
the bond funds. If revenues are insufficient, however, then there will be
a net cost to the General Fund. ‘

We have estimated the size of fees that owners of individual tanks would
have to pay in order to fully support the cleanup program, based on an

".estimate of the costs incurred by the state and regional boards to oversee
cleanup of sites with minor, moderate, major, and severe levels of con-
tamination. We estimate that this cost would average $6,500 per site,
within a range of $4,000 at sites where only minor contamination has



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 493

occurred to approximately $17,000 where leaks ‘have contaminated
groundwater. Tll)lese fees would be considerably less than the actual clean-
ugrgost in most cases. In order to simplify accounting needs and reduce
administrative costs, standard fees could be establis%ed for sites which
have minor levels of contamination, while the costs to oversee sites with
rgloye significant contamination could be recovered on a reimbursement

asis. : : . .
 Conclusion. In order to provide the board with the additional re-
sources needed to oversee the cleanup of leaking underground tanks in
a manner consistent with the funding of other toxic cleanup programs, we
recommend that the Legislature enact legislation to authorize fees and
cost recoveries from the owners of leaking underground tanks in order to
provide the state and regional boards with sufficient resources to oversee
the cleanup of all sites with leaking underground tanks. We further recom-
mend that this legislation authorize the board to (a) borrow up to $8
million from the General Fund.in 1987-88 in anticipation of future fee
revenues and cost recoveries in order to avoid delays in cleaning up leak
sites and (b) contract with local governments to oversee site cleanups for
which they have the technical expertise.

Revenues and Cost Uncertain for Tank Permit Program

We withhold recommendation on Item 3940-001-475, pending receipt
and analysis of (1) the board’s comprehensive report to the Legislature on
the status of surcharge fee collections and (2) the board’s updated esti-
mate of its permit program costs during 1987-88,

The budget requests $1,188,000 in Item 3940-001-475 from the Under-
ground Tank Storage Fund (UTSF) to fund activities related to the per-
mitting -of underground storage tanks in 1987-88. This amount. is
essentially the same as the amount provided for the program in the cur-
rent year. Chapter 1046/83 requires operators of underground tanks to
obtain a permit from the city or county in which the tank is located. The
operator must pay a permit fee that includes a surcharge to cover the
board’s cost of implementing Chapter 1046. The surcharge is set annually
in the Budget Act. The surcharge amount proposed in the 1987 Budget Bill
(Provision 1 of Item 3940-001-475) is $56, the same as in the current year.
. The board’s role in the permit program involves (1) setting standards
for tank design, construction, and leak detection, (2) providing technical
assistance to local agencies, (3) reviewing requests for variances, (4) re-
viewing local requests to impose additional design and construction stand-
ards, and (5) maintaining an inventory of all permitted tanks. The permit
program does not include overseeing the cleanup of leaking tanks.

Fee Receipts in 1985-86 are Below Expectations. The board expect-
ed to receive about $1.2 million in cumulative revenue from the surcharge
in 1984-85 and 1985-86. It actually received however, only about half of
this amount, or $638,494 for the two-year period. As a result, the board has
had to defer work on its tank inventory and reduce its technical assistance
efforts. oo Lo

In response to the shortfall in surcharge revenue, the Legislature last
year adopted supplemental report language directing the board to submit
a quarterly report on surcharge revenues. The board submitted its first
report, which cited the revenue shortfall through 1985-86, in October
1986. A more comprehensive report addressing current-year revenue was
due January 1, 1987. This report also will provide estimates of the amount
of surcharge payments owed to the state by each county or city and




494 / RESOURCES Item 3940

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

compare this amount to actual collections. At the time this analysis was
written, the Legislature had not received the report.

‘Uncertain Costs. There also is uncertainty concerning the pro-
gram’s costs in 1987-88. The board’s request for $1,188,000 includes approx-
imately $600,000 to maintain an inventory of Eerim‘tted tanks. Preliminary
estimates, however, suggest that the cost of the inventory will be less than
$400,000. Thus, the amount needed may be at least $200,000 less than
requested. ‘ ; ) S

If the board’s experience with fee ‘collections in 198586 is indicative of
what is to come in 1987-88, the surcharge established in the Budget Bill
will fall short of funding the proposed appropriation from UTSF. On the
other hand, the board may not need the full amount budgeted from the
UTSF. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on Item 3940-001-475,
including Provision 1, which establishes the underground tank surcharge
fee for 1987-88, pending receipt and analysis of (1) the comprehensive
report on surcharge fees including the current year revenues and (2) an
updated estimate of the program’s costs in 1987-88. :

Unregulated Nitrates Contaminate Wells

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the Water Resources Control Board, with the assistancé of
the Departinents of Food and Agriculture and Health Services to (1)
evaluate the need for regulation of agricultural use of nitrates 4and (2)
recommend actions needed to protect drinking water from nitrate con-
tamination. : e f i

The board’s primary responsibility is the protection of the state’s surface
and ground waters. The board regulates the discharge of potentially harm-
ful contaminants into water through permits that restrict the allowable
discharge. The board currently does not regulate the use of most agricul-
tural nitrates, such as fertilizers, although it recently required some dairy
farms to control the nitrate contamination from anima?l wastes.

The 'Department of Health Services (DHS) has primary responsibility
for ensuring that drinking water supplies meet state and federal standards,
and it can require closure of contaminated wells. The federal standard for
nitrates in drinking water is 45 milligrams per liter. Water that exceeds
this standard can cause death in infants less than six months old.

- The DHS indicates that 75 drinking water systems have one or more
wells with excessive nitraté concentrations. Table 3 identifies the location
of these systems by county. As the table indicates, most of the contaminat-
ed water systems are in counties with significant agricultural activities.
Most of these systems must find a substitute source of water (DHS has
allowed some of the systems to mix the contamiinated water with uncon-
taminated water to meet the nitrate standard). Once a well is'contaminat-
ed with nitrates, the water cannot be used for human consumption until
the ‘nitrate level in the water supplied to consumers is reduced. Thiis,
nitrate contamination can result in the loss of drinking water supplies.

‘Staff of DHS indicate that agricultural use of nitrates is a major source
of nitrate contamination in drinking water supplies. Nevertheless, despite
the closure of contaminated wells, the board has not regulated most agri-
cultural use of nitrates. While we recognize that regulating the agricul-
tural use of nitrates is a complex issue, its public health implications are
such that the board should address the problem.



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 495

Table 3

Drinking Water Systems With Wells That
Exceed the Nitrate Drinking Water Standard

1986 °
Number of Systems
County - Exceeding Stand-
. ard

Contra Costa 2 -
Kem..... 5.
Merced 1
Monterey 20
Riverside. 12
San Joaquin 2
Santa Barbara .2
Santa Clara ... 2
Santa Cruz 1
Sutter 3
Tulare 21
Ventura 4

Total 75

2 Source: Department of Health Services

The board has not formally evaluated the nitrate problém to determine
if additional regulatory action is needed to prevent nitrate contamination.
It should do so. The Departments of Food and Agriculture and Health
Services also should participate in this effort. Accordingly, we recommend
adoption of the following supplemental report language: '

- “The State Water Resources Control Board, with the-assistance of the
Departments of Food and Agriculture and Health Services shall report
to the Legislature by March 1, 1988, on (1) the need for regulation of
the use of nitrates, and (2) recommend state actions to protect drinking
water from nitrate contamination.” S

Estimate of Toxic Pits In State Is Reduced

The budget requests $2,013,000 from the Surface Impoundment Assess-
ment Account (val.ich receives fee revenues) and 24.2 personnel-years for
the regulation of surface impoundments (toxic pits). Chapter 1543/84
established a program to regulate toxic pits. After June 30, 1988, the law
prohibits the disposal of liquid hazardous wastes in any toxic pit -within
one-half mile of a potential source of drinking water, unless the board has
granted an exemption for that pit. Disposal of liquid hazardous wastes will
be prohibited in any toxic pit which lacks monitoring and leakage preven-
tion equipment after January 1, 1989, : ’ :

In our Analysis of the 1986 Budget Bill (please see page 591), we ob-
served that the implementation of the toxic pits program appeared to be
bogged down. Fee revenues were far short of expectations. As a result, the
board had delayed hiring most of the staff for the program. At that time,
it was not clear whether the revenue shortfall reflected (1) poor im-
plementation and compliance or (2) a much smaller number of facilities
subject to the law than the board originally had estimated.

The 1986 Budget Act appropriated $600,000 from the General Fund to
the board in the current year to investigate and resolve this issue. As a
result of this investigation, it now appears that the board’s initial estimate




496 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4100

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

of the number of toxic pits was more than three times too large. The
number of toxic pits probably is closer to 300 than the original estimate of
1,077. The board w1ll€1ave a better estimate of the number of toxic pits in
the state when these investigations are completed at the end of the cur-

- rent year.

" No Proposal For Data Base System

We withhold recommendation on $85,000 requested from increased
reimbursements to add 1.4 personnel-years for water quality data process-
ing, pending receipt and review of the board’s proposal.

The budget requests $85,000 from increased reimbursements to support
1.4 personnel-years to enter biological and water-quality data into a na-
tional data-base system. No information was available on this proposal at
the time this analysis was prepared. Consequently, we withhold recom-
mendation on the $85,000 in increased reimbursements for water quality.
data processing, pending receipt and review of the board’s proposal. -

Health and Welfare Agency
STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES-AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITlES m

Item 4100 from- the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements - Budget p. HW 1
Requested 1987-88 ......... SOOI OISO $3,993,000
Estimated 1986-87.........ccovvereminrermrenerisressonssnenses AT rereeiees S 3 185, ,000
ACTUAl 198586 ....cocevreerireiiririersieneriersnariscsessssesesssesesssesesssssassessssans 3 921 000

Requested decrease (excluding amount.
for salary increases) $192,000 (—4.6 percent) .
Total recommended reduction ..........ccucveveriiveenneisieccnninees None

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund-. Amount.
4100-001-890—State Councﬂ on Developmental " Federal . $3,993,000
Disabilities .
—Support . . .7(860,000)
—Community program development : (2,783,000)
—Allocation to area boards . (350,000)
4100-001-001—Area Boards on Developmental Reimbursements . B
Disabilities ' )
. : . . Analysis
SUMMARY OF  MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. We make no recommendation on the proposal to eliminate 498
the Area Boards on Developmerital Disabilities because
there is no analytical basis for determining whether area
board services are more or less valuable than other services *
purchased by the state.



